
 

 

                                                                 Agenda Item No. 6 

 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20th, 22nd and 
23rd January 2025 

Report of the Interim Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)   

Draft Budget 2025/2026 

 

Purpose 

1. To present to the Budget Scrutiny Meetings (‘the Meetings’)  the Draft 
Budget for 2025/26 prior to its consideration by Cabinet on 12 February for 
referral to a meeting of the Council on 24 February 2025.   

 
Recommendations 

 
2. It is recommended that: 

 
a. The Meetings consider, review, and enquire - following 

presentations from Directorate Teams (including the relevant Lead 
Members)  - with regard to the assumptions and proposals within 
the Draft Budget 2025/26 including the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy which is Appendix A to that report. 

 
b. The Meetings consider making recommendations to Cabinet for 

consideration when the Draft Budget 2025/26 is considered on 12 
February for referral to  Council.   

 
Background 

3. Cabinet on 12th February 2025 will consider budget proposals for 2025/26 
that sit within the affordable limits set by the  Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) and Plan (MTFP) within which the budget proposals are  
framed.   This draft suite of reports covering all aspects of the Council’s 
finances is attached for review by Scrutiny.  

 
4. The Draft Budget 2025/26 contains information that may be subject to 

adjustment prior to presentation at Cabinet on 12 February and in 
addition, some information has yet to come to hand at the date of writing 
and will be added subsequently; where this is the case editorial notes 
have been added in the text. 



 

   
 

5. All proposed savings which are under consideration for inclusion in the final 
version of the Draft Budget 2025/26 appear in  annex 3 of the MTFS which 
appears at Appendix A to the Draft Budget Report. 

 
6. The process of identifying savings proposals has been exhaustive and 

unprecedented in this Council.  The overall value of savings needed is c. 
£42m, this to balance the 2025/26 Budget as well as the succeeding four 
years i.e. in the medium term.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
[THE DRAFT BUDGET REPORT 2025/26 BEGINS HERE] 

 
Meeting of the Cabinet – 12th February 2025  

 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)   

 
2025/26 Medium Term Financial Plan and Council Tax Setting 2025/2026 

 
List of Appendices  

  

A. The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 to 2029/30 

B. General Fund Budget Summary  

C. Council Tax Summary  

D. DSG and Schools Funding  

E. General Fund Detailed Capital Programme  

F. Housing Revenue Account (including HRA Capital and 30 Year HRA 
Business Plan)  

G. Capital Strategy  

H. Capital Financing Strategy  

I. Investment Strategy  

J. Treasury Management Strategy  

K. Revenue and Benefits Policy Framework 2025/26  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Purpose 

1. To refer the Draft Budget 2025/26 to the meeting of Council on 24 February 

2024 to allow Council to set the Council Tax for 2025/26 and to approve the 

Budget for that year with the suite of reports which are attached as appendices 

to this report.     

Recommendations  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

2. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the Draft Budget 2025/26 including all 
appendices and it be forwarded to Full Council on 24th February 2025 for 
consideration and approval with the following specific recommendations:  

  

i. [That it be noted that the Council Tax Base was agreed by Decision 
Sheet on 31st January 2025.]  

  

ii. [That it be noted that the Council Tax Support Scheme was approved at 
Full Council on 30th January 2025.]  

 

iii. [That it be noted that Housing Rents and Service Charges were uplifted 
by Full Council on 30th January 2025.]  

 

iv. That the report of the Section 151 Officer, under Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 on the robustness of the estimates made for the 
purposes of the budget calculations and adequacy of proposed financial 
reserves be noted.  [Note: the Section 25 agreement will be prepared 
following scrutiny of the Draft Budget]  

  

v. That it be recommended that Council approve the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy at Appendix A which incorporates the following 
recommendations:  

  

a. Approve the MTFS and embedded MTFP as an estimate of the 
Council’s current financial position at December  2025.  
  

b. Approve the Guiding Principles for Revenue as a framework for 
financial planning for the period of the MTFS.  
  

c. Approve the Capital Planning Principles to guide the preparation of 
the Capital Programme in the years ahead.  
  

d. Note the planned development of the Transformation Programme.  
 
 

e. Note the Budget Timetable set out in Annex 1 of Appendix A in this 
report.  
  

f. Approve the latest proposals to employ flexible use of capital 
receipts in financial year 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

 



 

g. To delegate the amendment and final approval of these Budget 
proposals to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Interim Director 
of Finance.  
  

h. Approve the adjustments to fees and charges as set out in Annex 
11 of Appendix A.   
  

i. Approve the savings proposals set out at Annex 3 of Appendix A.  
   

vi It be recommended that an increase of 2.99% in the level of general 
council tax for 2025/2026 be approved;  

  

vii It be recommended that an increase of 2.00% in the level of Adult Social 
Care precept for 2025/2026 be approved;  

  

viii That it be recommended Council approve the General Fund Budget net 
budget of £366.611m at Appendix B, including the proposed total increase 
of Council Tax for Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council of 4.99%, in 
accordance with the Council Tax Referendum Principles as set by 
Government for 2025/2026.  

 

ix That the statutory amounts required to be calculated for the Council's 
spending, contingencies and contributions to reserves; income and use of 
reserves; transfers to and from its collection fund; and Council Tax 
requirement, as referred to in Section 67(2)(b) be now calculated by the 
Council for the year 2024/25 in accordance with Sections 31A, 31B and 34 
to 36 of the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 as shown in Figure 1 
of this report be approved.   

 

x That the Council Tax amounts by Band at Appendix C be noted pending 
final notifications of precept amounts by the Office of the Policy and Crime 
Commissioner and the Fire Authority with formal ratification to be 
presented as part of the Council Tax Resolution on 24th February 2024.[To 
be completed when available].  
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xi That it be recommended that Council approve the report at Appendix D on 
the Dedicated Schools Grant and Schools funding which incorporates the 
following recommendations such that Council:  

a. approve the Growth Funding methodology as agreed by Schools 
Forum on 21 January 2025;  



 

b. approving de-delegated of union duties as agreed by Schools Forum 
on 12 November 2024; 

c. adopt the allocation by block per paragraph 5 of that Appendix; and 

d. note the details of the Schools Funding Settlement. 

xii That it be recommended that Council approve the General Fund Capital 
Programme at Appendix E; 

xiii That it be recommended that Council notes the previously approved 
Housing Revenue Account and HRA Capital Programme at Appendix F 
including approval of the rent increase for 2025/26 and associated matters.  

xiv That it be recommended that Council approve the Capital Strategy and 
Capital Financing Strategy at Appendix G and H of this report. 

 

xv That it be recommended that Council approve the Investment Strategy set 
out at Appendix I.  

  

xvi That it be recommended that Council approve the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement at Appendix J including:  

  

a. The Borrowing and Investment Strategy for 2025/2026  
 

b. The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2025/2026  
 

c. The Treasury and Prudential Indicators for 2025/2026 to 2027/2028, 
summarised at Annex 4  

 

xvii That Cabinet endorse the Revenues and Benefits Policy Framework at 
Appendix K and recommend to Council that:  

  

a. Approval be given for the Revenues and Benefits Policy Framework 
for 2025/2026 comprising the policies set out at Annexes 1 to 9 of 
the Appendix K  
  

b. Approval be granted for the Council Tax Award of Discount Policy 
(Annex 2), Council Tax Discretionary Reduction Policy (Annex 3), 
Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate Policy (Annex 8), Non-
Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief Policy (Annex 7) and War 
Pension Policy (Annex 9) as set out Appendix K; and  
  

 

xviii Delegate to the Section 151 Officer (in consultation with Cabinet 
Member for Finance) Setting of any fees and charges not shown in 
Annex 11 of Appendix A. 
 

xix Delegate to the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer any 
further financial adjustments, corrections or amendments to this suite of 



 

reports necessary in forming the final preparation of these papers for 
Full Council on 24 February 2025.  

  

Background  

 
 

3. The Local Government Finance Act 1972 requires the Council to set a balanced, 
risk assessed budget each year and approve a Council Tax precept by 11th March.  
It should be noted that development of the Council’s MTFS is a key 
recommendation of the reviews undertaken by CIPFA Solutions, the LGA and 
others in recent accounting periods and forms a notable action within the Council’s 
Improvement Plan.  Accordingly, the suitable use and development of the MTFS 
has been identified by stakeholders as one of the key considerations in advising 
the secretary of State of progress made by the Council on its journey towards 
improvement.    

 

Section 25 - Report of the Section 151 Officer as to the Robustness of the 
Estimates Made for the Purposes of the Budget Calculations and the Adequacy of 
the Proposed Financial Reserves.  

 
   

4. Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Authority’s Chief 
Financial Officer (presently the Interim Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer) is required to report to Council on the robustness of the estimates made 
for the purposes of the Council’s Budget calculations and the adequacy of the 
General Fund balances and reserves. The Council must have regard to this 
report, which is set out below, when making decisions in respect of the Budget.   

 
[The Section 25 report will be added to this report in forming the final report for 
Cabinet on 12 February 2025]. 

  

  

  

  On Amendments to the Draft Budget 2025/26   

  

5. Should Amendments to the Budget be set before Council that impair the prospect 
that the Budget and Council Tax for 2024/25 can be set lawfully by (a) implying 
an imbalance or other aspect which the Section 151 Officer determines as 
resulting in a loss or (b) deems to be otherwise unlawful, Council will not be able 
to set a lawful Budget as is required by statute.  Under these circumstances, 
should they arise, Council would (a) need to reconsider the adjustment that has 
resulted in the position reached or (b) present alternative proposals that in the 
view of the Statutory Officer (s) deal with the observed impediment.  Arising from 
the statutory responsibilities of the Section 151 Officer - and present 
circumstances - it will not be suitable for any replacement saving to draw  further 
from the limited pool of Reserves held by the Council. 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 

Reserves    

  

6. In balancing budgets in previous years, the Council has usually used significant 
contributions from Reserves to balance its revenue budget shortfalls and 
therefore to support service delivery in a way that is unsustainable.  The perils of 
such an approach are manifold and include (a) the very large savings needed to 
balance the Budget in 2025.26 (b) the running down of levels of reserves to 
perilously low levels and (c) the potential that the Council will be unable to 
sustain its operations because resources will be exhausted. 

 
7. Accordingly, the Draft Budget for 2025/26 contains proposals to increase General 

Reserves by £5m in each year of the MTFS.   
 

8. The Section 151 Officer considers the level of Reserves held within the Council 
to be insufficient at this time.  Accordingly, the Council needs to be cautious in its 
deployment of any windfalls monies they may come to hand unexpectedly and to 
consider paying these into Reserves to provide for future financial challenges.  
  

Budget Assumptions and background  

   

9. The Section 151 Officer is satisfied that the Draft Budget 2025/26 has been 
based on the best available information and has used reasonable assumptions 
and approaches that are commonly used across the Local Government sector.   

  

10. In addition, a number of key processes have been in place and the Section 151 
Officer is generally satisfied that:   

  

i. Existing and future expenditure pressures have been suitably estimated 
using suitable techniques and by reference to evidence and relevant 
professional advice and informed opinion.   

  

ii. The senior members of the Finance Team and/or the Section 151 Officer 
have provided advice to both the Corporate Management Team, Cabinet 
and Scrutiny throughout the process.   

 

Further context is provided in the Medium Term Financial Strategy at Appendix A. 

  

 

Financial Context: The Provisional Finance Settlement  

  

11. The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 18th 
December 2024.  A summary of the outcome of the Provisional  Finance 
Settlement is noted below.  
  

i) The Council Tax referendum limit will be 3.00%, 2.99% to avoid 
referendum limit) for local authorities, with social care authorities allowed 
an additional 2% Adult Social Care precept.  

   

ii) The Social Care Grant has increased by £880m.  Dudley’s allocation is 
£42.794m an increase of £6.306m from financial year 2024/25. 

 



 

iii) There has been no change to the Adult Social Care Market Sustainability 
Improvement Fund.   Dudley’s share remains at £6.832m.  

 

iv) Adult Social Care Discharge funding has been merged into the Improved 
Better Care Fund which has been renamed Local Authority Better Care 
Grant.  Allocations remain the same as for 2024/25. 

 

v) A new one off Recovery Grant, was announced, Dudley’s share of the 
national £600m allocation is £5.031m. 

 

vi) £515m nationally has been set aside to compensate Local Authorities for 
the direct impacts of increases to employer National Insurance 
contributions.  Allocations will be published with the Final Finance 
Settlement, but Dudley’s share is estimated to be in the region of £2.5m 

 

vii) There are no changes to the calculation of New Homes Bonus, but 
Dudley’s share has increased to £0.615m. 

 

viii) A new Children’s Social Care Prevention Grant has been created, the 
provisional allocation for Dudley is £1.878m. 

 

ix) The following grants have been rolled into the Revenue Support Grant: 
 

 Transparency Code  

 Electoral Integrity Programme  

 Tenant Satisfaction Measures grants  

 Extended Rights to Home to School Transport grant 
 
 

x) A number of grants have been consolidated into a Children and Families 
Grant, Dudley’s allocation being £2.624m, the same as 2024/25. 
 Supporting Families programme  
 Supported Accommodation Reforms  
 Staying Put  
 Virtual School Heads Extension for Previously Looked After Children 

(£7.6 million  
 The Leaving Care Allowance uplift  
 Personal Advisor Support for Care Leavers  

 
  



 

Medium Term Financial Strategy  

  

12. The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy was last approved in August 
2024. 

 

13. Appendix A of this report restates the MTFS.  A summary of the Council’s 
financial position is shown in the following table. 

 

Table A:  Summary MTFS (January 2025 update) 

 Draft Budget 

2025/2026 

£m 

Proposed 

Draft Budget 

2026/2027 

£m 

Proposed 

Draft Budget 

2027/2028 

£m 

Proposed 

Draft Budget 

2028/2029 

£m 

Proposed 

Draft Budget 

2029/2030 

£m 

Opening Net 

Gap Budget  
10.288 11.998 9.916 6.230 1.400 

Pressures 22.949 34.435 44.274 46.323 51.153 

Minimum 

Revenue 

Provision 

contingency 

2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 

Provision for 

Redundancies 
3.000 - - - - 

Risk 

Contingency 
5.387 - - - - 

Expenditure 

chargeable to 

FUCR 

9.800     

Impact of 

Funding 

Changes 

(5.937) (0.740) (0.571) (0.402) (0.402) 

Contribution 

from Extended 

Producer 

Income 

(1.000) (1.000) - - - 

Contribution to 

reserves 
5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 

Net Deficit 

before savings  
51.487 51.693 60.619 59.151 59.151 

Savings 

Proposals   (41.687) (50.526) (57.499) (56.031) (56.031) 

Capital receipts 

applied (FCUR) (9.800)     

Supplementary 

Savings from 

TOM 
- (1.167) (3.120) (3.120) (3.120) 

Net Budget 

(Surplus)/ 

Shortfall  
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 



 

 

The detail supporting the construction of the figures appearing in this Table is to be 
found in Appendix A (The Medium Term Financial Strategy). 

14. At the time of writing the report the Public Health Grant allocations for 2025/26 had 
not been announced. The budget proposals assume that the grant remains at the 
same level as 2024/25.  

  

 

 

Dedicated Schools Grant  

  

15. As part of the budget process the Council also allocates the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) to schools in consultation with the Schools Forum.  The Government 
has announced the gross 2025/26 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), for all Dudley 
schools in the sum of £389.580m.  This represents an increase of 10.94% from the 
corresponding amount in 2024/25.  This is before recoupment for Academies 
which will be calculated later and therefore the amount available for distribution by 
the Council will be lower than this headline figure.  A summary of the 2025/2026 
DSG by block is shown below:  

  

 

Table B:  Schools Funding 2025/2026  

  

DSG Block Allocation prior 

to 

Adjustments 

Adjustments Allocation after 

adjustments 

  £m £m £m 

Schools Block  282.092  (2.808) 279.284 

Central School 

Services   
1.925 0.000 1.925 

High Needs  62.345 (3.756) 58.589 

Early Years  43.218 0  43.218 

Total  389.580 (6.564)  383.016 

  

  

16. Appendix D to this report details the process and principles adopted for 
movements between the budget blocks.  

  

 

 

Council Tax proposals   

  



 

17. The Draft Budget 2025/26 assumed a 2.99% increase in core Council Tax, and 
this has been adopted as a general planning assumption across Local 
Government.  

  

18. The Autumn Statement and Provisional Finance Settlement confirmed a 
referendum limit of 3.0% for core Council Tax and allowed 2% for the Adult Social 
Care Precept. This means that the Council can raise Council Tax by a total of 
4.99% in 2025/26 without breaching the referendum limit.  
  

19. Each 1% increase in Council Tax raises approximately £1.7m in additional 
Council Tax income and also ensures that the Council Tax Base is maximised for 
future years.   This is an important consideration because if this opportunity is not 
taken, further cuts to key services will be needed to balance the budget in future 
years.  

  

20. 59% of chargeable properties in Dudley are in Council Tax Bands A and B (31% 
Band A and 28% Band B). The impact of a 4.99% increase on the Council’s 
element of the Council Tax is shown below:  

  

Table C:  Impact of Council Tax increases   

  

4.99% Increase  Band A Band B 

2024/25 Council Tax (Dudley MBC 

element only)  

1,097.80 1,280.77 

2025/26 Proposed Council Tax (Dudley  

MBC element only)  

1,152.59 1,344.69 

Increase per year  54.79 63.92 

Increase per week  1.05 1.23 

  

21. The Council is continuing to experience demand and inflationary pressures in Adult 
Social Care and spend pressures of over £14m have already been included in the 
budget for 2025/26. Approving a further 2% for the ASC Precept will not only 
contribute towards funding these additional costs but will help to ensure 
sustainability of the care sector over the next 12 months and into the future, 
particularly in light of the ongoing impact of inflation and cost of living.   

  

22. As the billing authority, the Council also bills and collects the precepts for the 
Police and Fire authorities. At the time of writing the report proposed increases 
from these preceptors have not been set.  The Council Tax Resolution, which 
formally sets the whole council tax amounts by Band and by preceptor, will be 
presented to Council on 24th February.  

  

23. Based on a 4.99% increase and a Council tax base of 97,895.65 the Council Tax 
precept for 2025/26 will be £169,250,000  and is reflected in the budget summary 
shown at Appendix B. [this is the basis of scrutiny as the tax base is dependent 
upon the outcome of the council tax reduction scheme consultation.] 

 



 

24. Legislation requires Council Tax bills to be shown to one decimal place so the 
Council’s increase will be shown as 5% on the face of the bill although the 
underlying increase will be 4.99% as described.  

  

 

Reserves Position   

  

25. The Council has two types of Reserves, Ringfenced and Un-ringfenced.  
Ringfenced reserves can only be used for specific purposes: 

 
25.1. HRA reserves which can be used only for Public Sector Housing; 
25.2. Reserves arising from unspent Dedicated Schools Grant and generated by 

Schools; 
25.3. Public Health reserves arising from the unspent ringfenced Public Health 

Grant. 
 

Table D: Ringfenced Reserves  

  

      

31 March 

2024  

31 March 

2025  

(forecast 

@P7) 

31 March 

2026  

  £m  £m  £m  

Housing Revenue Account 11.081 13.969 13.969 

Dedicated Schools Grant and 

Schools1 
8.122 7.121 6.500 

Public Health 4.609 1.609 1.609 

Total  23.812 22.699 22.078 

 

26. Un-ringfenced reserves are split between earmarked reserves which are for 
specific future projects, commitments or risks, both revenue and capital.  
Unearmarked reserves are held to ensure the Council can manage unexpected 
financial challenges.   

 
27. Table E below summarises the Council’s level of earmarked reserves as at the 

end of March 2024 and the projected balances at the end of March 2025 and 
2026. The 2023/2024 Statement of Accounts have yet to be signed off by 
external auditors, but work has been concluded on verifying the balances as at 
31 March 2024.  Annex 12 of the Medium Term Financial Strategy has further 
detail on the Council’s Reserves. 

 

 

 

Table E: Un-ringfenced Reserves  

  

      

31 March 

2024  

31 March 

2025  

31 March 

2026  

 
1 Assumes statutory override continues with High Needs deficit treated as a non usable reserve 



 

(forecast 

@P7) 

  £m  £m  £m  

Unearmarked 2 10.865 12.423 17.423 

Earmarked: 20.522 6.614 4.297 

Total  31.387 19.037 21.720 

  

  

28. The Council has previously used significant  levels of reserves to balance its 
Budget.  This has resulted in dangerously low levels of reserves leaving the 
Council little scope to absorb unavoidable additional expenditure. The proposed 
MTFS includes provision of £5.0m per annum to build up the Council’s balances to 
a more acceptable level.   

 
Housing Revenue Account 

29. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account for the Council’s 
housing stock and is shown separately to the General Fund. Income comes from 
rent and service charges and expenditure relates to the management and 
maintenance of the stock. The HRA also has a Capital Programme for major 
repairs, refurbishment and new build housing.   

  

30. [A meeting of the Full Council on 30th January 2025 approved the increase in 
housing rental charges and continue charging service charges at the same rate 
and the financial implications of these increases are reflected in the HRA base 
budget for 2025/26.  Government announced that from 2020/21 rents can revert to 
the previous policy and be increased by CPI (at September of the previous year) 
plus 1%. This allows for a more optimistic forecast of the resources available to the 
HRA and continues the ability to reduce the level of debt (see below). CPI at 
September 2024 was 1.7% thus allowing for a 2.7% increase in rents from April 
2025. ] 

  

31. Appendix F of this report includes further detail of the HRA and Table 2 to that 
Appendix shows a balanced budget position for 2025/26.  

  

32. The proposed HRA Capital Programme for 2025/26 of £78.5m includes £21.5m for 
new build and acquisitions. Details of these proposals and their financing are 
included in Appendix F.   

  

 

Consultation and Engagement    
  

  

 
2 Balance as at 31.3.2024 reported to Cabinet July 2024 was £8.762m, since then a review of funding 
capital schemes has been undertaken.  The impact has bene to increases useable reserves by £2.103m  
which is being reported to Audit & Standards Committee in January 2025.  



 

33. The Council’s approach to Consultation and Engagement is described in Annex 5 
of the MTFS which appears at Appendix A to this report. Engagement on the 
2025/26 Budget includes:   

 

Capital Programme  

  

34. The Capital Programme for the General Fund is shown at Appendix E, along with 
the sources of finance. The total Capital Programme for 2025/26 is 
recommended to be set at £63.561m for General Fund. This is to be funded by a 
combination of grants, earmarked reserves and revenue contributions.  

  

35. The impact on the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement and Prudential 
Indicators are reflected in Appendix J, which also includes the Council’s Policy for 
Minimum Revenue Provision which describes how the General Fund is charged 
for prudential borrowing amounts.  

  

36.  The Capital Strategy and Capital Financing Strategy, which sets out how all 
Capital expenditure will be managed and financed, are attached at Appendices G 
and H.  

  

Treasury Management Strategy  

  

37. The Council is required to set a Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy each year. These set out how the Council manages its cash balances 
and how the financing of its Capital Programme through borrowing will be 
managed.   

  

38. The main source of funding for the existing General Fund programme is 
borrowing, which accounts for 56% of the programme funding required over the 
Medium Term Financial Plan.  Borrowing is required to fund all programmed 
expenditure that is not being funded from external funding (largely capital grants), 
capital receipts or revenue contributions.    

  

39. Included within this document is the policy for the Council’s Minimum Revenue 
Provision which determines how historic prudential borrowing is to be charged to 
the Council’s General Fund.   

 
40. A provision of £2m has been set aside to accommodate the prudent changes to 

the Minimum Revenue Provision policy and associated charges. 
  

41. Also, as part of the Treasury Management Strategy, the Council is required to set 
Prudential Indicators which establish borrowing limits regarding affordability and 
capital investment plans, and a policy for investment counterparty selection 
criteria which ensures that the Council will only invest with approved 
counterparties meeting strict conditions.  The Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement including the relevant indicators and policies is attached at Appendix J 
for Cabinet approval and recommendation to Council.   
  

  



 

Revenues and Benefits Policy Framework  

  

42. There is a comprehensive policy framework within Revenues and Benefits which 
require annual review and adoption including:  

 
i. Council Tax Recovery Policy 
ii. Council Tax Empty & Second Homes Premiums Policy 
iii. Non-Domestic Rate Relief Policy 
iv. Non-Domestic Rates Recovery Policy 
v. Sundry Debt Recovery Policy 
vi. Housing Benefit Local Scheme 
vii. Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 
viii. Discretionary Council Tax Relief Policy  
ix. [Council Tax Reduction Scheme] 

  

43. Appendix K to this report incorporates all the relevant 2025/2026 polices for 
adoption and highlights any changes.   

 

Finance  

 

44. The report is financial in nature and considerations are made throughout. 
 

Law 

 

45. Cabinet in making a decision and recommendation to Full Council in relation to 
budget and council tax proposals must take account of the following 
considerations.   

 

46. The Council is required under Part 1, Chapter III of the Local Government and 
Finance Act 1992 (the 1992 Act) to set a council tax for the forthcoming year and 
its budget estimates.  The decision must be made before 11 March of the 
preceding year (i.e. by midnight on 10 March). Sections 31A and 31B of the 1992 
Act require the Council to calculate its “council tax requirement”. This is reflected 
and set out in the recommendations and this report.  The report sets out the duty 
to have regard to the assessments of the s.151 Chief Finance Officer under s.25 of 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
47. The Council is under a duty to agree a lawfully balanced budget. The Council’s 

prospective expenditure must not be likely to exceed its resources available to 
meet that expenditure.  The proposals set out in this report meet this obligation.  
Any amending or substituted proposals must also achieve a balanced budget.  The 
proposed Council Tax is under the statutory threshold which would require the City 
Council to hold a referendum of local electors to approve the increase.  
 

48. Under s.114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the Council’s S151 Chief 
Finance Officer is required to report to all of the authority’s councillors if there is, or 
is likely to be, unlawful expenditure or an unbalanced budget (i.e. the council is 
unable to set or maintain a balanced budget). Failure to set a legal budget by 11 
March would activate this duty.  It may also lead to further intervention from the 
Secretary of State under s.15 of the Local Government Act 1999. 

 



 

49. Members are subject to the Council’s duty to set a balanced budget, and at 
common law owe a fiduciary duty to taxpayers to do so. Members must receive 
and take into account the advice of officers, particularly the section 151 officer, 
when considering and deciding the Council’s budget. As the decision makers, 
members must have due regard to the Council’s equalities duties when setting the 
budget.  
 

 
Risk Management 

 
50. This information is contained within the main body of this report. 

 

 
Equality Impact  

 

51. When making budgetary decisions, the Council has a duty to consult with those 
who are liable to pay council tax or non-domestic rates, as well as those who use 
or are likely to use services provided by the authority. The Council is also required 
to take into account their statutory public sector equality duty under the Equality 
Act (2010) and consider any relevant Equality Impact Assessments when 
formulating and agreeing proposals.  Further details are shown in Appendix A of 
this report.  

 
52. The Council’s public sector equality duty under s.149 of the Equality Act 2010 

requires it to have due regard to the achievement of its equalities duties when 
discharging its duties.   

 
53. Further details are provided within The Medium Term Financial Strategy (Appendix 

A of this report) paragraphs 25 to 29. 
 

 
Human Resources / Organisational Development 

 
54. The spending controls include controls over recruitment.  Where savings impact on 

existing staff, those will be managed in line with the Council’s Managing 
Employees at Risk of Redundancy policy. 

 
 
Commercial / Procurement  
 
55. The Council has strengthened the use of Value for Money principles in its decision 

making through the use of VFM Panels and similar principles are applied to 
Procurement by the Council. 

 
 

Environment / Climate Change  
 

56. There are no direct Environment /Climate Change implications arising from the 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Council Priorities and Projects 
 
 
57. The Council’s 1 year plan has 5 priorities, one being financial sustainability, 

efficiency and providing best value. 
 
 

 
 
  .......................................................  
Brendan Arnold 

Interim Finance Director (and Section 151 Officer) 

   

 

 

Background Papers  

  

 Council Revenue Budget 2025/2026 – Cabinet 11th December 2024  

 2024/25 Revenue Outturn – Cabinet 18th December 2024  
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Introduction 
 

The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is a key document in the 
Council’s financial planning process.  This document sets out the 
strategic financial approach that the Council will adopt in developing 
and completing the Improvement Plan and the portfolio of other 
strategies and plans that support delivery of services in the Borough.  
The MTFS seeks to explain how the Council will distribute its resources 
in this endeavour over the next five years.  It is important to recognise 
that despite the savings needed to bridge a very substantial budget 
shortfall in 2025/26 the Council remains an active and ambitious 
organisation with large resources at its command in undertaking this 
important role.  In order to deliver the Improvement Plan, the Council 
will need to operate carefully within closely defined quantitative 
financial targets.  These targets manifest themselves as budget limits, 
within which the Council must deliver its services over the period of the 
MTFS.  There will be no room for overspends on the future journey and 
the Council needs to further refresh its approach to sustain the 
progress already made to operate with highly disciplined financial 
management arrangements. By doing so, the Council will be able to 
(a) minimise the risks which have engulfed some local authorities in 
the recent past and (b) to reach for a level of financial stability and good 
management; these are the characteristics which the community in 
Dudley is entitled to expect of the Council. 
Brendan Arnold FCPFA 
Interim Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

The MTFS – Form & Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is to set down the 

approaches that will be used by the Council in assembling, organising and 

deploying its financial resources to deliver the objectives set down in the 

Improvement Plan to be presented to Cabinet and Full Council in the first quarter 

of 2025 and subsequently. 

 
2. The MTFS also contains a Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which sets out the 

planning assumptions and financial limits formed by the relevant funding 

constraints presently assumed.  These will be updated tri-annually (i.e. 3 times in 

each year) moving forward.  This is the first presentation of this approach to frame 

the development of the 2025/26 Budget for decision at Full Council on 24 February 

2025.  The update reflects the impact of the Provisional Finance Settlement for 

2025/26 (See Annex 5) and the adjusted MTFP appears at Annex 6.  Accordingly, 

this version of the MTFS contains sufficient information to frame the Council’s 

Budget for 2025/26 is capable of being set. 

 
3. It should be noted that development of the Council’s MTFS is a key 

recommendation of the recent reviews undertaken by CIPFA Solutions, the LGA 

and others and is a notable action within the Council’s Improvement Plan.  

Accordingly, the suitable use and development of the MTFS has been identified by 

stakeholders as one of the key considerations in advising the secretary of State of 

progress made by the Council on its journey towards improvement.  More 

generally, it is important to note that like all Councils, Dudley MBC is required under 

statute to set a balanced budget for 2025/26 by 11 March 2025. 

 
4. The MTFS sets out (a) sets of Guiding Principles which are presented for 

agreement by Cabinet and Council in seeking to obtain sustainable financial 

balance in the medium term and (b) the design and operation of specific 

programmes and other initiatives that will provide savings and cost reductions 

sufficient to be considered in balancing the 2025/26 Budget on 24 February 2025. 

 
5. It follows that this document is to be seen as a dynamic part of the Council’s 

financial operations in the future and is of critical importance on the Council’s 

ongoing improvement journey. 

 
 
Background & Context 
 

6. During 2023/24 and 2024/25, a process of review was initiated by the Council in 

response to the issuance by the external Auditor of reports containing statutory 

and other recommendations.  

 
7. In seeking to address the recommendations from these reports – as well as those 

produced by CIPFA Solutions and the Local Government Association, the 

Council’s Improvement Plan is set to be closely monitored by the Leadership Team, 

by Cabinet, by the Scrutiny function and meetings of Full Council.  Ensuring and 



 

demonstrating that its financial affairs are capable of being managed on a 

sustainable basis is a key part of this response by the Council. 

 
Strategic Goals 
 

8. The MTFS has the following strategic goals: 

 
a. To provide a framework within which the Council is able to achieve a series 

of balanced budgets in the medium term to support the delivery of the 

Improvement Plan and to enable strategic improvement. 

 
b. By doing so to reach for an assurance of both financial stability and 

sustainability and to deliver these in the short, medium and long term. 

 
c. To enable successive budgets to be balanced using sets of Guiding 

Principles that are commonly adopted across the Local Government sector 

and to apply these rigorously; and 

 
d. To provide a budget and risk structure within which the Improvement Plan 

can be completed, approved and delivered to meet the needs of 

stakeholders. 

 
Key Points of Briefing 
 

9. The MTFS and accompanying MTFP – following an extensive and detailed review  

including receipt of the Provisional Finance settlement – is suggesting that the 

previously forecast budget net shortfall in the region of £34.5m in 2025/26 was 

estimated with reasonable accuracy.  Looking backwards, this figure has changed 

in the course of the financial year 2024/25 reflecting the usual and expected 

refinement and testing of initial planning assumptions. 

 
10. The movements between the Budget in 2024/25 and the Draft Budget 2025/26 are 

shown in Annex 7 and include the following adjustments. 

 
a. Additional savings identified. 

 
b. Downward adjustment and stress testing of anticipated savings following a 

review of underlying assumptions. 

 
c. The challenging and adjustment of cost pressures previously admitted to 

the MTFP. 

 
d. The impact of the Provisional Finance Settlement 2025/26 received on the 

18 December 2024 and the Final Finance Settlement received on the [TBC 

in February by the Government Department ] February 2025. 

 
11. From the analysis presented it is clear that it remains the case that the Council must 

select recurring savings to balance the 2025/26 Budget; the overall gross level of 

savings required is £41.687m as shown in Table 3. 



 

 
12. In any local authority the overall suite of savings selected to ensure that the MTFP 

is balanced in the medium term will reflect a blend of (a) savings gathered from 

efficiencies and adoption of best practice (b) the adjustment of service levels 

(sometimes cessation or suspension of previous service levels) and (c) 

transformational savings.  The Council has explored and will continue to explore 

all of these dimensions as it considers the balancing of the 2025/26 Budget and 

years following. 

 
13. As part of this process the Council is already taking steps to deliver a 

transformational approach to delivering savings and will seek to widen and 

strengthen its response in this direction in both the short and medium terms.  The 

approach can be discerned in three key areas: 

 
a. The Council’s Improvement Plan to be considered by Full Council in 

January 2025. 

b. The development of a new Target Operating Model by the Council including 

the Senior Management review. 

c. A Council wide transformation programme development of which is 

beginning and which will be developed further through financial year 

2025/26. 

 
14. To this end a project to implement transformation in Finance using Unit 4 – an 

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system already acquired and updated by the 

Council – is scheduled to commence in 2025/26 and will likely complete in 

2026/27.  In addition, a Transformation Strategy has been prepared and appears 

at Annex 9.  Governance arrangements are to be reviewed to guide and control 

the use of transformational approaches in the years ahead.  The benefits of the 

transformational endeavours described – which include use of AI, robotics and 

digitisation – include obtaining better value for service users and enhancement of 

the customer journey. 

 
15. As part of these ambitions the Council acknowledges the need to organise many 

of its activities using business management principles including further use of such 

approaches for management of its property estate.  As part of the planned Property 

Transformation Programme the Council acknowledges a need to further develop 

proposals for significant asset disposal and to bring these to decision at pace.  

Equipping these approaches with links to flexible working, team building and the 

existing ‘One Team’ approach to service delivery is expected to bring further 

benefits. 

 
16. Additional opportunities in the application of transformational approaches are 

being developed under the auspices of the Council Improvement Plan in Housing, 

Adult Social Care, Customer Services and elsewhere.  Work is underway to inform 

development of clear business cases in these areas in 2025/26 and 2026/27.  In 

addition to programmes that are service focused, a range of other projects has 

been assembled. 



 

 
17. The Council has commenced consultation with a number of threads through the 

Autumn of 2024 and this is set out in Annex 2.  This seeks to meet the Council’s  

responsibilities in this area in setting the Budget.   

 
18. The savings of £41.687m for which approval is sought to balance the Budget in 

2025/26 are shown in Annex 3. 

 
19. A timetable for setting of the Budget is displayed at Annex 1.  In line with the highest 

standards of transparency and good governance the Timetable includes specific 

challenge and review on 20, 22 and 23 January 2025 by the Council’s Overview 

and Scrutiny function through a series of Budget Scrutiny Meetings comprising all 

Select Committees within that function. 

 
The Guiding Principles for Revenue 
 

20. In undertaking its financial operations over the period of the MTFS the Council is 

asked to adopt the following Guiding Principles (‘the Principles’).  These are based 

on sound management and professional practice.  They are presented as Guiding 

Principles because there may be occasions where - after careful consideration- 

the exigencies of strategic or operational management may necessitate from time 

to time a departure from the Principles. 

 
21. The Principles are expressed as follows: 

 
a. Fees and Charges will be reviewed annually and adjusted for inflation, 

comparability and competitiveness. 

 
b. As a compassionate Council, in setting charges, the impact on vulnerable 

groups will be considered carefully and equalities impact assessments 

prepared where needed. 

 
c. Service level expenditure will in future be benchmarked regularly with a 

suitable peer group and options to align with the benchmark expenditure 

level will be considered.  This will further assist in ensuring appropriate 

benchmarking for budget setting. 

 
d. The Council will seek to adopt incrementally a policy of maximising the use 

of technology and automation but as a compassionate Council will be 

mindful of the risks of increasing exclusion in doing so. 

 
e. A rolling programme of service reviews will be established with the objective 

of providing periodic review of operating models, organisational design and 

cost footprints so that in the medium term a process of review and 

adjustment exists within the Council. 

 
f. Service developments, savings and investments will be brought forward on 

the basis of business cases that must demonstrate feasibility, deliverability, 



 

appropriate financial payback and use of appropriate investment appraisal 

techniques. 

 
g. The Council will consult with residents, the business sector, the voluntary 

sector and other stakeholders in the Borough in forming budget options. 

 
h. Where major business cases are prepared for decision a proactive 

approach operate, encompassing review in depth prior to presentation; this 

will include rigorous application of investment appraisal techniques, peer 

comparison, and use of the Scrutiny function to achieve searching review 

and challenge before such case are adopted. 

 
i. The Council will welcome approaches from regional partners for joint 

working. 

 
j. The Council will seek to reach and maintain Unearmarked Reserves at a 

level of at least 5% of Net Revenue Expenditure and will seek to re-build 

depleted Reserves at the rate of at least £5m per annum over the term of 

the MTFS. 

 
k. Given the financial position of the Council and the need to maintain resource 

levels such that service delivery remains viable the Council will seek to 

maximise receipts from Council Tax and optimise the income from fees and 

charges and other income over the term of the MTFS. 

 
l. Future growth in service budgets must be funded from (a) grants or other 

contributions (b) realistic estimate of external income or fees and charges 

or (c) revenue savings.  Following the setting of the 2025/26 Budget there 

will be a general planning assumption that no growth will be adopted into 

the Budget within the period of the MTFS unless under the most pressing 

circumstances. 

 
m. The Council will develop enhanced means of assessing and managing risks 

at both strategic and operational levels and these will be used to inform the 

annual budget planning process. 

 
n. The Council will seek to make value for money (VFM) decisions and be 

mindful of its obligations to obtain best value for the public purse generally. 

 
o. The Council will consider invest to save proposals in forming and updating 

the MTFS in future years. 

 
p. In making decisions to buy goods and services the Council will be mindful 

of powers to seek social value in procurement and reduce the carbon impact 

of decisions to assist with attainment of Net Zero where there is a financial 

case for doing so. 

 



 

q. In forming its budget plans the Council will specifically consider and take 

action to meet existing savings targets.  

 
r. The Council will be mindful of the need to reduce the cost of property holding 

where the continued holding of property is not justified by the need; in doing 

so the Council will seek to reduce overheads and channel resources to 

frontline services. 

 
s. The Council – as a general guideline – will seek to constrain its Debt Service 

costs (including MRP charges) within 12% of the Net revenue Budget; in 

2025/26 this metric is predicted to be 9.8%. 

 
Financial Challenges: Governance and Decision Making 
 

22. A Timetable for setting the 2025/26 Budget appears at Annex 1 to this report.  In 

summary the following arrangements apply: 

 
a. The Budget Scrutiny meetings are to take place on the 20, 22 and 23 

January. 

 
b. Cabinet at its meeting on 12 February to receive recommendations from the 

Budget Scrutiny Meetings and consider these in recommending the Draft 

Budget to Council for decision. 

 
c. Full Council to consider the setting of the 2025/26 Budget on 24 February 

2025 following decision of Cabinet at (b) above. 

 
Consultation and Engagement 
 

23. The views of Dudley’s residents, businesses and communities are integral to the 

development of a MTFS that reflects the priorities of the Borough.  A layered 

approach to engagement and consultation has been devised to support the 

development of the 2025/26 Budget and the MTFS.  This has been designed to 

align with the Council’s Guiding Principles and which acknowledges that: 

 
a. Consultation lies at the heart of effective public policy development and 

service to the public.   

 
b. Consultation should never be used to communicate decisions already 

taken.  

 
c. Consultation should be inclusive.  

 
24. The layered approach is described in Annex 2 together with the responses 

received.  An online survey was conducted from 11 November 2024; during this 

period the Council received c. 2,100 responses.  The Council also commenced 

consultation on potential reductions to the level of support afforded through the 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme and other savings on 11 December 2024. 

 



 

Equality Impact Assessments  
 

25. Where savings proposals relate to a change of approach to service delivery 

in 2025/26, managers have completed an Equality Impact Assessment 

screening for each saving proposal to determine whether a full Equality Impact 

Assessment is required or not. The Equality Impact Assessment enables 

managers to fully understand the risks and implications of removal, reduction, 

or a change in delivery on specific groups protected by Equality 

legislation. This has been undertaken in parallel to the consultation process. 

 

26. A proportion of savings for 2025/26 will be achieved through reduction in 

budgets that are no longer required to deliver services, general efficiencies 

or increasing income targets in line with current levels achieved or based on 

reliable forecasts. Therefore, these proposals did not require a full Equality 

Impact Assessment. 

 
27. Where a full Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken, a small 

number of savings proposals have been identified as having a potentially 

negative impact on some protected groups. Where groups will be potentially 

negatively impacted, actions have where possible, been identified to 

p r o v i d e  mitigation of the impact on residents and service users.  These 

actions are documented in the Equality Impact Assessments and will be 

reviewed by services through existing governance processes. 

 

28. There are a number of savings that wil l have an impact on the Council’s 

staffing structures which will be subject to and handled through the 

Council's policies and procedures.  As far as possible, these savings will be 

achieved through deletion of vacant posts. Until the consultation p roces s  is 

complete, the actual savings level or staffing impact cannot be confirmed.   

However, the   savings   proposals   are   still c o n s i d e r e d    to   be a   prudent 

assessment of overall savings opportunities.   

 

29. The outcome of t h e  Equality Impact A s s e s s m e n t s , alongside the findings 

of the consultation process, have been assessed and used to prepare final 

recommendations that wi l l  po ten t ia l ly  fo rm par t  o f  the  Dra f t  budget  

presented to Cabinet in February for referral to Full Council. 

       
The National Financial Background 

 
30. The National Economy continues to be driven to some extent by the wider impact 

of the war in Ukraine, ongoing issues with international supply chains and 

inflationary pressures in certain sectors although the latter have moderated very 

significantly from the position in Autumn 2023. 

 
31. The high inflation experienced within the last 3 years significantly eroded the 

spending power of budgets across the public and private sectors but in Local 

Government that loss of spending power continues to impact base budgets.  It is 



 

acknowledged however that the Government’s Provisional Finance Settlement (for 

which see below) has provided a level of mitigation against these financial 

pressures. 

Ongoing Societal Changes 
32. The socio-economic impact of the recent Pandemic and subsequent economic 

performance in the UK economy and the associated inflationary pressures 

continue to cast a long shadow in from a socio-economic perspective and 

represent an ongoing focus of concern.  In sum, the impact of these events on 

society has been significant. 

 
33. This impact can be seen in Local Government generally and in Dudley elements 

of these issues apply locally.  The issues include reduced engagement by the 

community in leisure services and events, increases in the needs of vulnerable 

children, pressure on commercial rent collection, lower demand for commercial 

office space and the increasing expectation in the economy generally that a good 

deal of work can be undertaken at home rather than in a specific office location. 

 
34. These impacts overall, combined with wider take up of internet shopping have 

entailed that the retail sector has also come under significant pressure.  All of these 

effects have a direct or secondary impact on the call for local authority services 

and many have a cost impact in the short to medium term. 

 
Budget Planning Assumptions 
 

35. The following paragraphs set out a suite of budget planning assumptions which 

inform the construction of the MTFP.  Further detail is presented in Annex 4. 

 
Council Tax 

 
36. As a continuing acknowledgement of the past and ongoing (but diminished) 

inflationary pressures in the economy the Government has in the Provisional 

Finance Settlement set the referendum threshold for Council Tax to 3.00% with a 

further Adult Social Care precept of 2.00%.  The MTFS assumes an overall 

increase to council tax of 4.99% for 2025/26 which is below the referendum limit 

and in line with the proposals in preparation for most authorities in England. 

 
 

National Non-Domestic Rates (‘Business Rates’)  
 

37. The Government has for some years been considering reform of the NNDR system 

amid concerns from the business sector that the Rate imposes an unwarranted 

burden on the commercial sector.  To this point no firm proposals have been 

brought forward but as for 2024/25, the 2025/26 Finance Settlement provides for 

a nil increase in the Small Multiplier for hereditaments with a rateable value less 

than £51,000 with the resultant loss of funding in councils being met by a Section 

31 grant from Government. The standard multiplier for hereditaments with a 

rateable value greater than £51,000 has increased by 1.7% in line with September 



 

2024 CPI.  In 2025/26 it is expected that the Informal ‘non detriment’ agreement 

between the 7 West Midlands District Councils is expected to continue. 

 
The Guiding Principles for Capital  
 

38. In preparing the Capital Programme for 2025/26 (and looking forward generally 

within the period of the MTFS) the following Guiding Principles for Capital  have 

been used in forming the Draft Capital Programme.  In future proposed schemes 

that do not fall within these Principles will not - except in conditions of compelling 

exigency - be included in the capital proposals for either the Housing Revenue 

Account or General Fund Capital Programmes.  Therefore, capital planning should 

include: 

 
a. Items of programming that relate to essential health and safety works and/or 

which deliver compliance with the regulations within the Council’s property 

estate. 

 
b. Items of programming that have a measurable, beneficial impact on the carbon 

footprint of the Council and the Borough and where the cost implications are 

affordable. 

 
c. Essential investment in Information and Communications Technology (ICT) 

(both hardware and software) to ensure that the Council has fit for purpose and 

secure tools and infrastructure to support operations generally and 

transformational programmes where there are suitable business cases to 

support such investment. 

 
d. Items where – following provision of external grant support (principally from 

Government and the WMCA) specific resources are provided to the Council to 

complete or partially complete certain specified schemes that support the 

Council’s objectives or wider regional ambitions such that match funding is 

required.  Such match funding must be affordable to the Council and decisions 

made must demonstrate the Council’s duty to achieve VFM. 

 
e. Any schemes that can be shown to be wholly funded from external resources 

(e.g. Government or WMCA grants, external contributions) without implying 

additional cost burdens for the Council. 

 
f. Where proposals are estimated to return a measurable revenue saving; for 

example, investment in the Council’s commercial property portfolio (held for 

regeneration purposes) which may imply a modest capital investment and an 

improved rental stream. 

 
g. Schemes for which there may be a perception of compelling need but where 

such schemes are wholly dependent on Council funding.  In such cases, a 

rigorous business case must be prepared which demonstrates beyond doubt 

that additional cost pressures can be assuaged by savings or removal of 

existing capital programming. This approach will ensure that the Council seeks 



 

to maintain the benefits of the approaches used in forming the Draft Capital 

Programme for 2025/26. 

 
h. These Guiding Principles for Capital apply equally to the General Fund and 

HRA Capital programmes. 

 
39. For the avoidance of doubt: 

  
a. On grounds of affordability, no borrowing for capital purposes which sits 

outside of these Principles is envisaged during the term of the MTFS. 

 
b. The Council is unable to borrow money to invest in schemes for specific 

attainment of a commercial yield without impairing its ability to borrow 

from the PWLB for its general capital programme using the preferential 

rates which would usually be available.  This approach should never be 

adopted. 

 
 

The Capital Programme 
 

40. Services have undertaken a detailed review of the Capital Programme previously 

agreed by Council in March 2024 and this has been supplemented by a small 

number of essential schemes requested by services where funding is provided 

from outside the Council.  The overall level of programming needed to meet 

tightened priorities (see below) has been provided within the MTFS and compliant 

with the relevant funding constraints.  Further information appears in the Capital 

Programme Report (Appendix G) and Capital Financing Strategy report (Appendix 

H) of the Budget Report 2025/26 to which this MTFS is itself Appendix A). 

 
41. The Council needs to be particularly mindful that where ‘match funding’ is required 

by Government as a condition of grant being advanced for major regeneration 

schemes the Council has been unable to provide for such items in the Draft Budget 

for 2025/26.  In the event, as seems likely, that further savings can be found in 

subsequent updates of the MTFS this position may well change, and it may be 

possible for the Council to bid for such schemes in a planned way in the years 

ahead. 

 
 
Reserves 

 
42. In balancing budgets in previous years, the Council has commonly used 

significant contributions from Reserves to balance its revenue budget shortfalls 

and therefore to support service delivery in a way that is unsustainable.  The 

perils of such an approach are manifold and include (a) the very large savings 

needed to balance the Budget in 2025/26 (b) the running down of levels of 

Reserves to perilously low levels and (c) the potential that the Council might be 

unable to sustain its operations because resources will be exhausted. 

 



 

43. The Council has two types of General Reserves, ‘Ringfenced’ Reserves  which 

can only be used for specific purposes; and Un-ringfenced.  Summary tables below 

show current and forecast balances.  Further details are shown in Annex 12. 

 
44. Accordingly, the Draft Budget for 2025/26 contains proposals to increase General 

Reserves by £5m in each year of the MTFS.  The expected impact on General 

Reserves (specifically Unearmarked Reserves) is shown in Annex 12.  

 
 
Table 1: Ringfenced Reserves 
 

 

31 March 

2024 

31 March 

2025 

(forecast 

@ P7) 

31 March 

2026 

  £m £m £m 

Housing Revenue Account 11.081 13.969 13.969 

Dedicated Schools Grant and 

Schools3 
8.122 7.121 6.500 

Public Health 4.609 1.609 1.609 

Total  23.812 22.699 22.078 

 
  
 

Table 2: Un-ringfenced Reserves 

   

31 March 

2024 

31 March 

2025 

(forecast 

@ P7) 

31 March 

2026 

  £m £m £m 

Unearmarked 4 10.865 12.423 17.423 

Earmarked: 20.522 6.614 4.297 

Total  31.387 19.037 21.720 

 
 

 
Fees and Charges  

 

 
3 Assumes statutory override continues with High Needs deficit treated as a non usable 
reserve. 
4 The balance as at 31.3.2024 reported to Cabinet in July 2024 was £8.762m; since then 
a review of funding capital schemes has been undertaken.  The impact of the review 
has been to increases Reserves by £2.103m  and this is being reported to Audit & 
Standards Committee in respect of the Financial Accounts in January 2025.  



 

45. In line with Guiding Principle (a) the Council’s portfolio of fees and charges has 

been updated using a figure of 10% unless charges are specified by Government 

or there are other relevant constraints.  The detail appears in Annex 11. 

 
Debt Service in the General Fund  
 
46. The Council has recently undertaken a review of its Minimum Revenue Provision 

policy in association with adjustments to guidance brought forward by Government 

and has concluded on the basis of advice received from specialist advisers that 

improvements are needed in the way that charges are prepared and charged into 

the Revenue Ledger.  The adjustment of the technical models which support this 

area of the Council’s accounts will take some months to implement and accordingly 

the Draft Budget contains provision of up to £2m in each year to receive the 

additional charges that are needed.  The implications of this review - when fully 

implemented - will be reported through the usual financial monitoring process in 

the course of financial year 2025/26. 

 
 
The Provisional Finance Settlement 2025/26 
 

47. The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 18th 

December 2024.  A summary of the outcome of the Provisional Finance Settlement 

is noted below. The Provisional Settlement Letter received from Government by all 

Local Authorities  is attached at Annex 5. 

 

a. The Council Tax referendum limit will be 3.00% for local authorities, with 

social care authorities allowed an additional 2% Adult Social Care precept.  

   

b. The Social Care Grant has increased by £880m.  Dudley’s allocation is 

£42.794m an increase of 6.306m from last 2024/25. 

 

c. No change to the Adult Social Care Market Sustainability Improvement 

Fund.   Dudley’s share remains at £6.832m.  

 

d. Adult Social Care Discharge funding has been merged into the Improved 

Better Care Fund which has been renamed Local Authority Better Care 

Grant.  Allocations remain the same as 2024/25. 

 

e. A new one-off grant, the Recovery Fund, was announced, Dudley’s share 

of the national £600m allocation is £5.031m. 

 

f. £515m nationally has been set aside to compensate local authorities for the 

direct impacts of increases to employer National Insurance contributions.  

Allocations will be published with the Final Finance Settlement, but Dudley’s 

share is estimated to be in the region of £2.500m. 

 

g. There are no changes to the calculation of New Homes Bonus, but Dudley 

Council’s share has increased to £0.615m 



 

 

h. A new Children’s Social Care Prevention Grant has been created, the 

provisional allocation for Dudley is £1.878m. 

 

i. The following grants have been rolled into the Revenue Support Grant: 

i. Transparency Code.  

ii. Electoral Integrity Programme.  

iii. Tenant Satisfaction Measures grants . 

iv. Extended Rights to Home to School Transport grant. 

 
 

j. A  number of grants have been consolidated into a Children and Families 

Grant, Dudley’s allocation being £2.624m, the same as 2024/25. 

i. Supporting Families programme. 

ii. Supported Accommodation Reforms.  

iii. Staying Put. 

iv. Virtual School Heads Extension for Previously Looked After Children. 

v. the Leaving Care Allowance uplift. 

vi. Personal Advisor Support for Care Leavers. 

 
Budget Savings 

 
48. The Council has prepared a detailed schedule of revenue savings for 2025/26 and 

these are presented at Annex 3.  Also shown at Annex 3 is the quantum of savings 

that are one off as opposed to recurring in nature. 

 
49. A review has also been undertaken of savings built into the 2024/25 budget to 

assure that these have been delivered to target.  This is to avoid the prospect that 

unmet savings remain as a pressure in the base budget.  There is evidence to 

suggest that the great majority of savings in 2024/25 are set to be delivered by the 

end of the year or are capable of delivery in the near future. 

 
Provision for Redundancy 

 
50. A minority of the budget savings are likely to result - when adopted - in a level of 

redundancy costs.  These are currently estimated to be £8.6m for c. 200 posts.   

The precise figures will be reviewed as appropriate HR processes unfold. The costs 

will be funded from capital receipts using the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts policy 

allowed by Government with a revenue provision of £3m as a contingent sum. 

 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts (FUCR) 
 

51. The Council intends to make use of the facility – offered by Government – to charge 

certain categories of costs normally met from revenue resources to be funded 

through use of capital receipts both in 2024/25 and 2025/26.  The detail of the 

plans for each of these financial years appears at Annex 10. 

 
Property 
 



 

52. The holding and management of property assets is a significant activity for the 

Council and as described elsewhere in this report work is proceeding in a number 

of strands to form a transformational approach in this service area.  The principal 

components are: 

 
a. To complete the implementation of the Corporate Landlord Model to divest 

services of all responsibilities for the management of property and to lodge 

these and the associated budgets with the Property team at the corporate 

centre.   

 
b. The Council holds some 3,400 assets and parcels of land of various kinds.  

This includes a number of properties for which the Council has no economic 

use and which drives and unwanted cost stream including maintenance, 

security, business rates and others which can only be assuaged by disposal 

of the surplus property.   

 
The Medium Term Financial Plan 

 
53. The Council’s MTFP is shown at summary level in Table 3.  The MTFP is the 

product of (i) detailed technical analysis  (ii) detailed discussion with services and 

their respective management teams regarding the pressures identified and (iii) 

further engagement to assist services in identifying savings to bridge the Budget 

shortfall identified. 

 
54. The full detail of the MTFP is shown in Annex 6 and the movements between the 

original figures and those now presented are shown in Annex 7. 

 
 
Table 3: Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2029/30 (Outturn prices). 
 

 Draft Budget 

 

2025/2026 

 

£m 

Proposed 

Draft 

Budget 

2026/2027 

 

£m 

Proposed 

Draft 

Budget 

2027/2028 

 

£m 

Proposed 

Draft 

Budget 

2028/2029 

 

£m 

Proposed 

Draft 

Budget 

2029/2030 

 

£m 

Opening Net 

Gap Budget  

10.288 11.998 9.916 6.230 1.400 

Pressures 22.949 34.435 44.274 46.323 51.153 

Minimum 

Revenue 

Provision 

contingency 

2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 

Provision for 

Redundancies 

3.000 - - - - 

Risk 

Contingency 

5.387 - - - - 



 

Expenditure 

chargeable to  

FUCR 

9.800 - - - - 

Impact of 

Funding 

Changes 

(5.937) (0.740) (0.571) (0.402) (0.402) 

Contribution 

from Extended 

Producer 

Income 

(1.000) (1.000) - - - 

Contribution to 

reserves 

5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 

Net Deficit 

before savings  

51.487 51.693 60.619 59.151 59.151 

Savings 

Proposals  

 (41.687) (50.526) (57.499) (56.031) (56.031) 

Capital 

Receipts 

Applied 

(FUCR) 

(9.800)     

Supplementary 

Savings from 

TOM 

- (1.167) (3.120) (3.120) (3.120) 

Net Budget 

(Surplus)/ 

Shortfall  

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

 
 
 
The MTFS Governance & Reporting 
 

55. The MTFP will continue to be updated in a rolling basis from this point forward and 

will be reported periodically to Cabinet, the Scrutiny function, Full Council and the 

Council’s Improvement Panel.  This will enable stakeholders to receive regular 

briefing on observed changes to the forecasts that are made from time to time. 

 
Risk Assessment and Management 
 

56. The Council has a system for preparation and review of risk registers.  This 

system is in need of review and as part of the Improvement Plan the Council has 

committed to improve these arrangements through use of technology and a 

programme of management training.  

  
57. The principal risks associated with the maintenance of the Council as a going 

concern within the financial constraints identified in the MTFS and MTFP are set 

out in Annex 8. 

 
 
 
 
Recommendations 



 

 
58. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
a. Approve the MTFS and embedded MTFP as an estimate of the Council’s 

current financial position at January 2025. 

 
b. Approve the Guiding Principles for Revenue for the period of the MTFS. 

 
c. Approve the Guiding Principles for Capital to guide preparation of the Capital 

programme in the years ahead.  

 
d. Note the current and planned arrangements for development of the Council’s 

approach to and delivery of Transformation. 

 
e. Note the Budget Timetable set out in the report. 

 
f. Approve the proposal to use the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts facility in 

financial year 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

 
g. To delegate the further amendment of this document (where needed to ensure 

financial integrity and reconciliation) in preparation for Full Council on 24 

February to the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Interim Director of Finance 

(section 151 Officer). 

 
h. Approve the onward submission of the Winter 2025 update of the MTFS to the 

next meeting of Full Council. 

 
i. Approve the adjustments to Fees and Charges as set out in Annex 11. 

 
j. Approve the savings proposals set out at Annex 3. 
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ANNEX 1 
 

The Budget Timetable 
 
 
 

Timeline Activity Status 

October 2024 Star Chamber 
conducted and 
savings proposals 
drafted. 

Completed 

11 December 
2024 

Summary budget 
report presented to 
Cabinet. 

Completed 

November to 
December 
2024 

Consultation period 
on savings 
opportunities to 
include residents, 
businesses and 
communities. 

Completed 

January 2025 Scrutiny Committees 
to consider Draft 
Budget 2025/26. 

Budget Scrutiny 
Meetings 
scheduled 20, 22 
and 23 January 

30 January Cabinet to consider 
Housing Rents, the 
HRA Revenue and 
Capital Draft Budget 
s2025/26 and 
amendments to 
Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 
submission to Full 
Council. 

Cabinet meeting 
scheduled 30 
January 

30 January Meeting of Full 
Council to consider 
Housing Rents, HRA 
Revenue and Capital 
Draft Budgets 
2025/26 and 
amendments to the  
Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme  

Meeting of Full 
Council scheduled 
for 30 January 



 

12 February  Cabinet to receive 
recommendations 
from Budget Scrutiny 
Meetings and meet to 
consider approval of  
Draft Budget 2025/26 
for onward 
submission to Full 
Council 

Cabinet 
scheduled for 12 
February  

24 February  Full Council to meet to 
consider approval of 
Draft Budget 2025/26 

Meeting of Full 
Council scheduled 
for 24 February 

 
  



 
ANNEX 2 

 
Consultation & Engagement 

 
Overall Approach 
 

1. The Council consults on its budget proposals in a number of ways which include:  

i. Launching a consultation with the Borough on the Council website from 11th 

November 2024. So far (at 6th January) c. 2,100 responses have been received.  

ii. Consulting the Chamber of Commerce and Business Community. This took 

place on 2nd December 2024.  

iii. Consulting the Youth Council and Dudley Council for Voluntary Services; dates 

are being sought for these appointments.  

iv. Consultation and engagement with Trade Unions commenced on 4th December 

2024 with further updates as needed. 

v. Consulting staff under established protocols where restructuring activities are 

proposed.  

vi. Consulting in line with legislative requirements where this is required (for 

example, see the launch of consultation for amendments to the Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme) or where this is indicated under the relevant employment 

legislation. 

 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme Consultations 

2. In line with statutory requirements a full consultation must be undertaken with the 

Major Preceptors (Police & Crime Commissioner and the Fire & Rescue Service) and 

the public to make changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 

 

3. Between the 26 September 2024 to the 6 November 2024 a consultation was 

undertaken proposing several changes to the existing scheme namely:  

 

a. Change the current variable Non-Dependant Deductions and introduce a standard 

weekly deduction. 

b. Applying a band restriction whereby a limit will be applied when calculating Council 

Tax Reduction, based on a Council Tax Band C maximum. 

c. Removing Second Adult Rebate Reduction from the scheme. 

d. Removing the extended payments provision from the scheme. 

e. Including special disregards for the Post Office Compensation payments, the 

infected Blood Scheme payments and payments made due to the Grenfell Tower 

inquiry. 

 

4. Below is a summary of the 219 responses received from the first consultation. 

Question (1) 

Replacing the current variable Non-Dependant Deductions with a standard deduction of 

£5 per week. 

 Response Percentage Response Total 

Yes 64% 87 

No 13% 18 

Don’t Know 23% 32 

   

 

 

 

 

 



 
Question (2) 

Apply a band restriction whereby a limit will be applied when calculating Council Tax 

Reduction, based on a Band C maximum. 

 Response 
Percentage 

Response Total 

Yes 72% 87 

No 16% 20 

Don’t Know 12% 15 

 

Question (3) 

Remove Second Adult Rebate from the scheme for working age applicants. 

 Response 
Percentage 

Response Total 

Yes 66% 77 

No 14% 16 

Don’t Know 20% 23 

 

Question (4) 

Removing the Extended Payment provision. 

 Response 
Percentage 

Response Total 

Yes 65% 74 

No 13% 15 

Don’t Know 22% 25 

 

 

 

 

Question (5) 

Include special disregards for the Post Office Compensation payments, the Infected Blood 

Scheme and payments due to the Grenfell Tower 

 Response 
Percentage 

Response Total 

Yes 73% 79 

No 8% 9 

Don’t Know 19% 21 

 

Question (6) 

Do you agree with maintaining the maximum level of support at 77% of Council Tax for 

working age applicants? 

 Response 
Percentage 

Response Total 

Yes 72% 113 

No 11% 18 

Don’t Know 17% 27 

 

Further Consultation 

5. This consultation indicated that the council was looking to maintain the maximum level 

of support for working age at the existing level of 77%. However, since that time it has 

been established that due to the severe financial situation experienced by the Council, 

savings need to be made. Therefore, a further consultation was agreed to be 

undertaken which started on the 12 December 2024 and will end on the 16 January 

2025.  



 
 

6. The proposal is to reduce the maximum level of Council Tax Reduction payable for 

Working Age from 77% to 40% and this reduction apply all working age applicants. 

 
7. Below is a summary of the responses received as at the 2 January 2025 with the 

current consultation. 

Question (A) 

I have read the background information about the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 

 Response 
Percentage 

Response Total 

Yes 98% 648 

No 2% 12 

 

 

 

Question (B) 

Do you agree with reducing the maximum level of support for Council Tax to 40% for 

working age applicants. 

 Response 
Percentage 

Response Total 

Yes 53% 302 

No 38% 218 

Don’t Know 9% 54 

 

Question (C) 

The Council is proposing, at this stage, to apply the reduction to all working age applicants. 

(The Council is keen to gain your views on this, particularly if you think certain applicants 

should receive a higher level of support). Do you agree with the proposal. 

 Response 
Percentage 

Response Total 

Yes 56% 298 

No 36% 194 

Don’t Know 8% 45 

 

Insight & Analysis 

8. From the first consultation there was over 64% in agreement to all proposals and so far, 

there is over 56% in agreement to reducing the level of support for all applicants. 

Budget consultation - General 

9. Between November 11 and December 20, 2,106 responses were received for the budget 

consultation. 

 

10. With the council facing a significant challenge to produce a balanced budget, people were 

asked about how they would prioritise spending on different council services and different 

options for making or saving money by potentially charging for or reducing some council 

services. 

Below is a summary of the responses received: 
 

Question (I) 

The council is under significant pressure with its budget. It costs more money to provide 

services, and Dudley has always been a low taxing authority, which has impacted on how 

much money it has in reserve. How aware are you of the council’s financial pressures?  

 



 

  Response  percentage 

Very aware 1172 55.7% 

Somewhat 
aware 

791 37.6% 

Not so aware 108 5.1% 

Not at all 
aware 

35 1.7% 

  

Question (II) 

If there were no limits on the amount of council tax the council could charge, how much 

increase would you be willing to accept? 

% 
incre
ase 

No of 
respondents 

% of 
respondents 

4.99 1472 69.9 

7.99 427 20.8 

9.99 207 9.83 

  

Question (III) 

The council provides hundreds of services which are getting more expensive to run every 

year. Thinking of the funding of services across the whole of the council, please tell us 

your top three priority areas from the list below, with 1 being the most important, 2 the 

second most important and 3 the third most important.  

 Area In top 
3  

% 

Refuse collection and recycling 780 12.3 

Older people’s service 671 10.6 

Disabilities and mental health for children and 
adults 

592 9.4 

Roads and street lighting 570 9 

Community safety 526 8.3 

Safeguarding children and family support 467 7.4 

Litter and street cleansing 391 6.2 

Increasing the affordable housing supply 361 5.7 

Supporting children’s learning 317 5 

Benefits and other welfare services 293 4.6 

Libraries 283 4.5 

Parks and nature reserves 282 4.5 

New buildings and business developments 
leading to jobs creation 

213 3.4 

Leisure centres and sports development 200 3.2 

Youth services 165  2.6 

  

  

Question (IV) 

The council is having to make some difficult decisions on which services it is able to 

provide. The less funding the council agrees to give to a service, the less that service will 

provide. For the service areas below please tell us if you think the council should be 

spending more, the same, or less money on them?  

 

 



 

  More  Same less 

Adult social 
services 

883 1064 159 

Children’s social 
services 

735 1178 193 

Housing and 
communities 

593 1119 394 

environment 530 1276 300 

Public health and 
wellbeing 

424 1287 395 

Regeneration 
and enterprise 

400 935 771 

libraries 276 1280 550 

Digital, customer 
and commercial 
services 

168 860 1078 

Finance and legal 
services 

55 861 1190 

  

Question (V) 

The following options are ways that the council could raise or save money. Please tell us 

your order of preference for these options, where 1 is your most preferred choice and 6 

your least preferred choice.  

  1 2 3 4 5 6 

Charge more for some paid-for 
services (e.g. car parking, pest 
control) 

270 358 389 354 436 299 

Increase Council Tax 304 231 284 253 323 711 

Introduce more charging for non-
essential services (e.g. cultural 
services) 

655 540 387 284 168 72 

Reduce statutory services (e.g. 
street cleansing, environmental 
health services and registrar 
services) to the minimum legal 
requirement 

71 230 412 539 485 369 

Sell / develop council buildings 644 498 327 294 238 105 

Stop or reduce non-essential 
services  

162 249 307 382 456 550 

  

Question (VI) 

How easy would it be for you to access council in-person services if they moved 

somewhere else in the borough? 

Very easy 429 

Easy 404 

No change 785 

difficult 222 

Very difficult 93 

impossible 22 

Don’t know 151 

  

Question (VII) 

How easy would it be for you to use council digital services? 



 

 Very easy 900 

Easy 505 

No change 482 

difficult 111 

Very difficult 46 

impossible 21 

Don’t know 41 

  

Question (VIII) 

Please tell us the last time you used the council services listed below.  

  In the 
last 
week 

More 
than 1 
week to 
1 month 
ago 

More 
than 1 
month to 
3 
months 
ago 

More 
than 3 
months 
to 6 
months 
ago 

More 
than 6 
months 
to a year 
ago 

More 
than a 
year 
ago 

never 

Leisure 
centre 

268 154 139 105 118 816 506 

Library 434 240 151 111 124 718 328 

Museum 44 87 136 149 182 903 605 

park 974 366 214 138 118 220 76 

Town hall 86 174 173 147 223 680 623 

  

Question (IX) 

How supportive are you that the council should invest to help tackle climate change?  

Strongly support 338 

support 546 

Neither support nor oppose 713 

oppose 229 

Strongly oppose 280 

  

Question (X) 

Thinking about you and your household, how concerned are you about the cost of living 

at the moment?  

Very concerned 1044 

Fairly concerned 857 

Not very concerned 178 

Not at all concerned 27 

  

 
  



 
ANNEX 3 

 

 Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

  Ref Title 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Summer 
Budget 
Adjustments 

1 Car Park 
Charging 

(1,450) (1,450) (1,450) (1,450) (1,450) 

Summer 
Budget 
Adjustments 

2 Dudley 
Council Plus 

(130) (130) (130) (130) (130) 

Summer 
Budget 
Adjustments 

3 Public Health 
Grant 
Switches 

(516) (516) (516) (516) (516) 

Summer 
Budget 
Adjustments 

4 Democratic 
Services - 
Growth 

102 102 102 102 102 

   Total 
Summer 
Budget 
Adjustments 

(1,994) (1,994) (1,994) (1,994) (1,994) 

   Title 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

TOM 
Pathway 

5 TOM 
Pathway 
Phase1: 
Deletion of 
vacancies 
(220+) 

(9,660) (9,660) (9,660) (9,660) (9,660) 

TOM 
Pathway 

6 Management 
of pay 
budgets 
(vacancy 
factors) 

(1,000) (1,300) (1,300) (1,300) (1,300) 

TOM 
Pathway 

7 Senior 
Management 
Review (TOM 
Phase 1) 

(1,250) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) (2,500) 

Fees & 
Charges 

8 Fees & 
Charges – 
+10% (with 
exceptions) 

(600) (600) (600) (600) (600) 

Traded 
Services 

9 Review of 
Traded 
Services 

(250) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) 

Business 
Change 

10 Staff Car 
Park 
Charging 

0 (60) (60) (60) (60) 

  
 

Total (12,760) (15,120) (15,120) (15,120) (15,120) 

  Ref Title 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Business 
Change 

 11 Changes to 
Council Tax 
Reduction 

(4,165) (4,165) (4,165) (4,165) (4,165) 



 
(CTR) 
Scheme 

    Total 
Business 
Change 

(4,165) (4,165) (4,165) (4,165) (4,165) 

  



 
ANNEX 3 continued 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Director
ate 

Ref Efficiency Savings 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

ASC 12 End Ladies Walk 
contract in March 2026 

0 (390) (390) (390) (390) 

ASC 13 Review of Telecare 
services to achieve 
efficiencies through 
income and operational 
reviews 

(200) (304) (304) (304) (304) 

ASC 14 Continuation of Direct 
Payments project and 
establishment of new 
reviewing team 

(1,043) (1,043) (1,043) (1,043) (1,043) 

ASC 15 Grant funding through 
the Better Care Fund to 
support inflationary 
pressures 

(755) (1,255) (1,505) (1,505) (1,505) 

ASC 16  Use Better Care 
funding, where possible, 
to support the  cost 
of some of the business 
support review. 

(360) (360) (360) (360) (360) 

ASC 17 Income generation 
through protocol change 

(993) (1,482) (1,860) (1,860) (1,860) 

ASC 18 Living Well Feeling Safe 
cease by reducing  a 
team manager post and 
offering up associated 
non-pay expenditure by 
ending the service. 

(82) (82) (82) (82) (82) 

ASC 19 Business Support 
service review by 
looking to 
identify efficiencies 
through creating 
more centralised teams 
and 
possible innovations to 
processes. 

(300) (300) (300) (300) (300) 

ASC 20 Close Lye Community 
Project (108) (108) (108) (108) (108) 

ASC 21 Welfare Rights Team 
reduction to statutory 
service  

(300) (300) (300) (300) (300) 

ASC 22 Reduce Dementia Hubs 
from 3 to 2 and share 
service with Carers' Hub (500) (500) (500) (500) (500) 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

ANNEX 3 continued 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Directorate Ref Efficiency Savings 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

ASC 23 Outsource Blue 
Badge and 
Community 
Equipment Service 

(100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 

ASC 24 Recommission 
provision currently 
at Woodside and 
use alternative 
preventative 
service 

(40) (40) (40) (40) (40) 

ASC 25 DDS - Moving 
people via 
framework and 
review provider 
overprovision of 
shared hours and 
night support in 
supported living 

(500) (500) (500) (500) (500) 

ASC 26 Reduce Assessment 
and Independence 
budget through 
managing demand 
and avoiding 
(where possible) 
bed-based 
services 

(700) (700) (700) (700) (700) 

ASC 27 Reviews of Mental 
Health packages 
of care, floating 
support and direct 
payments with a 
target 10% saving 

(36) (36) (36) (36) (36) 

ASC 28 Assertive reviews of 
Mental Health 
provision 

(350) (350) (350) (350) (350) 

ASC 29 Review Mental 
Health supported 
living provision 
moving to social 
housing with target 
1/3rd of 96 cases 

(738) (738) (738) (738) (738) 

ASC 30 Reduction to the 
Safeguarding 
Learning and 
Development 
service  

(124) (124) (124) (124) (124) 

  



 
ANNEX 3 continued 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Directorate Ref Efficiency Savings 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

ASC 31 Review supported living 
packages before 
implementation 
of framework, working 
in collaboration with 
providers to 
reduce packages 
rather than re-
negotiate contracts 

(500) (500) (500) (500) (500) 

ASC 32 Review all S117 cases 
in DDS to ensure 
access to joint 
funding has 
been maximised 

(200) (200) (200) (200) (200) 

ASC 33 Look to introduce a 
recovery for DDS to 
support discharges. 
Pilot recovery model 
that was tested pre-
pandemic evidenced 
savings supporting 
recovery. 

(150) (200) (200) (200) (200) 

    Total Adults Savings (8,079) (9,612) (10,240) (10,240) (10,240) 

 

  



 
ANNEX 3 continued 

 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Directorate Ref Efficiency Savings 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Children’s 34 Family Hubs review 
grant deployment 

(500) (500) (500) (500) (500) 

Children’s 35 Supporting 
Families review 
grant deployment 

(1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) 

Children’s 36 Reduction in 
requirement for 
agency staff in 
Children's Social 
Care 

(30) (30) (30) (30) (30) 

Children’s 37 Redesign of Family 
Time service 

(30) (30) (30) (30) (30) 

Children’s 38 Safeguarding and 
Quality assurance 

(20) (20) (20) (20) (20) 

Children’s 39 Adolescent 
Safeguarding hold 
3 posts for 12mths 

(130) 0 0 0 0 

Children’s 40 Independent 
Review Officer 
(IRO) reduction of 
1.5 FTE in 
safeguarding and 
quality assurance. 

(110) (110) (110) (110) (110) 

Children’s 41 Adolescent 
Safeguarding 
frontline social 
worker post  

(60) (60) (60) (60) (60) 

Children’s 42 Reduction in the 
Adolescent and 
Family 
Safeguarding room 
hire and 
throughcare skills 
fund. Use Cable 
Plaza for meeting 
rooms rather than 
hiring external 
locations and 
reduction in skills 
share spend. 

(10) (10) 0 0 0 

Children’s 43 Family 
Safeguarding - 
Frontline social 
worker post  

(60) (60) (60) (60) (60) 

Children’s 44 Psychologist post 
in Throughcare  

(70) (70) 0 0 0 

Children’s 45 Finance officer post 
in Through care  

(20) (20) 0 0 0 

 

  



 
ANNEX 3 continued 

 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Directorate Ref Efficiency Savings 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Children’s  46 No recourse to public 
funds - grant switch 

(20) 0 0 0 0 

Children’s  47 Sessional Youth 
worker post 
removed 

(50) (50) (50) (50) (50) 

Children’s  48 All agency budget 
removed 

(460) (460) (460) (460) (460) 

Children’s  49 Early help enablers 
posts in hubs 
removed 

(120) (120) (120) (120) (120) 

Children’s  50 Removal of parenting 
co-ordinator roles 

(110) (110) (110) (110) (110) 

Children’s  51 Virtual School grant 
switch to general 
fund 

(50) 0 0 0 0 

Children’s  52 HAF and household 
support - 
maximising use of 
administration 
element of grants 

(100) 0 0 0 0 

Children’s  53 Section 17 - all 
accommodation 
and equipment 
costs to be funded 
from Household 
Support Fund. 

(35) 0 0 0 0 

Children’s  54 New use for former 
children's homes 

(50) (100) (100) (100) (100) 

Children’s  55 Income from school 
academisation 

(25) (25) 0 0 0 

Children’s  56 Public Health grant 
switch – Family Hub 

(205) (205) (205) (205) (205) 

Children’s  57 Saving from disposal 
of Lower Gornal 
Youth Centre 

(40) (40) (40) (40) (40) 

Children’s  58 Disposal of 
Netherton Arts 
Centre 

(20) (20) (20) (20) (20) 

Children’s  59 Hubs - Youth workers  (410) (410) (410) (410) (410) 

Children’s  60 Youth Justice posts  (90) (90) (90) (90) (90) 

Children’s  61 Meadow Road - 
Youth centre 
funding changes. 

(30) (30) (30) (30) (30) 

Children’s  62 Release Stourbridge 
Road property. 

(20) (20) (20) (20) (20) 

Children’s  63 Reduction the 
targeted family 
support team 

(120) (120) (120) (120) (120) 

    Total Children’s 
Savings 

(3,995) (3,710) (3,585) (3,585) (3,585) 



 
ANNEX 3 continued 

 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Directorate Ref Efficiency Savings 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

CEX 64 Savings resulting from 
review of 
Communications and 
Public Affairs team 

(323) (323) (323) (323) (323) 

CEX 65 Savings resulting from 
vacancies within HR 

(220) (220) (220) (220) (220) 

CEX 
 

Total CEX (543) (543) (543) (543) (543) 

Directorate 
 

Efficiency Savings 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

DCCS 66 Himley Fees and 
Charges 

(25) (25) (25) (25) (25) 

DCCS 67 Saving from new library 
contract  

(80) (120) (80) (80) (80) 

DCCS 68 Efficiencies and 
improvements in TSS 

(250) (250) (250) (250) (250) 

DCCS 69 Customer Contact 
Functional Review 
phase 1 

(100) (200) (200) (200) (200) 

DCCS 70 Pause in e-tendering 
system 

(35) (35) (35) (35) (35) 

DCCS 71 Savings in E5 licences (64) (128) (128) (128) (128) 

DCCS 72 Additional mobile saving 
contract 

(50) (50) (50) (50) (50) 

DCCS 73 Savings in business 
change team 

(50) (50) (50) (50) (50) 

DCCS 74 Remove some of 350 
MFD’s & Printers  

(40) (40) (40) (40) (40) 

DCCS 75 Procurement - savings 
to fund investment in 
service 

(235) (235) (235) (235) (235) 

DCCS 76 Savings from reduction 
of costs to the schools 
uptake 

(145) (245) (245) (245) (245) 

DCCS 77 FTE reduction from 
transformation 

(525) (875) (875) (875) (875) 

DCCS 78 Customer Contact 
Functional Review 
phase 2 (2026/27) 

0 (150) (300) (300) (300) 

    Total Digital, 
Commercial & 
Customer Services 

(1,599) (2,403) (2,513) (2,513) (2,513) 

 

  



 
ANNEX 3 continued 

 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Directorate   Efficiency 
Savings 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Environment 79 Green Waste 
additional income 
due to uptake 

(310) (310) (310) (310) (310) 

Environment 80 Energy from 
Waste Contract 

(40) 0 0 0 0 

Environment 81 Mattress contract  (70) (100) (100) (100) (100) 

Environment 82 Mattress contract 
- Income from 
HRA 

(40) (40) (40) (40) (40) 

Environment 83 Energy from 
Waste Capital 
Investment over 
10 years 

(30) (30) (30) (30) (30) 

Environment 84 Increase in Green 
Waste Fees to 
£52 

(560) (560) (560) (560) (560) 

Environment 85 Trimming and 
Dimming  

(200) (200) (200) (200) (200) 

Environment 86 Street Lighting 
rescheduling 

(300) (300) (300) (300) (300) 

Environment 87 Parking Strategy 
Phase 1 

(250) (250) (250) (250) (250) 

Environment 88 Waste Strategy 
Implementation 

0 (1,300) (1,300) (1,300) (1,300) 

Environment 89 Closure of Pop up 
Tip 

(120) (120) (120) (120) (120) 

Environment 90 Closure of Public 
Conveniences 
(part) 

(70) (70) (70) (70) (70) 

Environment 91 Reduce Road re-
surface 
programme by 
1,610m2  

(50) (50) (50) (50) (50) 

Environment 92 Removal of Parks 
Development 
Fund 

(300) (300) (300) (300) (300) 

Environment 93 Review of Winter 
Maintenance 

(60) (60) (60) (60) (60) 

    Total 
Environment 

(2,400) (3,690) (3,690) (3,690) (3,690) 

 
  



 
ANNEX 3 continued 

 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Directora
te 

Ref Efficiency Savings 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

F&L 94 Revenue & Benefit Services 
move to e-billing (2026/27) 

0 (40) (50) (50) (50) 

F&L 95 Review of non-pay 
expenditure, vacancies and 
vacancy factors within 
financial services 

(152) (152) (152) (152) (152) 

F&L 96 Central Safety proposed 
deletion of the remaining 
senior H&S officer post and 
legal assistant within the 
employment team 

(70) (70) (70) (70) (70) 

F&L 97 Removal of Secondment 
within Democratic Services 

(50) (50) (50) (50) (50) 

F&L 98 Removal of increased costs 
to cover additional 
committees 

(52) (52) (52) (52) (52) 

F&L 99 Removal of Corporate and 
Litigation Post 

(41) (41) (41) (41) (41) 

F&L 100 Cessation of legal 
subscription from June 2025 

(4) (4) (4) (4) (4) 

F&L 101 Increase in traded service 
buy back and reduction of 
training budget 

(10) (10) (10) (10) (10) 

F&L 102 Restructure of the Audit and 
Risk Management Service 
(ARMS) 

(60) (60) (60) (60) (60) 

F&L 103 Review of financial services (130) (130) (130) (130) (130) 

F&L 104 Revenues & Benefits 
Universal Credit migration 
impact on Housing Benefit 
Admin grant. (Contra)  

(220) (220) (200) (200) (200) 

F & L 105 Income from School 
Academisation 

(25) (25) 0 0 0 

F&L 107 Members to go paper-less (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) 

F&L 108 Use of Household Support 
Fund for S13a Discretionary 
Council tax 

(50) 0 0 0 0 

    Total Finance & Legal (871) (861) (826) (826) (826) 

  



 
ANNEX 3 continued 

 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Directorate Ref Efficiency Savings 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Health 
&Wellbeing 

109 Removal of 1.50 FTE 
posts in 
Environmental Health 
from April 2025 

(100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 

  
 

Total Health & 
Wellbeing 

(100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 

Directorate Ref Efficiency Savings ` 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Housing 110 Housing Operating 
Model 

(50) (50) (50) (50) (50) 

  
 

Total Housing (50) (50) (50) (50) (50) 

Directorate Ref Efficiency Savings 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Regen & 
Ent 

111 Savings from 
Corporate Landlord 
Savings Re-structure 

(230) (230) (230) (230) (230) 

Regen & 
Ent 

113 Enterprise Zone - 
non-salary related 
savings 

(200) (200) (200) (200) (200) 

Regen & 
Ent 

114 Ex-New Heritage 
Regeneration budget 
- DMBC base budget 

(200) (200) (200) (200) (200) 

Regen & 
Ent 

115 Underlying 
underspend of base 
budget in relation to 
the Adult Community 
Learning service 

(100) (100) (100) (100) (100) 

Regen & 
Ent 

116 Additional reduction in 
Adult Community 
Learning Resource 
spending budget  

(50) (50) (50) (50) (50) 

Regen & 
Ent 

117 Release of residual 
budget following 
cessation of catering 
services 

(15) (15) (15) (15) (15) 

Regen & 
Ent 

118 Savings from cleaning 
volumes & 
specifications – 9.6 
hours per day  

(50) (50) (50) (50) (50) 

Regen & 
Ent 

119 Cease delivering 
Communities Team 

(120) (120) (120) (120) (120) 

Regen & 
Ent 

120 Increasing 
Bereavement 
Services prices  

(45) (45) (45) (45) (45) 

  
 

Total Regeneration & 
Enterprise Savings 

(1,010) (1,010) (1,010) (1,010) (1,010) 

  



 
ANNEX 3 continued 

 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Directorate Ref Efficiency 
Savings 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

    Voluntary 
Sector 
Savings:- 

          

ASC 121 Peer 
Advocacy 

(25) (25) (25) (25) (25) 

ASC 122 Dudley CVS (18) (18) (18) (18) (18) 

ASC 123 Dudley 
Empowerment 
Partnership 

(60) (60) (60) (60) (60) 

ASC 124 Low Level 
Mental Health 
Support 
Service 

(353) (353) (353) (353) (353) 

ASC 125 Healthwatch 
Dudley 

(28) (28) (28) (28) (28) 

ASC 126 Wellbeing 
Support for 
Carers 

(20) (20) (20) (20) (20) 

ASC 127 Domestic 
Abuse 

(51) (102) (102) (102) (102) 

  
 

Sub -Total 
ASC 
Voluntary 
Sector 
Savings 

(555) (606) (606) (606) (606) 

Children’s 128 Short breaks (80) (80) (80) (80) (80) 

Children’s 129 Dudley CVS (33) (33) (33) (33) (33) 

Children’s 130 Cranstoun 
Here4Youth - 
absorbing into 
contract 

(44) (44) (44) (44) (44) 

Children’s 131 Cranstoun 
Here4Youth - 
switching 
PHG funding 

(43) (43) (43) (43) (43) 

Children’s 132 Wellbeing 
Support for 
Carers 

(39) (39) (39) (39) (39) 

  
 

Sub-Total 
Children’s 
Voluntary 
Sector 
Savings 

(239) (239) (239) (239) (239) 

H & WB 133 Dudley CVS (80) (80) (80) (80) (80) 

  
 

Sub-Total H & 
WB Voluntary 
Sector 
Savings 

(80) (80) (80) (80) (80) 



 
Housing 134 BCWA - 

Domestic 
Abuse 
services 

(90) (90) (90) (90) (90) 

Housing 135 Barnardo’s - 
Domestic 
Abuse 
services 

(30) (30) (30) (30) (30) 

  136 Sub-Total 
Housing 
Voluntary 
Sector 
Savings 

(120) (120) (120) (120) (120) 

  
 

Total 
Voluntary 
Sector 
Savings to 
be Reviewed 

(994) (1,045) (1,045) (1,045) (1,045) 

 
  



 
ANNEX 3 continued 

 

Savings to Balance the 2025/26 Budget 

 

Directorate  Ref   2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Comm 
Forum 

 137 Community 
Forum Growth 

240 240 240 240 240 

    Total 
Community 
Forum 

240 240 240 240 240 

Directorate Ref Other 
Adjustments 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Corporate  138 Adjustment – 
Cable Plaza 

185 185 185 185 185 

Corporate  139 Adjustment – 
Harbour 
Buildings 

(553) (553) (553) (553) (553) 

Corporate  140 Adjustment – 
Dudley Museum 

(33) (33) (33) (33) (33) 

Technical  141 Pay award - 
additional 1% 
(total 3%) for 
25/26 then 2% 

1,621 1,630 1,640 1,649 1,649 

Technical   142 Transport levy 
5% pa 

(148) 120 410 724 724 

Technical   143 Collection Fund 
- Council Tax 

1,600 0 0 0 0 

Technical   144 Council Tax 
Base: increased 
yield 

(551) (551) (551) (551) (551) 

Technical   145 Adjustment – 
Corporate 
Surplus 

(867) (767) (567) (177) (177) 

Technical   146 Adjustment – 
Net Rates 
Payable 

(1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) 

Technical   147 Removal of 
uncertain Growth 
from existing 
MTFS  

(10,452) (12,222) (19,361) (19,261) (19,261) 

Technical   148 Creation of 
Contingency 

5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 5,500 

Technical   149 Removal of 
Continuing 
Health Care 
contributions 

5,300 5,300 5,300 5,300 5,300 

Technical   150 Deferral Metro 
complementary 
works 

(150) 0 0 0 0 

Technical   151 Additional 
income via Green 
waste VAT 
assumptions 

(200) (200) (200) (200) (200) 



 
Technical   152 School crossing 

patrols (removal 
of vacancy) 

(52) (52) (52) (52) (52) 

Technical  153 Pensions 
Triennial 
Assessment 

0 (3,000) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000) 

RCCO  154 Remove RCCO 
– Funding 
replacement 

(1,979) (1,979) (1,979) (1,979) (1,979) 

Treasury  155 Treasury 
assumptions 

(1,781) 492 (141) 514 514 

Treasury  156 Airport Ordinary 
Dividends  

278 767 1,644 1,644 1,644 

Treasury  157 Connect2Dudley 
- Dividend 

(85) (100) (100) (100) (100) 

    Total Other 
Adjustments 

(3,367) (6,463) (12,858) (11,390) (11,390) 

Total 
Savings 

  
 

(41,687) 
 

(50,526) 
 

(57,499) 
(56,031) 

 
(56,031) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

ANNEX 4 
 

Budget Planning Assumptions 

 
Key Points 

 

a. Collection Fund – the working assumption is that Council Tax is to increase by 2.99% 

throughout each year of the MTFP, the maximum permitted under current 

Government guidance for Council Tax increases.  The Collection Fund is currently 

estimated to be in deficit at the end of the current financial year and therefore £1.6m 

has been included in the MTFP as a charge to account for the Council’s share of that 

deficit.  

b. NNDR Income – the assumption is that Dudley will continue to retain 99% of its 

business rates (with 1% being provided for the West Midlands Fire Authority).  At this 

time, it is considered unlikely that there will be a reset of the business rates baseline 

and therefore future income in the MTFP is a continuation of current baseline levels 

with no growth assumptions due to the current economic climate.  

c. Pay inflation is provided for at an estimated level of 3%, with year 1 of the MTFP 

taking into account an adjustment for the difference between budgeted and actual 

pay awards in the current year (i.e. 2024/25).  Future estimated pay awards are 

currently calculated on a 2% increase.  

d. Pension contributions have been set in line with the current triennial valuation 

(updated for 2022 revaluation). 

e. Budget pressures and growth items have been considered by the Corporate 

Management Team and only included where unavoidable or to meet corporate or 

statutory objectives. 

f. Fees and Charges have been increased in general by 10%, except for those that are 

set by statute or in other limited exceptional circumstances.  However, further specific 

increases are proposed in some areas where the Council’s charges are either not 

covering costs or where charges are significantly below benchmarks have been 

applied.  A summary of the Council’s Fees and Charges are included in the MTFS at 

(Annex 11). 

g. Inflation, although currently 2.6% (November 2024 and up from 2.3% in October 

2024) remains above the Government 2% target.  Inflation levels remained above 3% 

until April 2024.  The Bank of England expects inflation to rise to 2.8% by the third 

quarter of 2025 before easing.  

h. Savings proposals, including the impact of the fees and charges increases detailed 

above, are included at Annex 3.   

i. The Public Health Grant allocations for 2025/2026 have not been announced. The 

budget proposals assume that the grant remains at the same level as 2024/2025.  

j. In financial year 2025/26 Council Tax is recommended to increase by 2.99% and the 

Adult Social Care Precept by 2% to an overall total of 4.99%.  This has been modelled 

throughout the MTFP.   



 

ANNEX 5 
 

The Provisional Finance Settlement 
 
 

18 December 2024 

 

 

 

Dear Leader, 
 

2025-26 PROVISIONAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT AND 
REFORM PRINCIPLES CONSULTATION 
 
 
We have today launched our consultation on the objectives and principles of local 
government funding reform ahead of the 2026-27 multi-year local government finance 
settlement, which will close on 12 February 2025. We have also launched  our 
consultation on the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2025-26, 
which closes on 15 January 2025. This follows on from the  policy statement, published 
on the 28 of November. Taken together, these consultations mark a major milestone in 
our mission to rebuild local government and put local councils on a surer financial footing. 
This government is under no illusion about the scale of the issues facing local 
government. We also know that local government is vital for the delivery of the 
government’s missions. That is why the Autumn Budget announced over £4 billion in 
additional funding for local government services, of which £1.3 billion would go through 
2025-26 Local Government Finance Settlement. Today we are announcing over £700 
million of additional grant, which increases the total additional grant funding which will 
be made available to local councils in England through the Settlement to over £2 billion. 
The over £700 million increase in funding announced today includes a £200 million 
increase to the Social Care Grant, taking the grant’s total increase for 2024-25 to £880 
million. It also includes £515 million of further funding will be made available at the 
final Settlement to support councils with the increase in employer National Insurance 
Contributions. 
 
The provisional Settlement for 2025-26 therefore makes available £69 billion for local 
government, which is a 3.5% real terms increase in councils’ Core Spending Power on 
2024-25. The final Settlement will increase further, to incorporate the £515 million of 
funding announced for National Insurance Contributions. 
At the Autumn Budget, we also announced a £233 million increase in funding for 
homelessness services for 2025-26, bringing the total spend on homelessness and 
rough sleeping to nearly £1 billion in next year. This funding is not allocated through the 
Settlement, but the government is pleased to publish the allocations for this funding 
today, to provide more certainty for local authorities when setting their budgets. 

 

While it is for local authorities to decide at what level they set their council tax, the 
government remains committed to protecting taxpayers. This Settlement maintains the 
previous government’s policy, as set out in the March 2024 Office for Budget 
Responsibility forecast, of setting a 5% council tax referendum principle, made up of a 
3% core principle and a 2% principle for the adult social care precept. The referendum 
principle for the police precept will be £14, and £5 for fire and rescue authorities. 
In 2025-26, the Settlement will target additional funding to the places and services that 
need it most, improving the way we fund councils to begin to fix the problem at the 
root. As announced in the policy statement, the government is proposing a new £600 
million Recovery Grant, to tackle the combination of increasing demand and low tax 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-authority-funding-reform-objectives-and-principles
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bases which restrict the ability of some local areas to respond to their funding 
pressures. In addition to the £880 million Social Care Grant uplift, we intend to bring 
forward a new Children’s Social Care Prevention Grant in 2025-26 to lay the 
groundwork for fundamental reform of children’s social care next year. This grant will 
be uplifted by £13 million to £263 million at the final Settlement. 
 
To deliver these measures, the government is taking the difficult but necessary decision 
to repurpose a number of grants, whilst guaranteeing that no local authority will see a 
reduction in their Core Spending Power in 2025-26, after taking account of the increase 
in council tax levels. 
 
We also know that over time, local authority funding allocations have become outdated, 
complex and unfair which has impacted some areas more than others – particularly 
those with weaker tax bases who have less local resource to meet their need. The 
current system does not represent best value for taxpayers, and without action this will 
get worse. After years of delays to much needed funding reform, we will reform the local 
government finance system to put councils on the road to recovery. 
That is why from 2026-27, we want to fundamentally improve the way we fund councils 
and direct funding to where it is most needed, building on the framework set out in the 
previous government’s abandoned review of Relative Needs and Resources (originally 
Fair Funding Review). This will be done as part of the first multi-year Settlement in ten 
years, providing local authorities with greater certainty to plan. We will allocate funding 
more efficiently, based on an updated assessment of need and resources, and keep 
this assessment up to date. We will also deliver a reset of the business rates retention 
system and wider changes to the relationship between central and local government. 
These changes will enable local authorities to deliver for their communities and play a 
core role in delivering this government’s key priorities. 
 
In spirit of the partnership of this relationship, we are consulting local authorities about 
these changes to the funding system to share views and plan properly for upcoming 
change. This consultation will inform the development of our detailed proposals, which 
we will consult on following the multi-year Spending Review (which will conclude in late 
spring 2025) and ahead of the provisional multi-year Settlement for 2026-27. Through 
the consultation we will consider representations from all corners of the sector, to 
develop our understanding of the drivers for need, including the impact of rurality. For 
further detail and to respond to the consultation, please see here: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-authority-funding-reform- 
objectives-and-principles. 
 

Fixing the foundations is a long-term project, and we recognise that we may see some 
continued instability as we adjust to the new system. The government has a framework 
in place to support councils in the most difficult positions. We have offered any council 
that considers its financial position to be unsustainable the opportunity to talk to the 
Department in confidence. As part of this framework, we will not seek to replicate 
conditions previously attached to support that made borrowing more expensive. In line 
with the approach taken in previous years, the government will consider requests for 
bespoke council tax flexibilities from councils in need of exceptional financial support 
on a case-by-case basis, and in doing so will take account of factors such as existing 
council tax levels and the impacts on taxpayers. Bespoke flexibilities will only be agreed 
in exceptional circumstances. 

 

More secure finances must go hand-in-hand with higher standards and stronger 
financial decision-making. As part of this effort, we are also consulting on proposals to 
overhaul the local audit system to embed transparency, restoring our public financial 
early warning system, and ensuring that every council is equipped to deliver the best 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-authority-funding-reform-objectives-and-principles
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value for council taxpayers. We will also strengthen the local government standards 
system to support councils to deliver the high standards that they strive for. We welcome 
views on proposals to better support local government to uphold the highest standards 
of conduct and sanction misconduct whenever and wherever it occurs as part of our 
standards consultation. 

 
Together these reforms will begin to stabilise local government finances and 
ensure that all councils are fit, legal and decent, so you can better deliver for 
your residents. 
I hope you will respond to these consultations and provide feedback that will be 
critical to the development of our reform proposals 
 

Yours 
sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  



 
 

ANNEX 6 
 

The Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26 to 2029/30 
 

 Draft 

Budget 

2025/2026 

£’000 

Proposed 

Draft 

Budget 

2026/2027 

£’000 

Proposed 

Draft 

Budget 

2027/2028 

£’000 

Proposed 

Draft 

Budget 

2028/2029 

£’000 

Proposed 

Draft 

Budget 

2029/2030 

£’000 

Service 
Directorates  

     

Chief Executives 5,120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

346,162 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

351,094 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

362,979 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

376,148 

Adult Social Care 138,835 

Children's Services 92,826 

Finance and Legal 
Services 

14,102 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

2,608 

Digital, 
Commercial and 
Customer Services 

14,847 

Environment 48,029 

Housing and 
Communities 

2,032 

Regeneration and 
Enterprise 

16,220 

Total Service 
Directorate 

334,619 346,162 351,094 362,979 376,148 

Corporate and 
Treasury items 

(983) 736 1,442 1,949 1,762 

Risk contingency 5,387 - - - - 

Contingency  3,300 3,300 3,300 3,300 3,300 

Contingency Social 
Care demand 

3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 

Contribution to 
reserves 

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Contributions to / 
(from) General 
Balances 

- - - - - 

Other contributions 
to WMCA 

1,882 2,010 2,137 2,265 2,392 

West Midlands 
Integrated 
Transport Levy 

13,788 14,477 15,201 15,961 16,759 



 

Environment 
Agency (Flood 
Defence Levy) 

118 121 123 126 128 

Net Borough 
Expenditure 

366,611 375,306 381,797 395,080 408,989 

Council Tax (169,250) (178,516) (188,297) (198,620) (209,515) 

NNDR (89,885) (91,683) (93,516) (95,386) (97,294) 

Section 31 Grant & 
reserve 

(37,457) (38,206) (38,970) (39,750) (40,545) 

NNDR: Tariff 
Payable to 
Government 

6,109 6,231 6,356 6,483 6,613 

Collection Fund  
Deficit (Council 
Tax) 

1,600 - - - - 

Local Authority 
Better Care Grant5 

(20,513) (20,513) (20,513) (20,513) (20,513) 

Social Care Grant (42,794) (43,223) (43,655) (44,092) (44,533) 

Recovery Grant (5,031)     

Extended Producer 
Responsibilities 
Income 

(6,200) (6,200) 0 0 0 

Compensation for 
additional direct  
National Insurance 
costs 

(2,575) (2,575) (2,575) (2,575) (2,575) 

New Homes Bonus (615) (621) (627) (627) (627) 

Services Grant - - - - - 

Total Funding (366,611) (375,306) (381,797) (395,080) (408,989) 

Projected (Surplus) 
/ Deficit 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5 Previously known as Improved Better Care Fund and from 2025-26 includes ASC Discharge Grant 



 

ANNEX 7 
 

The MTFP Change Log 
 
 

 2025/26 
£ 

B/F MTFS March 2024 10.288 

August 2024 Council (1.994) 

Additional Pressures 22.709 

Contribution to Reserves 5.000 

Community Forums / Events 0.240 

Impact of Chancellor’s Budget 30.10.2024 1.500 

Target operating Model Phase 1: Removal of 
vacant posts 

(9.660) 

Vacancy Factors in management of pay budgets (1.000) 

Efficiency Savings (8.912) 

Technical savings (1.857) 

Fees & Charges (500) 

Replace RCCO with Prudential Borrowing and 
revenue impact of other capital savings 

(1.979) 

Treasury (1.297) 

Shortfall Reported December 2024 12.538 

MRP Contingency 2.000 

Provision for redundancies 3.000 

Savings from Senior Management Restructure (1.250) 

Changes to Council Tax Reduction Scheme (4.165) 

Additional Savings (9.077) 

Additional Pressures (DDS) 0.300 

Changes to savings  CAPA 0.047 

Adjustment to DCCS pressures (0.060) 

Provisional Settlement (7.437) 

Extended Producer Contribution (1.000) 

Treasury (0.291) 

Other changes 0.008 

Risk contingency created  5.387 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Expenditure 9.800 

Capital Receipts (FUCR)  (9.800) 

Shortfall presented to scrutiny Jan 2025 0.000 

 
 

 
ANNEX 8 

 
Risks to the MTFP & Mitigation 

 

Risk 
Reference 

Risks Headline Mitigation 

MTFP/A Failure to contain 
expenditure within 
relevant budget targets 

Frequency of financial reporting, 
review of the Chart of Accounts (in 
the Unit4 Transformation 



 

leading to unmanaged 
overspends. 

Programme), budget management 
approaches and forecasting have 
been completed or are planned for 
2025/26. 

MTFP/B Failure to prepare for 
balancing the 2025/26 
Budget shortfall leading 
to a conformance with 
statutory requirements in 
budget setting. 

The preparation of this MTFS, the 
generation of savings options at 
scale, the launch and completion of 
consultation and engagement on 
savings proposals and the 
promulgation and delivery of the 
Budget Timetable including 3 
Budget Scrutiny Meetings are the 
principal mitigations. 

MTFP/C Failure to increase 
Reserves leading to 
inadequate provision for 
unexpected or 
unforeseen financial 
shocks. 

The Council is to balance the 
2025/26 Budget without a net 
contribution from reserves for the 
first time in many years.  Each year 
of the MTFS provides for a £5m 
contribution to reserves to (a) 
secure Unearmarked Reserves at 
5% of Revenue Net expenditure 
and (b) increase the level of 
General Reserves to levels that are 
viable given the size and business 
environment of the Council. 

MTFP/D Failure to assure 
stakeholders that 
sufficient progress has 
been made in building a 
robust MTFS resulting in 
a continued inadequate 
financial planning 
framework and lack of 
assurance with regard to 
financial management in 
the sort, medium and 
long term. 

The preparation  and endorsement 
of this MTFS and MTFP by the 
Statutory Officers, Leadership 
Team and Cabinet, together with 
the development of a robust to 
consultation and review by the 
Scrutiny function is relevant here. 

MTFP/E Failure to Deliver 
Savings leading to an 
inability to balance the 
annual budget and to 
diminution of reserves to 
the point where the 
financial viability of the 
Council is imperilled. 

The Council has reviewed savings 
delivery  in 2024/25 and is staking 
steps to enhance the monitoring 
and reporting in 2025/26. 

MTFP/F Failure to arrange cover 
for expected cost 
increases leading to un-
forecast and 
unmanaged 
overspends. 

The Council has set in place a 
process whereby the MTFP is 
updated tri-annually (i.e. 3 times in 
each year), and where the 
thoroughness of review and 
analysis will be enhanced 
sequentially in each budget year as 
additional information becomes 
available and insight gained. In 



 

addition, the Council will adjust its 
fees and charges annually to 
ensure that all relevant costs are 
recovered to the maximum extent 
that is reasonable in pursuit of 
equitable outcomes. 

MTFP/G Inability to fund the 
Capital Programme 
arising from lack of 
focused investment 
criteria. 

Guiding Principles for Capital 
Investment are recommended in 
the 2025/26 Budget Report in order 
to create a framework for Capital 
Planning in the future. 

MTFP/H Failure to provide for 
reduction in numbers of 
staff employed through 
investment in 
technology, efficiency 
and refreshed 
Organisational Design 
leading to higher than 
necessary staffing costs. 

The Budget provides for a Senior 
Management Re-structuring and 
sequential phases of work to deliver 
a Target Operating Model. 
Investment on robotics, AI and 
digitisation are part and parcel of 
the Council’s emergent approach to 
Business transformation. 

MTFP/I Failure to take stock and 
reach for improvement in 
all aspects of the 
Council’s services 
leading to continued 
existence of poor 
governance, sub-optimal 
business models and 
inadequate means of 
pursuing business 
change. 

The Council is developing at pace 
an Improvement Programme and 
will present this to Cabinet and 
Council in the first part of 2025.  In 
addition, the Council has 
established an Improvement Panel 
to provide guidance to the Council 
on this journey. 

MTFP/J Failure to set in place 
frequent and 
comprehensive 
monitoring & reporting 
leading to a deterioration 
in the financial control 
environment and 
unmanaged variances. 

The Council has established 
monthly financial monitoring 
arrangements and in 2025/26 there 
will be monthly reports to CMT, 
Cabinet, the Scrutiny function and 
Improvement Panel.  

MTFP/K Failure to Review 
Medium Term Financial 
Plan thus leading to 
unplanned charges to 
the Revenue Ledger. 

The MTFP will be reviewed 
regularly in each financial year (a) 
in June (b) in September and (c) in 
December to inform the balancing 
of the following year’s budget and 
the medium term 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

ANNEX 9  



 

 
The Transformation Strategy 

 
Wider Council Improvement and Transformation   

 
1. Activity in these areas can be broken down into 4 key themes: -  

 
a. The DMBC Improvement Plan. 
b. The new DMBC operating model. 
c. The revised senior management arrangements.  
d. Council wide transformation.   

  
DMBC Improvement Plan 

  
2. This Council has taken on the feedback from various external bodies including the 

LGA, CIPFA and its external auditors and developed the DMBC Improvement Plan 
based on the Government’s 7 Best Value Themes: 
 
a. Leadership. 
b. Use of Resources,  
c. Culture.  
d. Service Delivery.  
e. Governance.  
f. Partnership & Community.  
g. Improvement. 

 
3. This has been done to ensure a comprehensive review of all areas to assure the 

Council can evidence value for money underpinned by well performing 
functions.  The delivery and outcomes from the plan will be overseen by the new 
DMBC Improvement Panel led by an independent Chair and 2 independent 
members.   
 

4. The Plan also includes the wider transformation of the Council. In summary it will 
seek to address/evidence: 
 
a. Implementation of actions from the LGA, CIPFA and our external auditors.  
b. The achievement of financial sustainability through effective management of 

the MTFS and a clearer focus on key priorities.  
c. Sustainable improvements in governance, leadership, and culture.    
d. Improved effectiveness of Audit and Scrutiny functions. 
e. Development of the 10-year Vision for the Borough developed with our partners 

and communities underpinned by the new corporate plan.   
f. Improved consultation with residents and partners .   
g. Adoption of the Council’s Business Development Strategy which will set out the 

wider transformation projects which maximise use of technology and 
automation tools and continuous improvement across all key functions.  

 
 
 
 
 

h. Measures of success will be developed to enable effective tracking of progress 
to evidence:   



 

i. The Council has a stable and effective senior leadership team, its 
structure fits within a bigger corporate plan and designed to meet its 
wider strategic objectives.    

ii. The council is able demonstrate it has a clear focus on its residents and 
customers and is responsive to their needs and demands.    

iii. The council has reviewed its Audit and Scrutiny arrangements and 
functions in place for council decisions, and members and officers 
demonstrate they understand and respect their roles in council 
business.    

iv. The Council is making maximum use of its investment in technology and 
is using technology to drive down costs, increased self-
service/automation and create capacity to assist those who need it.  

v. The council has developed and can demonstrate an organisational 
culture, at all levels, where staff are enabled and empowered to 
constructively challenge and improve ways of working.    

vi. The council can demonstrate it is developing and deepening 
relationships with external partners across the region and sector.    

vii. Decisions made by the Council are done so via well understood and 
transparent channels and supported by evidence.    

viii. The Council can demonstrate it is focused on continuously improving in 
all areas and has robust processes in place to collect and analyse data 
on its delivery, and to manage its performance effectively.    

ix. The Council can demonstrate it is financially resilient and makes 
investment decisions in the context of a longer-term financial plan.    

x. The correct processes, governance and behaviours will be in place to 
ensure these changes stick. Most importantly how these changes will 
improve outcomes for our residents.    
 

The new DMBC Operating Model  
 

5. In December 2023 work commenced to look at a new operating model for the 
Council.  This work confirmed that whilst there are areas of good practice across 
the organisation, the Council could deliver improved outcomes through reducing 
duplication of effort, reduce costs through greater use of technology and digital, 
improving systems and processes which would support increased productivity.    

 
6. The scale of the challenge faced by the Council in achieving financial sustainability 

and increased demand cannot be achieved by just managing ongoing reductions. 
A new operating model enable the Council to arrange its function and core 
business areas together to consolidate, make whole council improvements, reduce 
duplication, better deploy technology, joint working, improved processes, 
maximising use of technology and create the culture to sustain the changes.    

 
7. The operating model does not determine what the Council will do or at what level 

but how it will operate. It is the vehicle by which the council ensures it has the right 
capabilities, processes, people, information, technology, governance, and culture 
to deliver against agreed vision, policy, and plans.  

 
 
 

8. Phase 1 of the implementation of the new operating model is underway and is 
focussing on core functions and completed by April 2025. Schematic (A) shows 
the high-level summary of the new operating model and the key enablers 
underpinning it.  



 

 
Review of senior management arrangements  

 
9. Alongside the new operating model there was a need to review the staffing 

structure to ensure appropriate spans of control were in place for senior managers, 
reduce silo working and so the Council can best meet the challenges going 
forward.   

  
10. The proposals for the senior management (presented in December 2024) provide 

increased clarity around roles and decision-making accountability, with the most 
senior manager level becoming a clearly identifiable tier of management.  The 
review has several phases and aims to fully conclude by December 2025.  

 
Council Wide Transformation  

  
11. As referenced above the DMBC Improvement Plan will have significant elements 

dedicated to wider council transformation. This will include the development of the 
10-year Community Vision and the Council Business Development Strategy both 
of which will set out the transformation journey from how we interact better with 
our communities and partners through to the increased use of technology and 
automation tools, new service delivery models, the way we use data and 
intelligence to prioritise need, reduce demand, increase self-service and improve 
the support we give to our most vulnerable residents and our wider communities.  

 
12. The adoption of both the Vision and Strategy will set the direction of travel over the 

longer term with clear identified priorities.   
  

13. Current work around transformation at a tactical level continues to gather pace.  As 
well as specific directorate projects, work on the increased use of technology and 
AI and reviewing our business processes to increase automation through greater 
use of robotics is well underway.  Some examples are discussed below.  

 
Technology and Increase of Automation 
   

14. Our ICT teams are ensuring that cyber security remains a key priority, so we 
protect the data we hold.  This includes moving all ICT architecture, where 
applicable, to the Cloud, to enhance the Council's security posture and compliance 
with industry certifications.   

 
15. We are committed to meeting the standards set by the Public Services Network 

(PSN), PCI DSS, and Cyber Essentials Plus (CE+). Whilst these are technical 
background projects, they are critical to our overall success in maximising the use 
of technology as safely as possible.  

 
16. Our goal is to achieve and maintain certifications while striving to be among the 

top 10 councils for CE+. This proactive approach will strengthen our resilience 
against cyber threats and bolster stakeholder trust.  

 
 
  

17. We are focussing on consolidating data centres through virtualisation and 
application rationalisation, aiming for a 95% virtual estate by March 2026 as part 
of our 3-year cloud strategy. We plan to leverage our current investment with 



 

strategic partners like Microsoft to serve as the foundation for our business 
intelligence and increased use of data to drive evidence-based decisions.   
 

18. Our new IT Service Management (ITSM) system will improve asset management, 
offering real-time dashboards for quarterly capital spending forecasts. This will 
enhance our monitoring and management of capital investments in laptops and 
mobile devices for informed decision-making. 

  
19. Work is on target to finalise Microsoft licensing options in 2025 which will unlock 

further cost savings.   
 

20. We have a priority to move to paperless where possible and are reducing the 
number of printers across the organisation.   Investment in development tools and 
automation is helping to realise further savings, streamline business and backend 
processes, reduce major upgrade durations through adopting agile 
methodologies.  
 
Use of AI and wider automation 
 

21. Artificial Intelligence (AI) is having an influence on every part of our lives, from 
security and entertainment in our homes to the way we access healthcare.   Our 
work has confirmed that social care staff spend a disproportionate amount of time 
on collating, retrieving/submitting data and information, whilst facing growing 
demand and difficulty in predicting and managing resources.    

 
22. Using AI and robotics we are driving advancements in Adult Social Care, Children 

Services, and Customer Services, optimising service delivery, changing ways to 
working for staff and meeting community needs. Work is on-going to reduce low-
level value, high-volume tasks to improve the outcomes for people who can self-
serve.  

   
23. Our work will ensure use of AI across social care is carefully applied enabling 

Dudley residents to benefit from the advantages these technologies can offer. 
Some examples include:  

 
a. Reducing staff time taking notes, recording meetings and drafting letters and 

giving staff more time for face-to-face interactions.   
b. Automating transcription of meeting notes.   
c. Matching adult social care data to gather insights for decision making. 
d. Triaging and prioritising requests to deal with demand across the front door.    
e. Improve and encourage self-service for assessments and direct payments.   
f. Predictive forecasting to allow for early intervention in care.  
g. Improving communication with families, carers and other professional that 

support an individual.  
h. Supporting people to self-assess.  
i. Converting documents into easy read and other format.  

 
24. These benefits will improve the user experience and increased value for money 

across high demand areas.    
 
 

Corporate Systems 
  



 

25. The Council has several systems across HR, finance, procurement and other central 
functions. There are efficiencies to be made through consolidation and integration 
across these areas both to aid self-service for staff but importantly to provide 
improved management information to enable improved budget and resource 
management. A number of these functions are able to be served through 
exploitation of the Council’s Unit 4 system which has potential to be exploited as 
an ERP toolset.  

 
Financial Systems  
 

26. The Council has procured several modules from Unit4 for our finance system with 
the aim to increase/improve automation and self-service across all financial 
information.    
Moving forward a full business case will be developed around the benefits to be 
achieved through moving to a full ERP platform (enterprise resource planning 
platform for the Council for our core business processes).  

 
Environment  
 

27. The Environment Directorate has significant operational and financial challenges 
which it is tackling head on via transformative projects to modernise service 
delivery across priority areas inclusive of:  
  
a. Waste collection and disposal in line with the Governments “Simpler Recycling” 

initiative, so the Council can modernise and re-energise its outdated waste 
service, which aims to improve both collection and disposal levels as well as 
historically challenging areas such as HMOs and high-rise flats.  
 

b. Fleet Services are going through a significant programme of change from 
reviewing how vehicles/plant is procured (including home to school transport) 
through to the way our fleet is maintained to ensure increased reliability, 
flexibility, better value for money and preform operational services efficiently 
and to an exemplar standard.  

 
c. The Parking Strategy is being developed which will look to address charges, 

congestion, pedestrian safety, community parking and traffic flow with an aim 
in supporting the reduction of emissions.     

 
d. Alongside these projects all service areas are striving to develop operational 

excellence across all service by utilising technology enhancements and AI to 
ensure maximum efficiency and resident satisfaction.  

 
e. By considering new, more efficient delivery models and long-term strategies 

we are working towards a financially sustainable directorate which is fit for 
purpose and brings pride into the doorstep services of the Borough.  

 
 
Review of Customer Contact Channels  

 
28. A review of customer contact functions is underway.  Phase 1 focussed on 

increasing the number of face-to-face locations across the Borough via libraries 
and other facilities so that those who need face to face support can access it closer 
to where they live.   
  



 

29. The next phase will look at all customer contact points across the Council with a 
view to consolidating them in line with the new operating model, providing a 
consistent customer experience, maximising the use of technology/automation 
and self-service but without losing site of those that still require face to 
face/enhanced support. 

 
30. Through greater use of data and intelligence work will be done to push eligible 

services to those who require them and provide automated updates across 
transactional functions such as planning, benefits, waste to provide the resident 
with up to date information on their transactions whilst reducing the need for 
residents to call the Council.  

 
31. We will implement chatbots to assist internal staff, advancing towards a full self-

service model. This initiative will empower users to resolve common issues 
independently, reducing reliance on traditional support channels. With this shift, 
we aim to improve overall user satisfaction and operational efficiency.  

 
32. For our internal customers we are reviewing all service desk functions (ICT, 

corporate property, incident reporting, etc) with a view to consolidating those 
functions as part of the new operating model to improve resilience and reduce 
costs. 

 
Housing   
 

33. The Council self-referred to the Housing Regulator in April 2023.  Since that time 
very strong, consistent progress has been made in respect of improving 
compliance in key areas such as fire, gas, electrical, legionella, Asbestos, lifts, 
smoke alarms and CO2 detection. In addition, the Council has undertaken the work 
necessary to ensure that compliance and reporting against the new housing 
regulatory and consumer standards is in place.   

 
34. The Council took a decision to undertake a full stock conditions survey giving, for 

the first time. A full up to date position on all housing stock conditions enabling a 
maintenance programme to be developed which has seen cost reductions across 
the housing revenue accounts and reserves in that area improved.  

 
35. The new Housing Asset Management Strategy setting out the vision for all our 

housing investment and provision from 2024 to 2029 has been adopted.    
 

36. The Housing Teams work closely with our customer services teams to ensure that 
the tenant and customer experience continues to improve around repairs 
management and work is on-going to improve the housing data management 
systems to ensure continued improvement around the quality of management 
information relating to the nature, condition and sustainability of the stock, and 
using that information to inform future investment plans and evidence value for 
money.  

 
 
 
 

Corporate Estates and Assets  
 

37. Work on reviewing all the assets the council owns (land and property) is well 
underway and supported the MTFS/cost of change.  The Estates Strategy is under 



 

development and will set out the longer-term vision for managing, acquiring and 
development corporate assets both across our housing stock, commercial and 
corporate estates.   
 

38. This work not only confirms those assets the Council wishes to retain (for 
commercial return) but those that can be disposed for a capital receipt and 
reductions in on-going operating costs.   
 
Benefits Realisation  

 
39. Work is underway to ensure robust tracking and benefits realisation (financial and 

non-financial). This is to ensure that we focus on delivering the MTFS and 
associated savings, can show the return on investment of all projects and 
importantly review early those projects which are not delivering the required 
outcomes.    

  
 

Schematic A: DMBC New Operating Model   
  
 

 
 
 
 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

ANNEX 10 
 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts (FUCR) Policy for 2024/25 and 2025/26 
 

Background 
 
1. The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts has been offered by central government since 

2016/17 and the flexibility has subsequently been extended to March 2030.  This 
flexibility allows Councils to use their capital receipts to fund revenue 
transformation projects and service reform providing it meets certain criteria and 
providing full Council approves both the strategy surrounding this and the specific 
schemes proposed to be funded in this way.   

 
2. This flexibility only extends to expenditure on projects that generate ongoing 

revenue savings in the delivery of public services and / or transform service 
delivery to reduce costs or to improve the quality-of-service delivery in future years.  
Capital receipts can only be used to fund set up and implementation costs and not 
ongoing revenue costs.   

 
3. Full details of proposed projects which includes what the project is form the service 

outcomes it will achieve, the costs and benefits of the project and the impact on 
the Council’s Prudential Indicators (where significant) need to be approved by Full 
Council and reported to MHCLG. 

 
Flexible use of Capital Receipts 
 
4. The Council is working on new ways to provide cost savings across the Council and 

some of these may be eligible to be funded using these capital receipt flexibilities. 
Qualifying expenditure is expenditure on any project/activity that is designed to 
generate ongoing revenue savings in the delivery of public services and/or transform 
service delivery to reduce costs and/or transform service delivery in a way that 
reduces costs or demand for services in future years for any of the public sector 
delivery partners. 

 
5. To date, £3.4m (net) capital receipts have been received and are available to support 

the flexible use of capital receipts policy. The latest forecast is that a further £10.2m 
of receipts will be received giving a total of £13.6m available to fund projects. This 
is summarised in the table below.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

  24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 Total 

 £m £m £m £m £m 
Available Capital Receipts 3.4     3.4  
Forecast Net Capital 
Receipts 2.2 5.1  2.2  0.7  10.2  

      
Total 5.6  5.1  2.2  0.7  13.6  



 

 
 
6. These capital receipts have not been included in the Capital Strategy and therefore 

if these receipts are used for the projects proposed then there will be no impact on 
prudential indicators (as the spend will be matched by the capital receipts). 

 
Update for 2024/25 and policy for 2025/26 
 
7. The Council has approved a flexible use of capital receipts policy for 2024/25 which 

identified potential spend of £7.9m over 4 projects as follows:- 

 Organisational Redesign £7.2m 

 Programme Delivery Office £0.4m 

 Estates Strategy £0.2m 

 Unit 4 Cloud Migration £0.1m 
 
8. Against the approval of £7.9m of flexible use of capital receipts in 2024/25 it is 

estimated that spend will £0.9m leaving £7m available. Taking this into account 
and the anticipated new capital receipts, it is estimated that there will be £9.8m 
available to fund projects in 2025/26 with the projects to be funded set out in table 
below: 

 

Project  Description of the Project 2025/26   
£m 

Expected 
Efficiencies & 

Savings 

Transformation 
Strategy 

Covering the 4 key themes 

 The DMBC Improvement Plan. 

 The new DMBC operating 
model. 

 The revised senior 
management arrangements.  

 Council wide transformation.   
 
There is £9.3m of funding available to 
support the strategy with the broad 
allocations of funding being: 

 Review of Senior Management 
- Staff exit costs £3m. 

 Staff exit costs in respect of the 
2025/26 Budget proposals £1.6m. 

 New Target Operating Model 
(TOM) - Staff exit costs £4m. 

 External expertise, programme 
management, technology and 
automation initiatives £0.7m. 
 

9.3 The forecast 
saving from 
reductions is 
staffing are 
estimated to be 
around £8.6m in 
a full financial 
year and the 
overall payback 
period on the 
strategy is 
between 1 and 2 
years.   
 
 

Estates Strategy 
& Asset Disposal 
Programme 

Project team supports development 
and implementation of the Council’s 
Estates Strategy including the 
disposal of surplus assets. 

0.4 Savings of 
£0.4m have 
been identified 
for 2025/26, 
rising to £1.2m 
in 2026/27. 
Capital receipts 



 

will also be 
generated.   

Finance System Migration and transformation in the 
use of the current finance system. The 
project will require subject matter 
experts to assist 

0.1 Efficiencies will 
be achieved 
through 
improved 
functionality and 
self-service.  

Total  9.8  

  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNEX 11 



 
 

Fees and Charges 
 

Digital, Commercial & Customer Services 

Himley Hall and Park 
VAT 

Rate 

2024 Fee 
(incl. 
VAT) 

2025 
Proposed 

(incl. 
VAT) 

2025 Fee 
% 

Variance 
v 2024 

Fee 

Caravan Overnight Fees         

Caravan rallies (per unit) 0% £11.00 £15.00 36.4% 

Fishing Fees         

Adult day ticket (April - Nov) 20% £8.50 £9.50 11.8% 

Concession day ticket (all year)  20% £6.00 £7.00 16.7% 

Night syndicate (April - Mar) 20% £395 £425 7.6% 

Helicopter Landing / Take Off         

Weekday  0% £300 £350 16.7% 

Weekend  0% £375 £450 20.0% 

Promotional photography 1 day  0% POA POA N/A 

Promotional/location filming 0% POA POA N/A 

Wedding fireworks site rental 0% £190 £200 5.3% 

Weddings         

Ceremony only - Drawing Room or Earl's 
Library 

20% £1,050 £1,100 4.8% 

Himley Package (30-day guest, 60 
evening guests) 

20% £8,000 £8,350 4.4% 

Himley Package (per head additional) 20% £26 £27 3.8% 

Earl's Package (30-day guest, 60 evening 
guests) 

20% £10,850 £11,250 3.7% 

Earl's Package (per head additional) 20% £26 £27 3.8% 

Twilight Package (60 people) 20% £4,000 £4,250 6.3% 

Twilight Package (per head additional) 20% £26 £27 3.8% 

Other Events / Experiences         

Special bar opening 20% £185 £250 35.1% 

Indulgent Sparkling Afternoon Tea 20% £27.00 £29.50 9.3% 

Indulgent Afternoon Tea 20% £24.00 £24.50 2.1% 

Christmas Indulgent Afternoon Tea - 
December only 

20% £29.00 £33.50 15.5% 

Life Celebration inc Room Hire (per 
person) 

20% £23.50 £24.50 4.3% 

Car Parking         

Car parking lost revenue surcharge 
(events over 500 visitors) per day 

20% £2,000 £2,750 37.5% 

Cars / motorcycles up to 2 hours 20% £3.00 £3.50 16.7% 

Cars / motorcycles over 2 hours 20% £4.00 £4.50 12.5% 

Full Year Season Ticket (01/04/25 till 
31/03/26) 

20% £85 £90 5.9% 

From 01.07.25 20% £65 £70 7.7% 

From 01.10.25 20% £45 £50 11.1% 

From 01.01.26 20% £30 £35 16.7% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Regeneration & Enterprise 



 

Bereavement Services VAT Rate  
2024 

Fee (incl. 
VAT) 

2025 
Proposed 
(incl. VAT) 

2025 Fee 
% Variance v 

2024 Fee 

EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF BURIAL 
(Includes the right to erect a memorial 
and the 1st inscription):         

Earthen Grave  0% £2,380 £2,450 2.9% 

Bricked Grave  0% £2,680 £2,760 3.0% 

Plot for burial of cremated remains  0% £1,280 £1,320 3.1% 

Baby Grave 0% £0 £275 N/A 

Woodland Grave    0% £590 £610 3.4% 

INTERMENT FEES:         

Interment in baby grave 0% £0 £235 N/A 

A person whose age at death exceeds 
18 years - 1 coffin depth   

0% £1,180 £1,215 3.0% 

A person whose age at death exceeds 
18 years - 2 coffin depth   

0% £1,320 £1,360 3.0% 

A person whose age at death exceeds 
18 years - 3 coffin depth   

0% £1,630 £1,680 3.1% 

Organs and other body parts removed 
during the course of a postmortem           

0% £0 £500 N/A 

In bricked grave – 1 coffin depth  0% £1,080 £1,115 3.2% 

In bricked grave – 2 coffin depth  0% £1,220 £1,260 3.3% 

Cremated remains of a person who is 
18 years and above     

0% £500 £515 3.0% 

Witnessing of Interment of cremated 
remains   

0% £40 £40 0.0% 

Memorials, vases & additional 
inscriptions: 

        

For the right to erect a memorial  20% £340 £350 2.9% 

For the right to place a vase where no 
other memorial has been erected 
including first inscription  

20% £95 £100 5.3% 

For the right to inscribe an additional 
inscription  

20% £95 £100 5.3% 

Memorial on Babies Grave  20% £95 £100 5.3% 

Cremation Fees         

Of a person whose age at time of 
death is 18 years and above 
ATTENDED/UNATTENDED 

0% £995 £1,025 3.0% 

Direct/unattended cremation 0% £0 £350 N/A 

Fee for search of Register (per hours)  0% £68 £70 2.9% 

Strewing of cremated remains on 
grave (includes removal of turf as 
necessary) 

0% £95 £100 5.3% 

Additional Chapel time including 
Organ and Music System 

0% £190 £195 2.6% 

Witnessing of strewing of cremated 
remains in Garden of Remembrance or 
placing in columbarium niche 

0% £45 £46 2.2% 

Caskets        0% £100 £105 5.0% 

Baby Casket   0% £45 £46 2.2% 

Cemeteries and Crematoria         

Provision of a slab   0% £75 £78 4.0% 

Assignment /Transfer/Statutory 
Declaration of Burials Rights    

0% £55 £58 5.5% 

For the services, when available of 
one Council Employee acting as a Bearer 
per funeral   

20% £85 £88 3.5% 



 
Exhuming previously scattered 

remains on grave and re-interment into 
grave for future full interments - Single 
depth re-interment     

0% £510 £525 2.9% 

Exhuming previously scattered 
remains on grave and re-interment into 
grave for future full interments - Double 
depth interment  

0% £600 £620 3.3% 

Wooden insert in grave 0% £110 £220 100.0% 

Concrete chamber 0% £640 £660 3.1% 

 
Use of Chapel where interment is not to 
take place in DMBC cemetery 20% £420 £435 3.6% 

Live webcasting of cremation service  20% £35 £36 2.9% 

Watch for further 28 days  20% £20 £21 5.0% 

DVD Blu-Ray of webcasting 20% £55 £58 5.5% 

Visual Tributes         

Single photo 20% £13.50 £14.00 3.7% 

Simple Slideshow (up to 25 photos) 20% £43 £44 3.5% 

Professional photo tribute of up to 25 
photos set to music of your choice  20% £80 £85 6.3% 

Checking of video supplied by family for 
playing during funeral service 20% £20 £21 5.0% 

Memorials and Inscriptions         

Entry in Book of Remembrance - 2 lines 20% £100 £105 5.0% 

Entry in Book of Remembrance - 5 lines 20% £140 £145 3.6% 

Entry in Book of Remembrance - 8 lines 20% £175 £180 2.9% 

Entry in Book of Remembrance - Badges 20% £140 £145 3.6% 

Memorial Card         

Purchase of Memorial Card - 2 lines 20% £68 £70 2.9% 

Purchase of Memorial Card - 5 lines 20% £95 £98 3.2% 

Purchase of Memorial Card - 8 lines 20% £115 £120 4.3% 

Purchase of Memorial Card - Badges 20% £140 £145 3.6% 

Subsequent inscription on memorial card 
per line 

20% £42 £44 4.8% 

Memorial Garden Seat         

Right to affix a memorial plaque to a 
garden seat for a period of 10 years   

0% £1,575 £1,620 2.9% 

Additional plaque for residue of period 0% £230 £240 4.3% 

Renewal fee – further 10 years        0% £385 £400 3.9% 

Bush Roses         

Right to affix a plaque beside a memorial 
rose bush for a period of 5 years 
including first plaque.  

20% £155 £160 3.2% 

Subsequent plaque for residue of period 20% £63 £65 4.0% 

Renewal fee - single plaque for 5 years 20% £155 £160 3.2% 

Standard Roses         

Right to affix a memorial plaque to 
standard rose tree for a period of 5 years 
including first plaque.  

20% £215 £220 2.3% 

Subsequent plaque for residue of period       20% £63 £65 4.0% 

Renewal fee - single plaque for 5 years         20% £215 £220 2.3% 

Bronze Wall Plaque         

Right to affix a bronze wall plaque on a 
memorial wall for 10 years    

0% £215 £220 2.3% 

Renewal fee for a further 10 years       0% £110 £115 4.5% 

Slate or Granite Wall Plaque         



 
Right to affix an inscribed granite or slate 
plaque on memorial wall for a 10-year 
period - Single 

0% £465 £480 3.2% 

Right to affix an inscribed granite or 
slate plaque on memorial wall for a 10-
year period - Double 

0% £875 £900 2.9% 

Renewal fee for a 10-year period - 
Single 

0% £185 £190 2.7% 

Renewal fee for a 10-year period - 
Double 

0% £260 £270 3.8% 

Renewal fee for a 10-year period - 
Treble 

0% £340 £350 2.9% 

Memorial Tree (Stourbridge)         

Right to place a plaque beside a 
Memorial tree for a period of 10 years 
(including 1st plaque)  

20% £800 £825 3.1% 

Renewal fee for further 10 years   20% £335 £345 3.0% 

Replacement plaque for additional 
inscription for residue of period   

20% £63 £65 4.0% 

Family Columbarium (Gornal Wood)         

 
Right to place cremated remains in Family Columbarium 
for a period of 10 years (including 1st plaque)  

0% £1,220 £1,260 3.3% 

Renewal fee – further 10 years  0% £335 £345 3.0% 

Replacement plaque for the residue of period  0% £125 £130 4.0% 

Photo   0% £155 £160 3.2% 

Memorial Tree (Gornal Wood)         

Right to place a plaque beside a Memorial tree for a 
period of 10 years (including 1st plaque)   

0% £800 £825 3.1% 

Renewal fee – further 10 years 0% £335 £345 3.0% 

Replacement plaque for additional inscription for 
residue of period 

0% £63 £65 4.0% 

Family Columbarium (Stourbridge)          

Right to place cremated remains in family columbarium 
for a period of 20 years.  

0% £1,430 £1,475 3.1% 

Additional inscription fee 0% £115 £120 4.3% 

Motif  0% £105 £110 4.8% 

Photo       0% £155 £160 3.2% 

Memorial Granite Planter         

Right to place plaque on granite planter 0% £600 £620 3.3% 

Small Photo / Motif  0% £105 £110 4.8% 

Renewal fee for a 10-year period 0% £230 £240 4.3% 

Memorial Granite Bench          

Right to affix plaque to memorial granite bench – 10 
years 

0% £660 £680 3.0% 

Renewal fee for a 10-year period 0% £250 £260 4.0% 

Memorial Kerb Block – Old garden         

Right to affix a plaque to a memorial kerb block for a 
period of 10 years 

0% £410 £420 2.4% 

Photo 0% £155 £160 3.2% 

Motif 0% £105 £110 4.8% 

Renewal fee for a 10-year period  0% £155 £160 3.2% 

Replacement plaque 0% £63 £65 4.0% 

Memorial Garden Plaque         

Right to fix plaque on memorial wall  0% £285 £295 3.5% 

Photo  0% £155 £160 3.2% 

Motif  0% £105 £110 4.8% 

Replacement plaque 0% £63 £65 4.0% 

Renewal fee for a 10-year period 0% £125 £130 4.0% 



 
Memorial Kerb Block – New garden         

Right to affix a plaque to a memorial kerb block for a 
period of 10 years   

0% £675 £695 3.0% 

Photo  0% £155 £160 3.2% 

Motif   0% £105 £110 4.8% 

Renewal fee for a 10-year period 0% £250 £260 4.0% 

Replacement plaque 0% £115 £120 4.3% 

Memorial granite book plaque – Old garden         

Right to affix a plaque to the granite book for a period of 
10 years  

0% £460 £475 3.3% 

Motif  0% £105 £110 4.8% 

Photo  0% £155 £160 3.2% 

Memorial leaf on a remembrance tree - Gornal         

Right to affix a memorial leaf to the remembrance tree for 
a period of 10 years  

0% £115 £120 4.3% 

Memorial granite kerb block – Gornal          

Right to affix a plaque to the granite kerb block for a 
period of 10 years  

0% £500 £515 3.0% 

Motif  0% £105 £110 4.8% 

Photo  0% £155 £160 3.2% 

 

Leisure Services 
VAT 
Rate 

2024 Fees 
(incl. VAT) 

2025 Proposed 
(incl. VAT) 

2025 Fee 
% 

Variance 
v 2024 

Fee 

All Leisure Centres         

Membership: Standard - Annual - 12 
months for 11 

0% £396.00 TBC TBC 

Membership: Standard - Monthly  0% £36.00 TBC TBC 

Membership: Corporate - Annual 0% £341.00 TBC TBC 

Membership: Corporate - Monthly  0% £31.00 TBC TBC 

Membership 60+ - Annual 0% £341.00 TBC TBC 

Membership 60+ - Monthly  0% £31.00 TBC TBC 

Membership: Junior (Under 16years) - 
Annual 

0% £203.50 TBC TBC 

Membership: Junior (Under 16years) - 
Monthly 

0% £18.50 TBC TBC 

Membership: Student (18+) – Annual 0% £253.00 TBC TBC 

Membership: Student (18+) – Monthly 0% £23.00 TBC TBC 

Membership Steps to Health - Monthly  0% £23.00 TBC TBC 

Membership GP Referral - Monthly  0% £23.00 TBC TBC 

Membership Wellness (Toning) - 
Annual 

0% £308.00 TBC TBC 

Membership Wellness (Toning) - 
Monthly 

0% £28.00 TBC TBC 

Membership Lane Swimming - Annual 0% £286.00 TBC TBC 

Membership Lane Swimming - Monthly 0% £26.00 TBC TBC 

Adult Options+ Leisure Discount 
Scheme Membership 

0% £12.00 £12.00 0.0% 

Junior Options+ Leisure Discount 
Scheme Membership -  

0% £6.00 £6.00 0.0% 

Peak Single Court Hall Hire (football, 
basketball or netball)  

0% £55.00 £60.00 9.1% 

Off Peak Single Court Hall Hire 
(football, basketball or netball) - 
(Mon-Fri, 0900-1700) 

0% £45.00 £50.00 11.1% 

Badminton - Peak - Adult 0% £13.00 £15.00 15.4% 

Badminton - Peak - Junior 0% £6.50 £15.00 130.8% 



 
Badminton - Off-Peak (Mon-Fri, 0900-

1700) - Adult 
0% £10.50 £12.00 14.3% 

Badminton - Off-Peak (Mon-Fri, 0900-
1700) - Junior 

0% £5.25 £12.00 128.6% 

Daytime Prog* Badminton (Adult) 0% £5.25 £6.00 14.3% 

Peak Squash/Racquetball - Adult (1hr 
HLC, 40mins CLC) 

0% £10.50 £12.00 14.3% 

Peak Squash/Racquetball –Junior (1hr 
HLC, 40mins CLC) 

0% £5.25 £12.00 128.6% 

Off peak Squash/Racquetball - Adult 
(1hr HLC, 40mins CLC) 

0% £7.50 £9.00 20.0% 

Off peak Squash/Racquetball - Junior 
(1hr HLC, 40mins CLC) 

0% £4.00 £9.00 125.0% 

7 Day Ahead - Booking Membership 0% £60.00 £66.00 10.0% 

Equipment Hire   0% £3.25 £3.50 7.7% 

Gym - Induction / Joining Fee Adult 0% £25.00 £25.00 0.0% 

Gym - Induction / Joining Fee Junior 0% £12.50 £25.00 100.0% 

Gym Casual Session (Adult) 0% £8.00 £9.00 12.5% 

Gym Casual Session (Junior - under 
16's) 

0% £4.00 £5.00 25.0% 

Fitness Classes 0% £7.00 £8.00 14.3% 

Wellness (toning) session 0% £8.00 £9.00 12.5% 

Spinning Classes - Crystal & 
Halesowen only 

0% £8.00 £9.00 12.5% 

Table Tennis - Peak 0% £12.00 £15.00 25.0% 

Table Tennis - Off-Peak 0% £10.00 £12.00 20.0% 

School Swimming Lessons (per 30 
mins lesson) 

0% £32.00 £35.00 9.4% 

School Swimming Instructor (per 30 
mins lesson) 

0% £24.00 £27.00 12.5% 

Spectator / Use of Showers 0% £2.50 £2.75 10.0% 

Swimming Adult 0% £5.20 £6.00 15.4% 

Swimming Lessons - Adult / Junior / 
Under 5 / Aqua Natal / Parent & 
Child 

0% £7.00 £8.00 14.3% 

Swimming Junior (5 to 16 years old) 0% £4.00 £4.50 12.5% 

Swimming 60+ 0% £5.20 £6.00 15.4% 

Swimming Family (2 adults + 2 children 
or 1 adult + 3 children) 

0% £15.00 £17.50 16.7% 

Group Swim (10 or more / schools) - 
Accompanying adults Free 

0% £4.00 £4.50 12.5% 

Swimming Under 5's 0% £1.60 £2.00 25.0% 

Swimming Under 2's 0% £1.00 £1.25 25.0% 

Adventure Play - DELC & HLC (Soft 
Play) - Peak 

0% £5.00 £5.50 10.0% 

Adventure Play - DELC & HLC (Soft 
Play) - Off Peak 

0% £3.50 £4.00 14.3% 

Adventure / Soft Play - Holiday Pass 1 
week - 1 Child 

0% N/A £12.50 N/A 

Adventure / Soft Play - Holiday Pass 1 
week - 2+ Children 

0% N/A £17.50 N/A 

Adventure / Soft Play - Holiday Pass 2 
weeks - 1 Child 

0% N/A £22.50 N/A 

Adventure / Soft Play - Holiday Pass 2 
weeks - 2+ Children 

0% £32.00 £35.00 9.4% 

Adventure / Soft Play - Holiday Pass 6 
weeks - 1 Children 

0% N/A £45.00 N/A 

Adventure / Soft Play - Holiday Pass 6 
weeks - 2+ Children 

0% N/A £60.00 N/A 

Age UK/ Concern 0% £3.00 £4.00 33.3% 



 
Daytime Programme - 3hr activity 
session 

0% £5.20 £6.00 15.4% 

Room Hire/Hour - Small  20 % £18.00 £20.00 11.1% 

Room Hire/Hour - Medium 20 % £28.00 £31.00 10.7% 

Room Hire/Hour - Large 20 % £38.00 £42.00 10.5% 

Ladies only swimming session 0% £6.00 £7.00 16.7% 

Duncan Edwards Leisure Centre         

25m Pool Hire - 8 lanes (per hour) 0% £132.00 £144.00 9.1% 

25m Pool Hire - Clubs - 8 lanes (per 
hour) 

0% £132.00 £144.00 9.1% 

Learner Pool Hire 0% £33.00 £36.00 9.1% 

Learner Pool Hire - Clubs 0% £33.00 £36.00 9.1% 

Dance Studios - Peak 20% £40.00 £44.00 10.0% 

Dance Studios - Off Peak 20% £35.00 £40.00 14.3% 

Dance Studios with storage 20% £45.00 £50.00 11.1% 

Dance Studios with storage - Off Peak 20% £40.00 £45.00 12.5% 

Party/Multi-Functional Room - Peak 20% £30.00 £35.00 16.7% 

Party/Multi-Functional Room - Off Peak 20% £25.00 £30.00 20.0% 

Duncan Edwards Meeting Room - Peak 20% £30.00 £35.00 16.7% 

Duncan Edwards Meeting Room - Off 
Peak 

20% £25.00 £30.00 20.0% 

Immersive Cycling 0% £9.00 £10.00 11.1% 

Sauna 0% £8.50 £10.00 17.6% 

Adventure Play Birthday Party (per child) 
0% £15.50 £10.00 

-
35.5% 

Swim and Play Session 0% £5.00 £6.00 20.0% 

Halesowen LC         

Birthday Party: exclusive use of pool, 1hr 
activity, 1hr room hire and party food 
with up to 2 qualified staff 

0% POA POA N/A 

Main Pool Hire (25m) - 6 lanes 0% £96.00 £108.00 12.5% 

Main Pool Hire - Club - 6 lanes 0% £96.00 £108.00 12.5% 

Adventure Play Birthday Party (per 
child). 1hr activity, room hire (45mins) 
& party food – up to 20 children 

0% £9.00 £10.00 11.1% 

Crystal Leisure Centre         

Climbing Course Adult 0% £8.00 £9.00 12.5% 

Climbing Course Junior 0% £8.00 £9.00 12.5% 

Leisure Pool Swim Adult - Peak 0% £7.00 £8.00 14.3% 

Leisure Pool Swim Adult - Off Peak 0% £6.00 £6.50 8.3% 

Leisure Pool Swim Junior - Peak 0% £6.00 £6.50 8.3% 

Leisure Pool Swim Junior - Off Peak 0% £5.00 £5.50 10.0% 

Leisure Pool Swim Under 5's - Peak 0% £4.00 £4.50 12.5% 

Leisure Pool Swim Under 5's - Off Peak 0% £3.00 £3.50 16.7% 

Leisure Pool Swim Under 2's - Peak 0% £2.00 £2.25 12.5% 

Leisure Pool Swim Under 2's - Off Peak 0% £1.50 £1.75 16.7% 

Leisure Pool Swim 60+ Peak 0% £7.00 £8.00 14.3% 

Leisure Pool Swim 60+ Off Peak 0% £6.00 £6.50 8.3% 

Leisure Pool Swim Family (2 adults + 2 
children or 1 adult + 3 children) - Peak 

0% £22.00 £25.00 13.6% 

Leisure Pool Swim Family (2 adults + 2 
children or 1 adult + 3 children) - Off 
Peak 

0% £19.00 £21.50 13.2% 

Group Swim Leisure Pool (15 or more 
people) - Peak 

0% £6.00 £6.50 8.3% 

Group Swim Leisure Pool (15 or more 
people) - Off Peak 

0% £5.00 £5.50 10.0% 

Group Swim Leisure Pool (disabled - 6 
or more people) 

0% £4.00 £4.50 12.5% 



 
Water Disco - Adult 0% £8.00 £9.00 12.5% 

Water Disco - Junior / (remove Over 60's 
Mature Adult) 

0% £7.00 £8.00 14.3% 

Water Disco Under 5's 0% £5.00 £5.50 10.0% 

Water Disco Under 2's 0% £2.50 £3.00 20.0% 

Water Disco Family 0% £26.00 £28.00 7.7% 

25m Pool Hire - 4 lanes 0% £64.00 £72.00 12.5% 

25m Pool Hire - Club - 4 lanes 0% £64.00 £72.00 12.5% 

Trampolining Birthday Party (per child) 0% £16.00 £18.00 12.5% 

Splash Party (per child) 0% £12.50 £14.00 12.0% 

Leisure Pool Party - exclusive use of 
pool 

0% £260.00 £300.00 15.4% 

Stay and Play - Under 5s session 0% £4.50 £5.00 11.1% 

Trampolining - Adult 0% £7.50 £9.00 20.0% 

Trampolining - Junior 0% £7.50 £9.00 20.0% 

Trampolining - Under 5's 0% £6.50 £7.50 15.4% 

Group Trampoline Session (hire + 
coach) 

0% £68.00 £75.00 10.3% 

Trampolining Club (hire) 0% £42.00 £47.50 13.1% 

Soft Play - Crystal LC (peak) 0% £4.00 £5.00 25.0% 

Soft Play - Crystal LC (off-peak) 0% N/A £4.00 N/A 

Soft Play Parties - Crystal LC 0% £150.00 £187.50 25.0% 

After Lesson Swim Only - Juniors 0% £3.00 £3.50 16.7% 

 

Museum Services VAT Rate 2024/25 Fee 
2025/26 

Proposed 

2025 Fee % 
Variance v 
2024 Fee 

Museum General         

Dudley Commemorative Blue 
Plaque 

0% £1,560.00 £1,716.00 10.0% 

Dudley Commemorative Blue 
Plaque - Admin Fee 

0% £68.00 £75.00 10.3% 

Informal Museum Education Events 0% POA POA N/A 

Reproduction Rights 0% POA POA N/A 

Museums Consultancy (Education, 
Geology, Glass, Art and Social 
History) - Full Day Rate 

0% £405.00 £445.00 9.9% 

Museums Consultancy (Education, 
Geology, Glass, Art and Social 
History) - Half Day Rate 

0% £235.00 £259.00 10.2% 

Museums Consultancy (Education, 
Geology, Glass, Art and Social 
History) - Hourly Rate 

0% £90.00 £99.00 10.0% 

Outreach Service (lectures, 
handling sessions etc) - within 
Dudley MBC including museum 
sites - first hour charge 

0% £51.00 £55.00 7.8% 

Outreach Service (lectures, 
handling sessions etc) - within 
Dudley MBC including museum 
sites - per additional 30 mins 

0% £25.00 £27.50 10.0% 

Outreach Service Guided Walk - 18 
years + 

0% £4.10 £4.50 9.8% 

Outreach Service Guided Walk - 16-
18 years 

0% £0.00 £3.75 N/A 

Outreach Service Guided Walk - 
under 16 years 

0% £0.00 £0.00 N/A 

Fused Glass Outreach Service 0% £115.00 £135.00 17.4% 

Outreach service for schools / 
community groups (talk and glass 
craft) - 1 class charge (1.5 hours) 

0% £170.00 £195.00 14.7% 



 
Outreach service for schools / 
community groups (talk and glass 
craft) - whole day charge (6 hours) 

0% £376.00 £435.00 15.7% 

Technical charges - PAT Testing 
(for RHGC Tenants) 

0% £2.25 £3.40 51.1% 

Red House Glass Cone         

Guided tours - Group of Adults of up 
to 12 

0% £46.00 £50.00 8.7% 

Guided tours - Group of Adults of up 
to 12 – Non-Refundable Deposit 

0% £50.00 £25.00 -50.0% 

Guided tours - Group of Adults of up 
to 25 

0% £88.00 £97.00 10.2% 

Guided tours - Group of Adults of up 
to 25 - Non-Refundable Deposit 

0% £80.00 £60.00 -25.0% 

Guided tours - Group of Adults of up 
to 40 

0% £126.50 £140.00 10.7% 

Guided tours - Group of Adults of up 
to 40 - Non-Refundable Deposit 

0% £120.00 £100.00 -16.7% 

Guided tours with fusing - Group of 
adults up to 12 

0% £218.75 £285.00 30.3% 

Guided tours with fusing - Group of 
adults up to 25 

0% £393.75 £510.00 29.5% 

Adult fused glass course - per 
person 

0% £108.00 £140.00 29.6% 

Family seasonal hunt 0% POA POA N/A 

Birthday Parties (Children aged 6+) 
- up to 15 children 

20% £410.00 £450.00 9.8% 

Birthday Parties (Children aged 8+) 
- up to 12 children 

20% £410.00 £450.00 9.8% 

Group Fusing (Adults) - up to 12 
adults 

0% £290.00 £320.00 10.3% 

Santa Events 0% POA POA N/A 

Craft/Vintage Markets per stall - 
One day charge 

0% £44.00 £44.00 0.0% 

Craft/Vintage Markets per stall - 
Two-day charge 

0% £77.00 £77.00 0.0% 

Craft/Vintage Markets per stall - 
Charge for Power Sockets 

0% N/A £30.00 N/A 

School / Educational Visits (to 
include adult and child visits where 
a 'have a go' session is requested) - 
up to 32 participants 

0% £394.00 £435.00 10.4% 

School / Educational Visits (to 
include adult and child visits where 
a 'have a go' session is requested 
offer excludes glass fusing) - per 
additional participant 

0% £8.00 £9.00 12.5% 

School / Educational Visits (to 
include adult and child visits where 
a 'have a go' session is requested 
excludes glass fusing) - small 
groups up to 15 participants, per 
participant charge 

0% £8.00 £9.00 12.5% 

Glass Blowing Demonstration 0% SUSPENDED 

School / Educational Visits (to 
include adult and child visits where 
a 'have a go' session is requested 
excludes glass fusing) - small 
groups up to 15 participants - 
Nonrefundable deposit 

0% £40.00 £50.00 25.0% 

Commission Sales within the RHGC 
visitor centre 

0% 40% 40% N/A 

Mooring Canalside - per night 0% £15.00 £16.50 10.0% 

Education / Studio 4  0% POA POA N/A 



 
Education / Studio 4 kiln use 
(external use)  

0% £75.00 £95.00 26.7% 

Postage of education/kiln items - 
per item 

0% POA POA N/A 

Education Kiln fusing sessions 
(introduction to fusing) - per pupil 
charge 

0% £16.50 £21.50 30.3% 

Room hire - meeting room above 
Red Cone Coffee House - Full Day 
(7 hours) 

0% £90.00 £90.00 0.0% 

Room hire - meeting room above Red 
Cone Coffee House - Half Day (3 
hours) 

0% £58.00 £58.00 0.0% 

Room hire - Education room - Full day 
(7 hours) 

0% £95.00 £95.00 0.0% 

Room hire -Education room - Half day 
(3 hours) 

0% £60.00 £60.00 0.0% 

Room hire - Stuart Gallery - Full day 
(7 hours) 

0% £90.00 £90.00 0.0% 

Room hire - Stuart Gallery - Half day 
(3 hours) 

0% £58.00 £58.00 0.0% 

Use of RHGC for evening events 
(after 4pm) or events outside normal 
opening hours. 

0% POA POA N/A 

Use of RHGC as a filming venue 0% POA POA N/A 

Red House Glass Cone         

DMAG Education room hire - Full Day 
(7 hours) 

0% £90.00 £100.00 11.1% 

DMAG Education room hire - Half Day 
(3 hours) 

0% £58.00 £65.00 12.1% 

DMAG Education room hire (evenings 
and weekends)  

0% POA POA N/A 

 

 

Borough Hall Charges 
VAT 
Rate 

2024/25 Fee 
2025/26 

Proposed 

2025/26 Fee 
% Variance 
v 2024/25 

Fee 

Dudley Town Hall 

Community Hire for Main Hall - Mon-Fri Rate                                                                                                                     0% £725 £800 10.3% 

Community Hire for Main Hall - Sat-Sun Rate                                                                                                                     0% £900 £990 10.0% 

Dance Competition charge - Mon-Fri Rate 0% £975 £1,050 7.7% 

Dance Competition charge - Sat-Sun Rate 0% £1,225 £1,300 6.1% 

Banqueting Suite - Wedding Reception or 
Family Event (8 hours) - Mon-Fri Rate 

0% £290 £320 10.3% 

Banqueting Suite - Wedding Reception or 
Family Event (8 hours) - Sat-Sun Rate 

0% £380 £420 10.5% 

Banqueting Suite: Hourly Room Hire Charges 
(minimum hire 3 hours) - Mon-Fri 

0% £38 £42 12.0% 

Banqueting Suite: Hourly Room Hire Charges 
(minimum hire 3 hours) - Sat-Sun 

0% £48 £54 13.7% 

Bar Room: Hourly Room Hire Charges - Mon-
Fri Rate per Hour (minimum hire 3 hours) 

0% £32 £35 9.4% 

Bar Room: Hourly Room Hire Charges - Sat-
Sun Rate per Hour (minimum hire 3 hours) 

0% £42 £47 11.9% 

Room hire charges for a meeting / lecture up to 
4 hours – Mon-Fri Rate 

0% £425 £465 9.4% 

Room hire charges for a meeting / lecture up to 
4 hours – Sat-Sun Rate 

0% £525 £575 9.5% 

Room Hire Charges - Hourly rate in addition to 
above meeting rate for each additional hour – 
Mon-Fri Rate 

0% £62 £68 9.7% 



 
Room Hire Charges - Hourly rate in addition to 
above meeting rate for each additional hour – 
Sat-Sun Rate 

0% £72 £80 11.1% 

Coroners Court Room Hire - Hourly Room Hire 
Charges (minimum hire 3 hours) – Mon-Fri Rate 

0% £40 £45 12.5% 

Coroners Court Room Hire - Hourly Room Hire 
Charges (minimum hire 3 hours) – Sat-Sun 
Rate 

0% £50 £55 10.0% 

Stourbridge Town Hall 

Community Hire for Theatre Hall - Mon-Fri Rate                                                                                                                     0% £680 £720 5.9% 

Community Hire for Theatre Hall - Sat-Sun Rate                                                                                                                     0% £880 £950 8.0% 

Am Dram Setup Package – Mon-Sun Rate 0% £1,460 £1,500 2.7% 

Am Dram Performance Package – Mon-Fri 
Rate 

0% £620 £650 4.8% 

Am Dram Performance Package – Sat-Sun 
Rate 

0% £880 £900 2.3% 

Am Dram Performance Package for 2 shows in 
One Day – Mon-Fri Rate 

0% £1,350 £1,400 3.7% 

Am Dram Performance Package for 2 shows in 
One Day – Sat-Sun Rate 

0% £1,600 £1,650 3.1% 

Room hire charges for a meeting / lecture up to 
4 hours – Mon-Fri Rate 

0% £420 £460 9.5% 

Room hire charges for a meeting / lecture up to 
4 hours – Sat-Sun Rate 

0% £500 £540 8.0% 

Room Hire Charges - Hourly rate in addition to 
above meeting rate for each additional hour – 
Mon-Fri Rate 

0% £50 £55 10.0% 

Room Hire Charges - Hourly rate in addition to 
above meeting rate for each additional hour – 
Sat-Sun Rate 

0% £72 £80 11.1% 

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

 Planning and Building Control 
VAT 
Rate 

2024 Fee 
(incl. 
VAT) 

2025 
Propos
ed Fee 
(incl. 
VAT) 

2025 Fee 
% 

Varianc
e v 2024 

Fee 

Building Control Fees         

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Plan charge for 1-3 dwellings 

20% £250.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Plan charge for 4-5 dwellings 

20% £292.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Plan charge for 6-7 dwellings 

20% £322.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Plan charge for 8-10 dwellings 

20% £385.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Inspection charge for 1 dwelling 

20% £495.00 TBC TBC 



 
Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Inspection charge for 2 dwellings 

20% £758.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Inspection charge for 3 dwellings 

20% £1,113.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Inspection charge for 4 dwellings 

20% £1,408.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Inspection charge for 5 dwellings 

20% £1,700.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Inspection charge for 6 dwellings 

20% £1,938.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Inspection charge for 7 dwellings 

20% £2,184.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Inspection charge for 8 dwellings 

20% £2,368.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Inspection charge for 9 dwellings 

20% £2,664.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Inspection charge for 10 dwellings 

20% £2,930.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Building notice charge for 1 dwelling 

20% £885.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Building notice charge for 2 dwellings 

20% £1,194.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Building notice charge for 3 dwellings 

20% £1,614.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Building notice charge for 4 dwellings 

20% £2,032.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Building notice charge for 5 dwellings 

20% £2,330.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Building notice charge for 6 dwellings 

20% £2,682.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Building notice charge for 7 dwellings 

20% £2,975.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Building notice charge for 8 dwellings 

20% £3,296.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Building notice charge for 9 dwellings 

20% £3,654.00 TBC TBC 



 
Charges for the erection of, or the conversion to new 

dwellings or flats where individual floor area is less than 

300M2 - Building notice charge for 10 dwellings 

20% £3,950.00 TBC TBC 

Charge if the notifiable electrical work is not carried out by a 

Part P registered electrician or by a person qualified to 

complete a BS 7671 installation certificate 

20% £67.20 TBC TBC 

Charges for certain works in connection with or to an existing 

dwelling - Erection of a non-exempt detached garage or car-

port up to 100M2 - Plan fee 

20% £140.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for certain works in connection with or to an existing 

dwelling - Erection of a non-exempt detached garage or car-

port up to 100M2 - Inspection fee 

20% £165.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for certain works in connection with or to an existing 

dwelling - Erection of a non-exempt detached garage or car-

port up to 100M2 - Building notice fee 

20% £353.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for certain works in connection with or to an existing 

dwelling - Erection of a non-exempt detached garage or car-

port up to 100M2 - Regularisation certificate 

0% £416.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for certain works in connection with or to an existing 

dwelling - Erection of a non-exempt attached garage or car-

port up to 100M2 - Plan fee 

20% £165.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for certain works in connection with or to an existing 

dwelling - Erection of a non-exempt attached garage or car-

port up to 100M2 - Inspection fee 

20% £195.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for certain works in connection with or to an existing 

dwelling - Erection of a non-exempt attached garage or car-

port up to 100M2 - Building notice fee 

20% £412.00 TBC TBC 

Charges for certain works in connection with or to an existing 

dwelling - Erection of a non-exempt attached garage or car-

port up to 100M2 - Regularisation certificate 

0% £490.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 10M2 - Plan fee 20% £183.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 10M2 - Inspection fee 20% £223.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 10M2 - Building notice 

fee 
20% £471.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 10M2 - Regularisation 

certificate 
0% £497.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 10M2-40M2 - Plan fee 20% £237.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 10M2-40M2 - Inspection 

fee 
20% £355.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 10M2-40M2 - Building 

notice fee 
20% £610.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 10M2-40M2 - 

Regularisation certificate 
0% £643.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 40M2-100M2 - Plan fee 20% £250.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 40M2-100M2 - 

Inspection fee 
20% £455.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 40M2-100M2 - Building 

notice fee 
20% £740.00 TBC TBC 

An extension of floor area less than 40M2-100M2 - 

Regularisation certificate 
0% £785.00 TBC TBC 

Loft conversion of up to a maximum floor area of 50M2 - Plan 

fee 
20% £270.00 TBC TBC 

Loft conversion of up to a maximum floor area of 50M2 - 

Inspection fee 
20% £335.00 TBC TBC 



 
Loft conversion of up to a maximum floor area of 50M2 - 

Building notice fee 
20% £636.00 TBC TBC 

Loft conversion of up to a maximum floor area of 50M2 - 

Regularisation certificate 
0% £660.00 TBC TBC 

Conversion of an attached garage, or part, to a residential 

use - Plan fee 
20% £141.00 TBC TBC 

Conversion of an attached garage, or part, to a residential 

use - Inspection fee 
20% £212.00 TBC TBC 

Conversion of an attached garage, or part, to a residential 

use - Building notice fee 
20% £388.00 TBC TBC 

Conversion of an attached garage, or part, to a residential 

use - Regularisation certificate 
0% £408.00 TBC TBC 

Window replacement up to 20 windows, thermal renovation 

up to £5000, space heating and hot water system not 

installed under a self-certification scheme - Plan fee 

20% £71.00 TBC TBC 

Window replacement up to 20 windows, thermal renovation 

up to £5000, space heating and hot water system not 

installed under a self-certification scheme - Inspection fee 

20% £94.00 TBC TBC 

Window replacement up to 20 windows, thermal renovation 

up to £5000, space heating and hot water system not 

installed under a self-certification scheme - Building notice 

fee 

20% £170.00 TBC TBC 

Window replacement up to 20 windows, thermal renovation 

up to £5000, space heating and hot water system not 

installed under a self-certification scheme - Regularisation 

certificate 

20% £180.00 TBC TBC 

Window replacement up to 20 windows, thermal renovation 

over £5000 - Plan fee 
20% £84.00 TBC TBC 

Window replacement up to 20 windows, thermal renovation 

over £5000 - Inspection fee 
20% £108.00 TBC TBC 

Window replacement up to 20 windows, thermal renovation 

over £5000 - Building notice fee 
20% £200.00 TBC TBC 

Window replacement up to 20 windows, thermal renovation 

over £5000 - Regularisation certificate 
0% £210.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, up to a 

value of £2,000 - Plan fee 
20% £168.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, up to a 

value of £2,000 - Inspection fee 
20% £110.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, up to a 

value of £2,000 - Building notice fee 
20% £305.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, up to a 

value of £2,000 - Regularisation certificate 
0% £377.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £2,001 and £5,000 - Plan fee 
20% £172.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £2,001 and £5,000 - Inspection fee 
20% £152.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £2,001 and £5,000 - Building notice fee 
20% £371.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £2,001 and £5,000 - Regularisation 

certificate 

0% £502.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £5,001 and £25,000 - Plan fee 
20% £200.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £5,001 and £25,000 - Inspection fee 
20% £270.00 TBC TBC 



 
Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £5,001 and £25,000 - Building notice fee 
20% £605.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £5,001 and £25,000 - Regularisation 

certificate 

0% £610.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £25,001 and £50,000 - Plan fee 
20% £205.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £25,001 and £50,000 - Inspection fee 
20% £335.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £25,001 and £50,000 - Building notice fee 
20% £700.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £25,001 and £50,000 - Regularisation 

certificate 

0% £720.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £50,001 and £75,000 - Plan fee 
20% £235.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £50,001 and £75,000 - Inspection fee 
20% £494.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £50,001 and £75,000 - Building notice fee 
20% £805.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £50,001 and £75,000 - Regularisation 

certificate 

0% £816.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £75,001 and £100,000 - Plan fee 
20% £271.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £75,001 and £100,000 - Inspection fee 
20% £646.00 TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £75,001 and £100,000 - Building notice 

fee 

20% 
£1,020.0

0 
TBC TBC 

Other works in connection with an existing dwelling, with a 

value of between £75,001 and £100,000 - Regularisation 

certificate 

0% 
£1,050.0

0 
TBC TBC 

Site inspection of existing foundations etc. in connection 

with future works. Note: should a subsequent application be 

received for the substantive works, this fee will be credited 

against the appropriate inspection fee (or building notice 

fee) for the scheme - Inspection fee 

20% £85.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £0 and £5,000 

- Plan and Inspection Fee 
20% £260.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £0 and £5,000 

- Regularisation Certificate 
0% £345.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £5,001 and 

£25,000 - Plan Fee 
20% £186.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £5,001 and 

£25,000 - Inspection Fee 
20% £316.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £5,001 and 

£25,000 - Regularisation Certificate 
0% £580.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £25,001 and 

£50,000 - Plan Fee 
20% £403.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £25,001 and 

£50,000 - Inspection Fee 
20% £403.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £25,001 and 

£50,000 - Regularisation Certificate 
0% £982.00 TBC TBC 



 
Non-domestic applications - Works between £50,001 and 

£75,000 - Plan Fee 
20% £408.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £50,001 and 

£75,000 - Inspection Fee 
20% £605.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £50,001 and 

£75,000 - Regularisation Certificate 
0% 

£1,140.0

0 
TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £75,001 and 

£100,000 - Plan Fee 
20% £433.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £75,001 and 

£100,000 - Inspection Fee 
20% £805.00 TBC TBC 

Non-domestic applications - Works between £75,001 and 

£100,000 - Regularisation Certificate 
0% 

£1,455.0

0 
TBC TBC 

Relevant electrical works carried out by a competent 

electrician registered with an appropriate self-certification 

scheme and with notification of those works registered with 

the authority through the provisions of that scheme. 

20% £0.00 TBC TBC 

Relevant electrical works carried out in connection with the 

building of a new dwelling or the alteration or extension of 

an existing dwelling where those works are the subject of an 

application for Building Regulation approval. Works carried 

out by a competent electrician registered with an 

appropriate self-certification scheme and with notification 

of those works registered with the authority through the 

provisions of that scheme. Registration and certificate 

noted on Building Regulation File. 

20% £0.00 TBC TBC 

Relevant electrical works carried out by a competent 

electrician not registered with an appropriate self-

certification scheme but able to sign appropriate 

certification to demonstrate the compliance of the 

installation. Application to be made using a Building Notice 

with a full description of the 

works to be given. Appropriate certification to be provided 

by the electrician. The Authority will register the application 

but not issue a completion certificate but a letter confirming 

the registration and receipt of appropriate test certification. 

20% £67.20 TBC TBC 

Relevant electrical works carried out by a non-qualified 

person. Applications are to be made using a Building Notice 

with a full description of the works given. 

20% £67.20 TBC TBC 

Appendix B Charge - Minor Works 20% £186.00 TBC TBC 

Appendix B Charge - Electrical Installation Certification (1-4 

Circuits) 
20% £300.00 TBC TBC 

Appendix B Charge - Electrical Installation Certification (5-

10 Circuits) 
20% £396.00 TBC TBC 

Appendix B Charge - Electrical Installation Certification (11-

16 Circuits) 
20% £534.00 TBC TBC 

Planning Obligation - Affordable Housing 20% 25% TBC TBC 

Planning Obligation - Education Site - Nursery / Primary 

School 
20% 

£11,616.

00 
TBC TBC 

Planning Obligation - Education Site - Secondary 
20% 

£17,503.

65 
TBC TBC 

Planning Obligation - Education Site - Post 16 
20% 

£18,983.

00 
TBC TBC 

Planning Obligation - Highway Infrastructure Works 20% POA POA N/A 



 
Planning Obligation - Air Quality Improvements - Per 

additional traffic-based trip 
20% £35.92 TBC TBC 

Planning Obligation - Nature Conservation 20% POA POA N/A 

Planning Obligation - Open Space, Sport and Recreation on 

sites 80 dwellings or more where onsite provision cannot be 

accommodated - per flat 

20% 
£1,147.7

1 
TBC TBC 

Planning Obligation - Open Space, Sport and Recreation on 

sites 80 dwellings or more where onsite provision cannot be 

accommodated - per house 

20% 
£2,064.2

4 
TBC TBC 

Planning Obligation - Environmental Safety and Health 20% POA POA N/A 

Planning Obligation - Historic Environment 20% POA POA N/A 

Local Development Order - Application and Letter of 

Determination 
20% £129.00 TBC TBC 

Local Development Order - Minor Amendment to Approved 

LDO Application 
20% £64.50 TBC TBC 

Pre-Application Fees         

Householder - First Enquiry 20% £60.00 £120.00 100% 

Householder - Second and Subsequent Enquiries (per 

enquiry)  
20% £60.00 £50.00 -17% 

Change of Use - Minor - First Enquiry 20% £124.00 £500.00 303% 

Change of Use - Minor - Second and Subsequent Enquiries 

(per enquiry)  
20% N/A £150.00 N/A 

Change of Use - Major - First Enquiry 
20% £250.00 

£1,200.0

0 
380% 

Change of Use - Major - Second and Subsequent Enquiries 

(per enquiry)  
20% N/A £250.00 N/A 

Advertisement - Signage - First Enquiry 20% £35.00 £120.00 243% 

Advertisement - Signage - Second and Subsequent Enquiries 

(per enquiry)  
20% N/A £50.00 N/A 

Advertisement - Hoardings - First Enquiry 20% £124.00 £200.00 61% 

Advertisement - Hoardings - Second and Subsequent 

Enquiries (per enquiry)  
20% N/A £75.00 N/A 

Listed Building / Conservation Area 20% £64.00 £65.30 2% 

Trees - 1-4 20% £110.00 £112.00 2% 

Trees - 5-9 20% £220.00 £224.00 2% 

Trees - 10-14 20% £330.00 £336.00 2% 

Trees - 15+ 20% £440.00 £448.00 2% 

Telecoms - First Enquiry 20% £90.00 £200.00 122% 

Telecoms - Second and Subsequent Enquiries (per enquiry)  20% N/A £75.00 N/A 

New Residential Development - In principle advice only 20% £107.00 N/A N/A 

New Residential Development - 1-3 units 20% £107.00 WITHDRAWN 

New Residential Development - 1 unit - First Enquiry 20% N/A £200.00 N/A 

New Residential Development - 1 unit - Second and 

Subsequent Enquiries (per enquiry)  
20% N/A £75.00 N/A 

New Residential Development - 4-9 units 20% £214.00 WITHDRAWN 

New Residential Development - 2-9 units - First Enquiry 20% N/A £500.00 N/A 

New Residential Development - 2-9 units - Second and 

Subsequent Enquiries (per enquiry)  
20% N/A £150.00 N/A 

New Residential Development - 10-49 units - First Enquiry 20% £535.00 £1,500.00 180% 

New Residential Development - 10-49 units - Second and 

Subsequent Enquiries (per enquiry)  
20% N/A £250.00 N/A 

New Residential Development - 50-99 units 20% £1,019.00 WITHDRAWN 

New Residential Development - 100-299 units 20% £1,606.00 WITHDRAWN 



 
New Residential Development - 300+ units 20% £3,213.00 WITHDRAWN 

New Residential Development - 50+ units (per enquiry) 20% N/A £5,000.00 N/A 

New Commercial Development - Minor (<1000sqm) - First 

Enquiry 
20% £250.00 £500.00 100% 

New Commercial Development - Minor (<1000sqm) - 

Second and Subsequent Enquiries (per enquiry)  
20% N/A £150.00 N/A 

New Commercial Development - Major (1001-2499sqm) - 

First Enquiry 
20% £500.00 £1,500.00 200% 

New Commercial Development - Major (2500-4999sqm) - 

First Enquiry 
20% £750.00 £1,500.00 100% 

New Commercial Development - Major (5000+sqm) - First 

Enquiry 
20% 

£1,000.0

0 
£1,500.00 50% 

New Commercial Development - All Major Developments - 

Second and Subsequent Enquiries (per enquiry)  
20% N/A £250.00 N/A 

PPA 20% POA POA N/A 

Land Contamination Team - PreDoC 20% N/A £72.50 N/A 

Meeting with the case officer - Virtual (per hour) 20% £54.00 WITHDRAWN 

Meeting with the case officer - In person at council offices 

(per hour) 
20% £107.00 WITHDRAWN 

Meeting with the case officer - On site (per hour) 20% £214.00 WITHDRAWN 

Non-Statutory Fees         

Email of Planning or Building Control application 

documentation (Falling within Councils retention period of 

15 years) - per document 

20% £22.80 £34.20 50% 

Email of Planning or Building Control application 

documentation (Falling outside Councils retention period of 

15 years) - per document 

20% £37.20 £55.80 50% 

Copy of Tree Preservation Order 20% £37.20 £46.50 25% 

Charge for Invalid or Withdrawn Applications - Major 20% N/A £150.00 N/A 

Charge for Invalid or Withdrawn Applications - Minor 20% N/A £75.00 N/A 

Charge for Invalid or Withdrawn Applications - Other 20% N/A £45.00 N/A 

Formal response to confirm Discharge of Conditions on an 

application site (applications within 10 years of decision 

date) - Householder per application 

20% £43.50 £65.25 50% 

Formal response to confirm Discharge of Conditions on an 

application site (applications within 10 years of decision 

date) - Other Developments per application 

20% £147.60 £221.40 50% 

High Hedge Complaint 20% £564.00 £575.00 2% 

Copy of a Planning Enforcement Notice per notice 20% £37.20 £38.00 2% 

HER Searches (charges for the first-hour research) 20% £107.00 £109.00 2% 

Varying / Discharging S106 20% £200.00 £204.00 2% 

S106 Compliance 20% N/A £125.00 N/A 

Admin and Monitoring of S106/Unilateral - value less than 

£10,000 
20% £500.00 £500.00 0% 

Admin and Monitoring of S106/Unilateral - value of £10,001 

- £20,000 
20% £1,000.00 

£1,000.0

0 
0% 

Admin and Monitoring of S106/Unilateral - value of £20,001 + 20% 2.5% 2.5% N/A 

Biodiversity Net Gain - Minor 20% N/A 
 £2,500.0

0 
N/A 

Biodiversity Net Gain - Major 20% N/A 
£5,000.0

0  
N/A 

Land Contamination Team - Dow: CoP  20% N/A £36.25 N/A 



 

Land Contamination Team - Part 2A Response 20% N/A £36.25 N/A 

 
Housing 
 

Housing Services 
VAT 
Rate 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Proposed 

2025/26 
Fee % 

Varianc
e v 

2024/25 
Fee 

Garages (per week) - Red 0% £2.96 £12.00 305.4% 

Garages (per week) - Green 0% £6.29 £12.00 90.8% 

Garages (per week) - Higher Rate 0% £14.22 £14.60 2.7% 

Garage Plots (per annum) - Surfaced 0% £91.02 £93.48 2.7% 

Garage Plots (per annum) - Unsurfaced 0% £45.50 £46.73 2.7% 

Access Agreements (per annum) 0% £28.86 £29.64 2.7% 

Furniture (per week) 0% £33.37 £34.27 2.7% 

Garden Maintenance (per week) - Cot Lane 0% £26.06 £26.76 2.7% 

Garden Maintenance (per week) - Walton House 0% £2.91 £2.99 2.7% 

Victoria Street Centre Service Charge (per week) 0% Various Various N/A 

Victoria Street Centre Service Heating & Lighting 
(per week) 

0% 
Use 

Dependan
t 

Use 
Dependan

t 
N/A 

Sheltered Schemes Heating, Lighting, Gas & 
Electricity (per week) 

0% 
Use 

Dependan
t 

Use 
Dependan

t 
N/A 

Oak Lane Pitch Licences (per week) 0% £120.31 £123.56 2.7% 

Oak Lane Water (per week) 0% £8.23 £8.45 2.7% 

Traveller Transit Site Budden Road (per caravan 
per week) 

0% £95.00 £98.00 3.2% 

Traveller Transit Site Budden Road Deposit (per 
caravan) 

0% £250.00 £250.00 0.0% 

Laundry Tokens (per wash or dry) 0% £4.10 £4.21 2.7% 

Leasehold Management Fee (per annum) 0% £276.00 £283.00 2.5% 

Leasehold Information Pack (onetime fee) 20% £106.75 £109.63 2.7% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
Adult Social Care 

  
VAT 
Rate 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Proposed 

2025/26 Fee % 
Variance v 

2024/25 Fee 

Residential Respite - Weekly contribution - Ages 18-
24 

0% £84.05 TBC TBC 

Residential Respite - Weekly contribution - Ages 25-
State Pension Age 

0% £102.85 TBC TBC 

Residential Respite - Weekly contribution - State 
Pension Age and Above 

0% £188.00 TBC TBC 

Residential / Nursing Care - Contribution towards 
residential / nursing care (means tested) - per week 

0% 
Means 
Tested 

TBC TBC 

Residential / Nursing Care - Deferred Payment 
Agreement - One off fee 

0% £300.00 TBC TBC 

Care in the Community - Contribution towards care in 
the community - per 30-minute charge 

0% £10.44 TBC TBC 

Care in the Community - Care in the community self-
funders - per week 

0% £7.70 TBC TBC 

Financial Deputyship - Management of client’s 
financial affairs as directed by the Court - Initial 
application for property and financial affairs deputy - 
One off fee 

0% £745.00 TBC TBC 

Financial Deputyship - Management of client’s 
financial affairs as directed by the Court - Use of Court 
of Protection with over £16,000 - First year charge 

0% £775.00 TBC TBC 

Financial Deputyship - Management of client’s 
financial affairs as directed by the Court - Use of Court 
of Protection with over £16,000 - Annual charge - Set 
fee 

0% £650.00 TBC TBC 

Financial Deputyship - Management of client’s 
financial affairs as directed by the Court - Use of Court 
of Protection with over £16,000 - Annual charge - % of 
savings 

0% 3.50% TBC TBC 

Financial Deputyship - Management of client’s 
financial affairs as directed by the Court - Use of Court 
of Protection with property sale - One off fee per 
property 

0% £300.00 TBC TBC 

Financial Deputyship - Management of client’s 
financial affairs as directed by the Court - Court of 
Protection producing annual Reports - Annual charge 

0% £216.00 TBC TBC 

Financial Deputyship - Management of client’s 
financial affairs (non-court directed) - Deceased case 
administration - One off fee 

0% £350.00 TBC TBC 

Direct Payments - Contribution towards care funded 
via a Direct Payment - Contribution to Direct Payment 
non-respite care (Respite care will be charged as per 
Residential Respite charges above) - Where 
employing a personal assistant - per hour (Children) 

0% £12.14 TBC TBC 

Direct Payments - Contribution towards care funded 
via a Direct Payment - Contribution to Direct Payment 
non-respite care (Respite care will be charged as per 
Residential Respite charges above) - Where 
employing a personal assistant - per hour (adults) 

0% £14.50 TBC TBC 

Direct Payments - Contribution towards care funded 
via a Direct Payment - Contribution to Direct Payment 
non-respite care (Respite care will be charged as per 
Residential Respite charges above) - Where 
employing a personal assistant - per hour where using 
an agency provider 

0% £15.57 TBC TBC 

 
  



 
Public Health and Wellbeing 
 

  
VAT 
Rate 

2024/25 Fee 
2025/26 

Proposed 

2025/26 
Fee % 

Variance v 
2024/25 

Fee 

Environmental Health Licences and 

Registrations         

Environmental Health Officer / 
Trading Standards Officer / Technical 
Staff - Hourly Rate 

0% £90.65 TBC TBC 

Copies of Documents / Registrations 
- per hour charge 

20% £23.47 TBC TBC 

Business Advice - per hour charge 20% £90.65 TBC TBC 

Primary Authority Agreements  20% POA POA N/A 

Animal Licences (1) - New 
Application 

0% £251.00 TBC TBC 

Animal Licences (1) - Renewal Fee 0% £205.88 TBC TBC 

Animal Licences (2) - New 
Application 

0% £225.94 TBC TBC 

Animal Licences (2) - Renewal Fee 0% £205.88 TBC TBC 

Animal Licences (1) and (2) - 
Reinspection fee 

0% £196.88 TBC TBC 

Cosmetic Treatments Licence - 
Initial Person 

0% £208.67 TBC TBC 

Cosmetic Treatments Licence - Per 
Additional Person 

0% £68.31 TBC TBC 

Safety Certificate for a Regulated 
Stand 

0% £177.90 TBC TBC 

Licence - Zoo 0% POA POA N/A 

Stray Dog – Return to owner 0% £36.00 TBC TBC 

Notification - Cooling Towers and 
Evaporative Condensers 

0% £0.00 TBC N/A 

Approval - Food Business Premises 0% £0.00 TBC N/A 

Registration - Food Business 
Premises 

0% £0.00 TBC N/A 

Food Hygiene ratings revisit 0% £196.88 TBC TBC 

Trading Standards & Consumer 
Services - Weighbridge Operator 
Licence 

0% £0.00 TBC N/A 

Fixed Penalty Notices         

Fix Penalty Notice - Statutory 
Nuisance 

0% 

Maximum fine 

£5,000 

domestic 

premises 

£20,000 

commercial 

premises. 

Maximum fine 

is £5,000 

domestic 

premises and 

£20,000 

commercial 

premises. 

N/A 

Fixed Penalty Notice - Smoking in a 
no-smoking place 

0% 

Either fixed 

penalty notice 

of £50 or up to 

£200 fine if 

the case goes 

to court. 

Either fixed 

penalty notice 

of £50 or up to 

£200 fine if 

the case goes 

to court. 

N/A 

Fixed Penalty Notice - For failing to 
display minimum no smoking signs 

0% 

Either fixed 

penalty notice 

of £200 or up 

to £1,000 fine 

Either fixed 

penalty notice 

of £200 or up 

to £1,000 fine 

N/A 



 
if the case 

goes to court. 

if the case 

goes to court. 

Fixed Penalty Notice - For failing to 
prevent smoking in a smoke free 
place 

0% 

There is no 

fixed penalty 

fine. The case 

would go to 

court and the 

penalty would 

be a fine of up 

to £2,500. 

There is no 

fixed penalty 

fine. The case 

would go to 

court and the 

penalty would 

be a fine of up 

to £2,500. 

N/A 

Trading Standards         

Businesses to be listed in the Fix a 
Home Scheme - per category 

20% £199.35 TBC TBC 

Businesses to be listed in the Fix a 
Home Scheme - for two categories 

20% £235.21 TBC TBC 

Trading Standards & Consumer 
Services - Weights & Measures Act 
1985 Section 11(5) - Part 1. Cubit 
Ballast Measures - per measure 

20% £221.17 TBC TBC 

Trading Standards & Consumer 
Services - Weights & Measures Act 
1985 Section 11(5) - Part 
1. Measuring instruments for 
measuring liquid fuel or lubricants - 
per instrument (container types) 

20% £94.27 TBC TBC 

Trading Standards & Consumer 
Services - Weights & Measures Act 
1985 Section 11(5) - Part 
1. Measuring instruments for 
measuring liquid fuel or lubricants - 
per instrument (conventional flow 
meters with one hose) 

20% £110.77 TBC TBC 

Trading Standards & Consumer Services - Weights & Measures Act 1985 Section 11(5) - Part 
1. Liquid Fuel and Lubricants (Re-verification) 

Measuring instruments for 
measuring liquid fuel or lubricants per 
instrument - Multi outlet flow meter 
units - 1 meter tested 

20% £120.60 TBC TBC 

Measuring instruments for 
measuring liquid fuel or lubricants per 
instrument - Multi outlet flow meter 
units – per additional meter tested 

20% £70.36 TBC TBC 

Trading Standards & Consumer Services - Weights & Measures Act 1985 Section 11(5) - Part 
1. Weighing Instruments (Re-verification) 

Weighing instruments, per machine - 
Not exceeding 15kg 

20% £39.71 TBC TBC 

Weighing instruments, per machine - 
Exceeding 15kg but not exceeding 
100kg 

20% £54.30 TBC TBC 

Weighing instruments, per machine - 
Exceeding 100kg not exceeding 
250kg 

20% £92.57 TBC TBC 

Weighing instruments, per machine - 
Exceeding 250kg not exceeding 1 
tonne 

20% £134.80 TBC TBC 

Weighing instruments, per machine - 
Exceeding 1 tonne not exceeding 10 
tonnes 

20% £220.93 TBC TBC 

Weighing instruments, per machine - 
Exceeding 10 tonnes not exceeding 
40 tonnes 

20% £440.72 TBC TBC 



 
Weighing instruments, per machine - 

Exceeding 40 tonnes not exceeding 
60 tonnes 

20% £706.52 TBC TBC 

Trading Standards & Consumer 
Services - Weights & Measures Act 
1985 Section 11(5) - Part 3. For other 
services or facilities, or for 
authorisation, certificates or other 
documents issued in pursuance of a 
community obligation: at a rate per 
hour spent at the place of providing 
the service. 

20% £0.00 TBC TBC 

Trading Standards & Consumer 
Services - Weights & Measures Act 
1985 Section 11(5) - Part 4. All 
weighing or measuring equipment: 
the fee given in Part 1 which most 
closely relates to the equipment to be 
tested 

20% TBC TBC TBC 

Trading Standards & Consumer 
Services - Weights & Measures Act 
1985 Section 11(5) - Part 4. For a 
weighing or measuring of any goods 
and for a report thereon - per hour 

20% £90.65 TBC TBC 

Testing the Dynamic Axle Weigher - 
per hour 

20% £90.65 TBC TBC 

 
 
 
Environment 
 

Transport and Highways Charges 
VAT 
Rate 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Approved 

2025/26 Fee 
% Variance 
v 2024/25 

Fee 

Highway Works & Licensing         

Design fee for Direction Signs to buildings / 
campuses / schools / places of worship and other 
sites 

20% POA POA N/A 

Dropped Kerbs/Crossover/Vehicle Crossing 0% POA POA N/A 

Dropped Kerbs/Crossover/Vehicle Crossing 
quotation 

0% £100.00 £110.00 10.0% 

Domestic Cesspool/Septic Tank per visit up per 
1000 gallons 

0% £195.00 £205.00 5.1% 

Return of illegal signs (per sign) 0% £50.00 £55.00 10.0% 

Skip Licence (per skip per month) 0% £50.00 £54.00 8.0% 

Relocation of Lighting Column quotation 0% £100.00 £110.00 10.0% 

Request to relocate a Lighting Column (following a 
quotation) 

0% POA POA N/A 

Highways Permit Scheme         

Highway Agreement Section 115 Highway Act 
1980 events on the highway 

0% POA POA N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Waste and Pest Charges 
VAT 
Rate 

2024/25 
Fee 

(incl. 
VAT)  

Agreed 
2025/26 

Fee (incl. 
VAT)  

2025/26 Fee 
% Variance 
v 2024/25 

Fee 

Trade Waste          

Communal contaminated recycling bins 20% £30.00 £35.00 16.7% 

Household Waste / Recycling         

Special Waste Collection (Special Collections) - 
Small (i.e. 3-piece suite) 

0% £30.00 £32.00 6.7% 

Special Waste Collection (Special Collections) - 
Medium (i.e. 3-piece suite plus small items) 

0% £50.00 £55.00 10.0% 

Special Waste Collections (Special Collections) - 
Large (i.e. large items of furniture) 

0% £75.00 £80.00 6.7% 

Special Waste Collections (Special Collections) - 
Extra Large (i.e. large items of furniture) 

0% £110.00 £115.00 4.5% 

Domestic - Collection of white goods (e.g. 
fridge/freezer) 

0% £30.00 £32.00 6.7% 

Domestic - collection of white goods - small items 
(e.g. microwave) 

0% £15.00 £16.00 6.7% 

Provision of Green Waste Receptacle (240 litre 
wheeled bin) 

0% £35.00 £37.50 7.1% 

Garden Waste Collection Services - annual charge 
per 240 litre wheeled bin 

0% £36.00 £39.00 8.3% 

Grey Household waste wheeled bin 140 litre 0% £20.00 £22.00 10.0% 

Grey Household Waste wheeled bin 180 litre 0% £27.00 £29.00 7.4% 

Grey Household Waste Wheeled bin 240 litre 0% £35.00 £37.50 7.1% 

Replacement/Additional Green or Blue Recycling 
Bag (per bag) 

0% £0.00 £0.00 N/A 

Replacement/Additional 55 Litre Recycling box (per 
box) 

0% £0.00 £0.00 N/A 

Pest Control         

Bed Bugs - Residential premises only (per 

treatment) - one off treatment 
20% £155.00 £165.00 6.5% 

Ant Treatment - Residential premises only (first 

treatment) 
20% £80.00 £85.00 6.3% 

Ant Treatment - Residential premises only (second 

treatment) 
20% £40.00 £42.50 6.3% 

Cockroach Treatment - Minor infestation - 

Residential premises only - one off treatment 
20% £155.00 £165.00 6.5% 

Cat and Dog Flea Treatment - Residential premises 

only - one off treatment 
20% £155.00 £165.00 6.5% 

Rodent Pricing (Residential Premises) - this 
includes three visits 

20% £80.00 £85.00 6.3% 

Rodent Pricing (Residential Premises - Council 
Owned Properties)  

20% £0.00 £0.00 0.0% 

Wasp Nests (Residential premises only) - First 

treatment 
20% £80.00 £85.00 6.3% 

Wasp Nests (Residential premises only) - Second 

treatment 
20% £40.00 £42.50 6.3% 

Pest Control callouts where no treatment is required 
(per call-out) 

20% £30.00 £32.50 8.3% 

All Pest Control Commercial Contracts (Private & 
Public)  

20% POA POA N/A 

 

Licencing 
Fee 

Information 
VAT 
Rate 

2024/25 
Fee 

2025/26 
Approved 

2025/26 Fee % 
Variance v 2024/25 

Fee 

Street Trading Consent - 

1st Site 
 0% £664 TBC TBC 



 
Street Trading Consent - 

per Additional Site 
 0% £664 TBC TBC 

Additional Fee per Stall 

Utilised Above One 
 0% £156 TBC TBC 

Sex Establishments / 

Sexual Entertainment 

Venue 

 0% £3,511 TBC TBC 

Scrap Metal Site - One  0% £384 TBC TBC 

Scrap Metal Site - Two  0% £647 TBC TBC 

Scrap Metal Site - Three  0% £941 TBC TBC 

Scrap Metal - Collector  0% £165 TBC TBC 

Scrap Metal - Licence 

Variance 
 0% £91 TBC TBC 

Scrap Metal - Copy 

Licence 
 0% £32 TBC TBC 

Existing Casino - Annual 

Fee 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £3,000 
0% £3,000 £3,000 0% 

Existing Casino - 

Application to Vary 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £2,000 
0% £2,000 £2,000 0% 

Existing Casino - 

Application to Transfer 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,350 
0% £1,350 £1,350 0% 

Existing Casino - 

Application to 

Reinstatement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,350 
0% £1,350 £1,350 0% 

Existing Casino - Copy 

Licence 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £25 
0% £25 £25 0% 

Existing Casino - 

Notification of Change 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £50 
0% £50 £50 0% 

New Small Casino - New 

Application 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £8,000 
0% £8,000 £8,000 0% 

New Small Casino - 

Annual Fee 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £5,000 
0% £5,000 £5,000 0% 

New Small Casino - 

Application to Vary 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £4,000 
0% £4,000 £4,000 0% 

New Small Casino - 

Application to Transfer 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,800 
0% £1,800 £1,800 0% 

New Small Casino - 

Application to 

Reinstatement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,800 
0% £1,800 £1,800 0% 

New Small Casino - 

Application for 

Provisional Statement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £8,000 
0% £8,000 £8,000 0% 

New Small Casino - 

Licence Application 

Provisional Statement 

Holders 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £3,000 
0% £3,000 £3,000 0% 

New Small Casino - Copy 

Licence 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £25 
0% £25 £25 0% 

New Small Casino - 

Notification of Change 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £50 
0% £50 £50 0% 

New Large Casino - New 

Application 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is 

£10,000 

0% £10,000 £10,000 0% 



 

New Large Casino - 

Annual Fee 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is 

£10,000 

0% £10,000 £10,000 0% 

New Large Casino - 

Application to Vary 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £5,000 
0% £5,000 £5,000 0% 

New Large Casino - 

Application to Transfer 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £2,150 
0% £2,150 £2,150 0% 

New Large Casino - 

Application to 

Reinstatement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £2,150 
0% £2,150 £2,150 0% 

New Large Casino - 

Application for 

Provisional Statement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is 

£10,000 

0% £10,000 £10,000 0% 

New Large Casino - 

Licence Application 

Provisional Statement 

Holders 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £5,000 
0% £5,000 £5,000 0% 

New Large Casino - Copy 

Licence 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £25 
0% £25 £25 0% 

New Large Casino - 

Notification of Change 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £50 
0% £50 £50 0% 

Regional Casino - New 

Application 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is 

£15,000 

0% £15,000 £15,000 0% 

Regional Casino - Annual 

Fee 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is 

£15,000 

0% £15,000 £15,000 0% 

Regional Casino - 

Application to Vary 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £7,500 
0% £7,500 £7,500 0% 

Regional Casino - 

Application to Transfer 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £6,500 
0% £6,500 £6,500 0% 

Regional Casino - 

Application to 

Reinstatement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £6,500 
0% £6,500 £6,500 0% 

Regional Casino - 

Application for 

Provisional Statement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is 

£15,000 

0% £15,000 £15,000 0% 

Regional Casino - Licence 

Application Provisional 

Statement Holders 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £8,000 
0% £8,000 £8,000 0% 

Regional Casino - Copy 

Licence 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £25 
0% £25 £25 0% 

Regional Casino - 

Notification of Change 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £50 
0% £50 £50 0% 

Bingo Club - New 

Application 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £3,500 
0% £3,500 £3,500 0% 

Bingo Club - Annual Fee 
Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,000 
0% £880 TBC TBC 

Bingo Club - Application 

to Vary 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,750 
0% £1,750 £1,750 0% 

Bingo Club - Application 

to Transfer 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,200 
0% £1,200 £1,200 0% 

Bingo Club - Application 

to Reinstatement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,200 
0% £1,200 £1,200 0% 



 
Bingo Club - Application 

for Provisional Statement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £3,500 
0% £3,500 £3,500 0% 

Bingo Club - Licence 

Application Provisional 

Statement Holders 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,200 
0% £1,200 £1,200 0% 

Bingo Club - Copy Licence 
Max fee set by 

Gvt is £25 
0% £25 £25 0% 

Bingo Club - Notification 

of Change 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £50 
0% £50 £50 0% 

Betting Excluding Track - 

New Application 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £3,000 
0% £3,000 £3,000 0% 

Betting Excluding Track - 

Annual Fee 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £600 
0% £600 £600 0% 

Betting Excluding Track - 

Application to Vary 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,500 
0% £1,500 £1,500 0% 

Betting Excluding Track - 

Application to Transfer 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,200 
0% £1,200 £1,200 0% 

Betting Excluding Track - 

Application to 

Reinstatement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,200 
0% £1,200 £1,200 0% 

Betting Excluding Track - 

Application for 

Provisional Statement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £3,000 
0% £3,000 £3,000 0% 

Betting Excluding Track - 

Licence Application 

Provisional Statement 

Holders 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,200 
0% £1,200 £1,200 0% 

Betting Excluding Track - 

Copy Licence 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £25 
0% £25 £25 0% 

Betting Excluding Track - 

Notification of Change 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £50 
0% £50 £50 0% 

Tracks - New Application 
Max fee set by 

Gvt is £2,500 
0% £1,647 TBC TBC 

Tracks - Annual Fee 
Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,000 
0% £1,000 £1,000 0% 

Tracks - Application to 

Vary 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,250 
0% £1,250 £1,250 0% 

Tracks - Application to 

Transfer 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £950 
0% £950 £950 0% 

Tracks - Application to 

Reinstatement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £950 
0% £950 £950 0% 

Tracks - Application for 

Provisional Statement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £2,500 
0% £2,500 £2,500 0% 

Tracks - Licence 

Application Provisional 

Statement Holders 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £950 
0% £950 £950 0% 

Tracks - Copy Licence 
Max fee set by 

Gvt is £25 
0% £25 £25 0% 

Tracks - Notification of 

Change 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £50 
0% £50 £50 0% 

Family Entertainment 

Centres - New Application 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £2,000 
0% £2,000 £2,000 0% 

Family Entertainment 

Centres - Annual Fee 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £750 
0% £750 £750 0% 



 
Family Entertainment 

Centres - Application to 

Vary 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,000 
0% £1,000 £1,000 0% 

Family Entertainment 

Centres - Application to 

Transfer 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £950 
0% £950 £950 0% 

Family Entertainment 

Centres - Application to 

Reinstatement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £950 
0% £950 £950 0% 

Family Entertainment 

Centres - Application for 

Provisional Statement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £2,000 
0% £2,000 £2,000 0% 

Family Entertainment 

Centres - Licence 

Application Provisional 

Statement Holders 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £950 
0% £950 £950 0% 

Family Entertainment 

Centres - Copy Licence 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £25 
0% £25 £25 0% 

Family Entertainment 

Centres - Notification of 

Change 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £50 
0% £50 £50 0% 

Adult Game Centre - New 

Application 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £2,000 
0% £2,000 £2,000 0% 

Adult Game Centre - 

Annual Fee 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,000 
0% £880 TBC TBC 

Adult Game Centre - 

Application to Vary 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,000 
0% £1,000 £1,000 0% 

Adult Game Centre - 

Application to Transfer 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,200 
0% £1,200 £1,200 0% 

Adult Game Centre - 

Application to 

Reinstatement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,200 
0% £1,200 £1,200 0% 

Adult Game Centre - 

Application for 

Provisional Statement 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £2,000 
0% £2,000 £2,000 0% 

Adult Game Centre - 

Licence Application 

Provisional Statement 

Holders 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £1,200 
0% £1,200 £1,200 0% 

Adult Game Centre - Copy 

Licence 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £25 
0% £25 £25 0% 

Adult Game Centre - 

Notification of Change 

Max fee set by 

Gvt is £50 
0% £50 £50 0% 

Private Hire / Taxi 

Licences 
  

     
Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Driver New 

Application - One Year 

Grant 

 0% £258 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Driver New 

Application - Three Year 

Grant 

 0% £486 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Driver New 
 0% £325 TBC TBC 



 
Application - One Year 

Grant - Joint Application 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Driver New 

Application - Three Year 

Grant - Joint Application 

 0% £688 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Driver Renewal - 

One Year Renewal 

 0% £129 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Driver Renewal - 

Three Year Renewal 

 0% £322 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Driver Renewal - 

One Year Renewal - Joint 

Renewal 

 0% £178 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Driver Renewal - 

Three Year Renewal - Joint 

Renewal 

 0% £491 TBC TBC 

Operators Licence - Grant 

and Renewal 
 0% £455 TBC TBC 

Operators Licence - Three 

Year 
 0% £1,296 TBC TBC 

Operators Licence - Five 

Year 
 0% £2,046 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Driver Badge 
 0% £10 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Driver Badge - 

Joint 

 0% £27 TBC TBC 

DVLA Mandate  0% £1 TBC TBC 

Disability Course  0% £30 TBC TBC 

Disability Course - Non 

Attendance Fee 
 0% £9 TBC TBC 

General Admin Fee for 

Changes or Adhoc 

Requests 

 0% £40 TBC TBC 

Private Hire / Hackney 

Carriage Enhanced 

Disclosure Fee 

 0% £63 TBC TBC 

Repeat Knowledge Test 

for Hackney Carriage / 

Private Hire Drivers Fee 

 0% £84 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle New 

Application 

 0% £256 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle Renewal 
 0% £245 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle 4 / 6 

Month Test 

 0% £163 TBC TBC 

Private Hire or Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle Re-test 
 0% £52 TBC TBC 



 

Vehicle Plates  0% £43 TBC TBC 

Vehicle Bracket  0% £15 TBC TBC 

Vehicle Replacement 

Plate 
 0% £16 TBC TBC 

Vehicle Door Signs - 

Magnetic x 2 
 0% £28 TBC TBC 

Vehicle Door Signs - Vinyl 

x 2 
 0% £17 TBC TBC 

Special Event Vehicles  0% £350 TBC TBC 

Retest  0% £83 TBC TBC 

Plate  0% £46 TBC TBC 

Seating Check  0% £146 TBC TBC 

Production of Insurance 

Cover Note 
 0% £39 TBC TBC 

Cancelled Vehicle Test  0% £103 TBC TBC 

Internal Plate  0% £7 TBC TBC 

Hackney Carriage Door 

Sticker 
 0% £1 TBC TBC 

Driver Assessment  0% £85 TBC TBC 

Licence Transfer  0% £39 TBC TBC 

 

Neighbourhood Fees and Charges VAT Rate 
2024/25 

Fee (incl. 
VAT)  

Agreed 
2025/26 

Fee (incl. 
VAT)  

2025/26 
Fee % 

Variance v 
2024/25 

Fee 

Allotments         

Allotments - Water 20% £3.80 £4.00 5.3% 

Allotments per 50 Square Metres 20% £20.00 £22.00 10.0% 

Bowls / Croquet         

Bowls/Croquet per club - per hour 0% £20.00 £22.00 10.0% 

Bowls/Croquet Adult - per hour 0% £3.70 £4.00 8.1% 

Bowls/Croquet Junior - per hour 0% £1.80 £2.00 11.1% 

Bowls/Croquet - Player per season 20% £70.00 £80.00 14.3% 

Bowls/Croquet Over 60's - Player per season 0% £25.00 £27.50 10.0% 

Bowls/Croquet - Club Sessions - Weekdays per 
season 

20% £195.00 £210.00 7.7% 

Bowls/Croquet - Club Sessions - Weekends per 
season 

20% £300.00 £320.00 6.7% 

Cricket         

Cricket Match (including changing rooms) per 
match 

20% £95.00 £100.00 5.3% 

Cricket Match (Square & outfield) per match 20% £55.00 £60.00 9.1% 

Baseball         

Baseball Match (Square & outfield) per season 20% £200.00 £210.00 5.0% 

Horses         

Horse Grazing - per acre/horse 20% £530.00 £560.00 5.7% 

Other         

Supply and installation of a memorial bench and 
plaque on a park or open space as per DMBC 
terms and conditions 

20% 
Price on 

Application 
Price on 

Application 
N/A 

Liberation of Pigeons 20% £30.00 £32.00 6.7% 

Other Events on Parks and Open Spaces 20% 
Price on 

Application 
Price on 

Application 
N/A 

Metal detecting (three sites per person per year) 20% £30.00 £32.00 6.7% 

Football          



 
Football - admin fee payable if booking is 
cancelled 

20% £50.00 £53.00 6.0% 

Football - Casual Pitch & Changing 
Rooms/Showers Hire per match 

20% £80.00 £84.00 5.0% 

Football - Casual Hire Pitch only per match (full 
size pitch) 

20% £55.00 £58.00 5.5% 

Football Junior Pitch Hire with Corner Markings 
Only (9 v 9 pitch) per season 

20% £280.00 £290.00 3.6% 

Junior Football Pitch Hire only - Full size pitch per 
season 

20% £280.00 £290.00 3.6% 

Football Junior Changing Room and Showers -  
per season 

20% £170.00 £180.00 5.9% 

Football Mini Soccer Pitch Hire per team - per 
season 

20% £140.00 £150.00 7.1% 

Football Senior Pitch Hire only - per season 20% £480.00 £500.00 4.2% 

Football Senior Pitch & Changing / Showers Hire  
- per season 

20% £800.00 £825.00 3.1% 

Football Hire of Changing Rooms only - per 
occasion 

20% £45.00 £48.00 6.7% 

Additional Football Pitch Over Mark - per match 
(Pitch hire also required) 

20% £37.00 £40.00 8.1% 

9 v 9 pitch Fully Marked - per match (Pitch hire 
also required) 

20% £100.00 £105.00 5.0% 

Football Key Deposit - per key 20% £30.00 £32.00 6.7% 

Football Key Replacement - per key 20% £60.00 £64.00 6.7% 

Statutory Waste Enforcement Fees         

Fixed Penalty Notice: Depositing litter [Section 
87 & 88 Environmental Protection Act 1990] 

0% £200 £200 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Depositing litter [Section 

87 & 88 Environmental Protection Act 1990] - 

Early payment 

0% £100 £100 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Littering from vehicles 
[Sections 87 & 88A Environmental Protection Act 
1990] 

0% £200 £200 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Littering from vehicles 
[Sections 87 & 88A Environmental Protection Act 
1990] - Early payment 

0% £100 £100 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Litter to young offenders 13 
to 18 years of age [Section 87 & 88 
Environmental Protection Act 1990] 

0% £100 £100 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Litter to young offenders 13 
to 18 years of age [Section 87 & 88 
Environmental Protection Act 1990] - Early 
payment 

0% £65 £65 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Failure to produce waste 
documents [Section 34(1) & 24(5) Environmental 
Protection Act 1990] 

0% £300 £300 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Failure to produce waste 
documents [Section 34(1) & 24(5) Environmental 
Protection Act 1990] - Early payment 

0% £180 £180 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Failure to produce 
authority to transport waste [Section 5(4) Control 
of Pollution (Amendment Act 1989 & Controlled 
Waste (registration of carriers and seizure of 
vehicles) Regulations 1991] 

0% £300 £300 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Failure to produce 
authority to transport waste [Section 5(4) Control 
of Pollution (Amendment Act 1989 & Controlled 
Waste (registration of carriers and seizure of 
vehicles) Regulations 1991] - early payment 

0% £180 £180 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Unauthorised distribution 
of leaflets [Section 74(a) Schedule 3A 
Environmental Protection Act 1990] 

0% £100 £100 0.0% 



 
Fixed Penalty Notice: Unauthorised distribution 
of leaflets [Section 74(a) Schedule 3A 
Environmental Protection Act 1990] - early 
payment 

0% £50 £50 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Failure to comply with a 
waste receptacle notice (including placing waste 
out too early) [Section 46 Environmental 
Protection Act 1990] 

0% £100 £100 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Failure to comply with a 
waste receptacle notice (including placing waste 
out too early) [Section 46 Environmental 
Protection Act 1990] - early payment 

0% £50 £50 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Dog Fouling - Breach of 
Public Space Protection Order (PSPO)  

0% £100 £100 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice - Fly tipping [Section 33 
Environmental Protection Act 2003] 

0% £1,000 £1,000 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice - Fly tipping [Section 33 
Environmental Protection Act 2003] - early 
payment 

0% £500 £500 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Household Waste: Breach 
of Duty of Care [Section 34 Environmental 
Protection Act 2003] 

0% £600 £600 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Household Waste: Breach 
of Duty of Care [Section 34 Environmental 
Protection Act 2003] - early payment 

0% £300 £300 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Abandoned Vehicle 
[Section 3(1) & (5) Refuse Disposal (Amenity) 
Act 1978] 

0% £200 £200 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Graffiti [Section 1(1) of the 
Criminal Damage Act 1971 & Section 43 Anti-
social Behaviour Act 2003]  

0% £500 £500 0.0% 

Fixed Penalty Notice: Graffiti [Section 1(1) of the 
Criminal Damage Act 1971 & Section 43 Anti-
social Behaviour Act 2003] - early payment 

0% £250 £250 0.0% 

Parking Dispensations         

Parking Dispensation for parking on yellow lines 
- Permit for 1 day charge per vehicle 

0% £12.00 £13.00 8.3% 

Parking Dispensation for parking on yellow lines 
- Permit for 1 week charge per vehicle 

0% £60.00 £65.00 8.3% 

Parking         

Parking charge for DMBC car parks - Up to 1 
hour (Tier 1) 

20% £1.80 £1.80 0.0% 

Parking charge for DMBC car parks - Up to 1 
hour (Tier 2) 

20% £1.60 £1.60 0.0% 

Parking charge for DMBC car parks - Up to 1 
hour (Tier 3) 

20% £1.20 £1.20 0.0% 

Parking charge for DMBC car parks - Up to 2 
hours 

20% £2.50 £2.50 0.0% 

Parking charge for DMBC car parks - Up to 3 
hours 

20% £3.00 £3.00 0.0% 

Parking charge for DMBC car parks - Up to 4 
hours 

20% £4.00 £4.00 0.0% 

Parking charge for DMBC car parks - All day 20% £6.00 £6.00 0.0% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Chief Executives  

 Registrars Service 
VAT 

Rate  
2024/25 

Fee 
2025/26 
Approved 

2025/26 
Fee % 

Variance 
v 

2024/25 
Fee 

2026/27 
Proposed 

2026/27 
Fee % 

Variance 
v 2025/26 

Fee 

The Priory and 
Wollescote Suites  

            

Monday – Thursday 0% £390 £420 8% £450 7% 

Friday & Saturday 0% £490 £520 6% £550 6% 

Sundays (due to 
external security) 

0% £795 £840 6% £890 6% 

Bank Holidays (due to 
external security) 

0% £960 £995 4% £1,035 4% 

Inclusive ceremony 
and celebration 
package 

0% £3,700 £3,950 7% £4,250  8% 

The Castle Suite             

Tuesday mornings 
(Dudley Residents 
only) equivalent to 
current statutory 
marriage fee 

0% £46 £46 0% £46 0% 

Monday - Thursday 
(Non-Dudley 
Residents) 

0% £210 £230 10% £250 9% 

Monday - Thursday 
(Dudley Residents 
except Tuesday 
mornings @ £46) 

0% £210 £230 10% £250 9% 

Friday & Saturday 0% £285 £305 7% £330 8% 

Approved Premises             

Monday - Thursday 0% £470 £495 5% £520 5% 

Fridays and Saturday 0% £550 £580 5% £610 5% 

Sunday (due to 
external security 
costs) 

0% £710 £740 4% £770 4% 

Bank holidays (due to 
external security 
costs) 

0% £880 £925 5% £970 5% 

Life 
Celebrations/Civil 
Funerals (available 
at TRB or offsite 
premises only) 

            

Wednesday & 
Thursday 

0% £350 £375 7% £390 4% 

Certificates Fees             

Standard service 
certificate issue (5 
days) 

0% £11 £11 0% £11 0% 

Same day certificate 
issue 

0% £35 £35 0% £35 0% 

Certificate admin & 
processing (up to 5 
certificates) 

0% £4.50 £5.00 11% £5.50 10% 

Certificate guaranteed 
delivery by 1pm next 
day postage 

0% £10.00 £11.00 10% £12.00 9% 

Private Citizenship 
Ceremonies 

            



 
Single 0% £205 £220 7% £235 7% 

Couple 0% £245 £260 6% £280 8% 

Additional Sundry 
Fees  

            

Administrative Fee - 
Changes to 
Ceremony/Notice of 
Marriage/Civil 
Partnership  

0% £40 £40 0% £45 13% 

Orders of Service  0% £30-230 £30-230 0% £30-230 0% 

Save the Date booking 
(includes 20 save the 
date cards) 

0% £85 £85 0% £90 6% 

Confetti Cones  0% £60 £65 8% £70 8% 

Confetti 0% £1 £1 0% £1 0% 

Certificate box 0% £10 £10 0% £10 0% 

Ceremony Invitations, 
save the date cards, 
RSVP, thank you 
cards  

0% £25-140 £25-140 0% £25-140 0% 

Wedding welcome 
board  

0% £55 £60 9% £65 8% 

Dressed chairs 0% £35 £35 0% £40 14% 

Wedding welcome 
board & dressed 
chairs package 

0% £80 £85 6% £95 12% 

Facilitation of Wedding 
Cars  

0% £30 £30 0% £35 17% 

Facilitation of 
Photographer 
(includes USB) 

0% £35 £35 0% £35 0% 

Facilitation of flowers – 
large bouquet 

0% £10 £12 20% £12 0% 

Facilitation of flowers – 
small bouquet 

0% £5 £10 100% £10 0% 

Facilitation of flowers – 
posy 

0% £5 £5 0% £5 0% 

Facilitation of flowers – 
Corsage 

0% £2/£4 £2/£4 0% £2/£4 0% 

Facilitation of flowers – 
buttonholes 

0% £2/£25/£50 £2/£25/£50 0% £2/£25/£50 0% 

Commemorative 
Readings/Certificates  

0% £10-15 £10-15 0% £10-15 0% 

Deed Polls  0% £60 £65 8% £65 0% 

Ceremony Rehearsals  0% £55 £60 9% £65 8% 

Ceremony Planning 
Appointments  

0% £30 £35 17% £40 14% 

Tailor-made ceremony 
upgrade (Includes 20 
invitations and 
personalised playlist) 

0% £85 £90 6% £95 6% 

Bridal gown 
commission 

0% 25% 25% 0% 25% 0% 

Sand Ceremony 0% £105 £110 5% £115 5% 

Personalised wedding 
mementos and gifts 

0% £12.50-£25 £12.50-£25 0% £12.50-£25 0% 

European Settlement 
Service  

0% £14 £14 0% £14 0% 

Signing Proof of Life 
statement (for foreign 
pensions) 

0% £15 £20 33% £20 0% 

Ceremony Booking fee 0% £65 £70 8% £75 7% 



 
Sparkle Lanterns 0% £55 £60 9% £65 8% 

Table Decoration 0% £35 £35 0% £40 14% 

Sparkle Package 0% £80 £85 6% £95 12% 

Bells and Whistles 
Package 

0% £145 £160 10% £175 9% 

Priority ceremony 
booking (within 8 
weeks) 

0% £50 £50 0% £55 10% 

Wedding seating sign 
(hired) 

0% £30 £30 0% £35 17% 

ANNEX 12 
 

Reserves 

 
 
 

 
 

Insurance reserve – this is maintained to at a level consistent with the insurable 
risks borne by the Council, and will fluctuate accordingly. 
 

 
6 Balance as at 31.3.2024 reported to Cabinet July 2024 was £8.762m, since then a review of funding 
capital schemes has been undertaken.  The impact has bene to increases useable reserves by £2.103m  
which is being reported to Audit & Standards Committee in January 2025 

     

31 March 

2024 

31 March 

2025 

(forecast 

@ p7) 

31 March 

2026 

31 March 

2027 

31 March 

2028 

31 

March 

2029 

  £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Unearmarked  10.8656 12.423 17.423 22.423 27.423 32.423 

Earmarked:            

Insurance 5.998 3.179 3.179 3.179 3.179 3.179 

Business 

rates 

equalisation 

5.696 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Revenue 

Grants 

unspent 

3.444 0.973 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Other 

earmarked 

reserves 

3.409 1.303 0.575 0.575 0.575 0.575 

DGFL and 

Paragon PFI  

equalisation 

1.975 1.159 0.543 0.021 0.000 0.000 

Total Un-

ringfenced 
31.387 19.037 21.720 26.198 31.177 36.177 



 

Business Rates Equalisation – the reserve carries forward grant funding 
resulting from either additional reliefs or a cap on the inflation uplifts charged 
to Businesses, to offset the impact of the lost revenue to the General Fund in 
future years as a result of the statutory Business Rates accounting 
arrangements. 
 
Revenue Grants unspent includes balances from specific grants supporting 
critical services.  Grants include; Domestic Abuse, Homelessness, Virtual 
School, UK Shared Prosperity. 
 
Other Earmarked Reserves includes balances set aside to cover short term  / 
one off expenditure that cannot be covered by the service’s existing resources.  
This balance includes monies earmarked for, OFSTED improvement, 
implementation of software (MYTree, Robotics and UNIT4), and Black Country 
Core Planning. 

 

DGFL and Paragon PFI Equalisation – represents Government revenue 
support for these PFI schemes received early in the projects, which will be 
expended over their remaining life. 
 
Ring-fenced Reserves 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
7 Assumes statutory override continues with High Needs deficit treated as a non usable reserve 

     

31 March 

2024 

31 March 

2025 

(forecast 

@ P7) 

31 March 

2026 

31 March 

2027 

31 March 

2028 

31 March 

2029 

  £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Housing 

Revenue 

Account 

11.081 13.969 13.969 13.969 13.969 13.969 

Dedicated 

Schools 

Grant and 

Schools7 

8.122 7.121 6.500 5.500 4.500 3.000 

Public 

Health 
4.609 1.609 1.609 

1.200 1.200 1.200 

Total  23.812 22.699 22.078 20.669 19.669 18.169 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix B 

 

General Fund Budget Summary 
 

 Draft 
Budget 

2025/2026 

£’000 

Proposed 
Draft 

Budget 

2026/2027 

£’000 

Proposed 
Draft 

Budget 

2027/2028 

£’000 

Proposed 
Draft 

Budget 

2028/2029 

£’000 

Proposed 
Draft 

Budget 

2029/2030 

£’000 

Service 

Directorates  
     

Chief Executives 5,120 346,162 351,094 362,979 376,148 



 

Adult Social Care 138,835 

Children's Services 92,826 

Finance and Legal 

Services 
14,102 

Health and 

Wellbeing 
2,608 

Digital, 

Commercial and 

Customer 

Services 

14,847 

Environment 48,029 

Housing and 

Communities 
2,032 

Regeneration and 

Enterprise 
16,220 

Total Service 

Directorate 
334,619 346,162 351,094 362,979 376,148 

Corporate and 

Treasury 

items 

(983) 736 1,442 1,949 1,762 

Risk contingency 5,387 - - - - 

Contingency  3,300 3,300 3,300 3,300 3,300 

Contingency 

Social Care 

demand 

3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 

Contribution to 

reserves 
5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

Contributions to / 

(from) 

General 

Balances 

- - - - - 

Other 

contributions 

to WMCA 

1,882 2,010 2,137 2,265 2,392 

West Midlands 

Integrated 

Transport 

Levy 

13,788 14,477 15,201 15,961 16,759 

Environment 

Agency 

(Flood 

Defence 

Levy) 

118 121 123 126 128 

Net Borough 

Expenditure 
366,611 375,306 381,797 395,080 408,989 

Council Tax (169,250) (178,516) (188,297) (198,620) (209,515) 



 

NNDR (89,885) (91,683) (93,516) (95,386) (97,294) 

Section 31 Grant 

& reserve 
(37,457) (38,206) (38,970) (39,750) (40,545) 

NNDR: Tariff 

Payable to 

Government 

6,109 6,231 6,356 6,483 6,613 

Collection Fund 

Deficit – Council 

Tax 

1,600 - - - - 

Local Authority 

Better Care 

Grant8 

(20,513) (20,513) (20,513) (20,513) (20,513) 

Social Care Grant (42,794) (43,223) (43,655) (44,092) (44,533) 

Recovery Grant (5,031)     

Extended 

Producer 

Responsibilities 

Income 

(6,200) (6,200) 0 0 0 

Compensation for 

additional direct  

National Insurance 

costs 

(2,575) (2,575) (2,575) (2,575) (2,575) 

New Homes 

Bonus 
(615) (621) (627) (627) (627) 

Services Grant - - - - - 

Total Funding (366,611) (375,306) (381,797) (395,080) (408,989) 

Projected 

(Surplus) / Deficit 
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

 

 

*Within Directorate Service expenditure provision has been built in to 

cover pressures that are unable to be managed from within existing 

resources.  A summary by directorate is shown below. 

 

 

Additional 

Spending 
2025/26 

£000  
 2026/27 

£000  
 2027/28 

£000  
 2028/29 

£000  
 2029/30 

£000  

Chief 

Executives 
0 0 0 0 0 

Adults 9,708 14,562 19,541 19,541 19,541 

Children’s 9,750 12,490 16,950 16,950 16,950 

 
8 Previously known as Improved Better Care Fund and from 2025-26 includes ASC Discharge Grant 



 

Health & Well 

Being 
0 0 0 0 0 

Finance & 

Legal 
530 540 550 550 550 

Digital, 

Commercial & 

Customer 

Services 

660 872 872 872 872 

Housing & 

Community 
0 0 0 0 0 

Environment 365 4,385 4,535 4,535 4,535 

Regeneration 

and 

Enterprise 

1,936 1,586 1,826 1,826 1,826 

Corporate & 

Treasury 
   2.049 6.879 

Total Service 

Directorate 
22,949 34,435 44,274 46,323 51,153 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

2025/2026 - COUNCIL TAX 

 

[Fire and Police amounts to be added for Cabinet / Council] 

Figure 1 
 

Details of Calculations to be Determined by the Council  
 

1. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2025/26 
in accordance with Sections 31A, 31B and 34 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992: 

 



 

  (a) [£ 821.222m] being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A (2) of the Act. 
(The Council's spending, contingencies, contributions to 
reserves, and specified transfers from the general fund to 
the collection fund.) 

 
(b) [£ 681.958m] being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Sections 31A (3) of the Act. 
(The Council's income, use of reserves, and specified 
transfers from the collection fund to the general fund.) 

 
  (c) [£ 169.249m]  being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its 
council tax requirement for the year.  

  
  (d)[ £1728.880] being the amount at (c) above divided by the Council Tax base 

[97,895.65], calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B (1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council 
tax for the year.  

 
  (e)  Dudley Council Tax for each Valuation Band 
 

A 
£ 

B 
£ 

C 
£ 

D 
£ 

E 
£ 

F 
£ 

G 
£ 

H 
£ 

1,152.59 1,344.69 1,536.78 1,728.88 2,113.08 2,497.27 2,881.47 3,457.76 

         
  being the rounded amounts given by multiplying the amount at (d) above by the 

number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to 
dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that 
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken 
into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
bands.  

 
Precepts for each Valuation Band 
 
  (f) That it be noted that for the year 2025/26, the major precepting authorities have 

issued the following amounts in precepts to the Council, in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories 
of the dwellings shown below:  

 
[these figures will be available for February Council]  
 
 

 A 
£ 

B 
£ 

C 
£ 

D 
£ 

E 
£ 

F 
£ 

G 
£ 

H 
£ 



 

West 
Midlands 
Police 

        

West 
Midlands 
Fire & 
Rescue 

        

 

 

 
 

2024/25 
£ 

2025/26 
£ 

Change 
% 

Dudley MBC 1646.71 1,728.88 4.99 
Police Precept 215.55 TBC TBC 
Fire & Rescue 
Precept 

75.20 TBC TBC 

Total Band D 
Council Tax 

1937.46   

Amount to be 
raised  

155.581m 169.250m  

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix D   

  

DSG and Schools Funding 2025/26 

 

Schools Funding Settlement  

  

  

1. The Schools Revenue Funding Operational Guide requires the 

Council to engage in open and transparent consultation with 

maintained schools and academies in their area, as well as with 

their Schools Forum about any changes to the local funding 

formula, including the principles adopted and any movement of 

funds between blocks.  

  

2. The Council is responsible for making the final decisions on the 

formula and for ensuring there is sufficient time to gain political 



 

approval before the funding is distributed to schools - deadline 

28 February 2025.  

  

3. The contents of this report were considered by Schools Forum 

at their meeting of 21 January 2025.  

  

4. As part of the budget process the Council also allocates the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) to schools in consultation with 

the Schools Forum.  The government has announced the gross 

2025/26 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), for all Dudley schools 

in the sum of £383.0m.  This represents an increase of 9.99% 

from the corresponding amount in 2023/24.  This is before 

recoupment for Academies which will be calculated later and 

therefore the amount available for distribution by the Council will 

be lower than this headline figure.  The significant increase in 

Early Years Block is due mainly to expanded Early Years 

entitlements.  A summary of the 2025/26 DSG by block is shown 

below:  

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

DSG Block  Allocation 

prior to 

Adjustments  

Adjustments  Allocation 

after 

adjustments  

  £m  £m  £m  

Schools Block  282.092  (2.808)  279.284  

Central School  

Services   
1.925  0  1.925  

High Needs  62.345  (3.756)  58.589  

Early Years  43.218  0  43.218  

Total  389.580  (6.564)  383.016  

  

  

Context and Key Issues  



 

  

5. Changes announced by the DfE in December 2024 on the way 

schools will be funded from 2025/26 are summarised below.  

  

6. In 2025/26, each local authority will continue to be required to 

bring their own formula 10% closer to the schools’ direct National 

Funding Formula (NFF) except where the local formula already 

mirrors the NFF. There is an expectation that the full move to the 

NFF will be completed by 2027/28. Dudley currently mirrors the 

NFF, with the addition of a local PFI Factor affecting two schools 

(Colley Lane and Summerhill).  

  

7. The teachers' pay additional grant (TPAG), the teachers' 

pensions employer contributions grant (TPECG) and the core 

schools budget grant (CSBG) are being rolled into the schools 

NFF from 2025/26.  To ensure schools do not lose funding as a 

result of this change, additional funding has been added to each 

school’s MFG baseline.  

  

8. The Minimum Funding Guarantee will in 2025/26 be between -

0.5% and 0.0% without the need for a disapplication request to 

the DfE.  

  

9. The basic structure of the high needs NFF for 2025/26 is not 

changing.  

 
10. Local authorities will continue to be able to transfer up to 0.5% 

of their schools block to other blocks of the DSG, with Schools 

Forum approval. A disapplication request is required for 

transfers above 0.5%, or for any amount without Schools Forum 

approval. There are no current disapplication requests 

 

11. The Local Authority proposes, and Schools Forum decides on, 

the criteria for allocating growth funding to meet requirements 

for basic need including pre-opening and diseconomy of scale 

costs. The criteria and methodology are agreed annually by 

Schools Forum. Arrangements for 2025/26 Growth Funding 

were agreed at the meeting of the Schools Forum on 21 January 

2025.  

 

12. Authorities have a statutory duty under section 13(1) of the 1996 

Act to ensure sufficient primary and secondary education places 

are available to meet the needs of the population in their area, 



 

promoting high educational standards, ensure fair access to 

educational opportunity, promote diversity, and increase 

parental choice. 

 

13. In order to meet the demand for additional places, certain 

schools have been identified for expansion. The schools that 

have been selected are those that satisfied a number of criteria 

including whether the school was in the right geographical 

location, whether it was popular with local families, whether it 

was easy to add more capacity and whether it was well placed 

to provide a good education to additional pupils. 

14. Growth funding enables local authorities to support schools with 

significant in-year pupil growth which is not otherwise 

immediately recognised by the lagged funding system. 

 

15. From 2019/20 the DfE have introduced a formulaic approach to 

allocating growth funding to local authorities which is based on 

actual growth experienced in the academic year. The criteria for 

eligibility and any funding methodology to be applied require 

approval of Schools Forum on an annual basis.   

 

16. The growth fund allocated to the Local Authority for 2024/25 

financial year is £1,464,770. Funding of £441,129.58 has now 

been allocated to 6 schools in respect of an additional 127 pupils 

for the period 1 September 2024 to 31 March 2025. The surplus 

of £477,121.42 will be transferred to the DSG contingency 

reserve for 2024/25. The allocation is in accordance with the 

approved criteria and funding methodology for pupils on roll at 

October 2024 School Census.  

 

17. For 2025/26, the DfE have continued to allocate growth funding 

to Local Authorities based on actual growth in pupil numbers 

experienced in the previous year. The growth fund allocation for 

2025/26 is £1,011,767. 

 

18. The eligibility criteria and funding methodology for the allocation 

of growth funding for 2025/26 were agreed by Schools Forum 

on 21 January 2025 as outlined below 

  

Criteria  



 

Additional funding will be made available to Dudley schools in any of 

the circumstances: 

  

 The local authority carries out a formal consultation and 

approves an increase in the capacity of a school in 

accordance with School Organisation legislation. 

 The local authority requests schools to increase their 

published admission numbers (PAN) as necessary and 

publishes on behalf of maintained schools an increased PAN 

in accordance with the Schools Admissions Code. 

 The local authority requests schools to admit significant 

additional pupils as a consequence of a school closure.  

 The local authority requests a school to admit pupils above 

its PAN to meet localised demand. 

 No allocation will be made to a school where the school 

admits over PAN at their own choice. 

 The local authority has agreed with a school to provide an 

extra class to meet the basic need in the area. 

  

 

 

 

Methodology 

  

 Additional funding will be made available in relation to 

additional pupils admitted to the relevant school in 

Reception and Year 7 as recorded on October School 

Census, until such time as the increase is reflected in all year 

groups. 

 Additional funding will be allocated only to those schools 

where the number of additional pupils admitted is greater 

than 10. 

 Funding will be based on a reconciliation between year 6/11 

leavers and reception/year 7 intake. 

 October census data will be used to complete the 

reconciliation. 

 The allocation will be based upon the growth fund allocation 

from the DfE. 

 The allocations will be restricted to a maximum amount per 

pupil equivalent to 7/12ths of the Minimum per Pupil Funding 

(£4,955 and £6,465 for primary and secondary school pupils 

respectively for 2025/26). 



 

 

 *This will reflect the period September to March for 

maintained schools and from September to August for 

academy schools. 

 **To note that growth fund payments to Academies for the 

period April to August will be funded by the ESFA. 

 

 

 

 

19. At the meeting of the Schools Forum on 12 November 2024, 

members agreed that Union Duties continue to be de-delegated 

for the 2025/26 financial year.  

 

20. De-delegation is a process whereby a school is entitled to 

funding via their delegated budget through the local funding 

formula, but collectively, maintained mainstream schools 

through a phase choose to return the funding to the Children’s 

Services Directorate, where the management and co-ordination 

of that service will continue to be provided centrally on behalf of 

those schools. The Schools Forum Regulations 2012 

(amendment) determine that any budgets de-delegated must be 

approved by Schools Forum in the relevant phase (primary or 

secondary) to decide whether that service should be retained 

centrally. 

 
 

21. De-delegation is not an option for academies, special schools, 

nurseries or Pupil Referral Units (PRU’s). Where de-delegation 

has been agreed for maintained primary and secondary 

schools, there is a presumption that the local authority will offer 

the service on a buy-back basis to those schools and academies 

in their area which are not covered by de-delegation. In the case 

of special schools and PRUs, the funding to purchase such 

services will be included in any top-up payments. 

 

22. Schools Forum members for primary maintained schools and 

secondary maintained schools must decide separately for each 

phase whether the service should be provided centrally, and the 

decision will apply to all maintained mainstream schools in that 

phase. Funding for these services will then be removed from the 



 

formula funding before school budgets are issued. There may 

be different decisions for each sector. 

 

De-delegated Services for the 2024/25 Financial Year 

 

De-delegation 

Services for 

Mainstream 

Maintained Schools 

Budgets for 

De-delegation 

2024/25 

Primary 

Sector 

£ 

Budgets for 

De-delegation 

2024/25 

Secondary 

Sector 

£ 

Budgets for 

De-

delegation 

2024/25 

Total 

Funding 

£ 

Union Facilities time 61,564 15,436 77,000 

Behavioural Pupil 

Referral Unit – 

Primary Outreach 

Service 

         146,500 0 146,500 

Total Funding for 

2024/25  

De-delegations 

208,064 15,436 223,500 

 

 

 

 

 

23. In line with DfE requirements and in readiness for 2025/26, a 

local authority is required to consult annually on the proposal to 

de-delegate services. 

 

24. It is proposed, and was agreed by Schools Forum at its meeting 

on 12 November 2024, to continue the de-delegation for union 

facilities time in 2025/26. Schools Forum received a report at its 

meeting on 1 October 2024 which described the service 

provided and outlined the proposal to continue this de-

delegation.  

 
25. It is proposed, and was agreed by Schools Forum at its meeting 

on 12 November 2024, that the de-delegation for the 

Behavioural Pupil Referral Unit – Primary Outreach Service is 

removed from 2025/26 and will operate as a traded service. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E 

 

General Fund Detailed Capital Programme 

2024/25 to 2028/29 

 



 

 
 

  

  

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Appendix F 



 

 

Housing Revenue Account (Including HRA Capital and 30 year HRA 

Business Plan) 

 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet – 30th January 2025 

  
Joint Report of the Director of Housing and Community Services 
and the Director of Finance and Legal  
 
Review of Housing Finance  

 

Contents  Paragraph 

Number  

Purpose 1 

Recommendations  2  

Introduction  3  

Budget Consultation 4 

HRA Outturn Forecast 2024/25 8 

Council Tenant Rents 15 

Service Charges 18 

Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2025/2026 

to 2029/2030  

19  

Draft HRA Capital Programme    23 

30 Year Business Plan   25 

HRA Outturn Forecast 2024/25 Annex 1  

Draft HRA Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2029/30 Annex 2  

30 Year HRA Business Plan  Annex 3  

 
Purpose  
 

1. The purpose of this report is: 
a. To present the latest HRA financial forecasts for 2024/25.  
b. To set rents and service charges for council homes for 

2025/26.  
c. To set the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 

2025/26. 
d. To update the capital expenditure budget for strategic 

investment and necessary programmed maintenance of the 
Council's housing stock for 2024/25 to 2029/30. 

e. To approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy 



 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

2. That Cabinet: 
i. note the latest HRA outturn forecast for 2024/25 (paragraphs 8 - 14 

and Annex 1) 
 

ii. That Cabinet recommends to Council: 
iii. approve the HRA revenue budget for 2025/26 (paragraph 19 - 20 

and Annex 2) 
 

iv. approve the public sector housing revised capital budgets for 
2025/26 to 2029/30 attached as Annex 2, noting consultation 
arrangements outlined in paragraphs 4 - 7. 

 
v. authorise the Director of Housing and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Community 
Services, to  apply the increase in rents for HRA dwellings by 2.7% 
from 1st April 2025 (paragraphs 15 - 17) 

 
vi. authorise the Director of Housing and Community Services and the 

Interim Finance Director and S151 Officer to bid for and enter into 
funding arrangements for additional resources to supplement 
investment in the public sector housing stock as outlined in 
paragraphs 23 to 24 and Annex 2 and that expenditure funded from 
such resources be added to the Capital Programme 

 
vii. authorise the Director of Housing and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Community 
Services, to manage and allocate resources to the capital 
programme as outlined in paragraphs 23 to 24 and Annex 2 

 
viii. authorise the Director of Housing and Community Services, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Community 
Services, to  apply service charges as outlined in paragraph 18 

 
ix. confirm that all capital receipts arising from the sale of HRA assets 

(other than any receipts that may be specifically committed to 
support private sector housing) should continue to be used for 
investment in new, modern, high quality energy efficient homes 
(paragraphs 23 to 24 and Annex 2) 

 
x. authorise the Director of Housing and Community Services to 

continue to buy back former right to buy properties, to buy other 
properties, and to buy land where required to assemble a viable site 



 

for housing development, subject to a robust assessment of good 
value for money and sustainability in terms of lettings, maintenance 
and major works (paragraphs 23 to 24 and Annex 2) 

 
xi. authorise the Director of Housing and Community Services to 

procure and enter into contracts for the delivery of the capital 
programme, as outlined in paragraphs 23 to 24 and Annex 2 

 
xii. approve the HRA medium term financial strategy. 
 

 
Introduction 

 
3. The HRA is a ring-fenced revenue account and deals with landlord 

functions associated with public sector housing. The costs of 
improvement and programmed maintenance of the Council’s housing 
stock are treated as capital expenditure and are accounted for 
separately.  
 

Budget Consultation 
 

4. Officers have met with involved customer groups, including Dudley 
Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations (DFTRA) to 
discuss proposals for rent levels and sundry charges in 2025/26 
onwards and the priorities in the HRA budget, including the capital 
programme. 
 

5.  These proposals were also detailed in the Review of Housing Finance 
report, which was presented to Cabinet on 30th January 2025 and 
were presented for scrutiny by Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
20th January 2025. 

 
6. The proposals were also discussed at the Housing Assurance Board 

in January 2025. 
 

7. Throughout the consultation and discussions outlined in paragraphs 4 
to 6 above the main theme of conversation has focused upon 
affordability for customers and the need to ensure appropriate advice 
and support for customers who may be financially impacted by the 
proposals.  

 
 
 
 
 
HRA Outturn Forecast 2024/25 



 

 
8. The 2024/25 budget approved by Council on 26th February 2024 

forecast a surplus on the HRA of £3.6m at 31st March 2025. This 
included a 7.7% rent increase. There are now a number of variations 
expected to the income and expenditure as shown below and further 
details are shown in Annex 1. 
 

9. The reserves balance brought forward from 2023/24 was £7.8m, 
compared to the £2.3m originally budgeted. This was reported to 
Cabinet on 15th July 2024. 
 

10. The original 2024/25 budget and the latest forecast for 2024/25 are 
shown in the following table. The latest forecast shows a surplus of 
£5.2m leaving a reserves balance of £13.0m at 31st March 2025 as 
outlined in paragraph 12. 

 
 

 Budget 
24/25 
£m 

Forecast 
24/25 
£m 

Variance 
24/25 
£m 

Total income (109.3) (105.5) 3.8  
   

Expenditure    

Finance 2.8 2.5 (0.3) 

Community Safety 1.7 0.9 (0.8) 

Strategy 2.4 2.0 (0.4) 

Management & Admin 10.8 10.7 (0.1) 

Community Housing 13.0 10.4 (2.6) 

Technical adjustments 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Responsive and cyclical 
repairs (Maintenance) 

18.5 17.6 (0.9) 

Responsive & cyclical 
repairs Assets & 
Development 

9.2 7.2 (2.0) 

Depreciation and 
impairments of fixed assets 

26.5 28.8 2.3 

Interest Payable 19.1 18.5 (0.6) 

Revenue Contribution 
Capital Expenditure 

0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other Expenditure 1.7 1.7 0.0 

Contribution to reserves 3.6 5.2 1.6 

Total expenditure 109.3 105.5 (3.8) 

 
 
 
 



 

 
11. The latest forecast for 2024/25 includes the following key variations to 

the budget: 
 

 Reduced income due to service charges being implemented in 
January 2025 £3.5m, 

 Reduced interest on balances due to capital receipts pooling 
adjustments reducing balances £0.1m 

 Reduced RTB sale fees & tenants recharges £0.2m 

 Depreciation adjustment £2.3m 

 Service charge growth delayed with income (1.0m) 

 Total savings from vacancies (£4.2m)  

 Reduced subcontractor spend (2.5m) 

 Reduced borrowing costs due to capital receipts pooling 
adjustments and reduced capital spend (£0.6m). 

 Other variances £0.6m 

 Increased contribution to reserves £1.6m 
 
 

12. The impact on HRA balances is shown below: 

 
13. In addition there are forecast earmarked balances at 31st March 2025, 

mainly resulting from externally funded grants £3.6m. 
 

14. Forecast reserve balances are greater than budgeted figures for March 
2024, and are forecast to stand at 12% of income. Across England 
HRA’s with similar income profiles hold an average reserve of 34% of 
income. Local comparators hold on average a reserve equalling 11% 
of income.  

 Budget 
£m 

Latest 
Forecast 

£m 

Forecast Balance at 31 March 2024 2.3 2.3 

Favourable 2023/24 outturn  5.5 

Balance at 31st March 2024 2.3 7.8 

Planned addition to  balances 3.6 3.6 

Forecast variance against budget 
2023/24 

 1.6 

Balance at 31 March 2024 5.9 13.0 



 

 
Rent Increase 
 
15. The self-financing system introduced in April 2012 for Housing 

assumed that rent increases would be in line with government 
guidance at the time relating to social housing rents: that is, a 
maximum increase of September CPI plus 1%. September CPI as 
announced on 16th October 2024 was 1.7% which would allow weekly 
rents to be increased by 2.7% compared to 2024/25 levels. 

 
16. It is proposed that the full rent increase of 2.7% is implemented to partly 

mitigate the impact of inflationary increases on pay, utilities and the 
cost of borrowing along with the need to invest in property condition 
and decency and the increasing regulatory and legislative 
requirements relating to fire and building safety. Paragraph 17 
illustrates the impact of a 2.7% rent increases. 

 
17. The current average rent for 2024/25 is £96.48, the proposed increase 

of 2.7% for 2024/25 will move average rents to £99.08 an average 
increase of £2.60 per week. The council’s rents are, and will remain 
after the proposed increase, some of the most affordable rents in the 
Borough.  The average monthly rent in 2024/25 was £418 per month 
compared to an average private rented sector rent of £766 per month. 

 

Year Rent 
increase 
% 

Average 
weekly 
rent 

Weekly 
Increase 
on 24/25 

2025/26 +2.7% £99.08 £2.60 

 
Service Charges 

 
18. In February 2024 council approved the introduction of service charges 

at full  cost recovery and these charges were implemented from 13th 
January 2025. It is proposed service charges remain at the same level 
as 2024/25, on average this will be £9.01 per week for tenants in 
homes with communal areas. £0.2m has been set aside to support 
tenants unable to pay and a Transitional Support Fund has been set 
up for this purpose.  
 

 
 
 
 
Draft HRA budget 2025/2026 to 2030/2031 
 



 

19. Inflationary pressures are expected to continue into 2025/26, with 
assumed pay awards of 3% for 2025/26 and 2% thereafter. Borrowing 
costs are expected to remain high in the short term. 
 

20. The proposed draft HRA budget for 2025/26 to 2030/31 is shown 
below. This budget is based on implementing the maximum 2.7% rent 
increase, and service charges at the same level as 2024/25, and 
building in additional resources to meet inflationary pressures. It is 
anticipated inflation will remain at 2% and rent increases are assumed 
at 3% from 2026/27 to 2029/2030. 

 
 

Estimated 
Budget 

2025/26 £m 

Estimated 
Budget 
2026/27 

£m 

Estimated 
Budget 
2027/28 

£m 

Estimated 
Budget 
2028/29 

£m 

Estimated 
Budget 
2029/30 

£m 

Income      

Dwelling rents (104.4) (106.3) (108.8) (110.8) (113.1) 

Non-dwelling 
rents 

(0.9) (1.0) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) 

Charges for 
services and 
facilities 

(4.1) (4.2) (4.3) (4.5) (4.6) 

Contributions 
towards 
expenditure 

(0.7) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) 

Interest on 
balances 

(1.4) (1.5) (1.8) (1.0) (1.2) 

Total income (111.5) (113.8) (116.8) (118.2) (120.8) 

         

Expenditure         

Finance 2.9 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.1 

Community 
Safety 

1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.9 

Strategy 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 

Management & 
Admin 

11.3 10.5 10.7 10.9 11.1 

Community 
Housing 

13.4 13.6 13.9 14.2 14.5 

Responsive and 
cyclical repairs 
(Maintenance) 

10.7 11.4 11.8 12.0 12.3 

Programmed 
Investment 
Works 
(Development) 

18.5 18.8 19.4 19.7 20.0 



 

 
 
Estimates, Assumptions & Risk Analysis 
 

21. The proposals in this report are based on a number of estimates, 
assumptions and professional judgements, which are subject to 
continuous review: 
 

i. Investment required to maintain compliance with the Decent 
Homes Standard 

 
ii. that pay inflation does not vary materially from current forecasts; 

 
iii. that cash limited non-pay budgets will be managed so as to 

absorb any price inflation not specifically provided for in 2025/26 
and any inflationary pressures in 2026/27 and thereafter will be 
no more than the amount provided for; 

 
iv. that borrowing costs remain within existing forecasts; 

 
v. that employer contributions to the Local Government Pension 

Scheme (LGPS) from 2026/27 onwards are in line with 
contributions in the current triennial review period; 

 

Depreciation and 
impairments of 
fixed assets 

29.4 30.0 30.6 31.2 31.8 

Interest Payable 18.8 19.4 19.5 20.4 21.5 

Revenue 
Contribution 
Capital 
Expenditure 

0.8 1.4 2.0 0.7 0.3 

Other 
Expenditure 

1.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.9 

Contribution to 
Reserves 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total 
expenditure 

111.5 113.8 116.8 118.2 120.8 

      

Surplus brought 
forward  

(13.0) (13.0) (13.0) (13.0) (13.0) 

           

Surplus carried 
forward  

(13.0) (13.0) (13.0) (13.0) (13.0) 



 

vi. Central establishment charges assumed at the same rate as 
2024/25, these may reduce as changes are made to the target 
operating model. 

 
vii. that there will be no other unplanned expenditure (including any 

resulting from demographic, legislative or case law pressures) or 
shortfalls in income, which cannot be met from reserves. 

 
22. The assumptions set out above are subject to uncertainty.  In the event 

that outcomes are more negative than the assumptions in this report, 
then action (to reduce levels of expenditure or increase income) may 
become urgent.     

 
 
Public Sector Housing Capital Programme 
 

23. On 22nd August 2024 a new five year capital programme was 
approved by Council.  This programme was shaped by stock condition 
data and the required investment to maintain compliance with the 
Decent Homes Standard alongside wider thematic investment across 
all elements of the council’s housing capital programme 

 
24. The revised capital programme focuses on: 

 

 Ensuring regulatory compliance and building safety 

 Ensuring compliance with the Decent Homes Standard 

 Improving the condition and safety of existing homes 

 Investing in new homes that meet required standards and 
address current gaps in housing need 

 

 Ensuring adequate investment in void properties to reduce void 
loss and meet an acceptable void standard. 

 
30 Year Business Plan 
 

25. The HRA 30 Year Business Plan sets out our priorities and the 
resources available to deliver them over the next 30 years.  The 
preliminary financial modelling is based on a set of assumptions, 
including factors such as the amount of rent received, the number of 
properties that will become empty, the number of properties that are 
likely to be sold under Right to Buy and the cost of repairs and 
maintenance, planned works and housing management. 
 

26. Work is underway to finalise the 30 year Business Plan.  The Business 
Plan provides a baseline position, showing what can be delivered with 
the money currently forecast to be available to the HRA over the period 



 

of the Plan. Our main focus will be to invest in our existing homes and 
replace our stock with new homes, focusing on quality of provision and 
meeting identified demand.   
 

27. The Business Plan seeks to ensure that we meet our aim of 
maintaining reserves of at least £11m to ensure we can respond 
positively and proactively to future regulatory changes and unforeseen 
pressures.  When appropriate, revenue contributions to capital 
expenditure will be made to reduce capital borrowing and associated 
revenue contributions while ensuring that reserves remain at our target 
levels.   
 

28. The Business Plan has also been subject to sensitivity analysis to 
show what might happen if the current assumptions change. Whilst any 
shortfall caused by some of these changes can be managed, for 
example by carefully timing of our planned works, lower rent increases 
and higher interest rates would impact significantly on the viability of 
the HRA demonstrating the importance of consistently maximising 
rental income and taking all reasonable steps to reduce capital 
borrowing. 
 

29. The outcome of the modelling is that, based on current assumptions, 
the HRA is sustainable for the coming 30 year period and existing 
homes can be managed and maintained to a good standard for the 
duration of the plan.  
 

30. The Business Plan has been reviewed alongside other key strategic 
documents and our new Housing Strategy and Asset Management and 
Investment Strategy will be shared for consultation in the coming 
weeks.   
 

Finance 
 

31. This report is financial in nature and relevant information is contained 
within the body of the report. 

 
 
Law 

 
32. HRA finances are governed by Section 74-78B and 85-88 in Part IV of 

the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. Sections 167-175 in Part 
VII of the Localism Act 2011 abolish the HRA Subsidy system (Sections 
79-84 in Part IV of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989) and 
introduce self-financing. The HRA also has to be mindful of the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities guidance on 
the operation of the HRA ring-fence published in November 2020. 



 

 
 

Risk Management 
 
 The Directorate Risk Register recognises a number of risks associated 
with the contents of this report, as set out below: 
 
 R.590 Failure to maintain the quality of existing housing stock 

through planned, cyclical and responsive maintenance services, 

impacting on the viability of the Housing Revenue Account. 

 R.591 Failure to deliver a responsive repairs service that complies 

with the right to repair act and demonstrates value for money. 

 R.592 Failure to meet identified housing need. 

 R.593 Failure to effectively manage Housing Revenue Account and 

general fund budgets. 

 R.611 Failure to meet the Regulator of Social Housing's relevant 

Consumer and Economic Standards. 

The forecasts and proposals in this report seek to mitigate these risks 
through a robust and planned capital programme.   
 

Equality Impact 
 

33. The proposals take into account the Council’s Policy on Equality and 
Diversity and Equality Impact Assessments will be completed as 
required where changes to service provision are proposed. 

 
34. This is a financial report concerned with forecasting of income and 

application of resources.  Some areas of proposed expenditure are 
intended to promote independence and improve quality of life for 
protected groups.  

 
 

Human Resources / Organisational Development  
 

35. The spending controls include controls over recruitment.  
 
 
 
 
 

Commercial / Procurement 
 

36. This report relates to our statutory functions as a social housing 
landlord and there are no direct commercial implications.  



 

 
37. The spending controls include controls over letting of contracts. 

 
 

Environment / Climate Change 
 

38. Individual projects and major schemes are assessed for their 
environmental impact before they commence. The Council declared a 
Climate Emergency in July 2020 and has a goal to become carbon net 
zero by 2030. It is also committed to addressing United Nations 
Sustainable Development Goals, including those relating to poverty, 
health and wellbeing and reducing inequalities. 
 
 
 

Council Priorities and Projects 
 

39. This report relates to our statutory functions as a social housing 
landlord and will contribute to the health, wellbeing, and safety of our 
tenants. Through the destination of choice priority of the 2022-25 
council plan, housing which is affordable and accessible is a key 
outcome. This will be achieved through investment and maintenance 
of the council’s housing stock. This report also reflects the importance 
of financial sustainability which will be a key council priority for the 
coming year.  

 
 
 
Kathryn Jones 
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Annex 1 
 

HRA Budget and Forecast 2024/25 

 Budget 
2024/25 

£m 

Latest 
Forecast 
2024/25 

£m 

Forecast 
Variance 
2024/25 

£m 

Comment 

     

Income     

Dwelling rents (102.0) (102.2) (0.2) Stock profiling, reduced RTB & void sales, voids 
higher than budget 

Non-dwelling 
rents 

(0.8) (0.8) 0.0 No material variance, includes Garage and Shop 
rents 

Charges for 
services and 
facilities 

(4.5) (1.0) 3.5 
Reduced Service charges - Jan implementation 

& reduced average cost 

Contributions 
towards 
expenditure 

(0.9) (0.5) 0.4 
Reduced RTB sales, reduced transaction fee 

Interest on 
balances 

(1.1) (1.0) 0.1 
Reduced balances due to CRP adjustments 

Total income (109.3) (105.5) 3.8  

Expenditure     

Finance 2.8 2.5 (0.3) Vacancies 

Community 
Safety 

1.7 0.9 (0.8) Vacancies (£0.3m) Maximising use of 
resettlement grant (£0.3m) Other variances 
(£0.2m) 

Strategy 2.4 2.0 (0.4) Vacancies 



 

 

  Budget 
2024/25 

£m 

Latest 
Forecast 
2024/25 

£m 

Forecast 
Variance 
2024/25 

£m 

Comment 

Management 
& Admin 

10.8 10.7 (0.1) CEC reduction (£0.2m), IT savings (£0.1m), 
regulatory invoices £0.2m. 

Community 
Housing 

13.0 10.4 (2.6) Removed service charge growth (£1m) & 
vacancies (£1.6m) 

Responsive 
and cyclical 
repairs 
(Maintenance) 

18.5 17.6 (0.9) 
Vacancies (£0.4m), savings on subcontractors 

(£0.5m) 

Responsive & 
cyclical repairs 
Assets & 
Development 

9.2 7.2 (2.0) 
Vacancies (£1.3m) & reduced contractor spend 

(£0.7m) 

Depreciation 
and 
impairments of 
fixed assets 

26.5 28.8 2.3 
Higher than expected inflation on component 

parts 

Interest 
Payable 

19.1 18.5 (0.6) Reduced borrowing due to RTB changes & 
reduced capital programme 

Other 
Expenditure 

1.7 1.7 0.0 
 

Contribution 
to reserves 

3.6 5.2 1.6  

Total 
expenditure 

109.3 105.5 (3.8)  



 

 

Annex 2  
  

Proposed Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2029/30 
 

 2024/25 
latest 

£m 

2025/26 
£m 

2026/27 
£m 

2027/28 
£m 

2028/29 
£m 

2029/30 
£m 

Responsive 
and cyclical 
repairs 
(Maintenance) 

11.8 17.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.3 

Programmed 
Investment 
Works 
(Development) 

34.3 - - - - - 

Future Major 
Works 

- 22.2 29.1 29.1 29.1 29.7 

Exceptional 
Extensive 
Works   

- 9.9 10.8 10.8 10.8 11.0 

Non-key 
components 

- 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

New Housing 
Developments 
and 
Acquisitions 

- 21.5 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Assets 
professional  
fees 

- 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 6.0 

Total 46.1 78.5 70.8 70.8 70.8 72.0 

 

Resources   
 

 2024/25 
latest 

£m 

2025/26 
£m 

2026/27 
£m 

2027/28 
£m 

2028/29 
£m 

2029/30 
£m 

Borrowing 0.0 1.7 21.2 20.0 20.8 21.7 

Major 
repairs 
reserve 

28.6 29.2 29.8 30.4 31.0 31.6 



 

 

Revenue 
contribution 
to capital 

0.0 0.8 1.4 2.0 0.7 0.3 

Usable 
capital 
receipts 

16.1 45.5 18.4 18.4 18.3 18.4 

Grants 1.4 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Grand 
Total 

46.1 78.5 70.8 70.8 70.8 72.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Annex 3 
Proposed HRA 30 year Revenue Budgets 

 

 

Years 1-5 
£m 

Years 6-
10 
£m 

Years 11-
15 
£m 

Years 16-
20 
£m 

Years 21-
25 
£m 

Years 26-30 
£m 

Income       
Dwelling 
Rents 

(543.4) (613.4) (702.8) (806.7) (925.7) (1,061.6) 

Non dwelling 
rents  

(5.2) (6.1) (7.0) (8.0) (9.1) (10.5) 

Charges for 
services & 
facilities 

(21.8) (25.2) (29.3) (33.9) (39.3) (45.6) 

Contribution
s towards 
expenditure 

(3.9) (4.2) (4.5) (4.8) (5.1) (5.6) 

Interest on 
Balances 

(6.8) (6.2) (6.4) (6.8) (7.4) (7.7) 

Total income (581.1) (655.1) (750.0) (860.2) (986.6) (1,131.0) 

Expenditure       

Finance 15.1 16.7 18.8 21.8 25.2 29.2 

Community 
Safety 

9.0 9.9 11.2 13.0 15.0 17.4 

Strategy 11.3 12.5 14.1 16.3 18.9 22.0 

Managemen
t & Admin 

54.4 58.9 66.4 76.9 89.2 103.4 

Community 
Housing 

69.7 76.9 86.6 100.4 116.4 135.0 

Overheads (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 

Responsive 
& cyclical 
repairs 
Maintenance 

58.1 65.1 73.3 85.0 98.6 114.3 

Responsive 
& cyclical 
repairs 
Assets & 
Developmen
t 

96.4 106.4 119.9 139.0 161.1 186.7 

Depreciation 
and 
impairments 
of fixed 
assets 

152.9 168.5 186.1 205.7 227.3 250.9 

Interest 
Payable 

99.6 121.2 141.1 160.8 192.7 227.7 

Contribution 
to capital 

5.2 8.9 21.4 29.3 29.2 30.0 

Other 
Expenditure 

9.4 10.3 11.2 12.1 13.3 14.5 



 

 

Contribution 
to/ (from) 
reserves 

0.1 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 (0.1) 0.0 

Total 
expenditure 

581.1 655.1 750.0 860.2 986.7 1,131.0 

 
      

Total: surplus 
or deficit 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 
      

Reserves 
balance 
brought 
forward 

(13.0) (13.1) (13.0) (13.0) (13.0) (13.0) 

Reserves 
balance 
carried 
forward 

(13.1) (13.0) (13.0) (13.0) (13.0) (13.0)) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Housing Stock – Property type and number of bedrooms 
 

Number of 
Bedrooms 

Bedsit 1 2 3 4 5+ Total 

Bungalow 8 1,829 177 18 3 1 2,036 

Flat 330 3,970 2,385 105 0 0 6,790 

Hostel Unit 5 5 1 0 0 0 11 

House - 26 3,652 7,247 622 37 11,584 

Maisonette - 0 83 559 0 0 642 

Total 343 5,830 6,298 7,929 625 38 21,063 

Percentage 1.6% 27.7% 29.9% 37.6% 3.0% 0.2% 100% 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
HRA Sensitivity Analysis 
 

  Impact on Reserves £m 

Scenario Description 

Year 
5 

Year 
10 

Year 
15 

Year 
20 

Year 
25 

Year 30 

Interest 
rates +1% 

Increases interest costs & 
increased interest on 
reserves 

0.9 (4.8) (25.4) (59.4) (108.7) (176.0) 

Interest 
rates -1% 

Decreases interest costs& 
decreased interest on 
reserves 

(0.9) 4.8 25.7 61.5 115.0 190.0 

Annual rent 
increase 
reduced to 
CPI from 
2032/33 
(assume CPI 
at 2%) 

Lower rental income from 
compounding effect of 
reduced annual increases 

0.0 (7.9) (51.8) (143.1) (294.6) (521.3) 

Managemen
t costs +5% 

For example, increased 
staffing, supplies or 
recharge costs 

(1.8) (2.0) (2.2) (2.4) (2.7) (3.0) 

Managemen
t costs -5% 

For example, reduced 
staffing, supplies or 
recharge costs 

1.8 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.7 3.0 

Repairs & 
Maintenance 
costs +5% 

For example, increased 
materials, fuel or sub-
contractor costs 

(1.1) (1.2) (1.3) (1.4) (1.6) (1.7) 

Repairs & 
Maintenance 
costs -5% 

For example, reduced 
materials, fuel or sub-
contractor costs 

1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Appendix G 

 

Capital Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29  

 

 

Introduction  

  

1. Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council’s Capital Strategy considers the 
Council’s long-term aspirations, corporate objectives, affordability criteria and 
available resources to guide capital investment decisions over the next five 
years.  Capital expenditure relates to long-term investment in assets and 
differs completely from the Council’s revenue budget as set out in the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. The Council receives capital grants and 
external funding contributions, and can raise capital finances either by selling 
property and other assets that are no longer needed, or by borrowing funds to 
support long-term investment in assets.    

2. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in local authorities sets out the 
requirement that authorities should have in place a Capital Strategy and 
governance procedures for the setting and revising of the strategy and 
prudential indicators.   

3. The Section 151 Officer is responsible for ensuring that all matters required to 
be taken into account are reported to the decision-making body for 
consideration and for establishing procedures to monitor performance. Under 
the Prudential Code guide, a Capital Strategy needs to demonstrate that the 
local authority takes capital expenditure and investment decisions in line with 
service objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, value for money, 
prudence, sustainability and affordability.  

4. This version of the Capital Strategy details the forecast outturn position for 
2024/25 and the currently approved Capital Programme covering the period 
2024/25 to 2028/29.  

Recommendations  

5. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the Capital Strategy 2024/25 to 
2028/29.  

 

   Current Capital Programme – General Fund  

  

6. The current projected Capital Programme for the General Fund (GF) is shown 
below in summary, with the full detailed programme included as Appendix E. It 
includes all projects that have proceeded to approval stage, either via 
delegated powers or full Cabinet and Council recommendation approvals.  The 
profiling of expenditure between financial years is as per the latest forecast, 
which was presented within the Council’s 2024/25 General Fund Capital 
Monitoring Report in December 2024. 

  

 

 

 



 

 

 Table 1 – Approved Capital Programme (GF), with Latest Forecast Profiled 

Expenditure  

  

Service Area   2024/25 

(£000)  

2025/26 

(£000)  

2026/27 

(£000)  

2027/28 

(£000)  

2028/29 

(£000)  

Total 

(£000)  

Private Sector 

Housing  

10,836  1,084  71 71 71  12,133  

Environment  3,132  9,179  12,364  613  -  25,288  

Transport 13,610 9,674  7,746  7,746  7,746  46,522  

Regeneration & 

Corporate 

Governance  

26,140  14,105  4,568  6,215  636  51,664  

Culture, 

Leisure & 

Bereavement 

1,834  2,579  1,552 554 -  6,519  

Schools & 

SEND  

15,456 23,083  9,565  9,717 -  57,821  

Social Care, 

Health & Well 

Being 

214  2,000  -  -  -  2,214  

Digital, 

Commercial & 

Customer 

Services 

985 1,857 1,040 1,220 1,190 6,292 

Total  72,207  63,561  36,906  26,136  9,643  208,453  

  

 

7. As shown in Table 1, in the period 2024/25 to 2028/29, total approved capital 
expenditure is £208m for the General Fund.  Reprofiling of expenditure 
between financial years is likely to continue to take place, particularly following 
completion of the 2024/25 capital closedown procedure when final figures are 
established, which may result in further reprofiling of budgets from 2024/25 
into 2025/26 and beyond.  Reprofiling of budgets takes place when 
expenditure in any year is more or less than the allocated budget for the year, 
in which case the remaining project budget is redistributed across the 
remaining project period, in accordance with the estimated profile of 
expenditure.  This is standard practice across local authority capital 
programmes.    

  

8. The Council may also receive additional grant notifications throughout the 
financial year or if bids are submitted for additional grant funding as the year 
progresses. These changes will be reported as part of the quarterly reporting 
of Capital budget monitoring.    

 
9. The only items of capital expenditure expected in 2024/25 – 2028/29 that are 

not included in these figures are those which are to be funded using the 
Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy (Annex 10 of Appendix A).  These 
will be fully funded by capital receipts (which have not been allocated to any 



 

 

other schemes) so they do not impact on any of the prudential indicators in the 
capital or treasury strategies. 

  

 

Capital Investment Plans   

  

10. This Capital Strategy sits alongside the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and 
feeds into the annual revenue budget as part of an integrated revenue and 
capital financial strategy. The ongoing implications for the revenue budget 
strategy are fully considered before any capital funding decisions are 
confirmed.   

  

11. There are currently over 100 General Fund schemes that are included within 
the 5 year programme covering a wide range of developments. The main areas 
of investment include the following:  

 
  

Towns Fund (Regeneration & Corporate Landlord Services)  
 
12. The major schemes in this area relate to:  

• Brierley Hill Future High Streets Fund (£9.985m award) - Programme 
to deliver mixed package of improvements within Brierley Hill town 
centre, including access, movement, improved air quality, improved 
public facilities and improved historic buildings, in advance of Midlands 
Metro reaching the High Street.  Programme nearing completion, with 
final grant to be committed by March 2025 and projects completed by 
September 2025.  Funded by MHCLG. 

 
• Brierley Hill High Street Heritage Action Zone (£2.3m award) - 

Improvement of historic buildings and delivery of Community and Cultural 
programmes.  Successfully completed in March 2024.  Funder Historic 
England / Arts Council for England.  Well received with latent demand for 
further projects and succession funding to be sought from WMCA / 
Historic England / Arts Council for England 

 
 
• Lye Investment Programme - Project Plan approved by DMBC in the 

autumn of 2023.  Mixed regeneration framework with a focus on place 
making, intended to support new investment into the town 
centre.  Includes access and movement package, residential 
redevelopment opportunities, high street public realm, improved 
connectivity to rail and bus services, community programme, cultural 
programme, land assembly, improvements to historic buildings and 
improved access to open spaces.  Public sector funding package in the 
region of £30m to be negotiated over an 8-10 year period.  Potential 
funding through WMCA Integrated Settlement and CRSTS programme 
2027 onwards.  Sources of additional funding, Homes England, UKSPF, 
National Lottery, Historic England, Arts Council for England, Sport 
England. 

 

 

Levelling Up Partnership (Regeneration & Corporate Landlord Services)  
 



 

 

13. Brierley Hill Levelling Up Fund - Round 3 (£20m award) - The programme 

has three components.  (1) Development of a new Transport Technology 

Centre by Dudley College.  This will provide expanded and modernised 

facilities for the maintenance and servicing of motor vehicles; and new 

propulsion technologies such as hybrid engine systems, electronic vehicles; 

and research in hydrogen power cell technologies. (2) Improved Skills Shop at 

the Merry Hill Shopping Centre operated by Dudley College.  Facility provides 

prospective students with details of full and part-time courses within the college 

tailored to their learning.  Frontage within the shopping centres where there is 

significant footfall.   (3) Improved footpath and cycleway connectivity between 

Brierley Hill High Street and the Merry Hill Centre to address long-term 

severance within the strategic centre.  Facility to be constructed as part of the 

Midlands Metro viaduct connecting the Midlands Metro tram halt at the Merry 

Hill Embankment to the proposed tram terminus at Brierley Hill High 

Street.  Memorandum of Understanding issued for completion.  Funder 

MHCLG. 

 

14. Halesowen Levelling Up Fund – Round 3 (£20m award) – Following 

confirmation by the new government in November 2024 that the funding for 

the Halesowen Levelling Up Fund 3 project had been retained, work is 

underway with Halesowen College and highways and public realm colleagues 

to confirm any revisions to the original scheme given the passage of time since 

the project was submitted in early August 2022.  

 

The original scheme had two components. (1) a new college development at 

Pool Road, Halesowen with circa 3188sqmts of new teaching space on the 

site of the current Pool Road car park that will provide additional capacity for 

high-level skills training and apprenticeships in key growth sectors, including 

digital, health and business, as well as creating new public-facing restaurant 

and beauty salons, diversifying the town centre offer and providing practical 

training for students. (2) New transport and active travel measures 

including:  the creation of new segregated cycle lanes, implementation of 

20mph zones with traffic calming measures and new wayfinding infrastructure 

to improve pedestrian access to Halesowen Town Centre. 

 

Discussions have subsequently been held with officers from Ministry Housing 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) regarding potential changes to 

the projects and a Project Adjustment Request (PAR) process has recently 

been confirmed to formalise any changes to projects. Meetings are being 

scheduled in January 2025 with MHCLG colleagues to discuss any PAR 

requests. 

 

National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) (Regeneration & Corporate Landlord 

Services)  

 
15. Castle Hill Vision, Dudley – Realising the Vision – This programme will 

deliver the key regeneration projects set out within the Castle Hill Vision – 

Phase 2 with the prime focus being on Dudley Castle (placed on the National 

Heritage at Risk Register 2020) and four of the Tecton Structures (Grade II and 

Grade II*). Approval to submit an Expression of Interest (EOI) to the NLHF for 



 

 

an in-principle award of £10m approved by DMBC May 2024. Submission of 

the EOI will be in early 2025 once the final stage of the preparty work is 

complete (an Audience Development Plan being funded by Commonwealth 

Games Legacy Enhancement Fund). Applications to the NLHF are a 3 stage 

process, Stage 1 being an EOI, Stage 2 Development and Stage 3 Delivery. It 

will be 5+ year delivery.    

 

City Regional Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) (Regeneration & 
Corporate Landlord Services and Highways/Transport)  

 

16. Stourbridge Town Centre Sustainable Connectivity Package – A £3m 

allocation from CRSTS has been ringfenced to support active travel 

infrastructure improvements in Stourbridge Town Centre. The funding is to be 

drawn down by March 2027. The funding is dependent on Dudley Council 

preparing a Business Justification Case (BJC). Consultant has been appointed 

by DMBC and is in the process of preparing one ready for submission by 

DMBC early 2025. 

 

17. Dudley Town Centre Interchange Sustainable Connectivity Package – A 

£4.5m allocation from CRSTS has been ringfenced to support active travel 

infrastructure improvements in Dudley Town Centre, with the area of focus 

being Trindle Road. The funding is to be drawn down by March 2027. The 

funding is dependent on Dudley Council preparing a Business Justification 

Case (BJC). Consultant to be appointed by DMBC early 2025 to prepare one 

ready for submission by DMBC in 2025. 

 

 
 
UK Shared Prosperity funding (UKSPF) (Regeneration & Corporate Landlord 

Services) 
 

18. A capital allocation of £2,033,553 to support the delivery of a range of 

projects over the life of the Dudley UKSPF programme April 2022 to March 

2025 . Capital projects that continue to be funded in 24/25 include; 

 

Crowdfund Dudley project. £100,000 capital funding has been allocated to 

deliver grant funding for community based projects which aim to; 

 

o Develop well connected, empowered and resilient communities 

o Breathe life into our local high streets, towns, or neighbourhoods 

o Improve the attractiveness, quality, experience, or perception of a 

place/community facility/event 

o Connect people to their local community through access to arts, 

culture and heritage based activities/events/workshops 

o Build the capacity for local groups tackling social barriers and 

supporting local needs to improve quality of life and wellbeing 

o Improve environmental outcomes and access to local green spaces 

 



 

 

Successful projects will receive up to 80% funding from UKSPF with the 

remining 20% being ‘pledged’ by backers of the project via the Crowdfund 

Dudley platform, 

 

 

Five park improvement projects at; 

 Highfield Road, Halesowen 

 Kent Road, Wollaston 

 High Arcal Play Area, Gornal 

 Pensnett Coppice, Pensnett 

 Lawyers Field, Brierley Hill 

 

*Dudley Market Improvement project – funding for the reconfiguration of Dudley 

Marketplace to enhance its offer and make it a more flexible, welcoming space 

that can be adapted to host events, food and pop-ups. 

 

CCTV at Stourbridge underpass - funding for the installation of on the northern 

gateway at lower high street has also been provided to improve safety and 

support the preliminary works as part of the pocket park and Active Travel work 

in the area. 

 

SME Grants / Decarbonisation & Net Zero grants – providing grants to Dudley 

businesses (50% match funding) to support a range of business growth 

projects or projects that support the implementation of improved 

energy/resource efficiency buildings and equipment. 

 

Highways (Transport)   
  

19. The programme includes a variety of schemes aimed at maintaining and 
developing the Council’s Highways network. As part of the 2024/25 capital 
programme 51 roads in the borough have been resurfaced at a cost of circa 
£7.4m, a £2m investment has been made into LED street lighting to increase 
the efficiency of them, as well as an investment of £790k in strengthening 
bridges in the borough including Mears Coppice and Wynall Lane. 

 
20. In the coming years there will be a continued investment into LED lighting circa 

£1m as well as annual investment into resurfacing and maintaining 
carriageways and footways.    

  

Schools and SEND  
 
21. There is a budget provision of around £57.8m for investment in schools over 

the next 4 years.  This includes the building of a new school at Pens Meadow 
Special School £17.0m, and £4.0m to increase and improve SEND bases from 
Reception to Secondary, with £3.8m for Pathway Learning Centres. 

  

Disabled Facilities Grants (Housing & Assets)  
 
22. £8.7m is included within the programme to provide grants to help private 

homeowners to adopt their properties to accommodate disabled needs.  A 



 

 

further £2m is included within Adult Social Care for Telecare devices and 
adaptations also funded using the Disabled Facilities Grant. 

  

 

Dudley Council Vision   

  

23. A continuous review of the capital programme is essential to ensure that 
resources are aligned to the corporate plan and 2030 Vision at all times.  The 
7 ambitions which make up the Dudley Borough 2030 Vision are listed in the 
table below:-  

  

Table 3 – Dudley Borough 2030 Vision - Ambitions  

  

Ambition 1  Education - Skilled Workforce of Tomorrow 

Ambition 2  Community - Warm Welcomes and Close-knit Communities 

Ambition 3  Business - Hard Graft, Enterprise and Innovation 

Ambition 4  Transport - World Leading Transport Innovation 

Ambition 5  Tourism - Rich Heritage, Inspiring a Unique Visitor Destination 

Ambition 6  Towns - Diverse Towns and a World Class Retail Offer 

Ambition 7  Environment - Places of Inspiring Natural Beauty 

  

24. The following sections detail how capital investment at a service level is being 
targeted to meet these ambitions.  

  

Housing – Ambition 2 

 

25. The Council is working on a number of energy efficiency upgrades to heating 
systems and boilers across council properties in order to help reduce fuel 
poverty across Dudley. The HRA business plan includes £4 million annually for 
these improvements In addition to this initial sum and to further reduce the 
carbon footprint of the councils asset portfolio, inline with governments interim 
target of an EPC of C for all social rented stock, £8m has been set aside over 
the next 5 years. We will be adopting a fabric first approach meaning the 
emphasis is placed on improving insulation and reducing heat demand for 
approximately 3800 of our homes which we have identified as needing further 
intervention to meet EPC C.  

  

26. This investment sits alongside a major programme of investment in our existing 
homes aimed at maintaining legislative and regulatory compliance, and 
providing homes that are warm and safe and promote sustainable tenancies 
and communities.  We aspire to provide homes that we are proud to let and 
that meet housing aspiration not just housing need.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Schools – Ambition 1 

 
27. Dudley has 78 Primary Schools located across the 5 areas of the borough. 

41of these primary schools are now academies. The borough has 1 Nursery 
School, with 41 Nursery classes within primary schools and 1 in a special 
school.  

  

28. There are 19 secondary schools in Dudley, with 15 being academies. There 
are 7 Special Schools, 1 Pupil Referral Unit, 1 Alternative Provision, 3 
Colleges, 2 Further Education and 1 Sixth Form.  

  

29. During 2024 the Local Authority started a major review for SEND and AP 
provision, the ‘SEND and AP Sufficiency Strategy’ Over the past decade, the 
demand for SEND placements in Dudley has risen significantly.  

 

30. The number of Education, Health and Care Needs Assessments (EHCNAs) 
increased from 3035 in 2022 to 3628 in 2024. Such an increase has created 
significant pressure on the availability of suitable specialist places. To alleviate 
the pressure 5 newly commissioned SEND units were opened in September 
2024, with a further three due to open in the next 6 months.  

  

31. Over the past two years, resource base placements have more than doubled, 
increasing from 94 to 190 places as of January 2025. This expansion not only 
enhances capacity but also broadens the range of needs supported within 
base provisions across the council.  

 

32. There are 7 special schools in the borough, the number of places in special 
schools has risen from 920 to 982. The strategic plans aim to expand provision 
and also alleviate the growing pressure on special school capacity. A new 
building is underway at the existing Pens Meadow School, this will create an 
additional 40 much needed places. A Nursery provision is also included. 
Additional classrooms are under construction at Halesbury school and Brier 
School have been supported by the local authority to utilise some available 
capacity in the adjoining mainstream primary school. 

  

 

Adult Social Care & Health – Ambition 2  

33. The capital resources available to Adult Social care will be used in two main 
areas:  

 Ongoing commitment for ICT structures to best suit the needs of the 

business and community;  and  

 To fund a range of adaptations and equipment to enable and support social 
clients to remain in their own independent homes.   

  

Transport – Ambitions 3,4,5  

  

  
34. The Council has approved a capital programme of maintenance work for 

2024/25 that supplements the external capital grants from the Department for 



 

 

Transport (DfT) with additional capital resource. In addition to the DfT capital 
allocation of £5m, The Council has approved £1.76m of capital for 2024/25. 

 
35. The Council is leading the delivery of the Dudley Interchange Highway 

Improvement costs circa £3m. 
 
36. The Council is a partner in Wednesbury- Brierley Hill West Midlands Metro 

Corridor (£450million investment) which is the largest light rail project in 
Europe and is creating a strategic link from Dudley through West Bromwich to  
Birmingham.  

 

Regeneration & Corporate Landlord Services – Ambitions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7 

  

37. The schemes listed in paragraphs 12 to 18 are aligned with the Corporate Plan 
and the Dudley Vision 2030.  The schemes relate to the redevelopment of town 
centres in the borough, development of a new Transport Technology Centre, 
working with community projects and improvements to local parks as well as 
grants to help businesses in the borough implement energy/resource efficient 
buildings and equipment. 

  

   Capital Governance, Project Appraisal, Monitoring and Review 

  

38. All proposals to include projects in the Capital Programme must be approved 
by full Council following recommendation by Cabinet.  This applies regardless 
of the source(s) of funding for the project. 

  

39. The only exceptions to this requirement are: 
 

a) In cases of urgency, a project may be included in the Capital 
programme by Cabinet alone (if the decision cannot wait until the next 
meeting of Full Council). 
 

b) In cases of urgency, a project may be included in the Capital 
Programme by the Leader of the Council in consultation with the 
Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) using the Decision Sheet 
process (if the decision cannot wait until the next meeting of Cabinet).  
The Decision Sheet will need to cover the same issues as would be 
required for reporting to Cabinet (see below) and must also include an 
explanation of why the normal processes cannot be followed.  If the 
degree of urgency is such that the normal requirements of the 
Constitution with regard to public notice and “call-in” would prejudice 
the delivery of the project, approval of the Chair of the appropriate 
Scrutiny Committee (to waive notice) and Mayor (to waive call-in) will 
also be required.  These “urgency” procedures are intended to be used 
only in exceptional circumstances and are not intended as a substitute 
for proper project planning.  Use of the procedures is reported to the 
next available Council, or Cabinet & Council meetings as appropriate. 

 
 

c) Other specific standing authorisations have been given to include 
particular categories of expenditure in the Capital Programme without 
individual Cabinet approval.  These include: 



 

 

i) School projects funded wholly from delegated budgets or 
fundraising activities (subject to prior approval by the Director of 
Children’s Services and the Director of Finance). 

ii) Various categories of project funded by S106 monies. 
iii) Regeneration projects in certain areas subject to availability of 

external funding. 
iv) Parks & Open Spaces projects funded as a result of “Friends” 

bids. 
v) Technology and Systems Services Strategy projects. 
vi) Projects funded from a number of regular Government funding 

allocations. 
vii) Community Infrastructure (CIL) funded projects approved by 

Cabinet. 
  

40. Directors will identify a Responsible (Lead) Officer for each project who will 
take overall responsibility for co-ordinating all aspects of the project from initial 
proposal through to post completion review. 

 
41. The Responsible Officer role is key to the efficient operation of the Council’s 

Capital Programme.  Responsible Officer details will be held on the Council’s 
financial systems, and any change must be notified to the relevant accountant 
so that these can be amended. 

 
42. Prior to the inclusion of any project in the Capital Programme, each proposal 

must be justified against the following criteria: 
a) Contributions towards the delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives, 

e.g. as set out in the Council Plan. 
b) Contributes towards the achievement of a specific priority/objective(s) 

as set out in a Directorate Service Plan, and/or arises from agreed 
capital strategies e.g. Housing Investment Programme, local Transport 
Plan and/or assists the Council to meet its statutory objectives or 
respond to new legislative requirements, and/or contributes to the 
achievement of Best Value. 

c) Can be supported by a coherent funding strategy; will minimise use of 
the Council’s own resources. 

d) Has a clear and well thought out brief which defines the objectives of 
the project and specifies any issues which are time critical; is otherwise 
achievable within the financial year concerned. 

e) Has been fully evaluated against alternative methods of achieving the 
same objectives, and alternative funding sources.  (See Option 
Appraisal section below). 

 

 

 

43. Every capital project must be evaluated against alternative methods of 
achieving the same objectives.  

  

44. Options appraisal must be an integral part of the decision-making process and 
the scale and nature of a project will determine the level of options appraisal 
detail needed to make a decision.    

  



 

 

45. In order that the limited resources available for capital investment are used in 
the most effective way, it is essential that robust and consistent prioritisation 
processes are used to determine which projects proceed.   

  

46. In theory, it would be possible to devise a methodology for prioritising all 
potential capital projects against the resources available to maximise the total 
benefit of the Council’s capital investment as a whole.  In reality, however, this 
would pose major problems, not least the difficulty in devising a prioritisation 
methodology which could fairly compare and score bids for schemes of all 
magnitudes and degreed of complexity across the whole range of Council 
services.  

  

47. Some Government capital grant funding is scheme specific to the extent that 
it cannot be used for anything else (“ringfenced”) but is usually only notionally 
allocated to specific areas of spend.  Thus it can be spent at the Council’s 
discretion, the only real condition usually being that it must be spent on capital 
rather than revenue items.    

  

48. It is the responsibility of the relevant Directors to make sure that such 
prioritisation is robust and stands up to scrutiny. Prioritisation should include 
formal scoring mechanisms or other objective methods wherever possible and 
appropriate. 

 
49. Where a project relies on council resources prioritisation is achieved by 

including the revenue costs in the budget pressures process for consideration 
against other pressures in light of the overall resource position.   

 
50. It should in particular be noted that even where capital resources are 

earmarked to particular spend areas, there is usually still a large degree of 
flexibility concerning allocation to specific projects. Likewise, where resources 
are being bid for (see below) there will usually be discretion over which 
particular projects are submitted. In such circumstances it is just as important 
in gaining best value from available resources to ensure that robust 
prioritisation is undertaken before bids are submitted. 

 
51. Note that prioritisation and option appraisal are not the same – but are two 

distinct elements of the overall project selection process. Option appraisal is 
concerned with choosing the best way of achieving an objective, e.g. how to 
increase safety on a particular road. Prioritisation is concerned with which 
projects go ahead within limited resources, e.g. which road safety projects 
should proceed first. 

 
52. At the initial stage of project development, an Asset Decision Proforma (ADP) 

- see Appendix 1 – is completed in conjunction with Corporate Landlord 
Services (CLS) to capture key project information. Note that this proforma, and 
the requirement for CLS input relates to all major property decisions, and is 
not restricted to capital programme approvals. Any issues must be resolved 
before proceeding to the next stage of the process. 

 
53. Each meeting of the Cabinet receives a Capital Monitoring Report which 

includes the details of proposals to include projects in the Capital Programme. 
(Exceptionally there may be a stand-alone report where a major project / 



 

 

service area is involved. In such cases a Proforma should still be completed 
and submitted as above.)  

 
54. If following receipt of tenders it is clear that costs will exceed the approved 

budget – or if any other circumstances change that materially affect the 
scheme as approved by Cabinet & Council – it will be necessary to report back 
to Cabinet & Council, in order for the budget to be amended, or any other 
changes approved. 

 
55. Capital expenditure must be in compliance with all relevant Standing Orders, 

Financial Regulations and Codes of Practice.  Directors must ensure that all 
Responsible are aware of these requirements, and that Responsible Officers 
are competent in Project Management skills. 

 
56. Expenditure on and progress of each project will be monitored regularly. 
 
57. A post completion review of each major capital project should be undertaken 

by the appropriate Director to ensure all lessons learned are documented and 
shared with relevant officers. 

 
PFI  

58. The council will consider the use of Public Private Partnerships and Private 
Finance Initiatives as a means of funding the investment identified through the 
Capital Strategy and Capital Programme arise but is not actively pursuing this 
funding option.  

 
Commercial Activity   

59. The Council currently does not hold any commercial properties that generate 
significant revenue income to the authority. At present, the authority is not 
actively pursuing new investment in commercial assets for the sole purpose of 
providing income streams to aid the future funding of services. However, any 
new schemes will be evaluated to ensure that Members are fully informed of 
the risks and rewards of such investments.  Further considerations are detailed 
in the Treasury Strategy at Appendix J. 

  

Asset Management   

  

60. Dudley Council is committed to proactive management of its assets, as 
reflected in the rolling programme of investment in buildings and ICT 
infrastructure. A 3-year programme of refurbishment of Dudley Council House 
is now complete and will now secure this key asset for the longer-term but, 
alongside this investment, the Council will continue to rationalize its office 
accommodation to reduce ongoing costs to the council as it reaps the benefits 
of new, more agile ways of working.  

  

   Knowledge and Skills   

  

61. Dudley Council has built up a significant pool of internal expertise and has a 
well-earned reputation for delivering projects on time and within budget. 
However, the Council will also buy in additional capacity and expertise as 
required.   



 

 

 Delivering the Strategy   

  

62. The Capital Programme is revised annually as part of the budget setting 
process and approved by Cabinet and Council.  Any significant in-year 
variations to the programme require Cabinet approval.    

  

63. Performance of the Capital Programme is part of the regular monthly financial 
monitoring process.    

  

Review  

  

64. The Capital Strategy will be reviewed annually to ensure it remains fit for 
purpose and enables the Council to make the investments necessary to deliver 
its strategic aims.    

   



 

 

Appendix H 

 

Capital Financing Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29  

 

 

  Introduction  

  

1. The Capital Financing Strategy is intended to give a high-level 
overview of how capital expenditure within Council’s General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes will be funded.   
  

2. The total approved Capital Programme for the General Fund is as 
shown in Table 1 below and for the Housing Revenue Account is as 
shown in Table 4 below.    
  

Recommendations   

  

3. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the Capital Financing 
Strategy.  

  

Sources of Capital Funding  

4. There are several sources of funding that the Council can use to 
finance its Capital Programme. The Current Programme is primarily 
funded from the following sources:   

• Capital Receipts   
• Prudential Borrowing   
• Revenue Contributions   
• Capital Grants   

  

Capital Receipts   

 

5. Capital Receipts come from the sale of the Council’s assets.  Non-
HRA capital receipts are all earmarked for the transformational 
programme and detailed at Annex 10 of Appendix A.  Proceeds from 
Housing Revenue Account disposals are currently earmarked for 
Housing investment. Where the sale of an asset leads to the 
requirement to repay grant, the capital receipt will be utilised for this 
purpose. Once this liability has been established and provided for, 
capital receipts will be available to support the capital programme as 
a corporate resource. Where the asset has been funded from 
prudential borrowing a review will be undertaken to determine 
whether the most cost-effective option is to utilise the receipt to repay 
debt, considering the balance sheet position of the authority.    
 



 

 

 

 HRA Right to Buy Receipts   

 

6. In most cases there will be no ring fencing of capital receipts to 
specific projects. One exception to this is the retained Right to Buy 
(RTB) receipts held by the Council under the agreement signed in 
June 2012 and amended in June 2013. Under this agreement any 
retained RTB receipts, which are not used for the specific purpose of 
providing replacement affordable housing, must be returned to 
DLUHC.   
  

Prudential Borrowing   

 

7. The Council will investigate opportunities to resource capital projects 
using prudential borrowing where plans are sustainable, affordable, 
and prudent.  Full appraisal will take place to ensure that, where 
appropriate, sufficient revenue returns are generated to cover the cost 
of borrowing.    
  

8. Where it is considered that prudential borrowing is the appropriate 
method of funding, but it requires additional revenue financing, the 
cost will be built into the revenue budget planning process.   

  

9. The term Prudential Borrowing above does not automatically lead to 
external borrowing as the Council may be able to use cash it holds in 
reserves and as working capital which is usually termed internal 
borrowing.  The decision to borrow externally or to use existing cash 
will be made at an operational level when the relevant cash outflows 
take place, but over the course of a financial year as a whole, 
borrowing should be in line with the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy.  

  

10. The revenue implications of Prudential Borrowing are interest costs, 
if external borrowing takes place, and minimum revenue provision 
(MRP), which is a charge to the General Fund even if the Council 
does not borrow externally and chooses instead to use existing cash 
resources.    

     

Revenue Contributions    

 

11. Subject to affordability, an element of the revenue budget can be set 
aside to fund the Capital Programme (Direct Revenue Financing). 
However, with increasing General Fund revenue pressures these 
opportunities are reducing.   
 



 

 

Capital Grants: Government Grants    

 

12. Capital resources from the Government can be split into two 
categories:    
  

i). Non-ring fenced - resources which are delivered through grant that 
can be utilised on any project (albeit that there may be an 
expectation of use for a specific purpose).  This now 
encompasses the vast majority of Government funding and the 
Council will initially allocate these resources to a general pool from 
which prioritised schemes can be financed.   

ii). Ring-fenced - resources which are ring fenced to particular areas and 
therefore have restricted uses, specified by the funder.    

  

  Current Capital Programme  

  

   General Fund  

 

13. As per the Capital Strategy (Appendix G), the current projected 
Capital Programme for the General Fund is shown below in summary, 
with the full detailed programme included as Appendix E. The profiling 
of expenditure between financial years is as per the latest forecast, 
which was presented within the Council’s 2024/25 General Fund 
Capital Monitoring report in December 2024.  

   

Table 1 – Approved Capital Programme (General Fund), with Latest 

Forecast Profiled Expenditure  
  

Service Area (General 

Fund)  

2024/25  

(£000)  

2025/26  

(£000)  

2026/27  

(£000)  

2027/28  

(£000)  

2028/29  

(£000)  

Total 

(£000)  

Private Sector Housing  10,836 1,084  71 71 71 12,133  

Environment  3,132 9,179  12,364  613  0  25,288  

Transport 13,610  9,674  7,746 7,746 7,746 46,522  

Regeneration & 

Corporate Governance  

26,140  14,105  4,568 6,215  636  51,664  

Culture, Leisure & 

Bereavement 

1,834  2,579  1,552 554  0  6,519 

Schools & SEND  15,456  23,083  9,565  9,717  0  57,821  

Social Care, Health & 

Well Being 

214 2,000  0 0  0 2,214  

Digital, Commercial & 

Customer Services 

985 1,857 1,040 1,220 1,190 6,292 

Total  72,207  63,561  36,906  26,136 9,643  208,453 

  



 

 

14. It is currently proposed that this expenditure will be financed as 
follows:  

  

Table 2 – Capital Financing (General Fund)  
  

Funding Source  2024/25  

(£000)  

2025/26  

(£000)  

2026/27  

(£000)  

2027/28  

(£000)  

2028/29  

(£000)  

Total 

(£000)  

Grants  43,213  16,970  9,349 6,327  6,327    82,186 

Capital Receipts  108  114  122 1,822  122  2,288 

Revenue  

Contributions  

979  1,678  1,195 1,195 3,194  8,241  

Prudential 

Borrowing  

27,907  44,799 26,240  16,792 0 115,738  

Total  72,207  63,561  36,906  26,136 9,643  208,453 

  

15. As shown in Table 2, the main source of funding for the existing 
General Fund programme is borrowing, which accounts for 56% of 
the programme funding required.  Borrowing is required to fund all 
programmed expenditure that is not being funded from external 
funding (largely capital grants), capital receipts or revenue 
contributions.    

  

16. The second most significant funding source is grant funding, which 
accounts for 39% of funding required.   

  

17. The Council has a limited amount of capital receipts to fund the 
current capital programme.  Capital receipts generation is dependent 
on the sale of assets.  A prudent estimate of the value of capital 
receipts that may be available in future years has been included within 
Table 2.  The corresponding values are subject to change, and will be 
revised as the Council’s asset management strategy progresses.  At 
present, capital receipts account for 1% of the funding of the existing 
programme, with a further 4% of funding coming from revenue 
contributions.  

  

 

18. All borrowing costs in 2025/26 are included within 2025/26 revenue 
budgets and borrowing costs in future years are incorporated into the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy as per Appendix A.    

  

  Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  

 

19. The current projected capital programme for the Housing Revenue 
Account is shown below in Table 4. This can also be seen in Appendix 
F. 



 

 

  

Table 4 – Approved Capital Programme (HRA)  
  

Service Area (HRA) 2024/25 

(£m) 

2025/26 

(£m) 

2026/27 

(£m) 

2027/28 

(£m) 

2028/29 

(£m) 

Total 

(£m) 

Responsive and 

Cyclical Repairs 

11.8  17.0  13.0 13.0  13.0  67.8 

Programmed 

Investment Works  

34.3  - - -  34.3 

Future Major Works - 22.2 29.1 29.1 29.1 109.5 

Exceptional 

Extensive Works 

- 9.9 10.8 10.8 10.8   42.3 

Non-key 

Components 

- 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0     8.0 

New Housing 

Developments and 

Acquisitions 

- 21.5 10.0 10.0 10.0   51.5 

Assets Professional 

Fees 

- 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9   23.6 

Total  46.1  78.5  70.8  70.8  70.8  337.0 

  

20. As shown in Table 4, in the period 2024/25 to 2028/29, total approved 
capital expenditure is expected to be in the region of £337m, and it is 
currently proposed that this expenditure will be financed as follows:  
  

Table 5 – Capital Financing (HRA)  
  

Funding Source  
2024/25 

(£000) 

2025/26 

(£000) 

2026/27 

(£000) 

2027/28 

(£000) 

2028/29 

(£000) 

Total 

(£000) 

Grants  1,363  1,342  0  0  0  2,705 

Right to Buy (RTB) 

Receipts  

16,098 18,203 8,771  8,768  8,764 60,604  

Major Repairs 

Reserve (MRR) 

28,600  29,200  29,800  30,400  31,000  149,000  

Revenue  

Contributions  
0  800  1,400  2,000  700  4,900  

Capital Receipts 

(non-RTB) 

0 27,298 9,612 9,615  9,519  56,044  

Borrowing  0  1,700  21,200  20,000  20,800  63,700 

Total  46,061  78,543  70,783  70,783  70,783  336,953  

  

21. The major sources of financing for the HRA Capital Programme are 
prudential borrowing and the Major Repairs Reserve (MRR).  

  



 

 

General Fund Total Programme  

  

22. The existing programme has a total value of £208m for the General 

Fund, which is scheduled in principle to be funded as follows:  

• £82m is to be funded from Capital Grants (39%)  
• £116m from Borrowing (56%)  
• £2m from Capital Receipts (1%)  
• £8m from Revenue Contributions (4%)  

  

Affordability of Borrowing  

  

23. The revenue costs associated with the prudential borrowing required 
to fund the General Fund Capital Programme represented as a 
percentage of the Council’s net revenue budget are as follows:   

2024/25 – 9.0%  
2025/26 – 9.8%  
2026/27 – 10.1%  
2027/28 – 10.5%   
2028/29 – 10.8%  
  

24. These percentages are well within expected tolerances and provide 
further assurance that the prudential borrowing required to fund the 
programme is at an appropriate level.    

  

Next Steps  

  

25. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy sets out medium and 
long term cash flow planning to ensure that the Council can meet its 
capital expenditure plans.    

  



 

 

Appendix I 

 

Investment Strategy 2025/26 

 

Introduction  

 

1. Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council’s Investment Strategy sits 

alongside the Capital Strategy and the Capital Financing Strategy and 

considers the non-treasury investments (industrial units and various 

commercial premises) that the Council holds in addition to cash 

investments which are discussed as part of the Treasury Management 

Strategy.  

  

2. In general, non-treasury investments are held (a) to enhance and 

facilitate regeneration policy initiatives and (b) where this is so to 

ensure assets are held on a VFM basis such that suitable inflow of 

commercial rentals are received for the letting of such premises.     

  

Context and Background  

  

3. In October 2019, HM Treasury increased Public Works Loan Board 

(PWLB) rates by 1% on the back of concerns that councils were 

borrowing from the PWLB in order to invest in commercial investments 

(retail, offices, industrial parks, land etc) purely for a yield on that 

investment.  This does not form part of this Council’s operations in the 

past nor looking forward.   

  

4. The 1% increase was reversed in November 2020 following the end 

of a consultation, and implemented new restrictions on borrowing to 

ensure that councils are not acquiring  assets (land or buildings) 

primarily for  yield.  The Council should not have any proposals to 

invest primarily for yield in its Capital Programme as this would impair 

access to flows of capital funding from PWLB.    

  

5. There are no proposals within the Capital Programme for acquiring 

new assets for yield and this is in line with relevant guidance.  

  

6. Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council currently holds no investment 

assets.  

 

 

 



 

 

 

Equity Investments  

 

7. The Council holds an equity investment in Birmingham Airport; this is 

a historic and long term investment undertaken with the 7 West 

Midlands District Councils to oversee the development of Birmingham 

Airport which is a major regional asset for the West Midlands 

conurbation.  Accordingly, this investment is held as a long term policy 

initiative the driver of which is regenerative in character 

  

8. Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council own 5.6% of the total Ordinary 

share allocation with a nominal value of 1 penny per share; this is 

currently valued at £1.75m. Dudley MBC, along with the other councils 

in the West Midlands holds 49% of the issued Ordinary share capital 

for the Airport.  

  

9. The Council also holds 11.4% of the preference shares issued to the 

councils at a nominal value 1 pence per share.  This is currently valued 

at £33.59m for Dudley MBC.   

 
10. The Council is required to hold the shares at Fair Value (i.e. open 

market valuation basis) and independent experts are appointed 

through Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council to conduct an annual 

valuation on behalf of all the councils investing in Birmingham Airport.  

  

11. The last formal valuation as at March 2024 has seen the fair value of 

Dudley’s holdings increase to £35.34m.    

  

12. The valuation is an estimate taking into consideration market 

conditions and the financial status of Birmingham Airport and is 

required for financial reporting in accordance with financial reporting 

standards and is not intended to identify the amount that might be 

realised from a disposal of shares.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Appendix J 

 

Treasury Management Strategy, Policy and Minimum Revenue 

Provision Policy    

2025/26  

  

Introduction  

  

1. This Treasury Management Strategy Statement provides a 

comprehensive view of the Council’s treasury position and it’s projected 

Treasury and Prudential Indicators having taken into consideration the 

proposed capital programmes for both the General Fund and the 

Housing Revenue Account.  

  

2. The statutory indicators and limits are explained and included 

throughout this document and are summarised at Annex 4.  

  

3. Annexes included within this Strategy:  

   Annex 1  Glossary  

   Annex 2  Economic Background  

Annex 3  Treasury Management Role of the Section 151 

Officer  

Annex 4  Summary of Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
 

Recommendations  

  

4. Cabinet are requested to approve the Treasury Strategy Statement for 

onward submission to Full Council for adoption including:  

i) The Borrowing and Investment Strategy for 2025/26  

  

ii) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 

2025/26  

  

iii) The Treasury and Prudential Indicators for 2025/26 to 

2028/29 summarised at Annex 4  

  

iv) Expected new net borrowing of £79m (split between 

£15m for the HRA and £64m for the General Fund) in 

2025/26  

  

 

 

 



 

 

 

Background  

  

5. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly 

means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part 

of the Treasury Management operation is to ensure that this cash flow 

is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  

Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments 

commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, prioritising adequate 

liquidity and security of capital funds before considering investment 

return.  

  

6. The second main function of the Treasury Management service is the 

funding of the Council’s capital programme.  These capital plans provide 

a guide to the borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer-term 

cash flow planning, to ensure that the Council can meet its capital 

spending obligations. This management of longer-term cash may 

involve arranging long or short-term loans or using longer-term cash 

flow surpluses. On occasion, when it is prudent and economic, any debt 

previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or value for 

money objectives.   

  

7. The contribution the Treasury Management function makes to the 

Council is of critical importance, as the balance of debt and investment 

operations ensure liquidity or the ability to meet spending commitments 

as they fall due, either on day-to-day revenue or for larger capital 

projects.  The treasury operations will see a balance of the interest costs 

of debt and the investment income arising from cash deposits affecting 

the available budget.  Since cash balances generally result from 

reserves and balances, it is paramount to ensure adequate security of 

the sums invested, as a loss of principal will in effect result in a loss to 

the General Fund Balance.  

  

8. CIPFA defines Treasury Management as:  

  

“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and 

cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 

the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 

pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”  

 

 

 



 

 

 Reporting Requirements  

  

Capital Strategy  

  

9. The CIPFA 2021 Prudential and Treasury Management Codes require 

all local authorities to prepare a capital strategy report which will provide 

the following:   

  

i) a high-level long-term overview of how capital expenditure, 

capital financing and Treasury Management activity 

contribute to the provision of services  

  

ii) an overview of how the associated risk is managed  

  

iii) the implications for future financial sustainability  

  

10. The aim of the capital strategy is to ensure that all elected members fully 

understand the overall long-term policy objectives and resulting capital 

strategy requirements, governance procedures and risk appetite.  

  

11. The capital strategy is included as a separate document within the 

budget report.  

  

Treasury Management Reporting  

  

12. Full council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three 

main treasury reports each year, which incorporate a variety of policies, 

estimates and actuals:  

  

i).  Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Strategy (this report) – 

The first, and most important report is forward looking and covers:  

  

a. The capital plans (including prudential indicators)  

b. A minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual 

capital expenditure is charged to revenue over time)  

c. The Treasury Management Strategy (how the investments 

and borrowings are to be organised), including treasury 

indicators  

d. An Annual Investment Strategy (the parameters on how 

investments are to be managed).  

  



 

 

ii). A Mid-Year Treasury Management report – This is primarily a progress 

report and will update members on the capital position, amending 

prudential indicators as necessary, and whether any policies require 

revision.    

  

iii). An Annual Treasury report – This is a backward-looking review document 

and provides details of a selection of actual prudential and treasury 

indicators and actual treasury operations compared to the estimates 

within the strategy.  

  

  

Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26  

  

13. The strategy for 2025/26 covers two main areas:  

  

Capital Issues  

i). The capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential 

indicators;  

ii). The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy.  

  

Treasury Management Issues  

i) The current treasury position;  

ii) Treasury indicators which will limit the treasury risk and 

activities of the council;  

iii) Prospects for interest rates;  

iv) The borrowing strategy;  

v) Policy on borrowing in advance of need;  

vi) Debt rescheduling;  

vii) The investment strategy;  

viii) Creditworthiness policy; and  

ix) Policy on use of external service providers.  

  

14. These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 

2003, DLUHC Investment Guidance, DLUHC MRP Guidance, the 

CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code.  

  

Training  

  

15. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code requires the responsible officer 

to ensure that Elected Members with responsibility for treasury 

management receive adequate training in Treasury Management.  This 

especially applies to members responsible for scrutiny.    



 

 

  

16. Furthermore, the Code states that they expect “all organisations to have 

a formal and comprehensive knowledge and skills or training policy for 

the effective acquisition and retention of Treasury Management 

knowledge and skills for those responsible for management, delivery, 

governance and decision making.  

  

17. The scale and nature of this will depend on the size and complexity of 

the organisation’s Treasury Management needs.  Organisations should 

consider how to assess whether Treasury Management staff and board/ 

council members have the required knowledge and skills to undertake 

their roles and whether they have been able to maintain those skills and 

keep them up to date.   

  

18. As a minimum, authorities should carry out the following to monitor and 

review knowledge and skills:   

  

• Record attendance at training and ensure action is taken 

where poor attendance is identified.   

• Prepare tailored learning plans for Treasury Management 

officers and board/council members.   

• Require Treasury Management officers and board/council 

members to undertake self-assessment against the required 

competencies (as set out in the schedule that may be adopted 

by the organisation).   

• Have regular communication with officers and board/council 

members, encouraging them to highlight training needs on an 

ongoing basis.”  

  

19. It is anticipated that formal training will be provided to the cabinet during 

2025/26 to ensure compliance with the Code’s requirements.  

  

20. The training needs of Treasury Management officers are periodically 

reviewed with officers attending training sessions and 

economic/strategy updates throughout the year as and when they are 

provided by the councils treasury consultants.  

  

21. A formal record of the training received by officers central to the 

Treasury function and members will be maintained by the Senior 

Principal Accountant, Capital and Strategy.   

 

 



 

 

Treasury Management Advisors  

  

22. The council uses Link Group, Treasury Solutions as its external 

Treasury Management advisors.  The council understands that 

responsibility for Treasury Management decisions remains with the 

organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance is not placed 

upon the services of our external service providers. All decisions will be 

undertaken with regards to all available information, including, but not 

solely, our treasury advisers.  

  

23. The Council also recognises that there is value in employing external 

providers of Treasury Management services in order to acquire access 

to specialist skills and resources. The council will ensure that the terms 

of their appointment and the methods by which their value will be 

assessed are properly agreed and documented and subjected to regular 

review.  

  

The Capital Prudential Indicators 2025/26 – 2028/29 

  

24. The council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of Treasury 

Management activity.  The output of the capital expenditure plans is 

reflected in prudential indicators, which are designed to assist member’s 

overview and confirm capital expenditure plans.   

  

    

Capital Expenditure and Financing  

  

25. This prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital 

expenditure plans, both those agreed previously, and those forming part 

of this budget cycle.  Members are being asked to approve the capital 

expenditure forecasts as part of the 2025/26 Budget framework:  
 

  

Capital 

expenditure 

2023/24 2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

£m  Actual  Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Non-HRA  46.520  72.207  63.561  36.906  26.136  9.643 

HRA  52.175  46.061  78.543  70.783  70.783  70.783 

Total 

Indicator  

98.695  118.268  142.104  107.689  96.919  80.426 

  



 

 

26. The table below summarises how these plans are being financed by 

capital or revenue resources. Any shortfall of resources results in a 

funding borrowing need.   

  

  

27. Other long-term liabilities - The above financing need excludes other 

long-term liabilities, such as PFI and leasing arrangements that already 

include borrowing instruments.   
  

The Council’s Borrowing Need (the Capital Financing Requirement)  

  

28. The second prudential indicator is the council’s Capital Financing 

Requirement (CFR).  The CFR is simply the total historic outstanding 

capital expenditure which has not yet been paid for from either revenue 

or capital resources. It is essentially a measure of the council’s 

indebtedness and so its underlying borrowing need.  Any unfinanced 

capital expenditure as shown above will increase the CFR.    
 

 

  

29. The CFR does not increase indefinitely, as the minimum revenue 

provision (MRP) is a statutory annual revenue charge which broadly 

reduces the borrowing need in line with each assets life and so charges 

the General Fund budget with a notional amount which represents the 

economic consumption of capital assets as they are used.  

  

30. The CFR includes any other long-term liabilities such as PFI schemes 

and finance leases. Whilst these increase the CFR, and therefore the 

council’s borrowing requirement, these types of scheme include a 

Financing of capital 

expenditure £m  

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Capital receipts  8.027 16.621 45.615 18.505 20.205 18.405 

Capital grants and 

Contributions  
43.823 44.161 18.312 9.349 6.327 6.327 

Major Repairs 

Reserve  
25.250 28.600 29.200 29.800 30.400 31.000 

Revenue 

Contributions  
1.495 0.979 2.478 2.595 3.195 3.894 

Net financing need for 

the year  
20.100 27.907 46.499 47.440 36.792 20.800 

Non-HRA amounts  2.103 27.907 44.799 26.240 16.792 0.000 

HRA amounts  17.997 0.000 1.700 21.200 20.000 20.800 



 

 

borrowing facility and so the council is not required to separately borrow 

for these schemes.  The council currently has £11.112m of such 

schemes within the CFR as at 31 March 2024 and is forecast to reduce 

to £10.214m by 31 March 2025.  

 
 

31. The Council is asked to approve the CFR projections below:  
  

£m  
2023/24 2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

Actual  Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Capital Financing 

Requirement  

     

Non-HRA  243.375  256.545  285.542  294.409  291.752  271.519 

Housing  492.795  492.795  494.495  515.695  535.695  556.495 

Total CFR  736.170  749.340  780.037  810.104  827.447 828.014 

Movement in 

CFR  

5.144  13.170  30.697  30.067  17.343  0.567 

                  

Movement in CFR 

represented by  

     

Net financing 

need for the 

year  

20.100 27.907 46.499 47.440 36.792 20.800 

Less 

MRP/VRP  

(14.956) (14.737) (15.802) (17.373) (19.449) (20.233) 

Movement in 

CFR  

5.144  13.170  30.697  30.067  17.343  0.567 

  

The revenue implications of increases in the CFR due to the additional 

financing requirement are included in the budget proposals for General 

Fund and Housing Revenue Account.  

 

Liability Benchmark  
  

32. The Council is required to estimate and measure the Liability 

Benchmark for the forthcoming financial year and the following two 

financial years, as a minimum.   

  

33. There are four components to the Liability Benchmark: -  

 Existing loan debt outstanding: the council’s existing loans that are 

expected to still be outstanding in future years.    



 

 

 Loans CFR: this is calculated in accordance with the loans CFR 

definition in the Prudential Code and projected into the future based 

on approved prudential borrowing and planned MRP.   

 Net loans requirement: this will show the Authority’s gross loan debt 

less Treasury Management investments at the last financial year-

end, projected into the future and based on its approved prudential 

borrowing, planned MRP and any other major cash flows forecast.   

 Liability benchmark (or gross loans requirement): this equals net 

loans requirement plus short-term liquidity allowance.   
 

 

 

 

 
 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement  

  

34. Regulation 27 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 

(England) Regulations 2003 (‘the 2003 Regulations’) requires local 

authorities to ‘charge to a revenue account a minimum revenue 

provision (MRP) for that year’. The minimum revenue provision is an 

annual amount set aside from the General Fund to meet the cost of 

capital expenditure that has not been financed from available resources, 

namely: grants, developer contributions (e.g. s.106 and community 

infrastructure levy) revenue contributions, earmarked reserves or capital 

receipts.   



 

 

  

35. MRP is sometimes referred to as the mechanism for setting aside 

monies to repay external borrowing. In fact, the requirement for MRP 

set aside applies even if the capital expenditure is being financed from 

the Council’s own cash resources and no new external borrowing or 

other credit arrangement has been entered into.   

  

36. Regulation 27 of the 2003 Regulations sets out a duty for local 

authorities to make a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and 

Regulation 28 requires full Council to approve a Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) Statement setting out the policy for making MRP and 

the amount of MRP to be calculated which the Council considers to be 

prudent. This statement is designed to meet that requirement.   

 

37. Regulation 27 (the Duty to make revenue provision) was amended in 

April 2024 and takes effect from 7 May 2024, following a number of 

consultations.  Key changes address some common practices used to 

underpay MRP, namely; 

 

 Using proceeds from asset sales to replace the revenue 

charge; and 

 Not making MRP on debt associated with investments 
 

38. In addition, the amendments to regulation 27 include provisions for 

making MRP where a local authority borrows to lend the money onto a 

third party as a capital loan. 

  

39. In setting a prudent level of MRP local authorities must “have regard” to 

guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of State for Housing, 

Communities and Local Government. The latest version of this guidance 

(version five) was issued by Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government in April 2024.  

  

40. In setting a level which the Council considers to be prudent, the 

Guidance states that the broad aim is to ensure that debt is repaid over 

a period reasonably commensurate with that over which the capital 

expenditure provides benefits to the Council.  

  

41. The Guidance sets out four “possible” options for calculating MRP, as 

set out below,  

 
 

  



 

 

Option  Calculation Method  Application  

1: Regulatory 

Method  

Formulae set out in 2003 

Regulations (later revoked)  

Can only be applied to 

expenditure incurred 

before 1 April 2008  

2: CFR Method  4% of Capital Financing  

Requirement  

Can only be applied to 

expenditure incurred 

before 1 April 2008  

3: Asset Life Method  Amortises MRP over the 

expected lift of the asset  

Expenditure incurred 

after 1 April 2008  

4: Depreciation  

Method  

Charge MRP on the same 

basis as depreciation  

Expenditure incurred 

after 1 April 2008  

  

42. Two main variants of Option 3 were set out in the fifth edition of the 2024 

Guidance: (i) the equal instalment method and (ii) the annuity method. 

The annuity method weights the MRP charge towards the later part of 

the asset’s expected useful life and is increasingly becoming the most 

common MRP option for local authorities.   

  

43. The 2024 Guidance also included specific recommendations for setting 

MRP in respect of finance leases, investment properties and revenue 

expenditure which is statutorily defines as capital expenditure under the 

2003 Regulations (also referred to as revenue expenditure funded by 

capital under statute or REFCUS).  Examples of REFCUS include 

capitalised redundancy costs, loans or grants to third parties for capital 

purposes, and the purchase of shares in limited companies.  

 

44. With effect from 1 April 2024, MRP set aside requirements will also apply 

to “right of use” leased assets, following the introduction of IFRS16. 

  

45. Other approaches are not ruled out however they must meet the 

statutory duty to make prudent MRP provision each financial year.  
  

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement for 2025/26  

       

46. Having regard to the current 2024 Guidance on MRP issued by DLUHC 

and the “options” outlined in that Guidance (the MRP Guidance), the 

Council is recommended to approve the following MRP Statement to 

take effect from 1 April 2025, on the basis that this represents “a prudent 

provision” in line with Regulation 28.  
 

  



 

 

MRP Stream  Policy  Explanation  Changes 

from 

Previous 

Policy 

Capital 

Expenditure 

incurred before 

1st  

April 2008   

MRP will be calculated on 

a 4% reducing balance. 

  

This complies with Option 

2 of the MRP guidance. 

Previous 

policies 

charged 

MRP on an 

annuity 

basis 

All General Fund 

operational 

capital 

expenditure after 

1st  

April 2008  

MRP will be calculated on 

an amortised basis using 

the expected asset lives of 

the assets (Option 3 asset 

life), subject to a maximum 

useful asset life of 50 

years.  

The discount rate to be 

applied will be the PWLB 

annuity rate applicable on 

1 April in the year of 

expenditure.  

This complies with Option 

3 as set out in para 35(b) 

of the MRP Guidance.  

  

 

The MRP Guidance does 

not suggest which discount 

rate(s) to use.  By 

specifying the PWLB new 

loan annuity rate at 1 April 

of year of expenditure 

provides a clearly 

evidenced trail to the 

discount rate to be used.  

No change 

MRP for service 

concession 

contracts  

The amount of MRP 

charge will be equal to the 

amount by which the 

balance sheet liability is 

written down by the unitary 

charge (i.e. the principal 

element of the unitary 

charge)  

This complies with para 43 

of the MRP Guidance.  

Previous 

policies 

charged 

MRP on an 

annuity 

basis 

  



 

 

MRP Stream  Policy  Explanation  Changes 

from 

Previous 

Policy 

Loans to third 

parties  

MRP will be calculated on an 

annuity basis over the expected 

useful life for which the loan is to 

be used and adjusted by any loan 

principal repayments by the third 

party.  Any residual balance will be 

charged to the General Fund 

Revenue Account, subject to the 

amount not being less than nil (i.e. 

a credit to the revenue account).  

The discount rate to be applied will 

be the PWLB annuity rate 

applicable on 1 April in the year the 

loan was issued.  

This approach 

complies with 

Option 3 of the 

MRP Guidance 

and the useful life 

is that set out in 

para 47 of the 

MRP Guidance.  

 

Previous 

policies 

would have 

charged 

MRP on an 

annuity 

basis but no 

capital loans 

identified so 

no MRP 

charged 

   

Asset Lives used for MRP calculations will be determined by the Council’s 

capital team and will be consistent with the depreciation policies set out in 

the Council’s annual Statement of Accounts.  If no life can be reasonably 

attributed to an asset, such as freehold land, the estimated useful life will be 

taken to be a maximum of 50 years.  This complies with the MRP Guidance.  

  

MRP commencement – MRP should normally begin in the financial year 

following the one in which the expenditure was incurred.  However, in 

accordance with the statutory MRP Guidance, commencement of MRP may 

be deferred until the financial year following the one in which the asset 

becomes operational.  This approach complies with the MRP Guidance.  

  

The above MRP Policy statement is considered to represent a prudent 

charge to the General Fund for the provision of repayment of unfinanced 

capital expenditure and will ensure that all unfinanced capital expenditure is 

funded through the MRP charge in line with the life expectancies of the 

assets underpinning the CFR balance.  

  

There is no requirement on the HRA to make an MRP charge, but there is a 

requirement for a charge to be made for depreciation.  

  

 

 



 

 

Borrowing  

  

46. The capital expenditure plans set out in Section 2 provide details of the 

service activity of the council.  The Treasury Management function 

ensures that the Council’s cash is organised in accordance with the 

relevant professional codes, so that sufficient cash is available to meet 

this service activity and the council’s capital strategy.  This will involve 

both the organisation of the cash flow and, where capital plans require, 

the organisation of appropriate borrowing facilities. The strategy covers 

the relevant treasury / prudential indicators, the current and projected 

debt positions and the annual investment strategy.  

  

Current Portfolio Position 

  

47. The Council’s estimated debt position as at 1st April 2025 is as follows: 

      

     £m 

Long-term debt:  

- PWLB fixed rate 660.7 

- PWLB variable rate 0.0 

- Market fixed rate 0.0 

- Market LOBO* 10.0 

Short-term debt 10.0 

Total debt 680.7 

 

*Lenders Option Borrowers Option (LOBO). This loan was at a fixed rate of 

4.6% until February 2009 after which the rate may be varied at the lender’s 

option. If the lender exercises this option to vary the rate then we, as the 

borrower, have the option to repay the loan. 

 

48. The average rate of interest on the above debt is expected to be 4.05%. 

 

49. The average level of investments held by the Council during 2024/25 to 

31st December 2024 was £45.2m. Cashflow monitoring indicates that 

long term borrowing is likely to be required in the next 12 months. 

 

50. The Council also administers the debt of the former West Midlands 

County Council on behalf of the West Midlands districts. The estimated 

debt position at 1st April 2025 is as follows: 
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The Authorised Limit  

  

55. The Authorised Limit for external debt is a key prudential indicator, which 

represents control over the maximum level of debt. This represents a 

legal limit beyond which external debt is prohibited and this limit needs 

to be set or revised by the full council.  It reflects the level of external 

debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is 

not sustainable in the longer term.  

  

56. This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local 

Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control 

either the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, 

although this power has not yet been exercised.  

  

57. The Council is recommended to approve the following Authorised Limit:  
  

Authorised Limit £m  2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

Estimate Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate 

Debt  779.4 793.8 820.0 838.3 840.1 

Other long-term 

liabilities (PFI)  

11.0 10.0 9.0 8.0 6.0 

Total  790.4 803.8 829.0 846.3 846.1 

  

    

  

Prospects for Interest Rates  

 

58. The Council’s Treasury Advisor, Link Asset Services, has provided the 

following forecast (with the PWLB rates reflecting the certainty rates 

available to the Council at 0.2% below the published rates): 
 

 December 

2024 

(Actuals) 

December 

2025 

(Forecasts) 

December 

2026 

(Forecasts) 

December 

2027 

(Forecasts) 

Bank Rate 4.75% 4.00% 3.50% 3.50% 

     

5yr PWLB rate 5.00% 4.50% 4.20% 3.90% 

10yr PWLB rate 5.30% 4.80% 4.40% 4.10% 

25yr PWLB rate 5.60% 5.20% 4.80% 4.50% 

50yr PWLB rate 5.40% 5.00% 4.60% 4.30% 

 



 

 

59.  Link Asset Services will continue to monitor economic data releases 

and information released by the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) who 

set the Bank Rate. 

 

60. The Council’s overall strategy will be based on the projections above.  

However, the Council will maintain flexibility to take account of 

unexpected variations from the forecast. 
 

 

Borrowing Strategy  

  

61. The Council is currently maintaining an under-borrowed position.  This 

means that the capital borrowing need, (the Capital Financing 

Requirement), has not been fully funded with loan debt as cash 

supporting the Council’s reserves, balances and cash flow has been 

used as a temporary measure. This strategy is prudent as medium and 

longer dated borrowing rates are expected to fall from their current 

levels once prevailing inflation concerns are addressed by tighter near-

term monetary policy  

  

62. Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, 

caution will be adopted with the 2025/26 treasury operations. The 

Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) will monitor interest rates in 

financial markets and adopt a pragmatic approach to changing 

circumstances:  

  

i) If it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp 

FALL in borrowing rates, then borrowing will be 

postponed.  

  

ii) If it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much 

sharper RISE in borrowing rates than that currently 

forecast, fixed rate funding will be drawn whilst interest 

rates are lower than they are projected to be in the next 

few years. 

  

63. Any decisions will be reported to the appropriate decision making 

body at the next available opportunity.  

  

64. Despite the above, it is highly likely that there will be a requirement to 

take loan debt during 2025/26 to cover capital financing needs and 

cash flow requirements.   Therefore the strategy in this instance would 

be to acquire short dated borrowing due to the borrowing rates 



 

 

expected to be temporarily elevated in the short term.  As borrowing 

rates decrease, and as these loans mature, they would be replaced 

with longer dated debt at more affordable levels.  

  

 Policy on Borrowing In Advance of Need   

  

65. The council will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely 

in order to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed.  

Levels of short-term cash based investments are generally low and 

expected to remain so during 2025/26.  Any decision to borrow in 

advance will be within forward approved Capital Finance 

Requirement estimates and will be considered carefully to ensure that 

value for money can be demonstrated and that the council can ensure 

the security of such funds.  

  

66. Borrowing in advance will be made within the constraints that it will be 

limited to no more than 20% of the expected increase in borrowing 

need (CFR) over a three-year planning period.  

  

67. Risks associated with any borrowing in advance activity will be 

subject to prior appraisal and subsequent reporting through the mid-

year or annual reporting mechanism.  

  

Debt Rescheduling  

  

68. Rescheduling of current borrowing in our debt portfolio is unlikely to 

occur as there is still a large difference between premature redemption 

rates and new borrowing rates.  

  

69. If rescheduling was done, it will be reported to the council at the earliest 

meeting following its action.  

  

New Financial Institutions (as a source of borrowing or types of borrowing)  

  

70. Currently the PWLB Certainty Rate is set at gilts + 80 basis points for 

non-HRA borrowing and gilts + 40 basis points for HRA borrowing 

(confirmed until March 2026) however, consideration may still need to 

be given to sourcing funding from the following sources for the following 

reasons:  

  

i) Local authorities (primarily shorter dated maturities out to 3 

years or so – still cheaper than the certainty rate).  



 

 

ii) Financial institutions (primarily insurance companies and 

pension funds but also some banks, out of forward dates where 

the objective is to avoid “cost of carry” or to achieve refinancing 

certainty over the next few years). 

  

71. Our advisors will keep us informed as to the relative merits of each of 

these alternative funding sources.  

  

Annual Investment Strategy  

  

Investment policy – management of risk   

  

72. The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and CIPFA 

have extended the meaning of ‘investments’ to include both financial 

and non-financial investments.  This report deals solely with treasury 

(financial) investments, (as managed by the Treasury Management 

team).  Non-financial investments, essentially the purchase of income 

yielding assets, are covered in the Investment Strategy, (a separate 

report).  

  

73. The council’s investment policy has regard to the following: -  

  

i) Section 15(a)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003, 

ii) DLUHC’s Guidance on Local Government Investments (“the 

Guidance”)  

iii) CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of 

Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes 2021 (“the Code”)   

iii)  CIPFA Treasury Management Guidance Notes 2021    

  

74. The Council’s investment priorities will be security first, portfolio liquidity 

second and then yield (return). The council will aim to achieve the 

optimum return (yield) on its investments commensurate with proper 

levels of security and liquidity and with the council’s risk appetite.   

  

75. The above guidance from the DLUHC and CIPFA place a high priority 

on the management of risk. This council has adopted a prudent 

approach to managing risk and defines its risk appetite by the following 

means: -  

  

i). Minimum acceptable credit criteria are applied to generate a list 

of highly creditworthy counterparties.  This also enables 

diversification and thus avoidance of concentration risk. The 



 

 

key ratings used to monitor counterparties are the short term 

and long-term ratings.  

  

ii). Other information: ratings will not be the sole determinant of 

the quality of an institution; it is important to continually 

assess and monitor the financial sector on both a micro and 

macro basis and in relation to the economic and political 

environments in which institutions operate. The assessment 

will also take account of information that reflects the opinion 

of the markets. To achieve this consideration the council will 

engage with its advisors to maintain a monitor on market 

pricing such as “credit default swaps” and overlay that 

information on top of the credit ratings.  

  

iii).  Other information sources used will include the financial press, 

share price and other such information pertaining to the 

banking sector in order to establish the most robust scrutiny 

process on the suitability of potential investment 

counterparties.  

  

iv) This Council has defined the list of types of investment 

instruments that the Treasury Management team are 

authorised to use.  

  

 Specified investments are those with a high level of credit quality 

and subject to a maturity limit of one year or have less than a year 

left to run to maturity, if originally they were classified as being 

non-specified investments solely due to the maturity period 

exceeding one year.  

  

 Non-specified investments are those with less high credit quality, 

may be for periods in excess of one year, and/or are more complex 

instruments which require greater consideration by members and 

officers before being authorised for use. 

 

 This council will set a limit for the amount of its investments which 

are invested for longer than 365 days, (see paragraph 94).    

  

 Investments will only be placed with counterparties form countries 

with a specified minimum sovereign rating, (see paragraph 77).  

  



 

 

 This council has engaged external advisors, (see paragraph 22), to 

provide expert advice on how to optimise an appropriate balance of 

security, liquidity and yield, given the risk appetite of this authority in 

the context of the expected level of cash balances and need for 

liquidity throughout the year.  

  

 All investments will be denominated in sterling.  

  

 

Creditworthiness policy   

  

76. For the purpose of this strategy a body or investment scheme is deemed 

to be of high credit quality if it has minimum short-term ratings of F1 

(Fitch), P2 (Moody’s), and A1 (Standard and Poors). 

 

77. The Council will also limit risks by applying lending limits and criteria for 

“high credit quality” as shown below: 
 

Specified 

Investments 

Counterparty 

 

Minimum Short-

term Credit 

Rating* 

Maximum %s 

Investment per 

Counterparty*** 

Time 

Limit 

Banks F1/P2/A1 50% 12 months 

UK Local Authorities n/a No maximum 12 months 

UK Government n/a No maximum none 

Money Market 

Funds (MMF) 

AAA** 50% 3 months 

 

 *Fitch / Moody’s / S&P rating agencies respectively. Institutions must have the requisite 

rating at 2 of the 3 agencies. 

** MMFs only have long term credit ratings so AAA would be the minimum long-term 

credit rating for these funds. 

***N.B. If a number of banks are part of one banking group all banks within that group 

would fall into one counterparty. 

 

78. Since the financial crisis of 2008, the Council has not allowed 

investments in non-UK institutions. This strategy has been based on the 

implicit assumption that the UK Government would support a failing UK 

bank. This factor has been less relevant since the Financial Services 

(Banking Reform) Act 2013 and proposed regulations. The table above 

now expands the list of banks to include non UK banks.  In practice the 

Council’s strategy will still be limited by the low level of investments and 

cashflow, but the changes should marginally improve return.  

 



 

 

79. The Council understands that credit ratings are good, but not perfect, 

predictors of investment default. Full regard will therefore be given to 

other available information on the credit quality of the organisations in 

which it invests, including credit default swap prices, financial statements, 

information on potential government support and reports in the quality 

financial press. No investments will be made with an organisation if there 

are substantive doubts about its credit quality, even though it may meet 

the credit rating criteria. 

 

80. When deteriorating financial market conditions affect the 

creditworthiness of all organisations, this is not generally reflected in 

credit ratings, but can be seen in other market measures. In these 

circumstances, the Authority will restrict its investments to those 

organisations of higher credit quality and reduce the maximum duration 

of its investments to maintain the required level of security.  The extent of 

these restrictions will be in line with prevailing financial market conditions. 

If these restrictions mean that insufficient commercial organisations of 

high credit quality are available to invest the Authority’s cash balances, 

then the surplus will be deposited with the UK Government, via the Debt 

Management Office for example, or with other local authorities. This will 

cause a reduction in the level of investment income earned, but will 

protect the principal sum invested. 

 

81. The only indicators with prescriptive values remain to be credit ratings. 

Other indicators of creditworthiness are considered in relative rather than 

absolute terms. 

 

82. If conditions in the financial markets worsen during 2025/26 or other 

factors indicate that increased security of Council funds is required, the 

Director of Finance may impose tighter restrictions on the type of 

investments and institutions used by the Council, than those detailed in 

this strategy. 

 

83. The Council currently banks with Lloyds Plc. At the present time Lloyds 

Plc meets the minimum credit criteria. Even if the credit rating of the 

Council’s main bank falls below the Council’s minimum criteria the main 

bank will continue to be used for short term liquidity requirements 

(overnight and weekend investments) and business continuity 

arrangements. 

 

 

 



 

 

WM Combined Authority  

  

84. The council will be prepared to lend to the Combined Authority.  Such 

lending may be as part of arrangements agreed with the Combined 

Authority and other constituent authorities.  

  

 Strategy for “non-specified investments” 

 

85. Non-specified investments are those that do not meet the criteria for a 

specified investment detailed in 6.4.1 above. The Council does not intend 

to make any investments denominated in foreign currencies, or any that 

are defined as capital expenditure by legislation such as company 

shares. Neither is there an intention to make new long term investments, 

especially in the light of maximising the length of any non-government 

investment to 3 months irrespective of its credit quality. Therefore the 

Council will not place its funds with non-specified investments. 

 

Liquidity of investments 

 

86. In determining the maximum period for which investments may be held, 

the Council will have regard to the most recent cash-flow forecast.  The 

Council will not enter into an investment where the cash-flow forecast 

indicates that, as a result of that investment, it would be forced to borrow 

money at a later date that the Council would not otherwise have had to 

borrow. 

 

Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) Considerations 

 

87. The Council is required to consider environmental, social and 

governance considerations when making investments.  It will not invest 

in fossil fuel companies. 

 

Policy on Non-Financial Investments 

 

88. Investment in non-financial assets including property is not part of the 

Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. The Council will incur capital 

expenditure on acquisition or development of property only where the 

primary purpose is regeneration and/or service delivery, and then only 

where a development would not happen without Council involvement, 

and the potential regeneration gain justifies any financial or other risks. It 

will not invest in property for the sole or primary purpose of revenue 

income or other financial return.   



 

 

 

89. The only non-treasury investments currently held by the Council are 

shares held with Birmingham Airport which were valued at £35.3m at 31st 

March 2024.  These are held as a service type investment as they were 

not purchased in order to generate a financial return; rather they are for 

regeneration purposes only.  There are no current plans to make any 

further non-treasury investments. 

 

Policy on the Use of Financial Derivatives 

 

90. A financial derivative is a contract whose value is based on, or "derived" 

from, an underlying financial instrument such as a loan. Local authorities 

have previously been able to make use of financial derivatives embedded 

into loans and investments, both to reduce interest rate risk (e.g. forward 

deals) and to reduce  costs or increase income at the expense of 

greater risk (e.g. LOBO loans).  

  

91. The general power of competence in Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 

 removes much of the uncertainty over local authorities’ use of standalone 

 financial derivatives (i.e. those that are not embedded into a loan or 

investment). The CIPFA Code requires authorities to clearly detail their 

policy on the use of derivatives in the annual strategy. 

 

92. The Council does not intend to use standalone financial derivatives (such 

as swaps, forwards, futures and options). Should this position change, 

the Council may seek to develop a detailed and robust risk management 

framework governing the use of derivatives, but no change in strategy 

will be made without full Council approval. 

 

Upper Limit for total principal sums invested over 365 days  

 

93. The purpose of the limits for principal sums invested for periods longer 

than 365 days is to contain the Council’s exposure to the possibility of 

loss that might arise as a result of having to seek early repayment of 

principal sums invested.  On the basis of prudent treasury management 

the proposed upper limit on principal maturing in any one year for sums 

invested for over 365 days is £10m. 

  

94. As at 31 December 2024 no treasury investments were for periods 

greater than 365 days.  

  

 
 

http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Contract


 

 

The Capital Prudential and Treasury Indicators  

  

95. The council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of Treasury 

Management activity.  The output of the capital expenditure plans is 

reflected in the prudential indicators, which are designed to assist 

members’ overview and confirm capital expenditure plans.  

  

Capital Expenditure  
  

 

 

Capital 

expenditure  

2023/24  2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

£m  Actual  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate 

Non-HRA  46.52 72.21 63.56 36.91 26.14 9.65 

HRA  52.18 46.06 78.54 70.78 70.78 70.78 

Total  98.70 118.27 142.10 107.69 96.92 80.43 

  

 

Affordability Prudential Indicators  

  

96. The previous sections over the overall capital and control of borrowing 

prudential indicators, but within this framework prudential indicators are 

required to assess the affordability of the capital investment plans.  

These provide an indication of the impact of the capital investment plans 

on the councils overall finances.  The council is asked to approve the 

following indicators:  

 

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream  

  

97. This indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and 

other long-term obligation costs net of earnings from investment 

income) against the net revenue stream (council tax, business rates and 

HRA rent/ service charge income)  
  

%  
2023/24 2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

Actual  Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Non-

HRA  

8.7 9.0 9.8 10.1 10.5 10.8 

HRA  42.9 43.3 41.4 41.8 41.9 42.2 

  



 

 

98. The estimates of financing costs include current commitments and the 

proposals in this budget report.  

  

HRA Ratios  
  

   
2023/24  2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

              

HRA CFR £m   492.795   492.795   494.495   515.695   535.695  556.495 

Number of HRA 

dwellings  (as at 

31st March) 

   21,062     20,713     20,434     20,254     20,073  19,891 

CFR per 

dwelling £  
   23,397     23,792     24,200     25,461     26,687  27,977 

              

HRA net interest 

charges £m  

   

17.105  
   17.086     16.974     17.843     18.619  18.948 

Number of HRA 

dwellings  

   

21,062  
   20,713     20,434     20,254     20,073  19,891 

Interest cost per 

dwelling £  

           

812 
         825          831          881        928  953 

  

Maturity Structure of Borrowing   

  

99. Maturity structure of borrowing.  These gross limits are set to reduce the 

council’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due to refinancing and 

are required for upper and lower limits.  

  

100. The council is asked to approve the following treasury indicators and limits:  
 

Maturity structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 

2025/26   

  Lower  Upper  

Under 12 months  0%  15%  

12 months to 2 years  0%  15%  

2 years to 5 years  0%  20%  

5 years to 10 years  0%  25%  

10 years and above 50%  100%  
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Annex 1    

  

Glossary 

  

The following list is to assist members in the terminology and acronyms 

referred to within this report.  

Authorised Limit  -  This is the statutory borrowing limit 

determined under section 3 (1) of the 

Local Government Act 2003. Central 

Government retains an option to 

control either the total of all councils’ 

plans, or those of a specific council, 

although this power has not yet been 

exercised.  

Capital  Financing  

Requirement  

CFR  Amounts of historic capital spend 

funded through borrowing that has yet 

to be charged to revenue through 

either a Minimum/ Voluntary Revenue 

Provision or by set aside of capital 

receipts.  

Chartered Institute of 

Public  

Finance and 

Accountancy  

CIPFA  Accountancy body dedicated to public 

financial management and is 

responsible for setting of accounting 

standards for local authorities.  

Investment 

Counterparty  

-  The organisations responsible for 

repaying the councils investment upon 

maturity and for making interest 

payments  

Credit Default Swap  CDS  A specific kind of counterparty 

agreement which allows the transfer 

of third party credit risk from one party 

to the other. One party in the swap is 

a lender and faces credit risk from a 

third party, and the counterparty in the 

credit default swap agrees to insure 

this risk in exchange for regular 

periodic payments (essentially an 

insurance premium). If the third party 

defaults, the party providing insurance 

will have to purchase from the insured 

party the defaulted asset. In turn, the 



 

 

insurer pays the insured the remaining 

interest on the debt, as well as the 

principal.  

Credit Rating  -  This is a scoring system that rating 

agencies issue organisations with, to 

determine how credit worthy they are 

with AAA being the highest rating.  

Internal Borrowing  -  Amounts of Capital Financing 

Requirement that have not been 

funded by actual external borrowing 

(e.g. PWLB) but through temporary 

use of cash resources thereby 

reducing investment income potential 

offset by savings in external debt 

interest.  

Lenders Option 

Borrowers  

Option  

LOBO  A form of loan which has a clause 

where the lender can invoke a change 

in interest rate at fixed points (lenders 

option).  The borrower (i.e. the council) 

can then choose to exercise their 

option and repay the loan without 

penalty if it is determined that the 

change in rate is not in the council’s 

interest (borrowers option).  

Minimum Revenue 

Provision  

MRP  A statutory charge to the General 

Fund to set funds aside for repayment 

of capital expenditure not yet funded 

from revenue or capital resources  

(i.e. historic expenditure funded by 

borrowing)  

Monetary Policy 

Committee  

MPC  Interest rates are set by the Bank’s 

Monetary Policy Committee. The MPC 

sets an interest rate it judges will 

enable the inflation target to be met. 

Their primary target (as set by the 

Government) is to keep inflation at or 

around 2%.  

Money Market Fund  MMF  A pooled investment vehicle (typically 

AAA rated) for placement of liquid 

investments.  It is managed by 



 

 

external fund managers and is usually 

instant access.  

Operational Boundary  -  The expected level of external debt 

the council is expected to hold each 

year.  

Other Long Term 

Liabilities   

OLTL 

   

Outstanding amounts of finance 

relating to finance leases or PFI 

contracts.  

Public Works Loans 

Board  

PWLB  Branch of HM Treasury responsible 

for lending to local authorities.  

Sterling  Overnight 
Index Average 

SONIA  Interest rate based on actual 

transactions and reflects the average 

of the interest rates that banks pay to 

borrow sterling overnight from other 

financial institutions and other 

institutional investors.  

Working Capital    Cash and other liquid assets needed 

to finance the everyday running of a 

business such as the payment of 

salaries and purchases.  

Yield    The annual rate of return on an 

investment, expressed as a 

percentage.  
    

 

 

  



 

 

Annex 2   

  

Economic Background 

The information below has been provided by our external treasury 

management service provider, Link Treasury Services. 

 

 Following the 30 October Budget, the outcome of the US Presidential 

election on 6 November, and the 25bps Bank Rate cut undertaken by the 

Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) on 7 November, we have significantly 

revised our central forecasts for the first time since May.  In summary, our 

Bank Rate forecast is now 50bps – 75bps higher than was previously the 

case, whilst our PWLB forecasts have been materially lifted to not only 

reflect our increased concerns around the future path of inflation, but also 

the increased level of Government borrowing over the term of the current 

Parliament. 

 

 If we reflect on the 30 October Budget, our central case is that those 

policy announcements will be inflationary, at least in the near-term.  The 

Office for Budgetary Responsibility and the Bank of England concur with 

that view. The latter have the CPI measure of inflation hitting 2.5% y/y by 

the end of 2024 and staying sticky until at least 2026.  The Bank forecasts 

CPI to be 2.7% y/y (Q4 2025) and 2.2% (Q4 2026) before dropping back 

in 2027 to 1.8% y/y. 

 
 

 The anticipated major investment in the public sector, according to the 

Bank, is expected to lift UK real GDP to 1.7% in 2025 before growth 

moderates in 2026 and 2027.  The debate around whether the 

Government’s policies lead to a material uptick in growth primarily focus 

on the logistics of fast-tracking planning permissions, identifying sufficient 

skilled labour to undertake a resurgence in building, and an increase in 

the employee participation rate within the economy. 

 

 There are inherent risks to all the above.  The worst-case scenario would 

see systemic blockages of planning permissions and the inability to 

identify and resource the additional workforce required to deliver large-

scale IT, housing and infrastructure projects.  This would lead to upside 

risks to inflation, an increased prospect of further Government borrowing 

& tax rises, and a tepid GDP performance. 

 
 



 

 

 Our central view is that monetary policy is sufficiently tight at present to 

cater for some further moderate loosening, the extent of which, however, 

will continue to be data dependent.  We forecast the next reduction in 

Bank Rate to be made in February and for a pattern to evolve whereby 

rate cuts are made quarterly and in keeping with the release of the Bank’s 

Quarterly Monetary Policy Reports (February, May, August and 

November). 

 Any movement below a 4% Bank Rate will, nonetheless, be very much 

dependent on inflation data in the second half of 2025. The fact that the 

November MPC rate cut decision saw a split vote of 8-1 confirms that 

there are already some concerns around inflation’s stickiness, and with 

recent public sector wage increases beginning to funnel their way into 

headline average earnings data, the market will be looking very closely 

at those releases.  

 Regarding our PWLB forecast, the short to medium part of the curve is 

forecast to remain elevated over the course of the next year, and the 

degree to which rates moderate will be tied to the arguments for further 

Bank Rate loosening or otherwise.  The longer part of the curve will also 

be impacted by inflation factors, but there is also the additional concern 

that with other major developed economies such as the US and France 

looking to run large budget deficits there could be a glut of government 

debt issuance that investors will only agree to digest if the interest rates 

paid provide sufficient reward for that scenario. 

 So far, we have made little mention of the US President election.  

Nonetheless, Donald Trump’s victory paves the way for the 

introduction/extension of tariffs that could prove inflationary whilst the 

same could be said of further tax cuts and an expansion of the current 

US budget deficit.  Invariably the direction of US Treasury yields in 

reaction to his core policies will, in all probability, impact UK gilt yields.  

So, there are domestic and international factors that could impact PWLB 

rates whilst, as a general comment, geo-political risks abound in Europe, 

the Middle East and Asia. 

 Our revised PWLB rate forecasts below are based on the Certainty Rate 

(the standard rate minus 20 bps) which has been accessible to most 

authorities since 1 November 2012.  Please note, the lower Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) PWLB rate started on 15 June 2023 for those 

authorities with an HRA (standard rate minus 60 bps). 

   

 

  

    



 

 

 

Annex 3 

The Treasury Management role of the Section 151 Officer  

The S151 officer is responsible for:  

 

 recommending clauses, Treasury Management 

policy/practices for approval, reviewing the same regularly, and 

monitoring compliance;  

 

 submitting regular Treasury Management policy reports;  

 

 submitting budgets and budget variations;  

  

 receiving and reviewing management information reports;  

 

 reviewing the performance of the Treasury Management 

function;  

 

 ensuring the adequacy of Treasury Management resources 

and skills, and the effective division of responsibilities within 

the Treasury Management function;  

 

 ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with 

external audit;  

 

 recommending the appointment of external service providers.  
    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Annex 4 

 

Summary of Treasury and Prudential Indicators  

 

Prudential Indicator - Capital Expenditure and Financing:  
  

Capital 

expenditure  

2023/24  2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

£m  Actual  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate 

Non-HRA  46.520 72.207 63.561 36.906 26.136 9.643 

HRA  52.175 46.061 78.543 70.783 70.783 70.783 

Total   98.695 118.268 142.104 107.689 96.919 80.426 

  

Financing  of 

capital expenditure 

£m  

2023/24  2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

Actual  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate 

Capital receipts  8.027  16.621  45.615  18.505  20.205  18.405 

Capital  grants 

and Contributions  
43.823  44.161  18.312  9.349  6.327  6.327 

Major Repairs 

Reserve  

25.250  28.600  29.200  29.800  30.400  31.000 

Revenue 

Contributions  

1.495  0.979  2.478  2.595 3.195 3.894 

Net financing need 

for the year  
20.100  27.907  46.499  47.440  36.792  20.800 

Non-HRA amounts  2.103  27.907  44.799  26.240  16.792  0.000 

HRA amounts  17.997  0.000  1.700  21.200  20.000  20.800 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Prudential Indicator - Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) Projections:  

  

£m  

2023/24  2024/2

5  

2025/26  2026/27  2027/

28  

2028/29 

Actual  Estimat

e  

Estimate  Estimat

e  

Estim

ate  

Estimate 

Capital Financing Requirement     

Non-HRA  243.375  256.54

5  

285.542  294.409  291.7

52  

271.519 

Housing  492.795  492.79

5  

494.495  515.695  535.6

95  

556.495 

Total 

CFR  

736.170  749.34

0  

780.037 810.104  827.4

47  

828.014 

Moveme

nt in CFR  

5.144  13.170  30.697  30.067  17.34

3  

0.567 

        

      

   Movement 

in CFR represented 

by  

    

Net financing need 

for the year  
20.100 27.907  46.499  

47.44

0  
36.792  20.800 

Less MRP/VRP  (14.956

)  

(14.737) (15.802

)  

(17.37

3)  

(19.449

)  

(20.233

) 

Movement in CFR  5.144  13.170  30.697  30.06

7  

17.343  0.567 
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Prudential Indicator – Gross debt and the Capital Financing Requirement:  

 

This is a key indicator of prudence. In order to ensure that over the medium-

term debt will only be for a capital purpose, the local authority should ensure 

that debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of capital 

financing requirement in the preceding year plus the estimates of any 

additional capital financing requirement for the current and next two financial 

years. 

 

The Council has met this requirement so far in 2024/25 and expects to do so 

in future years. This view takes into account current commitments, existing 

plans and the proposals in the approved budget. 

 

 Treasury Indicators - Operational Boundary and Authorised Limit:  
  

Operational 

Boundary 

£m  

2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Debt  740.5 776.7 805.1 815.6 815.6 

Other long-

term 

liabilities 

(PFI)  

11.0 10.0 9.0 8.0 6.0 

Total  751.5 786.7 814.1 823.6 821.6 

  

Authorised Limit £m  2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

Estimat

e  

Estimat

e  

Estimat

e  

Estimate Estimate 

Debt  779.4 793.8 820.0 838.3 840.1 

Other long-term 

liabilities (PFI)  

11.0 10.0 9.0 8.0 6.0 

Total  790.4 803.8 829.0 846.3 846.1 
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 Treasury Indicator - Investment limits for periods greater than 365 days: 

 Upper limit for principal sums invested for 

longer than 365 days  

  

£m  2024/25 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28 2028/29 

Principal sums 

invested for 

longer than 

365 days  

10.000  10.000  10.000  10.000 10.000 

  

Note: current treasury amounts invested for periods greater than 365 days is 

nil. 

 

 

Prudential Indicator - Ratios of financing costs to net revenue stream:  
  

%  
2023/24  2024/25  2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29 

Actual  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate 

Non-

HRA  

8.7% 9.0% 9.8% 10.1% 10.5% 10.8% 

HRA  42.9% 43.3% 41.4% 41.8% 41.9% 42.2% 

  

Treasury Indicator - Maturity structure for fixed rate debt:  

  

Maturity structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 

2025/26   

  Lower  Upper  

Under 12 months  0%  15%  

12 months to 2 years  0%  15%  

2 years to 5 years  0%  20%  

5 years to 10 years  0%  25%  

10 years and above   50% 100%  
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Prudential Indicator – Liability Benchmark 
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Appendix K 

 

Revenue and Benefits Policy Framework 2025/2026 

 

Context and Key Issues 

 

 

1. The Council Tax Empty & Second Homes Premiums Policy includes a 
statement covering the introduction of changes effective from 1st April 
2025.  This is based on regulation amendments to charge an additional 
100% for Council Tax where properties have remained empty and 
unfurnished for a period of 1 year or more. The new charges will come into 
effect from 1st April 2025. 

 
2. The Council Tax Empty & Second Homes Premiums Policy also includes 

details of new legislation detailing the way in which second homes may be 
charged.  These changes relate to properties which are left empty, is not 
deemed someone’s sole or main residence when empty and the owner has 
multiple properties. At present these properties are charged 100% Council 
Tax from the day they become empty, but the new legislation provides 
Councils with discretion to charge an additional 100%. The new charges 
will come into effect from 1st April 2025. 

 
3. The Housing Benefit Local Scheme Policy 2025-26 details Dudley’s 

decision to disregard all the war pension income when assessing 
entitlement to Housing Benefit assessment. Dudley has 8 Housing Benefit 
claimants who receive this additional disregard. Dudley has always through 
a resolution of Full Council agreed to disregard war pensions in full above 
the weekly disregard.  

 
4. From April 2005, War Pension and War Widow(er)s Pension schemes were 

closed to applicants who were injured or became a widow(er) after this date 
– these were replaced by the Armed Forces Compensation Scheme. 
Payments from the Armed Forces Compensation Scheme were given a full 
statutory disregard in means tested benefits, including Housing Benefit. 
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5. A number of local authorities have been asked to provide evidence that they 
had passed resolutions disregarding War Pensions and War Widow(er) 
Pensions by their external auditors. 

 
6. For the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet is asked to recommend that 

Full Council re-affirm its previous decision to approve the disregard of War 
Pensions and War Widow(er)’s pensions in full as income above the 
statutory £10.00 per week disregard in the calculation of Housing Benefit 
entitlement. 

 
7. The Council Tax Discretionary Relief Policy details that Dudley will consider 

supporting with Section 13A(1C) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 which allows the Council to reduce the amount of Council Tax 
payable.  Legislation does not dictate the circumstances in which 
reductions apply and therefore the Council must use discretion in deciding 
whether to use these powers. 

 

8. The Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Policy for 2025-26 was approved 
separately at Full Council on the 30 January 2025. Due to timing of this 
report the policy details are not included in this report. 

 
9. The Sundry Debt Recovery Policy includes the introduction of changes 

following the work undertaken by the cross-service Debt Management 
Group, which are effective from the 1 April 2025. 

10. These changes are around: 
a. Pre-payment for services provided below £25.00 (please refer to 

policy point 1.6.1) 
b. Management of disputed debts (please refer to policy points 2.1.7 

to 2.1.12) 
c. Use of purchase Orders for Public Body debts (please refer to 

points 1.3.2 and 1.4.4) 
 
 

11. The Non-Domestic Rate Relief Policy includes changes to the way the top 
up element of the discretionary rate relief is only awarded to Charities that 
meet the specific criteria, as detailed in the policy.  

 
12. The Non-Domestic Rate Relief Policy now states that effective from the 1 

April 2025, that: 
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a. Private Schools can no longer receive mandatory charitable relief. 
b. Retail Hospitality and Leisure Relief has been reduced from 75% 

to 40%   
 

13. At the time of writing this policy, the Council is still awaiting further 
government guidance regarding the Retail Hospitality and Leisure Relief 
element, therefore Cabinet is asked to recommend to full Council that 
permission is granted to the Section 151 to make any required 
amendments. 
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Annex 1  
 

Council Tax Recovery Policy 2025-26 
 

1) Recovery Process up to Liability Order Stage 
 

2) Recovery Process after Liability Order granted 
2.1 deduction from benefit 
2.2 non-deduction from benefit 
2.3 attachment of earnings 
2.4 insolvency action 
2.5 charging orders 
2.6 committal proceedings 

3) External collection agencies 
 

4) Hardship 
 

5) Vulnerable Individuals 
 

6) Costs 
 

7) Review of Policy         
 
 
 

Recovery process up to Liability Order stage 
 

1.1 We send annual Council Tax bills in March each year. We also 
send amended bills on a regular basis for accounts where 
amendments have been made, for example, a change of address 
or a council tax reduction award. 

1.2 We offer several different payment methods and dates for you to 
make payment. Details of these are on your bill. We promote 
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payments by direct debit, as it is the most efficient payment 
method. It also helps you to avoid missing instalments and being 
subject to recovery action. 

1.3 All bills include a monthly instalment plan. If you make regular 
payments, but not on or before the date the instalment is due, we 
will still take recovery action, as payments are late. 

 

1.4 We have a programmed timetable for recovery action; both 
reminders and summonses are issued weekly. 

 

1.5 If you do not pay an instalment, we will send you a ‘reminder’. The 
reminder gives you seven days to bring your account up to date by 
paying the overdue instalment. 

1.6 If payment is not made, a summons is requested from the 
Magistrates’ Court. Once a summons has been issued, the full 
amount of outstanding Council Tax for the year is due, together 
with the summons costs (see section 6 for more details of the costs 
that can be added to your bill). 

 

1.7 If the overdue instalment is paid, but a future instalment is missed, 
a second reminder is issued. If you then pay the second overdue 
instalment, you can continue to pay your account in monthly 
instalments.  However, if you miss a third instalment, we will send 
you a ‘final notice’. This means that you must pay your outstanding 
annual charge in full, immediately, otherwise a summons is issued. 

 

1.8 No more than three reminders are issued in a financial year: a 
maximum of two instalment reminders and a final notice. 

 

1.9 If you do not pay as your reminder, or final reminder instructs, a 
summons is issued by the Magistrates’ Court. The summons gives 
details of when you need to attend court to explain why you have 
not paid your bill.  The cost of issuing the summons is added to 
your debt. 

 

1.10 If you pay the full amount of the summons, including costs, before 
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the hearing date, you do not have to attend court. 
 

1.11 If you make a payment arrangement with us before the court 
hearing, you do not have to attend court. However, we will ask the 
Magistrates’ Court to grant a ‘liability order’ to secure the debt 
(explained below at 1.13). Providing you keep to the payment 
arrangement; no further recovery action is taken. 

 
1.12 At the court hearing, we must satisfy the Magistrates’ Court that 

we have followed the correct procedures; that is, sending a bill, 
reminder and summons to your property, or your last known 
address. We must also confirm that you are liable for Council Tax 
and that the debt is outstanding. If the Magistrates’ Court are 
satisfied with the evidence, we present they grant a liability order. 

1.13 A liability order is a decision by the Court confirming that you are 
liable to pay Council Tax and have not done so in accordance with 
the law. It gives us powers to recover the outstanding debt using 
other methods. These are explained in more details below. 

 

1.14 The Magistrates’ Court may not grant a liability order if you can 
provide a valid defence, such as: 

 we have not demanded the Council Tax as the law sets out. 
 you have already paid the amount on the summons. 
 you are not the person liable for Council Tax; or 
 more than 6 years have passed since we sent you a bill for the 

amount. 
 

1.15 It is not a valid defence if you are unable to pay because you: 
 have applied for Council Tax Reduction; or 
 have appealed to the Valuation Tribunal against your Council Tax 

valuation band.  This list is not exhaustive. The law states that 
you must still pay the amount due. 

 

1.16 A liability order gives us the power to: 
 ask for financial information including your employment status 

and employer details that you must provide. 
 take money directly from your earnings using an Attachment of 

Earnings Order. 
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 take money directly from your benefits, for example, Universal 
Credit. 

 use external enforcement agents (bailiffs) to remove your goods 
and sell them to pay the debt. 

 seek a Charging Order against your property. 
 start committal proceedings for your imprisonment for  

up to 90 days: or 
 start bankruptcy proceedings (against individuals). 

 
 

2. Recovery process after Liability Order obtained 
 

Deductions from Benefit 

2.1    In cases where we can attach to Benefits, we will do so. In such 
cases, we can ask the Department for Work and Pensions to make 
deductions directly from your Benefit. 
 

2.2  The money deducted is sent to us each month and   continues 
until your Council Tax is paid in full, or your benefit entitlement stops. 
2.3  You must tell us within two weeks of any changes in your benefit 
entitlement. 
 

Non-Deduction from Benefit 

2.4  For all other cases, our enforcement agent will issue a letter 
advising you that you need to pay in full or contact them to make an 
arrangement. At this stage, no further fees have been added and you 
have up to two weeks to contact them to pay in full or make an 
arrangement. 
2.5  Failure to contact them will result in the enforcement agent 
sending you a ‘notice’. As soon as they do this, they add an 
administrative fee of £75 to your debt. 
 

2.6  If you ignore the ‘no�ce’ from the enforcement agent, they will 

visit you at your home. As soon as they make the first visit to your 

home, they add an ‘enforcement fee’ to your debt of £235. 

2.7  If your debt is more than £1,500 the enforcement agent will 
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charge an additional fee of 7.5% of the amount over £1500. 
They will not add further costs for additional visits. 

 

2.8 When the enforcement agent visits you, they will ask for 
payment in full, including all their costs. 
 

2.9  If you cannot pay the amount due in full immediately, the 
enforcement agent may agree a payment arrangement. 
This is covered by a ‘Controlled Goods Order’. This is 
where the enforcement agent records an inventory of goods 
that can be sold to repay the debt if you do not keep to the 
arrangement. 

2.10       If your goods are subject to ‘Controlled Goods Order’ you 
cannot move or dispose of them without the enforcement agents 
permission. 



  

 

 
 

2.11  If you fail to pay as arranged and have a controlled goods 
order in place, the enforcement agent may re-enter your 
property, using force, if necessary, to take the goods listed 
on the inventory. You are charged a sale fee of £110 plus 
an additional 7.5% of the balance over £1,500 if goods are 
removed and sold plus other disbursements such as 
auctioneers fees. This can add a significant amount to the 
costs that you will be liable for. 

 

2.12  If the enforcement agent considers it appropriate, for 
example lack of co-operation/transparency or a belief that 
you may intentionally relocate or dispose of your goods, 
they may take control and remove your goods immediately. 

2.13  If a debt has been passed to an enforcement agent and you 
make payment directly to the Council, without including the 
enforcement agent fees, then the enforcement agent will 
continue the enforcement process for the fees incurred. 

 

2.14  If the enforcement agent cannot identify sufficient goods to 
clear the debt, or cannot gain lawful entry to the property, 
they send a certificate to the Council to confirm that no, or 
insufficient goods could be found. One of the other recovery 
options detailed in this policy will then be considered by the 
Council. 

 

2.15  Our enforcement agents are certificated through the County 
Court and abide by a code of practice. 

 

Attachment of Earnings 

2.16  Where a case has been returned from our enforcement 
agent (due to them being unable to collect the total amount 
outstanding) or where we feel that this method is 
preferable, we will look to recover via an attachment of 
earnings. 

2.17  Here the amount of the deduction depends on how much 
you earn. If you have more than one liability order against 
you, we can make up to two deductions. The amount of the 



  

 

 
 

deductions will be made in accordance with the rules and 
details will be sent with the attachment of earnings 
paperwork. 

2.18  Your employers can deduct a further £1 per order for each 
time they make a deduction. This goes towards their 
administration costs. 

 

2.19  Deductions continue until your Council Tax is paid in full. 
 

2.20  You must tell us within two weeks of any changes in your 
employment. 

 
 

Insolvency action 

2.21  We may decide to take insolvency action against you if the 
total debt you owe the Council is more than £5000. If the 
court declares you bankrupt you could lose your home and 
possessions to pay the debts and must pay significant 
additional costs on top of the Council Tax debt that is owed 
to the Council. 

 

2.22  We send you a letter warning of bankruptcy proceedings 
and give you a last chance to pay before bankruptcy action 
starts. 

 

2.23  We have a webpage dedicated to debt counselling advice 
at the following link. Debt Counselling List 

 
 

Charging Orders 
 

2.24  If you own your property, we may decide to apply for a 
Charging Order to be placed on it. This is like a mortgage 
and means we can recover outstanding debt from the 
proceeds of the sale if the property is sold at a later date. 

 

https://www.gov.uk/options-for-paying-off-your-debts/overview


  

 

 
 

2.25  Once a Charging Order has been granted against your 
property, we can ask the court for an order to evict you and 
enforce the property’s sale to recover the money owed. 

Committal proceedings 
 

2.26  We may take committal proceedings against you if you do not try to 
clear your debt. This means you could go to prison for the non-
payment of Council Tax. 
 

2.27  If the enforcement agents have been unable to remove goods to 
pay for your debt, or if we think other recovery options are 
inappropriate, we can ask the Magistrates’ Court to send you a 
summons to attend a committal hearing.  This means that we ask 
the Magistrates’ Court to decide whether to send you to prison for 
not paying your Council Tax. 

 

2.28  At the hearing, our representative will confirm to the Magistrates’ 
Court that a liability order has been granted and that the 
enforcement agents have either been unsuccessful in removing 
your goods or you do not have goods of sufficient value to clear 
the debt. The Magistrates’ Court then asks you why you have not 
paid your Council Tax bill and decides whether you have failed to 
pay due to ‘wilful refusal’ or ‘culpable neglect’. 

 
2.29  The Magistrates’ Court will ask you questions about your 

income and expenditure. This is called a ‘means enquiry’. 
It helps the Court decide whether you have been guilty of 
wilful refusal or culpable neglect. 

 
2.30  There are several decisions the Magistrates’ Court can make: 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 
 

Court order with suspended sentence 

You could be sentenced to a term of imprisonment, but this sentence 
will usually be suspended provided you keep to the conditions of the 
suspension. This is usually an order to pay a set amount to clear the 
debts. If you fail to do what is ordered by the Magistrates’ Court, the 
Council will apply for you to be brought back to court for the prison 
sentence to be enforced. 
Write off all or some of the debt 
The Magistrates’ Court can write off all or some of the Council Tax you 
owe, if they feel the situation merits this. If only some of the debt is 
written off, the Magistrates’ Court may make a Court Order for the rest. 
Take no action 
The Magistrates’ Court may decide that no further action is appropriate. 
Adjournment 
If more information or evidence is needed before a decision can be 
made, your case can be postponed until a later date. 
Committal to prison 

The Magistrates’ Court can decide to send you immediately to prison 
for up to 90 days. 

 

2.31 If you do not appear in court, we ask the Magistrates’ Court to 
issue a warrant for your arrest. This means that a warrant officer 
can arrest you resulting in you having to appear at court either 
immediately or at a later date. Again, any costs incurred are 
payable by you. 

3. External Collection Agencies 
 

3.1 We work in partnership with several specialist companies to 
recover unpaid Council Tax. These companies provide additional 
support and are specialists in their respective areas of recovery. 

3.2 External companies are used for tracing absconders, 
enforcement action, insolvency and debt collection work. 

 

3.3 All external companies working with us are required to 
follow our policies and procedures at all times. 

 
4. Hardship 



  

 

 
 

 

4.1 The Council is committed to reducing poverty and hardship and 
ensuring benefits and other income is maximised. Through joint 
working with the Benefit Services Division, we are committed to 
ensuring the residents of Dudley receive the benefits to which they 
are rightfully entitled. We are here to help you, if you want to find out 
if there is any extra money you can claim. Please see our Council Tax 
Reduction Internet pages at the following link. Benefit pages 

 
 

4.2 If you experience considerable financial hardship or have 
multiple arrears, we will look at your case on its own merit and 
may agree an extended payment arrangement looking at all 
your debts. We will always expect you to pay your current years’ 
Council Tax plus an amount towards the arrears. 

 

4.3 In cases of significant hardship, we will consider an 
application for a Discretionary Council Tax Reduction 
payment. This will usually, but not always be a short-term 
payment to deal with specific hardship issues. 

4.4 If you fail to pay as arranged, further recovery action is taken. 
 

 

5. Vulnerable Individuals 

 

5.1 There is no national standard or legal definition of vulnerability. 
However, we recognise the need to be mindful of certain 
circumstance, e.g. ongoing mental illness/severe depression, 
recent bereavement, terminal illness. 

 

5.2 When we encounter such circumstances, we review and 
consider each case on its own merits and where a person is 
proven to be vulnerable, we will factor in all viable options. 

6. Costs 

 

https://www.dudley.gov.uk/residents/benefits/


  

 

 
 

Summons costs Balance above 
£95.01 

 
Balance between 
£25.01 
- £95 

£100.00 
 
£12.50 

Enforcement agent 
fees 

Administration fee 

Enforcement fee 

Sale fee 

£75 per liability order 
 
£235 plus 7.5% of 
any balance over 
£1,500 

£110 
Committal 
Summons Costs 

 £245 

Warrants of arrest With or without bail £75 

7. Review of Policy 

 

This policy is normally reviewed on an annual basis; however, the 
contents may be reviewed in response to new legislation as 
appropriate. 
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1. Introduction and background 

 

1.1  The following policy outlines the Council’s approach to the levying of 
empty homes premiums and second homes premiums.  

 
  

1.2  Premiums were also introduced by government from 1 April 2013 with 
a view to encouraging homeowners to occupy homes and not leave 
them vacant in the long term.  



  

 

 
 

1.3  The legislation which introduced premiums is S11B of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 (inserted by the Local Government 
Finance Act 2012). Premiums could only be charged on long-term 
empty dwellings. An empty dwelling is one which is ‘unoccupied’ and 
‘substantially unfurnished’. The definition of long-term is where the 
dwelling has been empty for a continuous period of at least 2 years. 

  

1.4  Initially the maximum level of premium was set by government at 50% 
of the amount of Council Tax chargeable. Each Council could 
determine the level of premium up to the maximum and this is charged 
in addition to the amount determined by the Council as payable for an 
empty dwelling[1]  

  

1.5 Certain classes of dwellings cannot be charged a premium namely: 

 A dwelling which would be the sole or main residence of a person 
but which is empty while that person resides in accommodation 
provided by the Ministry of Defence by reason of their employment 
i.e., service personnel posted away from home[2]; or 

 Dwellings which form annexes in a property which are being used 
as part of the main residence or dwelling in that property[3] 

  

1.6  In 2018 the Rating of Property in Common Occupation and Council Tax 
(Empty Dwellings) Act allowed authorities to increase the level of 
premiums on empty dwellings with effect April 2019 as follows;  

 Dwellings left unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 2 years 
or more, - from 1 April 2019 a premium can be levied up to 100%; 

 Dwellings left unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 5 years 
or more, - from 1 April 2020 a premium can be levied up to 200%; 
and 

 Dwellings left unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for 10 
years or more, - from 1 April 2021 a premium can be levied up to 
300%. 

  
1.7   It should be noted that premiums are charged in addition to the 100% 

Council Tax payable on empty premises. 
  

1.8  Government, together with local authorities (including the Council) has 
unfortunately seen a rise in the number of empty homes together with 
a growth in second homes. 

https://ukc-word-edit.officeapps.live.com/we/wordeditorframe.aspx?ui=en-gb&rs=en-gb&wopisrc=https%3A%2F%2Fdmbc.sharepoint.com%2Fteams%2FProjectNewHope%2F_vti_bin%2Fwopi.ashx%2Ffiles%2Fce2d15285afc4f64a52237718c32f558&wdenableroaming=1&mscc=1&hid=88c32862-8ca1-47cb-a361-c3c61b90d654.0&uih=teams&uiembed=1&wdlcid=en-gb&jsapi=1&jsapiver=v2&corrid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&usid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&newsession=1&sftc=1&uihit=TeamsModern&muv=v1&accloop=1&sdr=6&scnd=1&sat=1&rat=1&sams=1&mtf=1&sfp=1&halh=1&hch=1&hmh=1&hwfh=1&hsth=1&sih=1&unh=1&onw=1&dchat=1&sc=%7B%22pmo%22%3A%22https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft365.com%22%2C%22pmshare%22%3Atrue%7D&ctp=LeastProtected&rct=Normal&wdhostclicktime=1736264625662&instantedit=1&wopicomplete=1&wdredirectionreason=Unified_SingleFlush
https://ukc-word-edit.officeapps.live.com/we/wordeditorframe.aspx?ui=en-gb&rs=en-gb&wopisrc=https%3A%2F%2Fdmbc.sharepoint.com%2Fteams%2FProjectNewHope%2F_vti_bin%2Fwopi.ashx%2Ffiles%2Fce2d15285afc4f64a52237718c32f558&wdenableroaming=1&mscc=1&hid=88c32862-8ca1-47cb-a361-c3c61b90d654.0&uih=teams&uiembed=1&wdlcid=en-gb&jsapi=1&jsapiver=v2&corrid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&usid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&newsession=1&sftc=1&uihit=TeamsModern&muv=v1&accloop=1&sdr=6&scnd=1&sat=1&rat=1&sams=1&mtf=1&sfp=1&halh=1&hch=1&hmh=1&hwfh=1&hsth=1&sih=1&unh=1&onw=1&dchat=1&sc=%7B%22pmo%22%3A%22https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft365.com%22%2C%22pmshare%22%3Atrue%7D&ctp=LeastProtected&rct=Normal&wdhostclicktime=1736264625662&instantedit=1&wopicomplete=1&wdredirectionreason=Unified_SingleFlush
https://ukc-word-edit.officeapps.live.com/we/wordeditorframe.aspx?ui=en-gb&rs=en-gb&wopisrc=https%3A%2F%2Fdmbc.sharepoint.com%2Fteams%2FProjectNewHope%2F_vti_bin%2Fwopi.ashx%2Ffiles%2Fce2d15285afc4f64a52237718c32f558&wdenableroaming=1&mscc=1&hid=88c32862-8ca1-47cb-a361-c3c61b90d654.0&uih=teams&uiembed=1&wdlcid=en-gb&jsapi=1&jsapiver=v2&corrid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&usid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&newsession=1&sftc=1&uihit=TeamsModern&muv=v1&accloop=1&sdr=6&scnd=1&sat=1&rat=1&sams=1&mtf=1&sfp=1&halh=1&hch=1&hmh=1&hwfh=1&hsth=1&sih=1&unh=1&onw=1&dchat=1&sc=%7B%22pmo%22%3A%22https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft365.com%22%2C%22pmshare%22%3Atrue%7D&ctp=LeastProtected&rct=Normal&wdhostclicktime=1736264625662&instantedit=1&wopicomplete=1&wdredirectionreason=Unified_SingleFlush


  

 

 
 

  
1.9   Inconsistencies in the legislation have also been identified whereby a 

premium can be avoided by the taxpayer merely furnishing an empty 
property, where it would become a ‘second home’ which currently has 
a maximum charge of 100% with no premium. 

  

1.10 In order to address these inconsistencies, and also to bring more 
dwellings into use, government amended the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 to allow for the following: 
(a) To bring forward the period from two years to one year when an 

unoccupied and substantially unfurnished dwelling (empty 

dwelling) can be charged a premium of 100% all other empty 

dwelling premiums remain unchanged, namely: 

 A premium of 200% where dwelling has remained empty for 

a period of 5 years or more; 

 A premium of 300% where dwelling has remained empty for 

a period of 10 years or more; and 

(a) To enable the charging of a 100% premium for any dwellings 

(second homes) which are:  

 No one’s sole or main residence; and 

 Substantially furnished 

  

1.11 This policy details the Council’s approach in the charging of premiums 
as allowed within the new legislation. 

  

1.12 The continued pressure on local authority finances (both the Council 
and the Major Preceptors) together with the need to encourage all 
owners of domestic premises to bring them back into use, makes it 
essential that the Council changes its approach to empty homes. The 
new legislation for second home premiums will encourage the use of 
dwellings as primary residences. 

 
  

2.   Empty homes premiums (From 1 April 2025) 

2.1  Section 11B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (amended by 
the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023) permits the Council to 
impose an empty homes premium after one year instead of two years. 
  



  

 

 
 

2.2  The Council has resolved to implement the change with effect from 1 
April 2025 

 
2.3  The legislation requires the Council to be mindful of any guidance or 

further regulation in relation to the implementation of the premiums 
and this is detailed in Section 4 of this policy. 

  

 3. Introduction of premiums for second homes (From 1 April 2025) 
  

3.1  The definition of a second home for Council Tax purposes is a dwelling 
which has “no one resident” but if “substantially furnished”. 
  

3.2  Section 11C of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 11C permits 
the Council to apply a premium on second homes. The maximum 
Council Tax charge in these cases would be a standard 100% charge 
plus a premium of 100% making a total Council Tax charge of 200% 

  

3.3  Unlike empty dwellings, there is no requirement for a property to have 
been used as a second home for a fixed period of time before the 
premium can apply. 

  

3.4  As with other changes introduced by the Act, section 11C (3) requires 
that the first decision to impose this class of premium must be taken at 
least 12 months before the financial year to which it would apply. In 
effect, this means that premiums for second homes will not take effect 
until the 2025-26 financial year at the earliest. 

  

3.5  The Council has resolved to charge second home premiums and has 
given the required notice, meaning the change will take effect from 1 
April 2025. 

  

3.6  The Act provides that a dwelling cannot be subject to both a second 
homes premium and an empty homes premium imposed under section 
11B of the 1992 Act, and that an existing empty homes premium would 
cease to apply to a property which became subject to a second homes 
premium. 

  

  4. Exceptions from the premiums (empty homes premiums and second 
homes premium) 



  

 

 
 

  
4.1   Regulations have recently been implemented (The Council Tax 

(Prescribed Classes of Dwellings and Consequential Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2024) which prevent the council from applying a 
premium in certain circumstances. These are as follows and cover 
both empty dwellings and second homes. 

 
 

Classes of 
Dwellings 

Premium  
Affected 

Summary Description 

Class E Long-term         
empty homes 
and second 
homes 

Dwelling which is or would be someone`s sole 
or main residence if they were not residing in 
job- related armed forces accommodation. 

Class F Long-term         
empty homes 
and second 
homes 

Annexes forming part of, or being treated as 
part of, the main dwelling. 

Class G Long-term         
empty homes 
and second 
homes 

Dwellings being actively marketed for sale or 
under an agreement to be sold (12 months 
limit). The exception will end either when the 
12-month period has ended, when the dwelling 
has been sold (sale of a freehold or where a 
lease is granted for seven years or more) or 
when the dwelling is no longer actively 
marketed for sale.  The council will determine: 

 whether the dwelling is clearly advertised 
for 
sale; 

 whether the dwelling is being marketed at 
a fair 
market value; 

 whether there are any artificial barriers 
placed on  
the sale by the vendor on the dwelling 
preventing 
sale; and 

 whether the owner is taking any other 



  

 

 
 

reasonable steps to market the dwelling 
for sale. 

The same owner may only make use of the  
exception for a particular dwelling marketed for 
sale once however, the exception may be used 
again for the same dwelling if it has been sold 
and has a new owner. 

Class H Long-term         
empty homes 
and second 
homes 

Dwellings being actively marketed for let (12 
Months limit) The exception will end either 
when the 12-month period has ended, when the 
dwelling has been let or when the dwelling is no 
longer actively Marketed for let. The council will 
determine: 

 whether the dwelling is clearly advertised 
for let; 

 whether the dwelling is being marketed at 
a fair 
market value; 

 whether there are any artificial barriers 
placed on 
the letting by the owner of the dwelling 
preventing letting; and 

 whether the owner is taking any other 
reasonable steps to market the dwelling 
for let. 

The same owner may make use of the 
exception for dwellings marketed for let 
multiple times, however, only after a 
dwelling has been let for a continuous 
period of at least 6 months since the 
exception last  
applied. 

 

Class I Long-term         
empty homes 
and second 
homes 

Unoccupied dwellings which fell within exempt 
Class F and where probate has recently been 
Granted (12 months from grant of 
probate/letters of administration) 



  

 

 
 

Class J Second homes 
only 

Job-related dwellings.  The exception will not 
apply to cases where someone chooses to 
have an additional property to be closer to work 
while having a family home elsewhere or where 
an individual is posted to a new location but 
maintain their previous address 

Class K Second homes 
only 

Occupied caravan pitches and boat moorings. 

Class L Second homes 
only 

Seasonal homes were year-round, permanent 
occupation is prohibited, specified for use as 
holiday accommodation or planning condition 
preventing occupancy for more than 28 days 
continuously. 

Class M Long-term 
empty home 
only 

Empty properties requiring or undergoing major 
repairs or structural alterations (12 months 
limit). It should be noted that major repairs and 
structural alterations only apply when it relates 
to the supporting fabric (roof supporting walls 
etc) of the premises. Internal alterations, 
decoration and replacement of kitchens, 
bathrooms, wiring etc will not be accepted. 

 
 
 

5.Outcome expected 
  

5.1  The expected outcomes of the policy are as follows: 
(c) Taxpayers will be encouraged, through the implementation of the 

premiums, to bring empty properties into use and to revert the use 
of second homes to primary residences; 

(c) The reduction of empty homes and second homes within the 
Council’s area in line with the Council’s Empty Property Strategy; 
and 

(c) Increased Council Tax income from empty homes and second 
homes. 
 

  

6.Legislation 
  



  

 

 
 

6.1  The legislation that covers this policy and the recommendations made 
is as follows: 

 S11A & S11B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992; 
 S11C of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as introduced 

by the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023); 
 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023; 
 The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings and 

Consequential Amendments) (England) Regulations 2024; 
 S13A(1)(C) Local Government Finance Act 1992 (reduction in 

liability) 
  

7.Finance 
  

7.1   Any amount of premium received will be part of the Council’s 
Collection Fund and will be shared between the Council and Major 
Precepting authorities in line with their share of the Council Tax. 

 
8.Notification 

  

8.1  Where a taxpayer is granted an exemption, a revised demand notice 
will be issued. Where an exemption is applied for but not granted, the 
Council will provide a notification of its decision. 

  

9.Appeals 
  

9.1   Appeals against the Council’s decision may be made in accordance 
with Section 16 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  
  

9.2  The taxpayer must in the first instance write to the Council outlining the 
reason for their appeal. Once received the Council will then consider 
whether any additional information has been received which would 
justify a change to the original decision and notify the tax payer 
accordingly.  

  

9.3   Where the taxpayer remains aggrieved, a further appeal should be 
made within 2 months of the decision of the Council not to grant any 
reductions. Full details can be obtained from the Council’s website or 
from the Valuation Tribunal Service website. 

  



  

 

 
 

10.Delegated Powers 
  

10.1 This policy for the Council Tax premiums has been approved by the 
Council. However, the Head of Revenues and Benefits Services is 
authorised to make technical amendments to ensure it meets the 
criteria set by government and the Council. 

  

11.Fraud 
  

11.1 The Council is committed to protecting public funds and ensuring that 
premiums are correctly charged. 

  

11.2 A taxpayer who tries to reduce their Council Tax liability by falsely 
declaring their circumstances, providing a false statement or evidence 
in support of their application, may have committed an offence under 
The Fraud Act 2006.  

11.3 Where the Council suspects that such a fraud may have been 
committed, this matter will be investigated as appropriate and may 
lead to criminal proceedings being instigated. 

 

12.Complaints 
  

The Council’s complaints procedure (available on the Council’s 
website) will be applied in the event of any complaint received about 
this policy. 
 

 
[1] Under the Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwelling)(England) Regulations 2003 and amended by the 

Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwelling)(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 – Classes C & D. 
[2] Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwelling)(England) (Amendment) Regulations - Classes E 
[3] Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwelling)(England) (Amendment) Regulations - Classes F 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://ukc-word-edit.officeapps.live.com/we/wordeditorframe.aspx?ui=en-gb&rs=en-gb&wopisrc=https%3A%2F%2Fdmbc.sharepoint.com%2Fteams%2FProjectNewHope%2F_vti_bin%2Fwopi.ashx%2Ffiles%2Fce2d15285afc4f64a52237718c32f558&wdenableroaming=1&mscc=1&hid=88c32862-8ca1-47cb-a361-c3c61b90d654.0&uih=teams&uiembed=1&wdlcid=en-gb&jsapi=1&jsapiver=v2&corrid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&usid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&newsession=1&sftc=1&uihit=TeamsModern&muv=v1&accloop=1&sdr=6&scnd=1&sat=1&rat=1&sams=1&mtf=1&sfp=1&halh=1&hch=1&hmh=1&hwfh=1&hsth=1&sih=1&unh=1&onw=1&dchat=1&sc=%7B%22pmo%22%3A%22https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft365.com%22%2C%22pmshare%22%3Atrue%7D&ctp=LeastProtected&rct=Normal&wdhostclicktime=1736264625662&instantedit=1&wopicomplete=1&wdredirectionreason=Unified_SingleFlush
https://ukc-word-edit.officeapps.live.com/we/wordeditorframe.aspx?ui=en-gb&rs=en-gb&wopisrc=https%3A%2F%2Fdmbc.sharepoint.com%2Fteams%2FProjectNewHope%2F_vti_bin%2Fwopi.ashx%2Ffiles%2Fce2d15285afc4f64a52237718c32f558&wdenableroaming=1&mscc=1&hid=88c32862-8ca1-47cb-a361-c3c61b90d654.0&uih=teams&uiembed=1&wdlcid=en-gb&jsapi=1&jsapiver=v2&corrid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&usid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&newsession=1&sftc=1&uihit=TeamsModern&muv=v1&accloop=1&sdr=6&scnd=1&sat=1&rat=1&sams=1&mtf=1&sfp=1&halh=1&hch=1&hmh=1&hwfh=1&hsth=1&sih=1&unh=1&onw=1&dchat=1&sc=%7B%22pmo%22%3A%22https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft365.com%22%2C%22pmshare%22%3Atrue%7D&ctp=LeastProtected&rct=Normal&wdhostclicktime=1736264625662&instantedit=1&wopicomplete=1&wdredirectionreason=Unified_SingleFlush
https://ukc-word-edit.officeapps.live.com/we/wordeditorframe.aspx?ui=en-gb&rs=en-gb&wopisrc=https%3A%2F%2Fdmbc.sharepoint.com%2Fteams%2FProjectNewHope%2F_vti_bin%2Fwopi.ashx%2Ffiles%2Fce2d15285afc4f64a52237718c32f558&wdenableroaming=1&mscc=1&hid=88c32862-8ca1-47cb-a361-c3c61b90d654.0&uih=teams&uiembed=1&wdlcid=en-gb&jsapi=1&jsapiver=v2&corrid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&usid=022c06bd-25bb-4c07-8e49-76bb71e47af8&newsession=1&sftc=1&uihit=TeamsModern&muv=v1&accloop=1&sdr=6&scnd=1&sat=1&rat=1&sams=1&mtf=1&sfp=1&halh=1&hch=1&hmh=1&hwfh=1&hsth=1&sih=1&unh=1&onw=1&dchat=1&sc=%7B%22pmo%22%3A%22https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft365.com%22%2C%22pmshare%22%3Atrue%7D&ctp=LeastProtected&rct=Normal&wdhostclicktime=1736264625662&instantedit=1&wopicomplete=1&wdredirectionreason=Unified_SingleFlush
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Objective of Policy 

  

1.1 The objective of this policy is to define the level of discretionary relief 

and associated provisions for specific ratepayers within the Council's 

jurisdiction. It incorporates all changes effective from 1st April 2025 

including new reliefs arising from the April 2023 revaluation of rateable 

values and the Non-Domestic Rating Act 2023. 

1.2  The Local Government Finance Act 1988, along with subsequent 

legislation, mandates that councils provide mandatory relief for properties 

occupied by charities or similar organisations, provided they are used 

wholly or primarily for charitable purposes. Additionally, the Localism Act 



  

 

 
 

2011 grants councils the authority to provide discretionary rate relief for 

any property where doing so would benefit the local community. 

1.3   While the Council is required to grant rate relief for properties that 

meet the mandatory criteria, it also has the authority to provide 

discretionary relief and reductions to ratepayers, provided specific 

conditions are satisfied. For new types of relief, the government has issued 

guidance outlining the actions expected of local authorities. This policy 

incorporates government guidance where relevant but also aims to align 

the allocation of discretionary relief with the Council’s priorities. 

1.4 This document covers the following topics:  

• The criteria for eligibility to receive discretionary reliefs across all 

relevant areas 

• The Council's policy on awarding various types of discretionary 

reliefs 

• Guidance on the granting and administration of reliefs and awards 

• Government requirements, including provisions for subsidies and  

• The Council's Scheme of Delegation. 

 

1.5  Organizations applying for relief will have their requests approved 

or denied in accordance with the following policy. 

  

2.0  Mandatory Charitable Relief – Legislative background 

 

2.1 The authority to grant mandatory (80% reduction) and discretionary 

relief (20% reduction) is vested in the Council under the Local Government 

Finance Act 1988. Charities and charity trustees are required to pay only 

one-fifth of the non-domestic rates that would normally be due, provided 

the property is occupied and used wholly or mainly for charitable purposes. 

This results in an 80% mandatory relief. For the purposes of the Act, a 

charity is defined as an organisation or trust established for charitable 

purposes, regardless of whether it is registered with the Charity 

Commission. Under the Local Government Act 2003 (effective from April 

1, 2004), this provision was extended to include registered Community 

Amateur Sports Clubs (CASCs). Further details of the mandatory 

provisions are outlined later in this policy. 



  

 

 
 

 

2.2 For charity shops, the premises must comply with the criteria outlined 

in section 64(10) of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. This section 

stipulates that the premises are used for charitable purposes whenever 

they are wholly or mainly used for selling goods donated to the charity, with 

the proceeds (after deducting expenses) being used for the charity's 

objectives. 

2.3 The Council has the discretion to provide an additional 20% relief for 

these mandatory cases under its discretionary provisions. 

 

3.0 Discretionary Relief – Legislative Background 

 

3.1  The primary objective of discretionary relief was to offer support in 

situations where the property does not meet the criteria for mandatory 

relief, or to supplement (‘top up’) cases that meet the Councils criteria as 

detailed in this policy is met and where they are already receiving 

mandatory relief. 

3.2    In recent years, the provisions for discretionary relief have been 

revised to give authorities greater flexibility in offering increased support to 

businesses and organizations. 

3.3      The range of organisations eligible for discretionary rate relief is 

broad, and not all of the criteria set out by the legislation will apply in every 

case. 

3.4  In contrast to mandatory relief, ratepayers must submit an 

application to the council. The council expects all businesses to apply in 

the prescribed format (which may change over time) and to provide any 

necessary information and evidence to assess whether relief should be 

granted. 

 

3.5  The council is required to thoroughly assess each application based 

on its merits, considering the contribution the organisation makes to the 

amenities within the authority's area. There is no formal appeal process or 

tribunal for challenging the council's decision, although, like any decision 



  

 

 
 

made by a public authority, it can be subject to Judicial Review. However, 

the authority will review any decisions upon request. 

3.6  The granting of relief generally falls into the following categories: 

a)  Discretionary Relief – Provided to charities that already qualify for 
mandatory relief. 
b)  Discretionary Relief – Available to premises occupied by non-profit 
organisations whose primary objectives are charitable, philanthropic, 
religious, or focused on education, social welfare, science, literature, fine 
arts, or recreation. 
c)  Discretionary Relief – Issued under the provisions of the Localism 
Act 2011. 
d)  Supporting Small Business Relief – from 1st April 2023. 
e)  Retail, Hospitality, and Leisure Relief – from 1st April 2025 for a 
one-year period. 

3.7 The decision to approve or deny discretionary relief rests solely with 

the council. 

 

The Council's overall policy on awarding Discretionary Relief  

 

When determining which organisations should receive discretionary rate 
relief, the Council has taken the following factors and priorities into 
account: 

a)  Relief will align with the Council’s vision and values, requiring 

organisations to demonstrate how their use of business property 

supports the Council’s priorities. 

b)  Decisions will be fair and balanced, considering the broader 

interests of the community while respecting the resources provided by 

Council taxpayers. 

c)  The process will be clear and transparent. 

d)  Objective criteria, rather than subjective judgments, will be used 

wherever possible to determine eligibility for Discretionary Relief. 

e)  Awards will support businesses, charities, organisations, and 

groups that help maintain services in the Council’s area, avoiding 

unfair competition with existing businesses. 



  

 

 
 

f)  Relief should encourage businesses, charities, organisations, 

groups, and communities to become self-sufficient. 

g)  The granting of relief should not distort competition or 

significantly alter the provision of services within the Council’s area. 

h)  Priority will be given to local organisations over national ones. 

i)  Organisations may be required to provide the Council with clear 

evidence of their financial affairs (typically two full years), including 

details of funds raised, used, and invested locally. 

j)  Relief should enable eligible organisations to initiate, develop, 

or sustain activities that deliver community benefits aligned with the 

Council’s priorities, particularly where such activities would not be 

possible without this support. 
  
 

3.8   If a ratepayer qualifies for a reduction or remission under Section 

49 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 due to proven hardship, 

this will be applied following the allocation of any Government-funded 

relief, where feasible, and subject to the conditions of the specific 

reliefs. 

3.9   In some situations, the sequence in which reliefs are applied is 

predetermined. Mandatory relief will always be granted if the eligibility 

criteria are met, regardless of whether discretionary relief may also be 

available. 

 

 

 

  

4.0 Effect on the Councils Finances 

  

4.1 The granting of discretionary relief will, in the main, involve a cost 

to the Council.  Since the change to the funding of Non-Domestic 

Rating in April 2013, the effect of the relief is complex. 

  

4.2 Any amounts granted prior to 1st April 2013 and continuing since 

that date will be included in the Council’s baseline within Business 



  

 

 
 

Rates Retention Scheme. For any amounts granted for similar 

cases, the costs of the relief will be borne in accordance with the 

Business Rates Retention Scheme shown above.  This also applies 

where mandatory relief is granted. 

  

  

4.3  Where Government leads an initiative, grants are often 

available through section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003.  

This is not automatic, and Government will look to the Council to 

adopt the recommended approach when granting these areas. 

  

4.4 The financial effects of discretionary reliefs covered by this policy 

are as follows: 
 

Relief Type Granted after 
1stApril 2025 

Charity Relief   

Discretionary relief granted to mandatory relief recipients 99% borne by 
Council 

Non-profit making Organisations including Sports Clubs 
and Societies 

99% borne by 
Council 

Localism   

Discretionary Relief granted to rate payers generally and 
not covered by any other section 

99% borne by 
Council 

Supporting Small Business Relief   

Supporting Small Business Relief (from 1st April 2023 for 
a period of three years if conditions are met) 

Section 31 
Grant 

Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief   

Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief (from 1st April 2025 
for a period of one year) 

Section 
31 Grant 

 

 

5.0 Discretionary Relief – Subsidy 

5.1  Discretionary relief is potentially subject to the Subsidy Control Act 

2022. The purpose of the Subsidy Control Act 2022 is to implement a 

domestic subsidy control regime in the United Kingdom that reflects the 



  

 

 
 

UK`s strategic interests and particular national circumstances, providing a 

legal framework within which public authorities make subsidy decisions. 

5.2  To the extent that the council is seeking to provide relief that falls 

below Minimal Financial Assistance (MFA) thresholds, the Subsidy Control 

act 2022 allows an economic actor (e.g., a holding company and its 

subsidiaries) to receive up to £315,000 in a three-year period (consisting 

of the 2024/25 year and the two previous financial years). MFA subsidies 

cumulate with each other and with other subsidies that fall within the 

category of `Minimal or SPEI financial assistance.  Any other subsidies 

claimed under the Small Amounts of Financial Assistance limit of the Trade 

and Cooperation Agreement should be counted under the £315,000 

allowance. 

5.3  In those cases where it is clear to the Council that the ratepayer is 

likely to breach the MFA limit then the council will withhold relief. Otherwise, 

the council may include the relief in the bills and ask the ratepayers, on a 

self-assessment basis, to inform the council if they are in breach of the 

MFA limit. 

5.4  MFA subsidies of above £100,000 are subject to transparency 

requirements.  This is not cumulated per beneficiary but applies per 

subsidy award.  This means that for every individual subsidy provided of 

more than £100,000, the Council will include details of the subsidy on the 

subsidy control database. 

  

6.0 Administration of Discretionary Relief 

6.1 The Council will determine how applications should be submitted, and 

this process may change from time to time. 

6.2 When required by the Council, organisations must provide a completed 

application form along with supporting evidence, such as documents, 

accounts (typically covering the last two years), financial statements, or 

other necessary information to enable the Council to make an informed 

decision. If sufficient information is not supplied, no relief will be granted. 

In some cases, officers may need to visit the premises, and organisations 

applying for relief are expected to facilitate these visits as needed. 



  

 

 
 

6.3 Applications, where required, should be submitted to the Revenues and 

Benefits service and will be reviewed in accordance with this policy. 

6.4 Applications for relief will only be accepted directly from ratepayers or 

registered agents. 

  

  

Granting of Relief and decisions 

6.5 If an application is approved, the ratepayer will be notified.  

6.6 If relief is not granted, the following details will be provided: 

 Rationale for the decision within the framework of the Council’s statutory 

obligations; and 

 Information on the right to appeal (see below). 

 

6.7 Discretionary relief will be applied from the start of the financial year in 

which the decision is made or from the date liability begins, whichever is 

later. For relief that is fully funded by the Government, it will be granted if 

the ratepayer meets the eligibility criteria. 

6.8 A new application for discretionary relief may be required each financial 

year or at intervals determined by the Council. 

6.9  A decision may be changed at any time by the Council. Any change in 

decision will be notified to ratepayers as soon as practicably possible and 

will be effectives from a date determined by the Council. 

  

7.0 Scheme of Delegation 

Granting, Varying, Reviewing and Revocation of Relief 

7.1 The authority to grant reliefs is derived from the Local Government 

Finance Act 1988, the Local Government and Rating Act 1997, the Local 

Government Act 2003, and the Localism Act 2011. Section 223 of the Local 

Government Act 1992 permits the delegation of decision-making powers 

to the Cabinet, Committees, Sub-Committees, or Officers. 



  

 

 
 

7.2 Under the Council’s scheme of delegation, the Section 151 Officer is 

authorised to approve, amend, or revoke applications for discretionary 

relief.  

7.3 Refused applications may be reconsidered if the applicant provides 

additional supporting information or if it is determined that the refusal was 

based on a misinterpretation of the original application. 

Reviews 

7.4 The policy for granting relief will be reviewed annually or whenever 

there is a significant change in legislation or funding rules. Any revised 

policy will be submitted to the relevant Council committee for approval. 

Appeals 

7.5 If a ratepayer appeals a decision regarding the granting, denial, or 

amount of discretionary relief, the case will be reviewed by the Revenues 

Manager. If the decision is revised, the ratepayer will be informed; if it is 

upheld, they will also be notified. 

7.6 Should the ratepayer wish to challenge the decision of the Revenues 

Manager, the appeal will be escalated to the Head of Revenues and 

Benefits. The decision made at this stage on behalf of the Council is final. 

7.7 The formal appeal process available to the ratepayer is through Judicial 

Review. However, the Council will strive to communicate its decisions 

clearly and transparently to the ratepayer to avoid the need for such 

measures. 

  

8.0 Reporting changes in circumstances 

8.1 When a ratepayer is granted an award, they must notify the Council of 

any changes in circumstances that could affect their eligibility for relief as 

soon as possible, and no later than 21 days after the change occurs. This 

is particularly important for changes that may result in a reduction or 

cancellation of the award, such as when the premises become unoccupied 

or are used for purposes not deemed eligible for relief by the Council. 

8.2 Upon notification of a change in circumstances, the relief will be 

reviewed and, if necessary, adjusted or cancelled. If the award is reduced, 



  

 

 
 

the Council will seek to recover the revised amount from the date the 

change in circumstances took effect.  

 
Appendix: 

  

Discretionary Relief – Mandatory Relief recipients 

  

Discretionary Relief – Non-Profit Making Organisations including 

Recreation 

  

Discretionary Relief – Localism Act 2011 

  

Supporting Small Businesses Relief 

  

Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief 
 
 
 
 
 

Discretionary Relief - Mandatory Relief recipients 

General Explanations 

S43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 allows mandatory relief 

(80%) to be granted  if the ratepayer is a charity or trustees for a charity 

and the premises are wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes.  No 

charge is made in respect of unoccupied premises where it appears that 

when next in use it will be used wholly or mainly for those purposes. The 

legislation has been amended by the Local Government Act 2003 

(effective from 1st April 2004) to include registered Community Amateur 

Sports Clubs (CASC).  These organisations can also receive the 

mandatory (80%) relief. 

  



  

 

 
 

Charity registration  
 

 

Charities are defined within the legislation as being an institution or other 

organisation established for charitable purposes only or by persons 

administering a trust established for charitable purposes only. 

  

To establish whether an organisation is a charity, the majority of cases may 

be able to be resolved by checking the charities register maintained by the 

Charity Commissioners under S.4 of the Charities Act 1960.  Under the 

Non-Domestic Rating legislation, there is no need for an organisation to be 

a registered charity to receive the relief and this has been supported by 

litigation, however in all cases the organisation must fall within the following 

categories: 

 trusts for the relief of poverty; 

 trusts for the advancement of religion; 

 trusts for the advancement of education; and 

 trusts for other purposes beneficial to the community, but not falling 

under any of the preceding heads. 

  

Certain organisations are exempt from registration generally and are not 

required to make formal application to the Charity Commissioners these 

are: 

 the Church Commissioners and any institution administered by 

them; 

 any registered society within the meaning of the Friendly Societies 

Act of 1896 to 1974; 

 units of the Boy Scouts Association or the Girl Guides Association; 

and 

 voluntary schools within the meaning of the Education Acts of 1944 

to 1980 

  
 

The Council will consider charitable organisations, registered or not for 

mandatory relief. 

  

Use of Premises – wholly or mainly used 



  

 

 
 

The premises must be wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes.  This 

is essential if any relief (either mandatory or discretionary) is to be granted.  

In most cases this can be readily seen by inspection, but on occasions the 

Council has had to question the actual use to which the premises are to be 

put.  In some cases, it will be necessary for the Council to inspect any 

premises fully. At least 51% of the premises must be used for charitable 

purposes, per Government. 
  

  

This section provides details on common scenarios where relief may be 

granted, along with the additional criteria that must be met. While the list 

is not exhaustive, it offers clear guidance on the types of premises eligible 

for mandatory relief, as well as those that could qualify for discretionary 

rate relief. 

  

Offices, administration, and similar premises 

Premises used for administration of the Charity include: 

 Offices; 

 Meeting Rooms; and 

 Conference Rooms 

  

Charity shops 

  

Section 64 (10) of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 states ‘a 

hereditament shall be treated as wholly or mainly used for charitable 

purposes at any time if at the time it is wholly or mainly used for the sale 

of goods donated to a charity and the proceeds of sale of the goods (after 

any deduction of expenses) are applied for the purposes of a charity.’ 

  

  

Granting of Mandatory Relief – the Council’s Policy 

  

Successful applications for mandatory relief, will have rate charges 

calculated in accordance with the legislation reducing the liability of 

ratepayers for each day that the criteria are met. 
  
 



  

 

 
 

Charity Relief – Mandatory Relief recipients, the Council’s Policy for 

granting discretionary relief. 
  
 

From 1st April 2025, the Council will only award 20% discretionary rate relief 

‘top up’ to charities, that meet one or both of the following criteria: 

 Registered office is in the Dudley Borough as of March 2024 

 Only provide services to people who live in the Dudley Borough 

  
 

Note: charities that are educational establishments continue to be limited 

to the 80% mandatory rate relief. 

For registered Community Amateur Sports Clubs (CASCs), the key criteria 

for evaluating an application will include: 

 Whether the ratepayer occupies the whole hereditament 

 Ensuring relief is not granted for hereditament occupied by the 

Council or a precepting authority 

 The membership and fee structure, including whether the CASC is 

accessible to all residents and offers concessions for specific 

groups, such as individuals with low income or young people under 

18, and; 

 Membership numbers, including the total and the proportion of 

members who are local residents 

 

Private Schools 

From 1st April 2025 charitable rate relief will no longer be applicable to 

private schools. 

For all scenarios detailed above inspections may be required by a Council 

officer to verify the organisation meets the eligibility criteria. 

  

Discretionary Relief (up to 100% reduction) – Non-Profit Making 

Organisations including Recreation 

General explanation 



  

 

 
 

Non-Profit 

The legislation allows the Council to grant discretionary relief where the 

property is not an excepted one and all or part of it is occupied for the 

purposes of one or more institutions or other organisations none of which 

is established or conducted for profit and each of whose main objects are 

charitable or are otherwise philanthropic or religious or concerned with 

education, social welfare, science, literature, or the fine arts.    

  

Excepted meaning: premises occupied by the Council or major Precepting 

Authority. 

  

The term "not established or conducted for profit" requires the Council to 

evaluate the overall purpose of an organisation. If surpluses are directed 

toward achieving the organisation's objectives, this does not necessarily 

mean the organisation was established or operates for profit. 

  

Recreation Clubs 

Recreation clubs are encouraged to apply for Community Amateur Sports 

Club (CASC) status, which automatically qualifies them for 80% relief as 

outlined earlier in this policy. 

Recreation clubs may also register as a charity with the Charity 

Commissioners, qualifying for mandatory 80% relief if they meet the 

following conditions: 

 Promote community participation in healthy recreation by providing 

facilities for playing specific sports. 

 Advance the physical education of young people not in formal 

education. 

For sports clubs that do not qualify as CASCs or registered charities, 

discretionary relief (ranging from 0%–100%) may be granted if: 

 The property is not excepted 

 It is wholly or mainly used for recreational purposes 

 It is occupied by a non-profit club, society, or organisation 

  

Access to clubs 



  

 

 
 

Government guidance requires the Council to evaluate community access 

when considering discretionary relief. 

Membership should generally be open to all sections of the community. 

Restrictions may apply for reasons such as sporting ability, facility capacity, 

or specific standards in the organisation’s field, but membership should not 

be unduly exclusive or restrictive. 

Membership fees should be reasonably priced to ensure accessibility to 

the general community. Differential rates may apply for various categories, 

such as juniors, adults, students, pensioners, players, non-players, 

employed, and unemployed. Clubs must demonstrate that their 

membership application criteria align with the principle of open access. 

The Council also considers whether organisations actively encourage 

membership from underrepresented groups, such as young people, 

women, older adults, individuals with disabilities, or ethnic minorities. 

Provision of facilities 

The Council supports clubs that provide training, education, or skill 

development programs for specific groups, including, but not limited to 

young people, individuals with disabilities, and retired persons. 

Facilities that relieve the Council of its obligations or enhance existing 

provisions are particularly encouraged. 

  

Discretionary Relief – Non-Profit Organisations including Recreation 

– the Council’s Policy 

  

The Council evaluates applications for discretionary rate relief from non-

profit organisations on a case-by-case basis using a defined scoring 

mechanism, with up to 100% rate relief available. 

Applicants must provide detailed financial information, including: 

 Whether the organisation operates locally or nationally. 

 The sources and status of local and national funding streams. 

  

Discretionary Relief – Localism Act 2011 



  

 

 
 

Legislative Context 

Section 69 of the Localism Act 2011 amended Section 47 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1988. These changes, effective from April 1, 

2012, expanded the scope of Discretionary Rate Relief. From this date, 

any ratepayer can apply for relief. 

As the cost of this relief is borne entirely by the borough’s council 

taxpayers, it is essential that relief is granted only to ratepayers who 

provide significant benefits to the community. 

  

Discretionary Relief - Localism - the Council's Policy 

Applications for discretionary rate relief are open to all ratepayers. 

However, in cases of hardship or severe financial difficulties, relief may 

instead be granted under the existing provisions of Section 49 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1988. There is no obligation to grant relief under 

this discretionary policy in such circumstances. 

Ratepayers not qualifying for existing relief categories (e.g., charities, non-

profit organisations etc) may apply under this policy. Applications will be 

assessed based on the following factors: 

- Temporary Nature of Relief – Relief is granted only for a 

limited period. 

  

-  Impact on Employment – Consideration of potential job 

losses in the area.  

- Economic Growth – Opportunities for new business growth, 

expansion, and job creation.  

- Business Viability – Evidence of positive effects on cash flow 

and future sustainability.  

- Recovery Potential – Likelihood of the business recovering 

and remaining viable.  

- Employment Retention – Assurance of continued local 

employment and production/operations.  

- Uniqueness of Services – Provision of unique services or 

products that benefit the community.  



  

 

 
 

- Overhead Reduction – Proactive steps taken by the business 

to reduce costs.  

-  Rate Liability Reduction – Efforts to reduce rate liability, 

such as occupying smaller premises or subletting parts of the 

property.  

- Alternative Support Measures – Consideration of deferrals, 

instalment reprofiling, or alternative arrangements.  

- Council Taxpayer Interests – Relief must be in the broader 

interests of the council taxpayers.  

- Fair Market Competition – Avoiding relief that creates unfair 

market advantages.  

-  Reasonable Business Provisions – Businesses are 

expected to have accounted for Non-Domestic Rates in their 

financial planning.  

- Rateable Value Appeals – Businesses should first pursue 

rateable value appeals or reassessments through the 

Valuation Office Agency.  

- Payment History – The applicant’s payment record will also 

be reviewed. 

 

Relief will be revoked/withdrawn if: 

- The conditions or circumstances under which the relief was 

granted change, or 

-  The conditions fail to materialize, or the information provided 

in the application is found to be misleading; 

- The applicant is no longer the ratepayer; 

- The business or organisation ceases trading (in the case of 

occupied rates) or reduces its workforce in violation of any 

agreement; 

- The property’s use changes. 

A formal application must be submitted by the ratepayer in each case, and 

any relief granted will comply with the subsidy requirements outlined in this 

policy. 

  

2023 Supporting Small Business Relief (SSBR) 



  

 

 
 

General Explanation 

For 2023/24 to 2025/26, the Government will, in line with the eligibility 

criteria, reimburse local authorities that use their discretionary relief 

powers under section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as 

amended), to grant 2023 Supporting Small Business relief. 

It will be for individual local authorities, which administer the 2023 

Supporting Small Business relief, to adopt a local scheme and determine 

in each individual case when, having regard to this guidance, to grant relief 

under section 47. 

Government will reimburse the council and major precepting authorities for 

the actual cost to them under the rates retention scheme of the 2023 

Supporting Small Business relief that falls within the definitions of this 

policy. 

  

Who is eligible for the 2023 Supporting Small Business Relief (2023 

SSBR) and how much relief will be available? 

2023 SSBR will help those ratepayers who because of the change in their 

rateable value at the revaluation are losing some or all of their Small 

Business Rate Reliefs and as a result, are facing large increases in their 

bills. Charities and community amateur sports clubs, who are already 

entitled to mandatory 80% relief, are not eligible for 2023 SSBR. 

To support these ratepayers, 2023 SSBR will ensure that the increase in 

the bills of these ratepayers is limited to a cash value of £600 per year. 

This cash maximum increase ensures that ratepayers do not face large bill 

increases after transitional relief and small business rate relief (as 

applicable) have been applied. In order to simplify the scheme, the 2023 

SSBR will not include minimum percentage bill increases. 

Those on 2023 SSBR whose rateable values are £51,000 or more will not 

be liable to pay the supplement (1.3p) to fund small business rate relief 

while they are eligible for 2023 SSBR.  

A change of ratepayers will not affect eligibility for the Supporting Small 

Business Scheme but eligibility will be lost if the property falls vacant or 

becomes occupied by a charity or Community Amateur Sports Club. 



  

 

 
 

There is no second property test for eligibility for the 2023 SSBR scheme. 

However, those ratepayers during 2022/23 lost entitlement to Small 

Business Rate Relief (because they failed the second property test) but 

have, under the rules for Small Business Rate Relief, been given a 12 

month period of grace before their relief ended - can continue on the 2023 

SSBR scheme for the remainder of the 12 month period of grace. 

Sequence of reliefs 

Hereditaments eligible for charity or Community Amateur Sports Club relief 

or hereditaments which are unoccupied are not eligible for 2023 SSBR, 

and for the avoidance of doubt, small business rate relief will not be applied 

to further reduce the bill found under 2023 SSBR, to avoid the double 

counting of relief. 

The same principle applies to properties for which a Section 44A certificate 

has been granted (apportionment of the rateable values for the partly 

occupied properties). The presence of a section 44A certificate will not 

further reduce the bill found under 2023 SSBR.   

All other discretionary reliefs, including those funded by section 31 grants, 

will be considered after the application of 2023 SSBR. 

  

Subsidy control 

The 2023 SSBR is likely to amount to a subsidy. Therefore, any relief 

provided by the council under this scheme will need to comply with the 

UK's domestic and international subsidy control obligations. 

To the extent that the Council is seeking to provide relief that falls below 

the Minimal Financial Assistance (MFA) thresholds, the Subsidy Control 

Act allows an economic actor (e.g., the holding company and its 

subsidiaries) to receive up to £315,000 in a three-year period (consisting 

of the 2023/24 year on the two previous financial years). MFA subsidies 

cumulate with each other and with other subsidies that fall within a 

category of ‘Minimal or SPEI financial assistance’. BEIS COVID-19 

business grants and any other subsidies claimed under the Small Amounts 

of Financial Assistance limit of the Trade and Cooperation Agreement 

should be counted under the £315,000 allowance. 



  

 

 
 

In those cases where it is clear to the council that the ratepayer is likely to 

breach the MFA limit then the council will withhold the relief. Otherwise, the 

council may include the relief in bills and ask the ratepayers, on a self-

assessment basis, to inform the council if they are in breach of the MFA 

limit. 

MFA subsidies above £100,000 are subject to transparency requirements. 

This is not cumulated per beneficiary but applies per subsidy award. This 

means that for every individual subsidy provided of more than £100,000, 

the Council will include details of the subsidy on the subsidy control 

database. 

  

 

Recalculations of reliefs 

As with other reliefs, the amount of SSBR awarded will be re calculated in 

the event of a change of circumstances. This could include, for example, a 

backdated change to the ratable value or to the hereditament. This change 

of circumstances could arise during the year in question for during a later 

year. 

Under regulations made under section 47 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1988 authorities must give at least 12 months’ notice of a 

revocation or variation of a rate relief scheme the effect of which would be 

to increase rate bills. Such a revocation or variation can only take effect at 

the end of a financial year (other than to comply with international 

agreements). But within these regulations, the Council may still make 

decisions which are conditional upon eligibility criteria. If a change in 

circumstances renders a property ineligible, the relevant bill can be 

amended in the year to reflect the loss of the relief. 

Therefore, when making an award for SSBR, the council will ensure the 

conditions of the award that the relief are subject to the property's 

continuing eligibility. If the use of the property changes so that it is no 

longer eligible, the relevant chargeable amount must be recalculated to 

reflect that fact. 

  



  

 

 
 

Supporting Small Businesses Relief - the Council's policy for 

granting discretionary relief 

The council has decided to grant relief strictly in accordance with the 

Government guidelines as published on 21st December 2022. 

  
  
Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief. 
  
  
General Explanation 

  

The 2025/26 Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Business Rates Relief scheme 

will provide eligible, occupied, retail, hospitality, and leisure properties with 

a 40% rates reduction, up to a cash limit of £110,000 per business. The 

Government expects the Council to apply and grant relief to qualifying 

ratepayers from the start of the 2025/26 billing year. 

  

  

How will the relief be provided? 

  

Government, in line with the eligibility criteria set out in this guidance, 

reimburse the Council if it uses its discretionary relief powers under section 

47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended) to grant relief. 

The Council will adopt a local scheme and determine in each individual 

case when, having regard to this guidance, to grant relief under section 47. 

Government will fully reimburse the Council and major precepting 

authorities for their loss of income under the rates retention scheme as a 

result of awarding the relief that falls within the definitions in this guidance, 

using a grant under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

  

Which businesses will benefit from relief? 

  

Businesses which benefit from the relief will be those which for a 

chargeable day in 2025/26: 

 Meet the eligibility criteria; and 



  

 

 
 

 The ratepayer for that chargeable day has not refused the relief for the 

eligible hereditament 

  

The ratepayer may refuse the relief for each eligible hereditament anytime 

up to 30th April 2026. The ratepayer cannot subsequently withdraw their 

refusal for either all or part of the financial year. 

  

The Council has decided that, for the purposes of section 47 of the 1988 

Act, hereditaments where the ratepayer has refused the relief are outside 

of the scheme and outside of the scope of the decision of which 

hereditaments qualify for the discount and are therefore ineligible for the 

relief. 

  

In line with the legal restrictions in section 47(8A) of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1988, the Council may not grant the discount to themselves or 

precepting authorities. 

  

  

  

How much relief will be available? 

  

Subject to the £110,000 cash cap per business, the total amount of 

government-funded relief available for each property for 2025/26 under 

this scheme is for chargeable days from 1st April 2025 to 31st March 2026, 

40% of the chargeable amount. 

  

The relief will be applied after mandatory reliefs and other discretionary 

reliefs funded by section 31 grants have been applied, but before those 

where the Council has used its wider discretionary relief powers 

introduced by the Localism Act 2011, which are not funded by section 31 

grants. However, the former categories of discretionary relief available 

prior to the Localism Act 2011 (i.e. charitable relief etc.) will be applied 

first in the sequence of discretionary reliefs and, therefore, before Retail, 

Hospitality and Leisure relief. Authorities may use their discretionary 

powers to, at cost to themselves, offer further discounts outside this 

scheme or additional relief to hereditaments within the scheme. However, 



  

 

 
 

where the Council applied a locally funded relief under section 47, this 

will be applied after the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure relief. 

  

The ordering will be applied in following sequence:  

 Transitional Relief 

 Mandatory Reliefs (as determined in legislation) 

 S.47 Discretionary Relief in the following order: 

i. 2023 Supporting Small Business (SSB); 

ii. Former categories of discretionary relief available prior 

to the Localism Act 2011 (i.e. charitable, CASC, and not 

for profit) will be applied first in the sequence of 

discretionary reliefs, after SSB; 

iii. Other discretionary (centrally funded); 

iv. 2025/26 Retail Hospitality and Leisure relief scheme; 

and 

v. Other locally funded schemes (such as section 49 

hardship) 

  

Ratepayers that occupy more than one property will be entitled to relief for 

each of their eligible properties up to the maximum £110,000 cash cap, per 

business. 

  

The Cash Cap and Subsidy Control 

Under the cash cap, no ratepayer can in any circumstances exceed the 

£110,000 cash cap across all of the their businesses in England. 

  

Where a ratepayer has a qualifying connection with another ratepayer, 

then those ratepayers will be considered as one ratepayer for the purposes 

of the cash caps. A ratepayer shall be treated as having a qualifying 

connection with another: 

(a)  where both ratepayers are companies, and 

i. one is a subsidiary of the other, or 

ii. both are subsidiaries of the same company; or 

(b) where only one ratepayer is a company, the other ratepayer (the 

“second ratepayer”) has such an interest in that company as would, if 



  

 

 
 

the second ratepayer were a company, result in it being the holding 

company of the other. 

 

The Retail Hospitality and Leisure scheme is likely to amount to subsidy.  

Any relief provided by the Council under this scheme will need to comply 

with the UK’s domestic and international subsidy control obligations. 

To the extent that the Council is seeking to provide relief that falls below 

the Minimal Financial Assistance (MFA) thresholds, the Subsidy Control 

Act allows an economic actor (e.g. a holding company and its subsidiaries) 

to received up to £315,000 in a 3-year period (consisting of the 2024/25 

year and the 2 previous financial years). MFA subsidies cumulate with each 

other and with other subsidies that fall within the category of ‘Minimal or 

SPEI financial assistance’.  

In those cases, where it is clear to the Council that the ratepayer is likely 

to breach the cash cap or the MFA limit, then the Council will automatically 

withhold the relief. 

MFA subsidies above £100,000 are subject to transparency requirements. 

This is not cumulated per beneficiary but applies per subsidy award. This 

means that for every individual subsidy provided of more than £100,000, 

the Council will include details of the subsidy on the subsidy control 

database. 

  

Splits, mergers, and changes to existing hereditaments 

  

The relief will be applied on a day-to-day basis . A new business created 

as a result of a split or merger during the financial year, or where there is 

a change of use, will be considered afresh for the relief on that day. 

  

Recalculations of relief   

The amount of relief awarded will be recalculated in the event of a change 

of circumstances. This could include, for example, a backdated change to 

the rateable value or the hereditament. This change of circumstances 

could arise during the year in question or during a later year. 
  



  

 

 
 

Under regulations under section 47 of the Local Government Act 1988 the 

Council must give at least 12 months’ notice of a revocation or variation of 

a rate relief scheme the effect of which would be to increase rate bills. Such 

a revocation or variation can only take effect at the end of a financial year 

(other than to comply with international agreements). But within these 

regulations, the Council may still make decisions to ensure the scheme is 

administered in accordance with the extant rules. If a change in 

circumstances renders a property ineligible, the relevant bill can be 

amended in the year to reflect the loss of the relief. 

  

Eligibility for the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief Scheme 

  

The Council uses the following definitions to establish eligibility for the 

relief: 
  

Hereditaments that meet the eligibility for Retail, Hospitality and 

Leisure scheme will be occupied hereditaments which meet all of 

the following conditions for the chargeable day: 

  

 They are wholly or mainly being used: 

i. as shops, restaurants, cafés, drinking 

establishments, cinemas, or live music venues, 

ii. for assembly and leisure; or 

iii. as hotels, guest & boarding premises, or self-

catering accommodation 

  

I. Hereditaments that are being used for the sale of goods to 

visiting members of the public: 

 

 Shops (such as: florists, bakers, butchers, grocers, 

greengrocers, jewellers, stationers, off licences, chemists, 

newsagents, hardware stores, supermarkets etc.) 

 Charity shops 

 Opticians 

 Post offices 

 Furnishing shops/display rooms (such as: carpet shops, 

double glazing, garage doors) 



  

 

 
 

 Car/caravan show rooms 

 Second-hand car lots 

 Markets 

 Petrol stations 

 Garden centres 

 Art galleries (where art is for sale/hire) 

  

II. Hereditaments that are being used for the provision of the 

following services to  visiting members of the public: 

 Hair and beauty services (such as: hairdressers, nail bars, 

beauty salons, tanning shops etc.) 

 Shoe repairs/key cutting 

 Travel agents 

 Ticket offices e.g. for theatre 

 Dry Cleaners 

 Launderettes 

 PC/TV/domestic appliance repair 

 Funeral directors 

 Photo processing 

 Tool hire 

 Car hire 

  

III. Hereditaments that are being used for the sale of food and/or 

drink to visiting members of the public: 

  

 Restaurants 

 Takeaways 

 Sandwich shops 

 Coffee shops 

 Pubs 

 Bars 

  

IV. Hereditaments which are being used as cinemas 

  

V. Hereditaments that are being used as live music venues:  

 Live music venues are hereditaments wholly or mainly used for the 

performance of live music for the purpose of entertaining an audience. 



  

 

 
 

Hereditaments cannot be considered a live music venue for the purpose 

of business rates relief where a venue is wholly or mainly used as a 

nightclub or a theatre, for the purposes of the Town and Country Planning 

(Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended). 

 Hereditaments can be a live music venue even if used for other activities, 

but only if those other activities (i) are merely ancillary or incidental to the 

performance of live music (e.g. the sale/supply of alcohol to audience 

members) or (ii) do not affect the fact that the primary activity for the 

premises is the performance of live music (e.g. because those other 

activities are insufficiently regular or frequent, such as a polling station or 

fortnightly community event). 

 There may be circumstances in which it is difficult to tell whether an activity 

is a performance of live music or, instead, the playing of recorded music. 

  

VI. Hereditaments that are being used for the provision of sport, 

leisure, and facilities to visiting members of the public (including 

for the viewing of such activities) 

  

 Sports grounds and clubs 

 Museums and art galleries 

 Nightclubs 

 Sport and leisure facilities 

 Stately homes and historic houses 

 Theatres 

 Tourist attractions 

 Gyms 

 Wellness centres, spas, massage parlours 

 Casinos, gambling clubs and bingo halls 

  

VII. Hereditaments that are being used for the assembly of visiting 

members of the public. 

 Public halls 

 Clubhouses, clubs and institutions 

  

VIII. Hereditaments where the non-domestic part is being used for the 

provision of living accommodation as a business: 



  

 

 
 

 Hotels, Guest and Boarding Houses 

 Holiday Homes 

 Caravan parks and sites 

  

To qualify for the relief the hereditament should be wholly or mainly being 

used for the above qualifying purposes. In a similar way to other reliefs 

(such as charity relief), this is a test on use rather than occupation. 

Therefore, hereditaments which are occupied but not wholly or mainly used 

for the qualifying purpose will not qualify for the relief. 

  

The list set out above is not intended to be exhaustive as it would be 

impossible to list the many and varied uses that exist within the qualifying 

purposes. 

  

Hereditaments that are being used for the provision of the following 

services to visiting members of the public: 

  

The list below sets out the types of uses that the government does not 

consider to be an eligible use for the purpose of this discount. Again, it is 

for the Council to determine for themselves whether particular properties 

are broadly similar in nature to those below and, if so, to consider them not 

eligible for the discount under their local scheme: 

 

 Financial services (e.g. banks, building societies, cash 

points, bureaux de change, short-term loan providers, 

betting shops); 

 Medical services (e.g. vets, dentists, doctors, osteopaths, 

chiropractors); 

 Professional services (e.g. solicitors, accountants, 

insurance agents/ financial advisers, employment agencies, 

estate agents, letting agents); and 

 Post office sorting offices 

  

Retail Hospitality and Leisure Relief – the Council’s policy for 

granting discretionary relief. 

  



  

 

 
 

The Council has decided to grant relief strictly in accordance with Central 

Government guidelines. 

  

NOTE: Government are expected to provide further updates in relation to 

the Retail Hospitality and Leisure Relief scheme, which may lead to a 

further update on this policy, which will be subsequently approved by the 

S151 Officer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

 
 

Annex 4 
 

Non-Domestic Rates Recovery Policy 2025-26  
 

Recovery Process up to Liability Order Stage 
 

 

2)  Recovery Process after Liability Order granted 
2.1 enforcement agent collection 
2.2 insolvency action 
2.3 charging orders 
2.4 committal proceedings 

 

 

3)  External collection agencies 
 

 

4)  Hardship 
 

 

5)  Vulnerable Individuals 
 

 

6) Costs 
 

 

7)  Review of Policy 

 

  

1.      Recovery process up to Liability Order stage 

 

1.1     We send annual Business Rates bills in March each year. We also send 
amended bills on a regular basis for accounts where amendments have 
been made, for example, a change of address or a business rates 
discount/Relief is awarded. 

 
1.2     We offer a number of different payment methods for you to make 

payment. Details of these are on your bill and our website. We promote 
payments by direct debit, as it is the most efficient payment method. It 



  

 

 
 

also helps you to avoid missing instalments and being subject to 
recovery action. 

 
1.3     All bills include a monthly instalment plan, unless you request 
to pay annually. If you make regular payments, but   not on or before 
the date the instalment is due, we will still take recovery action, as 
payments are late. 

 
1.4     We have a programmed timetable for recovery action; both reminders 

and summonses are issued monthly. 
 

1.5     If you do not pay an instalment, we will send you a ‘reminder’. The 
reminder gives you seven days to bring your account up to date by 
paying the overdue instalment. 

 
1.6   If payment is not made, a summons is requested from the Magistrates’ 

Court. Once a summons has been issued, the full amount of 
outstanding Business Rates for the year is due, together with the 
summons costs (see section 6 for more details of the costs that can be 
added to your bill). 

 
1.7   If the overdue instalment is paid, you can continue to pay your 

account in monthly instalments. 
 

However, if you miss a second instalment, we will send you a ‘final 
notice’. This means that you have to pay your outstanding annual 
charge in full, immediately, otherwise a summons is issued. 

 
1.8    No more than two reminders are issued in a financial year; a maximum 

of one instalment reminder and a final notice. 
 

1.9     If you do not pay as your reminder or final notice instructs, a summons 
is issued by the Magistrates’ Court. The summons gives details of when 
you need to attend court to explain why you have not paid your bill. The 
cost of issuing the summons is added to your debt. 



  

 

 
 

1.10   If you pay the full amount of the summons, including costs, before the 
hearing date, you do not have to attend court. 

 

1.11   If you make a payment arrangement with us before the court hearing, 
you do not have to attend court. However, we will ask the Magistrates’ 
Court to grant a ‘liability order’ to secure the debt (explained below at 
1.13). Providing you keep to the payment arrangement, no further 
recovery action is taken. 

 

1.12  At the court hearing, we must satisfy the Magistrates’ Court that we 
have followed the correct procedures; that is, sending a bill, reminder 
and summons to your property, or your last known address or 
registered office. We must also confirm that you are liable for 
Business Rates and that the debt is outstanding. If the Magistrates’ 
Court are satisfied with the evidence, we present they grant a liability 
order. 

 

1.13   A liability order is a decision by the Court confirming that you are liable 
to pay Business Rates and have not done so in accordance with the law. 
It gives us powers to recover the outstanding debt using other methods. 
These are explained in more detail below. 

 
 

1.14   The Magistrates’ Court may not grant a liability order if you can provide 
a valid defence, such as: 

 you are not the person liable for Business Rates 
 the rates are not charged in accordance with the rating list 
 we have not demanded the Business Rates as the law sets out 
 you have already paid the amount on the summons 
 the summons was not properly served 
 the ratepayer is subject to insolvency proceedings 
 more than 6 years have passed since we sent you a bill for the 

amount. 
 

1.15   It is not a valid defence if you are unable to pay because you: 
 have applied for discount/exemption/relief; or 
 have appealed to the Valuation Office Agency against your 

rateable value. 
  

This list is not exhaustive and the law states that you must continue to 
pay as billed until any dispute is resolved. 

 
1.16   A liability order gives us the power to: 



  

 

 
 

 use external enforcement agents (bailiffs) to remove your goods 
 and sell them to pay the debt; 
 seek a Charging Order against your property; (individual/sole 

trader) 
 start committal proceedings for your imprisonment for up to 90 

days; or 
 start bankruptcy proceedings (against individuals/sole traders). 
 start insolvency proceedings (against Limited companies) 

 
 
 

 

 

2.      Recovery process after Liability Order obtained 
 

2.1.1   Our enforcement agent will issue a letter advising you that you need to 
pay in full or contact them to make an arrangement. At this stage, no 
further fees have been added and you have up to two weeks to contact 
them to pay in full or make an arrangement. 

 
2.1.2 Failure to contact them will result in the enforcement agent sending you 

a ‘notice’. As soon as they do this they add an ‘administrative fee’ of £75 
to your debt. 

 
2.1.3  If you ignore the ‘notice’ from the enforcement agent, they will visit you 

at your premises/registered office/home. As soon as they make the first 
visit to your premises/registered office/home they add an ‘enforcement 
fee’ to your debt of £235. 

 
2.1.4 If your debt is more than £1,500 the enforcement agent will charge an 

additional fee of 7.5% of the amount over £1500. They will not add 
further costs for additional visits. 

 
 

2.1.5 When the enforcement agent visits you, they will ask for payment in full, 
including all their costs. 

 
2.1.6  If you cannot pay the amount due in full immediately, the enforcement 

agent may agree a payment arrangement. This is covered by a 
‘controlled goods order’. This is where the enforcement agent records 
an inventory of goods that can be sold to repay the debt if you do not 
keep to the arrangement. 

 



  

 

 
 

2.1.7  If your goods are subject to a controlled goods order you cannot move 
or dispose of them without the enforcement agents permission.  

 
2.1.8 If you fail to pay as arranged and have a controlled goods order in place, 

the enforcement agent may re-enter your property, using force if 
necessary, to take the goods listed on the inventory. You are charged a 
sale fee of £110 plus an additional 7.5% of the balance over £1,500 if 
goods are removed and sold plus other disbursements such as 
auctioneers fees. This can add a significant amount to the costs that you 
will be liable for. 

 
2.1.9  If the enforcement agent considers it appropriate, for example lack of 

co-operation/transparency or a belief that you may intentionally 
relocate or dispose of your goods, they may take control and remove 
your goods immediately. 

 
2.1.10 If a debt has been passed to an enforcement agent and you make 

payment directly to the Council, without including the enforcement 
agent fees, then the enforcement agent will continue the enforcement 
process for the fees incurred. 

 
2.1.11 If the enforcement agent cannot identify sufficient goods to clear the 

debt, or cannot gain lawful entry to the property, they send a certificate 
to the Council to confirm that no, or insufficient goods could be found. 
One of the other recovery options detailed in this policy will then be 
considered by the Council. 

 
 

2.1.12 Our enforcement agents are regulated via the Ministry of Justice service 
and abide by a code of practice. 

 
 

 

2.2     Insolvency action 
 

2.2.1  We may decide to take insolvency action against you if the total debt 
you owe the Council is more than £5000. If the court declares you 
bankrupt you could lose your home and possessions to pay the debts 
and have to pay significant additional costs in addition to the Business 
Rates debt that is owed to the Council. 

 



  

 

 
 

2.2.2  We send you a letter warning of bankruptcy proceedings and give you 
a last chance to pay before bankruptcy action commences. 

 
2.2.3  We have a webpage dedicated to debt counselling advice at the 

following link. Debt Counselling List 
 

2.3     Charging Orders (Individuals/sole traders) 
 

2.3.1 If you own your property, we may decide to apply for a Charging Order 
to be placed on it. This is similar to a mortgage and means we can 
recover outstanding debt from the proceeds of the sale if the property is 
sold at a later date. 

 
2.3.2   Once a Charging Order has been granted against your property, we 

can ask the court for an order to evict you and enforce the property’s 
sale to recover the money owed. 

 

2.4      Committal proceedings (Individuals/sole traders) 
 

2.4.1  We may take committal proceedings against you if you do not try to 
clear your debt. This means you could go to prison for the non-payment 
of Business Rates. 

 
2.4.2  If the enforcement agents have been unable to remove goods to pay 

for your debt, or if we think other recovery options are inappropriate, we 
can ask the Magistrates’ Court to send you a summons to attend a 
committal hearing. 

 
This means that we ask the Magistrates’ Court to decide whether to 
send you to prison for not paying your Business Rates. 

 
 

2.4.3  At the hearing, our representative will confirm to the Magistrates’ Court 
that a liability order has been granted and that the enforcement agents 
have either been unsuccessful in removing your goods or you do not 
have goods of sufficient value to clear the debt. The Magistrates’ Court 
then asks you why you have not paid your Business Rates bill and 
decides whether you have failed to pay due to ‘wilful refusal’ or ‘culpable 
neglect’. 

 

https://www.gov.uk/options-for-paying-off-your-debts/overview


  

 

 
 

2.4.4  The Magistrates’ Court will ask you questions about your income and 
expenditure. This is called a ‘means enquiry’. It helps the Court decide 
whether you have been guilty of wilful refusal or culpable neglect. 

 
2.4.5  There are several decisions the Magistrates’ Court can make: 

 
Court order with suspended sentence 

You could be sentenced to a term of imprisonment, but this sentence will 
usually be suspended provided you keep to the conditions of the suspension. 
This is usually an order to pay a set amount to clear the debts. If you fail to 
do what is ordered by the Magistrates’ Court the Council will apply for you to 
be bought back to court for the prison sentence to be enforced. 

Write off all or some of the debt 
The Magistrates’ Court can write off all or some of the Business Rates you 
owe, if they feel the situation merits this. If only some of the debt is written 
off, the Magistrates’ Court may make a Court Order for the rest. 

Take no action 
The Magistrates’ Court may decide that no further action is appropriate. 
Adjournment 
If more information or evidence is needed before a decision can be 
made, your case can be postponed until a later date. 
Committal to prison 
The Magistrates’ Court can decide to send you immediately to prison for up 
to 90 days. 

 

2.4.6  If you do not appear in court, we ask the Magistrates’ Court to issue a 
warrant for your arrest. This means that a warrant officer can arrest you 
resulting in you having to appear at court either immediately or at a later 
date. Again any costs incurred are payable by you. 

 

3.   External Collection Agencies 
 

3.1   We work in partnership with a number of specialist companies to recover 
unpaid Business Rates. These companies provide additional support and 
are specialists in their respective areas of recovery. 

 
3.2   External companies are used for tracing absconders, enforcement 

action, insolvency and debt collection work. 
 



  

 

 
 

3.3   All external companies working with us are required to follow our 
policies and procedures at all times. 

 

4.   Hardship 
 

4.1   Local Discounts and Hardship Relief  

        Local authorities have a general power to award discretionary local 
discounts/give hardship relief in specific circumstances. Full details are 
available on our website. 

 

4.2   If you experience considerable financial hardship or have multiple 
arrears we will look at your case on its own merit and may agree an 
extended payment arrangement. We will always expect you to pay 
your current years’ Business Rates plus an amount towards the 
arrears. 

 
4.3   In cases of significant hardship we will consider an application for 

a Hardship relief. This will usually, but not always be a short term 
payment arrangement to deal with specific hardship issues. 

 
4.4    If you fail to pay as arranged, further recovery action will follow. 

 
 
 

5.   Vulnerable Individuals 
 
 

5.1   We recognise the need to be mindful of certain circumstance, e.g. 
ongoing mental illness/severe depression, recent bereavement, 
terminal illness. 

 

5.2   When we encounter such circumstances we review and consider each 
case on its own merits and where a person is proven to be vulnerable, 
we will consider all viable options to assist the debtor while maximizing 
income for the council. 

 

 

6.   Costs 
 
 

Summons costs Balance above £113.51 £125.00 



  

 

 
 

 
  

Enforcement agent fees Administration fee £75 per liability order 
 

Enforcement fee 
 

£235 plus 7.5% of 
any balance over 
£1,500  

Sale fee 
 

£110 

Committal Summons  £245 
Costs  
Warrants of arrest With or without bail £75 

 

7.   Review of Policy 
 
 

This policy is normally reviewed on an annual basis; however the contents 
may be reviewed in response to new legislation as appropriate 
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1.0 Sundry Debt Management  
 

1.1 Introduction  
 
1.1.1 The Council has a duty to recover outstanding debts and in doing so 

ensures that its processes are fair to everyone, particularly in the current 
economic climate.  

 
1.1.2 It is essential that all monies due are collected effectively by the Council, 

and that debt owed to the Council is kept to a minimum. This is because 
the Council has both a legal duty and a responsibility to its residents to 
ensure that income due is paid promptly. Effective income management 
is critical to the delivery of overall Council service objectives.  

 
1.1.3 With this in mind, the sundry debt policy will ensure we minimise debt 

and maximise rates of collection, are consistent in our approach and 
ensures that we assist customers who experience financial difficulty.  

 
1.1.4   This policy applies to all sums raised by invoice using the Council’s 

Sundry Debtors system. 
 
1.2 Aims of the Policy  
 
1.2.1 The key aims of this policy are as follows:  

 To maximise the level of income collected by the council by: 
o Implementation of a transparent charging policy 
o Accurate and timely invoicing 
o Reducing the level of debt arising 
o Effective and timely debt recovery processes 
o Utilising the appropriate method by debt type 

 To recognise that causes of debt vary and recovery methods should 
be focused accordingly  

 To ensure that debts are managed in line with legislative provisions 
and best practice 

 To foster good financial management and control across the Council  

 To ensure income relating to all types of debt is to be handled in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Financial Regulations, 
and this policy  



  

 

 
 

 To ensure performance in relation to debt recovery is reported 
through the relevant management structures of the Council  

 
 
1.3 Responsibilities  
 
1.3.1 Heads of Service/ Service leads must ensure that:  

 The key principles of fees and charges are adhered to  

 The parts of this policy that apply to their Service areas are correctly 
followed  

 Specific attention is paid to prohibit the poor practise of raising large 
value invoices at the financial year end  

 They proactively support the achievement of corporate targets for 
debt collection  

 Budget Managers are fully aware of their responsibilities  

 Relevant systems and procedures are in place  

 Officers involved in the debt collection process are appropriately 
trained and are aware of their responsibility  

 

1.3.2 The Service responsible for raising the invoice must ensure that the 
evidence of the service provided is fully validated and that the invoice is 
accurate and contains sufficient detail for both billing and recovery 
purposes.  

 
It is the responsibility of the originating Service to ensure that the correct 
billing details are collected.  
 

 Where an invoice is being raised for a public body a purchase order 
must be included.  

 Invoice descriptions must be clearly defined.   
 
Internal Audit will provide assurance that this Policy is adhered to and is 
effective.  

 
 
1.4 Good Practice  
 



  

 

 
 

1.4.1 There are a variety of reasons why debt is created. Putting effective 
processes in place; charging and invoicing accurately and speedily, 
ensures that debts raised are correct and do not discourage timely 
payment.  

 
1.4.2 Customers fail to make payments for a variety of reasons. Where people 

genuinely have difficulty maintaining their payments; the Council will 
make every effort to help. Others may deliberately set out to delay or not 
make payments at all. In these situations, the Council will take action to 
secure and recover payments.  

 
1.4.3 The Council will follow the principles of good practice set out below:  

 Fair charging policies that are reviewed regularly  

 Payment in advance where possible  

 Promotion of Direct Debit as the default method of payment where 
appropriate, with a range of other payment options  

 Prompt and accurate invoicing  

 Provide information on where customers can find advice on ways to 
reduce bills and maximise income  

 Consider payment arrangements for those customers experiencing 
financial difficulties  

 Keep customers informed  

 Take appropriate recovery action  

 Review and write off debt where appropriate  
 

1.4.4 Public Bodies- when invoicing a public body, a purchase order number is 
required for    payment purposes, ensure this is obtained prior to raising the 
invoice on Business World   and include the purchase order number when 
raising the invoice. 
 
 
 
1.5 Payment Options  
 
1.5.1 Direct debit  
 



  

 

 
 

Where appropriate, Direct Debit should be promoted to spread the cost 
of repayments for customers. Payment by Direct Debit is available 
subject to the safeguards assured by the Direct Debit Guarantee, should 
you receive an invoice for any of the following services: Trade Waste, 
Telecare Alarms, Commercial Rent, Leasehold service charges, 
Residential Care and Homecare, Traded Services.  

 
Where a customer is unable to pay by Direct Debit or it’s not appropriate 
(e.g., for a ‘one off’ invoice), the Council will encourage a range of 
payment options which should be convenient for the customer and cost 
effective for the Council, with an emphasis on payment by automated 
channels to reduce administration. 

 
 
1.5.2 Paying online or by phone 
 

Using your debit or credit card, you can pay: 
 
 Online at www.dudley.gov.uk/make-a-payment then follow the 

appropriate link: 
Select the payment type “Any other invoices”. Please enter your 14-
digit account reference without the space. 

 By phone by ringing our automated Callpay line 0300 555 7000 when 
a payment is due. 
Select the option for “Payment of other invoices”. Please enter your 
14-digit account reference without the space. 

     These services are available 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 
 

1.5.3 Paying by home / electronic banking 
Using the following details:  
 
 Sort Code:               30-80-77                                                          

     Account Number:   18346660 
A reference must also be quoted so we can identify you. This will be your 
account reference as identified on your documentation received.  
 

1.5.4 Paying in person 
 
You will need to present a document with your personal barcode on, such 

http://www.dudley.gov.uk/make-a-payment


  

 

 
 

as this invoice or reminder for identification.  

 Post offices 
 Shops and outlets displaying a Paypoint or Payzone sign (cash only) 

 
1.5.5 Payments will be treated as received when credited to the Council’s bank 

account.  At least 5 working days should be allowed for the payment to 
reach our bank account.  We do not accept any delays in transmission.     

 
1.6 Prompt and Accurate Invoicing  
 
1.6.1 With effect from 1 April 2025, invoices should not be raised for less than 

£25.00. Instead amounts below this level will require pre-payment except 
in the case of peppercorn rents or wayleaves. 

  
1.6.2 All invoices should be raised on Agresso, the Council’s Corporate 

financial system.  Approval to not use Agresso must be obtained from 
the Chief Officer. 

 
1.6.3 Approval to raise an invoice must be in accordance with Directorate 

Financial Delegations. 
 
1.6.4 On a regular basis, checks should be undertaken on a sample of 

invoices to confirm that they have been raised correctly.  These checks 
must be evidenced.  

 
1.6.5 The Council will:  

 produce accurate and clear invoices promptly  

 respond quickly to customer queries regarding their invoices  

 produce clear invoices in plain English and show:  

o what the invoice is for  

o the amount due and, if applicable, instalment amounts and 
payment due dates  

o how to make a payment  

o contact details for enquiries - including e-mail and website details  

1.6.6 All invoices must be raised to a correctly named legal entity. In the event 
of non-payment, legal action cannot be taken against a non-legal entity.  
 
Legal entities are:  



  

 

 
 

 Individuals  

 Sole Traders  

 Partnerships  

 Limited companies  

 Charities limited by guarantee  

 Clubs run by a committee  

 Trustees  

 Executors or Personal Representatives  
 

Where services are used over a period of time, the Council will consider 
periodic invoicing.  

 
 
1.7 Payment Terms  
 
1.7.1 The Council will collect monies owing to it fully and promptly.  Payment 

terms are 21 days.  
 
1.7.2 Payment arrangements will only be granted where the customer is not 

able to settle the debt in full in one payment. On receipt of an invoice a 
customer can make an arrangement to clear the amount outstanding by 
way of instalments. Payment should be made by direct debit wherever 
possible. 

 
1.7.3 All requests from customers to enter arrangements for payment must be 

referred to the Sundry Debtors Team regardless of the amount. The 
Sundry Debtors Team will set up and monitor all payment arrangements.  

 
1.7.4 The Sundry Debtors Team will withdraw payment arrangements if a 

debtor fails to honour the agreement entered into. 
 
1.8 Accounting Arrangements  
 
1.8.1 The originating Service provider’s budget will be credited when an 

invoice is raised.  
 
1.8.2 Any third-party fees or charges associated with recovering a debt will be 

charged to the Service. Where debts cannot be recovered, the original 



  

 

 
 

credit will be debited from the Service budget by way of a write off; all 
write offs to be signed off in accordance with the Financial Regulations.  

 
1.8.3 Refunds of any overpayments will be processed by the Sundry Debtors 
Team. 
 
 
2.0 Recovery Processes  
 
2.1 Introduction  
 
2.1.1 The Council’s approach to recovering debt raised via its’ Sundry Debt 

system will be consistent, transparent, firm, fair and courteous.  
 
2.1.2 Consistency means taking a similar approach in similar circumstances to 

achieve similar ends. The Council aims to achieve consistency in the 
advice it gives, the use of powers, and the recovery procedures used.  

 
2.1.3 The Council recognises that consistency does not mean simple 

uniformity and will take account of many variables such as the 
individual’s needs, circumstances, and ability to pay and the need to 
secure the debt on behalf of the Council.  

 
2.1.4 Transparency is important in maintaining public confidence; helping 

people to understand what is expected of them and what they should 
expect from the Council and clearly explaining the reasons for taking 
recovery and enforcement action.  

 
2.1.5 Recovery action will be taken in a timely manner and wherever possible 

technology will be utilised to automate and expedite processes.  
 
2.1.6 A written explanation of any rights of appeal against formal enforcement 

action will be given before or at the time the action is taken.  
 
2.1.7 Invoices on hold -with effect from the 1 April 2025, if a charge is disputed 
the service   area must notify the Sundry Debtors team immediately so the 
debt recovery process can   be suspended. All disputed debts must be 
resolved by the service area within 90 days  of the invoice. The Sundry 



  

 

 
 

Debtors team must be notified of the outcome of the dispute so  the recovery 
process may be continued or discontinued as appropriate. 
 
2.1.8  Failure to resolve the dispute or notify the Sundry Debtors team of the 
outcome within 90  days of the invoice will result in the Sundry Debtors team 
debiting the origination cost  centre for the value for the invoice. 
 
2.1.9 Heads of Service/budget holders receive a monthly system report so will 
be aware of  outstanding debt for their service area. 
 
2.1.10 Prior to the debiting of the originating cost centre for disputed debt, 
the Head of   Service/budge holder will be made aware vis email and 
given 2 weeks to seek Director’s   waiver should they feel appropriate. 
 
2.1.11 The Finance Director will be made aware of any debt covered by a 
Director’s waiver. 
 
2.1.12 Debt covered by a Director’s waiver will be reviewed on a 2- monthly 
basis. 
2.1.13 Use of the Business World System 
 

Although there’s no ‘hard or fast rule’ to follow when it comes to placing 
Sundry debt invoices   on hold, the most frequent reasons for doing so are 
detailed below, although this is not a  comprehensive list, and each case 
would be assessed on its own merit prior to any decision  being made. 

 
When placing an invoice on hold it is imperative that the person adding 

the HI indicator on  the system, adds a note on the “action overview” screen 
within Agresso detailing the reason  for doing so. Requests can be made in 
writing or via email - any supporting documentation is   filed on EDM 
against the customer account number. 

 
All invoices with a HI indicator on them form part of our monthly debt 

recovery work and are  ooked at by staff with a view to removing the indicator 
completely and progressing with   recovery of the debt or 
reviewing/following up on previous actions undertaken. 

 
Examples of when the HI code can be used: 



  

 

 
 

 Request received from Originating Department to hold invoice(s) 
(to prevent reminders) while they investigate dispute from 
customer. 

 Invoice disputed directly by the customer  

 Contact from customer to arrange new payment date and details 

 Customer advising, they have already paid the invoice 

 If an error is identified on an invoice 

 Direct debit rejections 
 

  

 
Our aim is to keep invoices on hold to a minimum.  If anyone is in 
doubt as they should refer to team leader / deputy team leader for 
guidance.   
 

 
2.2 Recovery methods  
 
2.2.1 The Council will differentiate wherever possible between those who can’t 

pay, those who won’t pay and those who have gone away. The purpose 
of this differentiation is to target the most effective recovery methods to 
recover the debt.  

 
2.2.2 A range of recovery options will be used where arrangements to pay 

have broken down. The choice of recovery method will depend on a 
number of factors including the method available for a particular type of 
debt, but options can include:  

 

Adding interest and/ or costs to the balance outstanding 

 Referral to an external Civil Collection Agent to pursue the debt 

 County Court Judgement, which could allow any of the following:   

o Warrant of Execution (County/ High Court Enforcement Agents)  

o Charging Orders  

o Attachment of Wages  

o Freeze assets or money in an account  

o Bankruptcy/ Liquidation  

 If applicable, the forfeiture or the lease/ tenancy  



  

 

 
 

 
2.2.3 The Council will always take recovery action where a customer does not 

pay and does not advise of financial difficulty.  If the customer tells us 
soon enough that they are having problems and we agree a payment 
arrangement, we will not take any further recovery action. However, if we 
have started recovery action (e.g., we have sent the case to a collection 
agent) the customer will need to make an arrangement with the agency. 

 
2.2.4 Invoice 

The flowchart below shows a high-level process map for recovery. 
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2.2.5 In addition to the above, every effort will be made to contact to customer 
via telephone/ email prior to each recovery stage to increase the likelihood 
of the invoice/ instalment being paid, including prior to the invoice/ 
instalment becoming overdue where the customer is not paying by direct 
debit.  

 
 

2.3 County Court Judgements  
 
2.3.1 The Council can commence the County Court Judgement (CCJ) process 

via the County Court. Customers are contacted regarding any debt by The 
County Court and given the option to pay in full, set up an arrangement 
for payment or dispute the debt.  

 
2.3.2 If the judgement is for more than £600 the Council may be able to ask a 

High Court Enforcement Officer to try to collect the money or remove 
goods to sell at auction. A warrant is required for this action  

 
 

2.4 Interest, Compensation and Reasonable Costs Recovery  
 
2.4.1 The council will seek to recover interest and/ or compensation, as well as 

reasonable recovery costs, on all overdue debts where it is deemed 
appropriate.  

 
 

2.5 Recovery Considerations  
 
2.5.1 If a customer is vulnerable (e.g., elderly, seriously ill, mental health issues) 

and this makes it difficult for them to pay, we will try to avoid recovery 
action and provide the assistance they need to make payment. We can 
only do this if we know the customer’s circumstances.  

Instruct High 
Court Bailiffs 

Charging 
Order 

Freeze 
assets 

Bankruptcy 



  

 

 
 

 
2.5.2 Where it has been identified that a customer is encountering financial 

difficulties or other extenuating circumstances the Council is committed to 
providing advice and support as well as a variety of payment options 
including:  

 

 Holding enforcement action once a customer makes contact to inform 
of a difficulty in making payment  

 Voluntary payment solutions considered in preference to statutory or 
civil remedies  

 History of payments should be considered when deciding to proceed 
with enforcement action  

 Where a payment solution is agreed this should be confirmed in 
writing by the Council including any action that will be taken should 
the agreed payments not be made  

 Payment solutions should be made with an agreed up-front payment 
from the debtor whenever possible  

 Where a payment solution cannot be agreed, the debtor will be 
advised of the reasons why and that the recovery process will 
continue  

 
2.5.3 We will always ensure that the recovery method is appropriate for the 

amount of debt.  
 

2.5.4 Where the debt is for an ongoing service provided by the Council which 
the Council does not have to provide (for example Trade Waste) we will 
suspend/stop providing the service until the debt is paid.  

 
 

2.6 Principles of Enforcement  
 
2.6.1 We will follow the principles of enforcement outlined below:  

 Our approach will be consistent – with the aim of achieving 
consistency in the advice we give, the use of our powers and in the 
recovery methods we use  

 Our actions will be transparent – to help customers to understand 
what is expected of them and to explain the reasons for taking any 
recovery action.  



  

 

 
 

 Our actions will be proportional – we will only use the most severe 
sanctions for the most difficult/ high value cases  

 
 
 

2.7 Complaints and errors  
 
2.7.1 If an error or mistake is made in the process of recovering debt the account 

will reviewed, and appropriate action taken.  
 

2.7.2 If a customer is unhappy with the service provided or disagrees with the 
decisions made, they can complain through the Councils standard 
complaints procedure.  

 
2.7.3 During the process of enforcing payment of outstanding debts it is possible 

that evidence or facts emerge after enforcement proceedings have been 
taken or have been completed. In these cases, the Council will take 
appropriate action to remedy the situation as far as possible.  

 
 

3.0 Write Offs  
 

3.1 Introduction  
 
3.1.1 This document sets out the procedure to be followed when writing off 

irrecoverable amounts of sundry debt.  
 

3.1.2 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended by the 2006 
and 2009 Regulations), bad debts should not be written off without 
approval of the responsible financial officer, or such member of staff as is 
nominated by him or her for this purpose. There are no equivalent rules 
for credit balances although it is prudent to have these written off on a 
regular basis.  

 
3.1.3 Both internal and external audit need to be satisfied any write off policy is 

both robust and transparent. A debt should only ever be written off in 
accordance with the policy agreed my members.  

 



  

 

 
 

3.1.4 Where a debt is deemed to be non-recoverable, it needs to be identified 
and dealt with promptly in accordance with Financial Regulations.  When 
a debt is written off, the write off amount is written off against the original 
cost centre used when the invoice was raised and the monies credited to 
you.   

 
3.1.5 Writing off irrecoverable items represents good financial management. It 

allows staff to concentrate on recoverable debts and ensures that the level 
of debtors / arrears within the accounts is accurate and represents a true 
and fair reflection of the Council’s financial position.  

 
 

3.2 Reasons for Write-Off  
 
3.2.1 Every effort will be made to recover a debt owing to the Council before it 

is considered for write off. This includes sending reminder letters, 
contacting customers/ businesses by phone and email, performing tracing 
activities, cross-referencing other internal databases.  

 
3.2.2 Debt may be passed to a collection agency where all attempts to recovery 

the outstanding debt within the authority have been unsuccessful, or a 
county court judgement sought.  

 
3.2.3 Only where all recovery action has failed, is a debt regarded as 
irrecoverable 
 
3.2.4 In cases where the debtor is jointly and severally liable for the debt with 
another party,  recovery action will continue against all liable individuals and 
only if this action fails, will  monies be recommended for write off. 

 

Reason  Description  

Debtor absconded – no forwarding 
address  

Tracing action has failed to find the 
debtor. 

Uneconomical to pursue  Balance is too small for further action 

Insufficient evidence  Lack of evidence to support further 
recovery of the debt this is usually 
following the issue of a county court 
judgement   



  

 

 
 

Liquidation / Receivership / Bankruptcy  Debtor is the subject of bankruptcy, 
individual voluntary arrangement, 
liquidation, company voluntary 
arrangement & administration order or 
administrative receivership proceedings 
or has ceased to trade or is subject to a 
Debt Relief Order 

Judgement unenforceable  Usually, the result of a court bailiff’s 
decision that the debtor has insufficient 
assets / goods to cover the debt 
outstanding or where the debtor is 
overseas  

Debtor deceased  No funds in an estate  

Statute Barred  A debt is considered Statute Barred if a 
creditor has not contacted a debtor for 
a period of 6 years and no action has 
been taken on the account.  Should a 
debtor be subsequently traced, a debt 
will be re-instated if considered 
economically viable to recover and it is 
within the statute of limitations   

 
  
 
3.3 Procedures to be undertaken prior to obtaining write-off approval  
 
3.3.1 Following the production of the initial write off proposal, the Sundry 
Debtors team    manager will undertake a 1 in 20 check of all debts 
proposed for write off above the   uneconomical figure of £150.  The 
write off proposal is annotated to reflect the check has          been 
undertaken / memo added to EDM confirming all avenues of recovery have 
been   explored prior to marking the debt up with the appropriate code 
leading to write off   consideration.  
   
3.3.2 The following procedures should be adhered to prior to writing off a debt.  

Once the actions have been undertaken, only then will a debt be 
included on a write off proposal and submitted to the Chief Officer for his 
consideration to write off the debts.   

 



  

 

 
 

3.3.3 Debtor Absconded – no forwarding address 
Before the debt can be recommended for write off, the following 
enquiries will be undertaken by staff: -   

 Check CTAX or NDR database to identify if the person has re-
registered at another address within the authority area  

 Check with Housing Department  

 Check electoral register  

 Contact landlord or letting / estate agent / solicitors  

 Contact other local authorities  

 Companies House 

 Land Registry 

 Interrogation of internal Electronic Document Management systems    
 
Conducting of a third-party search (i.e., through ‘LOCTA / Equifax’ or 
similar companies). If, after all enquiries have been completed, a 
forwarding address has not been established, the amount will be 
submitted for write-off.  

 
3.3.4 Uneconomical to Collect  
57.1. Balances of £5 or less will not normally be sent reminder letters.  
57.2. Debts below under £150, these debts would have gone through the normal 
reminder / final / outside debt recovery agency referral but are deemed uneconomical 
to forward to Legal Services for any further recovery action through the courts.   
 
3.3.5 Insufficient evidence  

Debts written off due to the debtors known personal or financial 
circumstances  

Where sufficient evidence has been gathered regarding the debtors 
current personal or financial circumstances that would inhibit recovery of 
the debt, the debt can be written off at the discretion of the relevant 
authority depending on the balance outstanding. Or lack of evidence 
usually following an issue of judgement to pursue the debt further. 

e.g., Housing Rechargeable repairs – lack of photos / supporting 
docs. 

3.3.6 Liquidation / receivership / bankruptcy / IVA’s / CVA’s / Debt relief orders  
 

Liquidation  



  

 

 
 

Liquidation may either be compulsory (sometimes referred to as a 
creditors' liquidation) or voluntary (sometimes referred to as a 
shareholders' liquidation, although some voluntary liquidations are 
controlled by the creditors). Upon notification of liquidation, a proof of 
debt will be completed for the outstanding debt that is due at the date of 
the winding-up order and submitted as a claim to the liquidator. In the 
event of payment being received in full or part, this money will be 
credited back to the relevant account.  
 
Administrative receivership  
This involves an individual being appointed by a lender, usually a bank, 
which holds a debenture as security over a floating charge on assets of 
the company, and usually takes effect where the company is in default of 
agreed lending terms. An insolvency practitioner will assume immediate 
control of the company to sell it as a going concern. However, although 
remaining in occupation, no action can be taken against the receivers 
appointed to enforce payment of previous or on-going rate charges. In 
the event of payment being received in full or part, this money will be 
credited back to the relevant account.  
 
Bankruptcy  
Upon notification of a bankruptcy, a proof of debt form will be completed 
for the outstanding debt that is due at the date of the bankruptcy order 
and submitted as a claim to the trustee in bankruptcy. In the event of 
payment being received in full or part from the bankrupt’s estate, this 
money will be credited back to the relevant account.  
 
 
Individual voluntary arrangement  
A voluntary arrangement is an alternative route available to an individual 
wishing to avoid the restrictions placed upon them by a bankruptcy 
order. It involves the debtor making an offer to all creditors, which is less 
than the full amount of the debt outstanding and agreeing that it be 
repaid over a period of time in full and final settlement. If 75% (in value) 
of creditors agree to the offer as an alternative to proceedings for 
bankruptcy, an insolvency practitioner will be appointed to administer the 
voluntary arrangement. In the event of payment being received in full or 
part, this money will be credited back to the relevant account.  
 



  

 

 
 

Company voluntary arrangement / administration order  
A company voluntary arrangement is an alternative route available to a 
company wishing to avoid the making of a winding up order. It involves 
the directors making an offer to all creditors, which is less than the full 
amount of the debt outstanding and agreeing that it be repaid over a 
period of time in full and final settlement. If 75% (in value) of creditors 
agree to the offer as an alternative to liquidation, an insolvency 
practitioner will be appointed to administer the voluntary arrangement. In 
the event of payment being received in full or part, this money will be 
credited back to the relevant account 
 
Company has ceased to trade leaving no assets  
On occasions, limited companies will cease to trade on the grounds of 
having no assets to pay an outstanding and / or on-going debts. They do 
not go through the formal process of winding-up proceedings, which 
carry a cost and have legal implications. Where this occurs, the authority 
could take steps to put the company into compulsory liquidation although 
this action is costly and is highly unlikely to secure payment.  
In these circumstances, if it is proven that an enforcement agent has 
failed to recover monies due, or identify assets on which to levy distress, 
a recommendation for write-off will be made.  
 
Debt Relief Order  
A DRO normally lasts 12 months. If approved, debtors stop making 
payments towards the debts (and interest) listed in the DRO during that 
time. After the 12 months, the debtor will not have to pay the debts 
anymore.  A DRO stays on an individual’s credit reference file for 6 years 
from the date it was approved, which is the same for other debt relief 
options. 
Eligibility: 

 owe less than £30,000 in total 

 have savings or valuable items worth less than £2,000 in total 

 own a vehicle worth less than £2,000 (if they were to sell it today) 

 do not have enough money left at the end of the month to make 
your debt repayments 

 have lived or worked in England and Wales in the last 3 years 

 are not currently bankrupt, have an interim order or an individual 
voluntary arrangement 

 have not had a DRO in the last 6 years 



  

 

 
 

 
The debt will be written off the system but will monitored periodically, as 
the debtors’ circumstances must remain the same for a period of 12 
months for the DRO to remain in place.  

 
3.3.7 Judgement unenforceable  

This is usually the result of a court bailiff’s decision that the debtor has 
insufficient assets / goods to cover the debt.  
In addition to this, certain debts will fall outside of legal jurisdiction. If a 
debtor is overseas and contact in writing has failed to result in payment or 
an arrangement to pay, a recommendation for write off will be made. 
Evidence supplied from external sources would be used to determine this.  

3.3.8 Debtor deceased  
Where a debtor has died and the estate is insolvent, the debt will need to 
be written-off. A letter from the executor confirming there are no assets 
from which to discharge any outstanding liability will be taken to 
determine this.  

 
3.3.9 Statute barred 

In cases where 6 years may have passed since recovery action had 
been instigated against a debtor and the debt was last acknowledged, 
the whole debt will be submitted for write off. Evidence on what action, if 
any, has been taken will be used to determine this.  

 
Although the debt is still legally acknowledged as being owed, the 
creditor is not able to take any legal action against the debtor to recover 
the debt. It is considered unfair if a creditor or debt collector misleads the 
debtor into believing the debt is still legally recoverable. It is also 
considered an unfair practice if the creditor or debt collector press for 
payment after the debtor has stated they will not be paying the money 
owed. This could amount to harassment contrary to Section 40(1) of the 
Administration of Justice Act 1970. 

 
 
3.4 Authority for Write off  
 

3.4.1 All write off’s prepared for submission approval are initially agreed with the 
originating service area / department before being forwarded to the 
Director of Finance and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Legal and HR. 



  

 

 
 

3.4.2 A report is prepared and forwarded to all relevant cost centre managers / 
budget holders advising of any debts they have responsibility for, where 
all attempts to recover the debt have proved exhaustive.  Write off 
approval / rejection must be received by these cost centre managers / 
budget holders prior to the Sundry Debtors Team preparing the final report 
for submission. 

3.4.3 Once approval has been obtained to proceed, the report is amended to 
reflect any changes and a write off approval report in run.  

 

3.5 Write off reporting 

 

3.5.1 All debts are listed on a spreadsheet with the following details. 

 Account reference number 

 Name & Address of debtor 

 Invoice number and date of invoice 

 Description of debt 

 Amount proposed for write off 
 

3.5.2 Debts are sorted by directorate and write off reason (e.g., uneconomical 
to pursue).  A summary sheet is prepared detailing the overall value of the 
debt / number of cases and total for each directorate.  

 

3.5.3 An electronic copy of the proposed write offs is emailed to the 
decisions.finance inbox and a paper copy forwarded for signature.   

 

3.5.4 It is common practice for the Chief Officer to request additional information 
on several debts submitted.  The Sundry Debtors Team will prepare a 
detailed chronology of each account requested detailing all 
events/activities undertaken prior to making the overall decision to submit 
the debt for write off.  

 

3.5.5 Following approval, the Sundry Debtors team will be informed and signed 
paperwork collected. 

 



  

 

 
 

3.5.6 Write offs are processed automatically and accounts updated on the 
Corporate Financial system to reflect the write off.  

 

3.5.7 Once the debts have been written off on, the system is independently 
reconciled to the approved write off report.  Evidence of the reconciliation 
must be retained.  

  

3.5.8 A further report is run and sent to all Chief Officers advising of all debts 
written off across their service area. 

 

3.5.9 Write offs are submitted to the Director on a twice-yearly basis.  

 

 
3.6 Retention periods  
 
3.6.1 To comply with the requirements of the authority’s standing orders, all 

documentation supporting write-offs of debts shall be retained for 7 years 
including the current financial year.         

 
 
 

 

  



  

 

 
 

 
Annex 6 

 

Housing Benefit Local Scheme 2025-2026 

 

 

Background  

  

1. The Housing Benefit scheme is a national scheme that is administered locally by the 

Council on behalf of Government. Most of the scheme is mandatory, but the Council 

has discretion to implement a local scheme which will allow certain incomes to be 

disregards.  

  

2. Local Authorities have the discretion to increase the amount of income that is 

disregarded in respect of any War Disablement or War Widows pension, up to 100% 

(the statutory scheme just disregards the first £10 per week from the payment).  

  

3. In line with Sections 134(8) or 139(6) of the Social Security Administration Act 1992, 

the Council has resolved to disregard 100% of the following prescribed incomes for 

both working age and pension age claimants, effective from 1st April 2023:  

  

a. War Disablement Pensions – The war disablement pensions prescribed are:  

 any retired pay or pension or allowance payable in respect of disablement under 

an instrument specified in section 639(2) of the Income Tax (Earnings and 

Pensions) Act 2003;  

 any retired pay or pension payable to a member of the armed forces of the 

Crown in respect of a disablement which is attributable to service, under:  

i. an Order in Council made under section 3 of the Naval and Marine Pay and 

Pensions Act 1865  

ii. the Army Pensions Warrant 1977  

iii. the Army Pensions (Armed Forces Pension Scheme 1975 and Attributable 

Benefits Scheme) Warrant 2010  

iv. any order or regulations made under section 2 of the Air Force (Constitution) 

Act 1917  

v. any order or regulations made under section 4 of the Reserve Forces Act 1996  

vi. any instrument amending or replacing any of the instruments referred to above 

or any power of His Majesty otherwise than under an enactment to make 

provision about pensions for or in respect of persons who have been disabled 

or have died in consequence of service as members of the armed forces of the 

Crown; and  

vii. a payment made under article 14(1) (b) of the Armed Forces and Reserve 

Forces (Compensation Scheme) Order 2005 



  

 

 
 

  

b. War widow’s pensions – The war widow’s pensions prescribed are:   

 any pension or allowance payable to a widow, widower or surviving civil partner 

under an instrument specified in section 639(2) of the Income Tax (Earnings and 

Pensions) Act 2003 in respect of the death or disablement of any person;  

 a pension payable, to a widow, widower or surviving civil partner of a member of 

the armed forces of the Crown in respect of death which is attributable to service, 

under;  

i. an Order in Council made under section 3 of the Naval and Marine Pay and 

Pensions Act 1865  

ii. the Army Pensions Warrant 1977  

iii. the Army Pensions (Armed Forces Pension Scheme 1975 and Attributable Benefits 

Scheme) Warrant 2010  

iv. any order or regulations made under section 2 of the Air Force (Constitution) Act 

1917  

v. any order or regulations made under section 4 of the Reserve Forces Act 1996  

vi. any instrument amending or replacing any of the above or any power of Her 

Majesty otherwise than under an enactment to make provision about pensions for 

or in respect of persons who have been disabled or have died in consequence of 

service as members of the armed forces of the Crown; and  

vii. a payment made under article 21(1)(a) of the Armed Forces and Reserve Forces 

(Compensation Scheme) Order 2005;  

 a payment made to compensate for the non-payment of such a pension or payment 

as is mentioned in any of the preceding sub-paragraphs  

 

  



  

 

 
 

Annex 7 
 

Discretionary Housing 

Payments Policy 

 

2025-26 

 

Background  

1.1 The Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) scheme provides further financial 

assistance towards housing costs for claimants in receipt of Housing Benefit or Universal 

Credit housing element. It is used to support the most vulnerable customers who are in 

financial need.  Every claimant who is entitled to the minimum amount of Housing Benefit 

or Universal Credit (housing element) is entitled to make a claim for help.    

  

1.2 The main features of the scheme are that:  

  

 the claimant must evidence true financial hardship;  

 the claimant must demonstrate that they are unable to meet housing costs from   

     their available income, or that they have a shortfall in their housing costs;  

 it is purely discretionary; a claimant does not have a statutory right to a payment;  

 the amount that can be paid out by an authority in any financial year is cash  

limited by the Secretary of State;  

 DHP's are not a payment of Housing Benefit or Universal Credit (Housing   

Element).  

  

1.3 For DHP to be considered there has to be a rental liability and Housing 

Benefit/Universal Credit (Housing Element) must be in payment in the benefit week that 

a DHP is awarded for.  

  

1.4 Housing costs can be defined as, but not limited to, rent in advance, rent deposits, 

costs associated with a new tenancy (such as removal costs), shortfalls between housing 

support and actual rental costs   

  

1.4 DHP’s cannot be awarded to Universal Credit (housing element) in respect of 

mortgage payments for owner occupiers.  

  

1.5 Capital and Savings must be less than £3,000 to be considered for a discretionary 

award.  

  

2.0 Finance  

  



  

 

 
 

2.1 Annually there is a Government fund allocated to the Council for Discretionary Housing 

Payments.  On top of this LA’s are permitted to use their own funds, by a maximum of two 

and half times the government funding allocation.    

  

2.2 The funding given by Government for DHP’s is not based on replacing lost benefits 

due to welfare reforms.  To do so would undermine the purpose of the reforms.   

  

  

3.0 Application Process  

  

3.1 All applications will be considered on their individual merits, and will seek through the 

operation of this policy to:  

  

 help people who are trying to help themselves;  

 encourage claimants to seek alternative accommodation;  

 review their expenditure;  

 help sustain tenancies and prevent homelessness;   

 alleviate poverty;  

 allow people to remain in their homes if it is practical to do so;  

 encourage residents to obtain and sustain employment;  

 support vulnerable people in the local community;  

 mitigate the effects of child poverty;  

 safeguard residents in their own homes;  

 support domestic violence victims who are trying to move to a place of safety;  

 promote good educational outcomes for children and young people;  

 keep families together;  

  

DHP awards should be viewed as short-term emergency relief and should not be the 

solution to any future entitlement restrictions set out within Housing Benefit or Universal 

Credit or other legislation.  

  

DHP awards are designed to give claimants time to take other action and make choices 

in their lifestyle which may assist their position.  This may include looking for more 

appropriate accommodation, seeking budgeting or debt advice or adjusting to their 

changed circumstances.  

  

4.0 Claiming a DHP  

4.1 A completed claim form is required stating the reasons why a payment is requested or 

required.  The preferred method of making a claim is on-line, however paper copies are 

available at the applicants request.  

  

4.2 In order to apply for a DHP, the claimant must provide any information we request to 

make our decision, this includes evidence of income, capital and expenditure.    



  

 

 
 

  

Income from Disability related benefits will be generally be disregarded for the purposes 

of income in our calculation, however, applications will be assessed on a case by case 

basis, having regard to each component of the benefits in payment, the purpose of any 

disability related benefits and whether the money from those benefits has been committed 

to other liabilities associated with disability.  

  

4.3 Applications made in advance will be considered where a change in income or 

household can be predicted, and in exceptional circumstances.  

  

4.4 A DHP can only be awarded once a claimant is in receipt of either HB, or the housing 

element of UC and at the end of the first assessment period has passed.  

  

5.0 Period and level of Award  

5.1 In all cases the length of time for which a DHP will be awarded will be on a case by 

case basis, and will be subject to change if the claimant’s household or income changes.  

  

5.2 The start date of an award will normally be the Monday after the claim is 

received.  However, if the application is received within the same week as the universal 

credit payment is awarded, it will be allowed from that date.  

  

5.3 There is no minimum period for which a DHP will be awarded.  The maximum period 

for which an award will be made will be up to 12 months, where consideration is given to 

the claimants on-going needs, such as a disabled person living in specially adapted 

accommodation, however, awards are generally made for a period between 6 months.  

  

5.4 Where a claimant is affected by social sector size criteria or Local Housing Allowance 

legislation and there are children who will reach a qualifying date for an extra bedroom in 

that year, on qualification, a DHP may be made up to the Sunday following their birthday.  

  

5.5 Where a claimant or partner is pregnant, consideration will be given to the bedroom 

requirement needed once the child is born, up to the age of 9 months.  

  

5.6 The level of award should not exceed the weekly HB or UC Housing element  

  

5.7 Universal Credit claimants receiving a housing element for mortgage payments are 

not eligible for a DHP.  

  

Rent Deposits and Rent in Advance  

  

A DHP can be awarded for a rent deposit or rent in advance for a property that they 

claimant is yet to move in to, if they are already entitled to HB or UC Housing Element at 

their present home.  



  

 

 
 

  

6.0 Awarding a DHP  

  

6.1 In deciding whether to award a DHP the following factors may be considered:-  

  

 If the claimant has reduced their expenditure or tried to increase income;  

 Has the claimant explored other alternative suitable accommodation, both in the   

social rented and private rented sectors?  

 Any steps taken by the claimant to reduce rental liability;  

 If the claimant is registered on the Councils transfer or exchange list and has   

made bids on other appropriate properties;  

 Whether the property has been purpose built or substantially adapted for the   

needs of a resident disabled claimant;  

 Any extra expenditure required due to a persons disability;  

 The medical circumstances of the claimant, their partner and any other   

occupants of the claimant's home;  

 The financial expenses relating to the disability of a claimant or partner;   

 Extra costs associated with children moving schools;   

 Extra costs relating to children not already covered in this document;  

 If they are approved prospective adoptive or foster carers, including those   

awaiting placement of adoptive children or between foster placements;   

 If the DHP will prevent homelessness and increase tenancy sustainment;   

 The level of debt / loans of the claimant or their family, and the duration of the   

loan period;   

 The DHP award helps to sustain employment (including increased travel costs)  

 Increases in essential work or school related travel because a customer or   

dependant has had to move home;  

 If the claimant has agreements for satellite or cable TV /mobile phones /gym   

fees etc the amount paid should be considered and may be classed as  

expenditure until the contract they are tied into ends, the DHP then may reduce;  

 Rent deposits and rent in advance (this can only be considered when the  

claimant is currently in receipt of Housing Benefit or Universal Credit)  

 Allowing DHP on two homes;  

 Shortfalls due to non-dependant deductions.  

  

Benefit Services will decide how much to award based on individual circumstances.  Any 

DHP award does not guarantee that a further award will be made later.  

 

7.0 Repeat claims  

 

7.1 Repeat claims will be considered on a case by case basis and applicants will usually 

be required to demonstrate that expenditure has been reduced or suitable alternative 

accommodation if appropriate has been sought prior to a further award being made.   



  

 

 
 

A reduction in the amount awarded will be applied to claimants who make repeated claims 

from one financial year to the next.  

 

8.0 Ineligible amounts  

8.1 DHPs cannot be paid for the following items:-  

  

 A shortfall in income resulting from a permanent DWP sanction, including Job   

Seekers Allowance;  

 Ineligible service charges (including water charges)  

 An increase in rent charges due to the recovery of rent arrears;  

 any other expenditure deemed unnecessary undertaken by the claimant;  

 Rent, where the person is receiving a reduction in Council Tax through the   

council tax reduction scheme but not receiving Housing Benefit or Universal   

Credit (housing element)  

 Shortfalls caused by the recovery of Housing Benefit overpayments where it was   

“claimant error” that created the debt.  

9.0 Changes of Circumstances  

9.1 Claimants have a duty to notify Benefit Services of any changes in circumstances 

which may be relevant to their DHP application or award.   

  

9.2 It may be necessary to revise the amount of an award or the period a DHP is paid for 

where the circumstances of the claimant or a person who resides in the property 

significantly change.  DHP;s can be stopped before the end date if:-  

  

 It is decided that a DHP is being, and/or has been, made because a claimant has 

misrepresented or failed, fraudulently or otherwise, to disclose a material fact  

 The claimant has been paid because of an error  

 A claimant no longer needs further financial assistance towards housing costs  

  

10.0 Backdating  

10.1 Backdating request applications will be considered on its own merits.  Such 

requests can only be considered for a period where the linked HB or relevant award of 

UC is payable.  Backdating cannot cover arrears accrued while not in receipt of these 

benefits.  

  

11.0 Method of Payment  

11.1 For claimants in receipt of Housing Benefit, DHPs will be made to the Housing 

Benefit recipient.  The frequency of payments will be made in line with the payment of 

Housing Benefit.  

  

11.2 For claimants in receipt of Universal Credit (housing element), DHPs will be 

made to the claimant’s rent account if they live in a council property.  For those in privately 



  

 

 
 

rented properties awards will be paid to the universal credit claimant.  Payments will be 

made in line with the payment frequency of their Housing Benefit or their Universal Credit.  

  

11.3 Payments can be made direct to the Landlord for cases where safeguarding is 

in place.  

  

12.0 Notification  

12.1 The claimant will be notified in writing, or electronically, as soon as practicable 

of the outcome of their application.  Where the application is successful the claimant will 

be advised:  

 of the weekly/ monthly amount of DHP awarded  

 of the period of the award  

 of the end date of the award  

 of the requirement to report a change of circumstances  

 that repeat awards will only be made in exceptional circumstances.  

  

12.2 Where the application is unsuccessful the claimant will be given reasons why 

this decision was made.  

  

12.3 Claimants will be provided with information about the process in place for 

reviewing the decision  

  

  

  

13. The Right to a review  

13.1 An applicant or their appointee can request a review of the decision.  Reasons 

to request a review may include:  

 That there has been a factual error based on the decision made  

 That there has been an oversight on a significant piece of evidence  

 That new evidence has been provided which was not included with the original   

application.  

  

13.2 A request for a review must be made in writing within 1 calendar month of the 

date of the decision.  The outome of this review will be made in writing, or electronically, 

and will include full reasons as to the decision made.  

  

A further request for a 2nd and final review must be made within 1 calendar month of the 

first review decision  

  

13.3 DHPs do not carry a right of appeal to a Social Security Tribunal.  The route of 

judicial review is available and the Local Government Ombudsman if there is an allegation 

of maladministration.  

  



  

 

 
 

14.0 Overpayments  

14.1 Any overpayment of DHP not caused by an ‘official error’ may be 

recoverable.  The decision letter that notifies an overpayment will also set out the right of 

review.  

  

15.0 The Equality Duty  

15.1 The Equality Duty is intended to integrate equality and good relations into the 

day-to-day business of local authorities.  In all DHP cases Dudley will pay due regard to 

this duty.  

  

15.2 The Equality Duty has three aims   

 to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other   

conduct prohibited by the Act;   

 to advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant  protected 

characteristic and those who do not; and   

 to foster good relations between those who share a relevant protected   

characteristic and those who do not.  

  

  

  

15.3 Relevant protected characteristics covered by the Equality Duty are:   

 age (including children and young people),   

 disability,   

 gender reassignment,   

 pregnancy and maternity,   

 race,   

 religion or belief,   

 sex and sexual orientation.   

  

15.4 In addition, we will have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful 

discrimination in relation to an individual’s marriage or civil partnership status.  

  

16.0 Publicity  

16.1 The scheme will be publicised.  A copy of this policy is available on the Dudley 

Council web site.   

  

17.0 Fraud  

17.1 The Council is committed to the fight against fraud in all forms.  A claimant who 

tries to claim a DHP by falsely declaring their circumstances or by providing a false 

statement or evidence in support of their application may have committed an offence 

under the Theft Act 1968.  Where it is suspected that a fraud may have occurred, the 

matter will be investigated and this may lead to criminal proceedings being instigated.  

  



  

 

 
 

18.0 Monitoring arrangements  

19.1 DWP require LA’s to monitor how DHPs are being used to support customers 

affected by the welfare reforms, and provide a broad breakdown of expenditure.  

  

19.0 Review of the Policy   

19.1 This policy will be regularly reviewed and will take into account the views of 

stakeholders.   

  

19.2 The amount of DHP funding available will always be a determining factor for the 

ongoing review of this policy.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  



  

 

 
 

Annex 8 

 

Discretionary 

Council Tax Relief (DCTR) 2025-26 

 

 

This Policy Covers: 

1. Individual Applications for Discretionary Relief 

2. Care Leavers 

3. Flood Damage 

4. Errors made by the Local Authority 

 

 

Background 

 

Nationally 

 

Section 13A (1c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 allows the Council to reduce 

the amount of Council Tax payable where national discounts and exemptions cannot be 

applied. The Council has the right to choose whether to use powers on a case-by-case 

basis, e.g. on the grounds of exceptional financial hardship or to specify certain classes 

where several taxpayers may fall into a group due to similar circumstances. 

 

Locally 

 

There is a financial implication to awarding discounts under Section 13A (1c), as the 

Council has to fund all awards without any Government support, and this therefore has a 

direct impact on the taxpayers of Dudley. 

 

Individual Applications for Discretionary Relief 

Who Can Apply 

All persons liable to pay Council Tax to Dudley MBC can apply including: 

· Owner occupiers 

· Tenants 

· Persons acting on behalf of a liable person, e.g. an appointee/someone with power of 

attorney, etc. 

Any person not liable to pay Council Tax to Dudley MBC cannot apply, including: 

· Landlords or agents of properties where the tenant is liable to pay Council Tax 

· Lodgers or other residents who are not liable to pay Council Tax 

· Members or support agencies (unless acting as an appointee/under a power of attorney, 

etc.). 

 

 The Application Process 



  

 

 
 

 Applicants will be requested to complete an application form detailing their household 

income, expenditure, and capital in support of their application. 

Applications should be: 

· posted to Revenue & Benefit Services Division, The Council House, Dudley, DY1 1HF, 

or · electronically to customers.benefits@dudley.gov.uk 

The Council reserves the right to ask for further evidence as it sees fit. 

An officer will consider the application based on the information supplied and any other 

information the Council holds that is relevant. The officer may request further information, 

evidence or clarification. Any further evidence or information should be provided within 

one calendar month. Failure to provide supporting information may result in the application 

being refused on the grounds of insufficient supporting evidence. 

 

Any amount payable will be limited up to the maximum Band liability, in line with the 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2025-26. 

 Income must have been maximised, for example claiming all benefits and any 

discounts to which they are entitled. 

 Capital and savings must be less than £3,000 to be considered for this discretionary 

award. 

The applicant will be notified in writing of the outcome of the application. 

 

Disputes and Appeals 

 

An applicant or their appointee who is aggrieved by the Council’s decision may serve a 

written notice within 1 calendar month from the date of the outcome of their application to 

the Council requesting a review of the decision. 

An officer who was not involved with the original decision will consider the grievance. 

Reasons to request a review should include: 

· That there has been a factual error based on the decision made or 

· That there has been an oversight on a significant piece of evidence or 

· That new evidence has been provided which was not included with the original 

application. 

The Council will respond to the applicant’s grievance in writing within 2 months. 

 

After receiving the Council’s response, if the applicant is still aggrieved or if no response 

from the Council has been received within 2 months, then the applicant may appeal to an 

independent Valuation Tribunal. Details concerning how to do this will be included in the 

Council’s written response referred to 2.5 above. 

 

Fraud 

 

The Council is committed to protecting public funds and ensuring awards are only made 

to those entitled to receive them. 



  

 

 
 

 An applicant who attempts to fraudulently claim discretionary relief by falsely declaring 

their circumstances, providing a false statement or evidence in support of their application 

may have committed an offence under the Fraud Act 2006. 

Where the Council suspects that a fraud may have been committed, the matter will be 

investigated and may lead to proceedings being taken. 

 

Review of the Policy 

This guidance will be reviewed annually and can also be amended at any time during the 

year. 

 

 

 Care Leavers 

1. Who is Eligible? 

1.1 From the 1 April 2020 onwards, a Council Tax exemption (100% reduction) will be 

available to all care leavers (regardless of where they received care) who are solely or 

jointly and severely liable to pay Council Tax (regardless of their financial circumstances). 

1.2 A care leaver is defined as a person aged 24 or under, who has been looked after by 

a local authority for at least 13 weeks since the age of 14; and who was looked after by a 

local authority at school-leaving age or after that date. 

1.3 The exemption will cease on the date the care leaver reaches 25 years of age or when 

they cease to be liable (solely or jointly and severely) for Council Tax, whichever is sooner. 

1.4 The exemption will not be awarded for any period prior to 1st April 2020. However, 

where, for whatever reason, an award is not made in a timely manner, the Council will 

look favourably to back-date such an award to the start of liability. 

1.5 Such exemptions will be reviewed on an annual basis. 

1.6 The care leaver or remaining person liable for Council Tax must, within 21 days of the 

change, advise the Council if the care leaver moves out of the property. 

 

The Application Process 

2.1 Care leavers will not have to complete an application form to receive the exemption. 

Instead, the Council will need to confirm that they satisfy the care leaver definition and 

their date of birth. 

2.2 Where the Council can validate entitlement, the exemption will be applied reducing 

the Council Tax liability to nil after any other discounts have been applied, e.g. a single-

person discount. 

 

Disputes and Appeals 

3.1 It is not envisaged that there will be many if any appeals. However, an individual who 

is aggrieved by the Council’s decision may serve a written notice on the Council stating 

the grounds on which they are aggrieved. Receipt of the grievance will be acknowledged 

in writing. Another officer who 

was not involved with the original decision will consider the grievance. The Council will 

respond to the applicant’s grievance in writing within 2 months. 



  

 

 
 

3.2 After receiving the Council’s response, if the applicant is still aggrieved or if no 

response from the Council has been received within 2 months, then the applicant may 

appeal to an independent Valuation Tribunal. Details concerning how to do this will be 

included in the Council’s acknowledgement referred to 3.1 above. 

 

Fraud 

The Council is committed to protecting public funds and ensuring awards are only made 

to those entitled to receive them. 

Checks will be undertaken to ensure the correct awarding of the exemption. 

 

 

Damage Caused by Flooding: 

 

1. Who is Eligible? 

1.1 Where a dwelling has been substantially affected by external flooding caused by 

extreme weather conditions and the occupier(s) have had to vacate the property for a 

period. This does not include flood damage caused by a burst pipe. 

1.2 Consideration for relief will not apply where there is recourse for financial 

compensation or where an insurance policy would cover the appropriate liability period 

 

2. The Application Process 

2.1 Applications may be made in writing or electronically setting out the reasons for the 

application and the amount of relief being sought. Applicants are encouraged to provide 

as much information as possible in support of their application, which may include 

photographic evidence of the damage. 

2.2 Applications should be: 

· posted to Revenue & Benefit Services Division, The Council House, Dudley, DY1 1HF, 

or · electronically to customers.benefits@dudley.gov.uk or 

2.3 The Council reserves the right to ask for further evidence as it sees fit. 

2.4 An officer will consider the application considering the information supplied, any 

additional evidence that has been provided and any other information the Council holds 

that is relevant. The officer may request further information, evidence or clarification as 

may reasonably be required. 

2.5 The claimant will be notified in writing of the outcome of the application. 

Disputes and Appeals 

 

3.1 An applicant who is aggrieved by the Council’s decision may serve a written notice on 

the Council stating the grounds on which they are aggrieved. Another officer who was not 

involved with the original decision will consider the grievance. The Council will respond to 

the applicant’s grievance in writing within 2 months. 

3.2 After receiving the Council’s response, if the applicant is still aggrieved or if no 

response from the Council has been received within 2 months, then the applicant may 



  

 

 
 

appeal to an independent Valuation Tribunal. Details concerning how to do this will be 

included in the Council’s written response referred to 2.5 above. 

 

Fraud 

4.1 The Council is committed to protecting public funds and ensuring awards are only 

made to those entitled to receive them. 

4.2 Checks will be undertaken to ensure the correct awarding of the exemption. 

  

 

Errors made by the Local Authority 

 

Where a Council Tax Reduction (CTR) award is adjusted and that adjustment is 

detrimental to the customer and that adjustment is caused by 

an error, act or omission by the local authority that the customer could not reasonably 

have realised was occurring, then a discretionary award up to the amount of that 

adjustment may be awarded. 

 

Applications may be made by the customer or someone acting on their behalf or may be 

awarded by the local authority without application where the conditions outlined in 4.1 are 

met. 

 

It is not envisaged that there will be many if any appeals. However, an individual who is 

aggrieved by the Council’s decision may serve a written notice on the Council stating the 

grounds on which they are aggrieved. Receipt of the grievance will be acknowledged in 

writing. The Council will respond to the applicant’s grievance in writing within 2 months. 

 

After receiving the Council’s response, if the applicant is still aggrieved or if no response 

from the Council has been received within 2 months, then the applicant may appeal to an 

independent Valuation Tribunal. Details concerning how to do this will be included in the 

Council’s acknowledgement referred to 4.3 above. 

 


